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Glow plugs are engineered for
specific vehicle applications.
Incorrect application usage could
result in damage of the glow plug
and possible damage to the glow
plug electrical 
system.

ACDelco Type 1 is a high tech
glow plug capable of pre and
post heating.

Type: Sheath Type utilizing a 2
filiment technology.

Usage: Newer vehicles utilizing a 
post heating system.

Mode: 3 phase system using pre, 
start and post heating.

Operating 
Voltage: Up to 13.5 volts

ACDelco Type 2 is a pre heating
glow plug.

Type: Sheath type tilizing a 1 or 2
filament technology.

Usage: Older vehicles utilizing a pre
heat only system.

Mode: 2 phase system using pre
and start heating.

Operating
Voltage: 11 volts

NUMBERING SYSTEM
EXAMPLE: 1xxG

EXAMPLE: 2xxG

Type Assigned Glow Plug
Number

Type Assigned Glow Plug
Number

1 XX G

2 XX G

Les bougies de préchauffage sont
conçues pour des applications
automobiles spécifiques. Une
utilisation incorrecte peut provoquer
des dommages aux bougies de
préchauffage et éventuellement au
système électrique des bougies de
préchauffage.

ACDelco Type 1 est une bougie de
préchauffage de haute technologie
assurant le préchauffage et le
postchauffage.

Type: Type à gaine bénéficiant 
d'une technologie à 2 
filaments.

Utilisation: Véhicules plus récents avec 
système de post-chauffage.

Mode: Système triphasé avec 
préchauffage, chauffage au 
démarrage et post-chauffage.

Tension de
fonctionnement:Jusqu'à 13,5 volts

ACDelco Type 2 est une bougie de
préchauffage.

Type: Type à gaine bénéficiant 
d'une technologie à 1 ou 2 
filaments.

Utilisation: Véhicules plus anciens 
avec système de 
préchauffage uniquement.

Mode: Système diphasé avec 
préchauffage et chauffage au 
démarrage.

Tension de onctionnement: 11 volts

SYSTEME DE NUMERATION

EXEMPLE: 1xxG

EXEMPLE: 2xxG

Type Numéro Bougiede
attribué préchauffage

Type Numéro Bougiede
attribué préchauffage

1 XX G

2 XX G

Glühkerzen werden für spezifische
Fahrzeuganwendungen
entwickelt.Unsachgemäße
Verwendung kann zur Beschädigung
der Glühkerze
und gegebenenfalls des elektrischen
Vorglühsystems führen.

Bei der ACDelco Glühkerze vom Typ 1
handelt es sich um eine
hochtechnologische Glühkerze, die
sich sowohl zum Vorglühen als auch
zum Nachglühen eignet.

Typ: Glühstiftkerze mit
Doppelheizwendel.

Verwendung: Neuere Fahrzeuge, die 
ein Nachglühsystem 
besitzen.

Betriebsart: 3-Phasensystem mit 
Vorglühung, Motorstart und
Nachglühung.

Betriebsspannung: Bis zu 13,5 Volt

Bei der ACDelco Glühkerze vom Typ 2
handelt es sich um eine Vorglühkerze.

Typ: Glühstiftkerze mit Einzel- oder
Doppelheizwendel.

Verwendung: Ältere Fahrzeuge, die 
ausschließlich eine

Vorglühanlage besitzen.
Betriebsart: 2-Phasensystem mit
Vorglühung und Motorstart.
Betriebsspannung: 11 Volt

NUMERIERUNGSSYSTEM
BEISPIEL: 1xxG

BEISPIEL: 2xxG

Le candelette preriscaldamento sono
state studiate per determinate
applicazioni sui veicoli. Il
loro uso improprio può provocare
danni alle impianto elettrico.

Le candelette preriscaldamento
ACDelco

Tipo 1 sono candelette ad alta
tecnologia, conpossibilità di pre-
riscaldamento e post-riscalda-
mento.

Tipo: A elemento protetto, basato
sulla tecnologia a filamento 
doppio.

Impiego: Sui veicoli più nuovi che 
montanoun sistema di 
post-riscaldamento.

Modalità: Sistema a 3 fasi con 
pre-riscaldamento,riscaldamento
all'avviamento e 
post-riscaldamento.

Tensione d'esercizio: Fino a 13.5 volt.

Le candelette preriscaldamento
ACDelco Tipo 2 sono candelette con
pre-riscaldamento.

Tipo:A elemento protetto, basato sulla
tecnologia a filamento singolo o 
doppio.

Impiego: Sui veicoli più vecchi che
mon tano il solo sistema di 

pre-riscaldamento.

Modalità: Sistema a 2 fasi con pre-
riscaldamento e riscaldamento 
all'avviamento.
Tensione d'esercizio: 11 volt
SISTEMA DI NUMERAZIONE
ESEMPIO: 1xxG

Las bujías de precalentamiento están
diseñadas para aplicaciones 
concretas en vehículos. El uso
incorrecto podría producir daños en la
bujía y posiblemente en el sistema
eléctrico de la misma.

ACDelco Tipo 1 es una bujía con
capacidad de
precalentamiento y
postcalentamiento.

Tipo:Tipo de revestimiento que
emplea 

una tecnología de 2 filamentos.
Uso: Vehículos nuevos que utilizan un 

sistema de postcalentamiento.
Modo Sistema de tres fases que 

emplea el precalentamiento, 
inicio del calentamiento y 
postcalentamiento.

Voltaje de funcionamiento: 
Hasta 13,5 voltios

ACDelco Tipo 2 es una bujía de
precalentamiento.

Tipo:Tipo de revestimiento que 
emplea tecnología de 1 o 2 
filamentos.

Uso: Vehículos antiguos que utilizan 
sólo un sistema de 
precalentamiento.

Modo: Sistema de dos fases que
emplea el precalentamiento y el inicio
del calentamiento.
Voltaje de funcionamiento: 11 voltios

SISTEMA DI NUMERAZIONE
EJEMPLO: 1xxG

EJEMPLO: 1xxG

Typ Zugewiesene Glühkerze
Nummer

Typ Zugewiesene Glühkerze
Nummer

1 XX G

2 XX G

Tipo Numero Candeletta
assegnato Preriscaldamento

Tipo Numero Candeletta
assegnato Preriscaldamento

1 XX G

2 XX G

Tipo Numero Bujía de
asignado Precalentamiento

Tipo Numero Bujía de
asignado Precalentamiento

1 XX G

2 XX G

• Spark Plug Numbering System
• Système de numérotation des

bougies d'allumage
• a Für Zündkerzen
• Sistema de numeración de bujías
• Sistema dei Numerazione Candele
• Bougies Nummering Systeem

• Sistema de Numeração das bugias
• Spark Plug Numbering System
• Система обозначений свечей зажиия
• Ateşleme Bujisi Numaralama Sistemi
• System numeryczny świec zapłonowych
• Σύστημα αρίθμησης των μπουζί
• ანთების სანთლის ნუმერაციის სისტემა

• Glow Plug Cross Section
• Schema d'une bougie de préchauffage
• ACDelco Gluhkerzenquerschnitt
• Sección de Calentadores
• Sezione trasversale della candelette

preriscaldamento
• Gloeibougie Vergelijkingslijst

• Refêrencia Externa da Vela de Ignição
• Glow Plug Cross Section
• Кросс-референсы по свечамнакаливания
• Kızdırma Bujisi Karşılaştırma Bölümü
• Przekrój świecy 8arowej
• Διαγώνιο Τμήμα Προθερμαντήρα
• აალების სანთლის ჭრილი

00i Index:00i Index_Print  22/9/08  13:37  Page i



ii

• Symbols Identification
• Identification Des Symboles
• Symbolerläuterung
• Identificacion De Symbolos

• Identificazione Simboli
• Symbolen 
• Identificaçào Símbolos
• Identifikation Symboler

• О�О��А���	Я

• Sembolaçiklamalari   
• Opis Symboli
• ΑΝΑΓΝΩΡΙΣΙΜ
ΤΗΤΑ ΣΥΜΒ
ΛΩΝ
• სიმბოლოების იდენტიფიკაცია

• Manufacturer and 
passenger vehicle 
model

• Fabriquant et modèle

• Hersteller und PKW-Modell

• Marca y modelo de coche de
pasajeros

• Casa produttrice e modello 
autovettura

• Fabrikant en automodel
• Fabricante e modelo veículo 

passageiros   
• Tillverkare och personbilsmodell

• �роизводитель и модель 
легкового автомобиля

• Üretici ve binek araç modeli 
• Producent i model samochodu osobowego

• Μ�ντέλ� κατασκευαστή και 
επι�ατικ�ύ ��ήματ�ς 

• მწარმოებელი და მსუბუქი
ავტომანქანის ტიპი

• Anno modello

• Model jaar
• Ano Modelo    
• Årsmodell

• �од производства
• Model Yili  
• Rocznik

• M�ντέλ� της �ρ�νιάς 
• მოდელის გამოშვების წელი

• Model Year
• Année du modèle

• Baujahr

• Año del modelo

• зазор свечи зажигания

• Buji Tırnak Aralığı

• Przerwa iskrowa

• κενό των µπουζί
• ანთების სანთლის შუალედი

• Spark Plug Gap
• Ecartement des électrodes 
• Zündkerzen-Elektrodenabstand
• Separación de la bujía

• Cilindrata motore

• Motorinhoud
• Motorização  
• Cylindervolym

• Объем двигателя
• Motor Hacmi 
• Wymiary silnika

• Μέγεθ�ς Μη�ανής
• ძრავის მოცულობა

• Engine Size
• Dimensions du moteur
• Motorgröße

• Tamaño del motor

• Candele 

• Bougies 

• Bugia 

• Tändstift

• �вечи зажигания

• Ateşleme Bujileri 

• Swiece Zapłonowe 

• Μπουζί
• აალების სანთელი

• Chilowatt/Cavalli-vapore 
• kW/Paard Kracht (PK)
• kW/Cavalos-vapor
• Kilowatt/Horsepower

• кВт/лошадиная сила

• kW/Beygir Gücü 
• kW/Moc
• kW/Ιπποδύναµη
• ცხენის ძალა

• Kilowatt/Horsepower
• Les Kilowats/Puissance  
• Kilowatt/PS
• Low Kilovatios/Caballos de Fuerza 

• Cilindro

• Cylinder 
• Cilindro    
• Cylinder 

• Цилиндр
• Silindir 
• Wałek  
• Κύλινδρος
• ცილინდრი

• Cylinder 
• Cylindre
• Zylinder
• Cilindro

• Candelette 
• Gloeibougies 
• Vela de Ignição 
• Glödstift 

• �вечи накаливания

• Kızdırma Bujileri
• Swiece Jarzace
• Προθερµαντήρας
• ანთების სპირალი

• Glow Plug
• Bougies de pré-chauffage 
• Glühkerzen 
• Calentadores

• Tensione 
• voltage 
• voltagem 
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• τάση
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• Voltage
• Tension 
• Spannung 
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• Spark Plug
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• Zündkerzen 

• Bujías 
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• Massa Elektrode Afstand

• Folga Vela

• Spark Plug Gap
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Δακτύλιος
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• Internal Gasket
• Joint interne 
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• Ceramic Insulator
• Isolateur en céramique 

• Keramikisolator 

• Aislador de Cerámica 

• Isolante Ceramico  

• Ceramisch Isolator 

• Isolador Cerâmico

• �ерамический изолятор 

• Seramik zolatör 

• Izolator ceramiczny 

• Κεραµικός Μονωτής
• კერამიკული იზოლატორი

• Center Electrode
• Electrode centrale 

• Mittelelektrode 

• Elletrodo di centro  

• Numero Assegnato 

• Centrale elektrode 

• Eléctrodo Central

• �ентральный электрод 

• Merkezi Elektrot 

• Elektroda środkowa 

• Κεντρικό Ηλεκτρόδιο
• ცენტრალური ელექტროდი
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• Insulator
• Isolateur 

• Isolator 

• Aislamiento 

• Isolatore  

• Isolator 

• Isolador 

• �золятор 

• zolatör 

• Izolator 

• Μονωτής
• იზოლატორი

• Treaded Shell
• Culot fileté 

• Schraubgehäuse 

• Cubierta roscada 

• Involucro filettato

• Treaded Shell

• Estrutura Roscada 

• цилиндр с резьбой

• Dişli Kabuk 

• Powłoka gwintowana 

• Περίβληµα Νήµατος
• ხრახნის კორპუსი

• Heater-Coil Element
• Serpentin de chauffage 

• Heizwendelelement 

• Elemento del calentador-bobina 

• Elemento riscaldatore-serpentina 

• Heater-Coil Element

• Elemento Bobina Aquecimento 

• Элемент спирали нагрева 

• Isıl Bobin Elemanı 

• Nawrotny Element Grzejny 

• Στοιχείο Πηνίων Θερµαστρών
• გამაცხელებელი სპირალის ელემენტი

• Center Terminal Conductor
• Conducteur de borne centrale
• Mittelelektrode
• Conductor del terminal central
• Lamella di protezione del terminale 
• Center Terminal Conductor
• Condutor Terminal Central 
• Проводник центрального электрода
• Merkezi Terminal letkeni 
• środkowy kołek kontaktowy 
• Κεντρικός Τερµατικός Αγωγός
• ცენტრალური ტერმინალის
კონდუქტორი

• Electrical Terminal Blade
• Lame de borne électrique

• Elekrischer Flachanschluss

• Electrodo de Términal Eléctrico 

• Lamella di protezione del terminale 

• Electrical Terminal Blade
• Lâmina Terminal Eléctrico 
• Форма электрода
• Elektriksel Terminal Pervanesi 
• Nakrętka Kontaktowa 
• Ηλεκτρική Τελική Λεπίδα
• ელექტრო ტერმინალის პირი

• Tapered Seat
• Siège conique

• Kegeldichtsitz

• Asiento cónico

• Sede Conica

• Tapered Seat
• Assento Cónico 
• Коническое

посадочное место
• Konik Oturma Yüzeyi 
• StoCkowe osadzenie 
• Εκλεπτυµένο κάθισµα
• კონუსური ბუდე

• Hex Section
• Section hexagonale
• Sechskantabschnitt
• Sección hexagonal
• Sezione esagonale
• Hex Section
• Secção Hex 
• шестиугольная секция
• Altıgen Bölüm 
• Sześciokątny Przekrój 
• Τµήµα Δεκαεξαδικού
• ჰექსაგონიალური ჭრილი

This cross section represents a typical ACDelco Glow Plug
Cetta coupe transversale représente une bougie de préchauffage ACDelco typique

Dieser Querschnitt zeight eine typische ACDelco Glühkerze
Esta sección transversal muestra una bujía de precalentamiento estándar de ACDelco 

Questa sezione trasversale rappresenta una tipica candelette prericaldamento ACDelco
Deze doorsnede is typisch voor een ACDelco Gloeibougie

Esta secção transversal mostra uma vela de ignição típica da ACDelco
Данный раздел представляет типичные свечи накаливания ACDelco 

Bu bölüm tipik ACDelco Kızdırma Bujilerini açıklar.
Ten przekrój pokazuje typową świecę żarową ACDelco

Αυτό το διαγώνιο τµήµα αντιπροσωπεύει έναν τυπικό προθερµαντήρα της ACDelco
ეს ჭრილი წარმოადგენს ტიპიურ ACDelco-ს აალების სანთელს

• Sheath
• Gaine 

• Ummantelug 

• Cubierta 

• Rivestimento protettivo

• Sheath

• Bainha 

• оболочка 

• Muhafaza 

• Powłoka 

• Θήκη
• ბუდე

• Glow Plug Cross Section
• Schema d’une bougie de 

préchauffage
• ACDelco Gluhkerzenquerschnitt
• Sección de Calentadores
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• Caratteristiche delle Candele
• Bougies Karakteristieks
• Caracteristicas das bugias
• Характеристики свечей зажигания

• Ateşleme Bujisi Karakteristikleri
• Właściwości świec zapłonowych
• Χαρακτηριστικά των μπουζί
• ანთების სანთლის ტექნიკური
მახასიათებლები

• Spark Plug Characteristics
• Caractéristiques des bougies

d'allumage
• Zündkerzeneigenschaften
• Características de las bujías

vi

0vi-0vii Characteristics:0vi-0vii Characteristics_Print  18/9/08  16:51  Page vi



• Caratteristiche delle Candele
• Bougies Karakteristieks
• Caracteristicas das bugias
• Характеристики свечей зажигания

• Ateşleme Bujisi Karakteristikleri
• Właściwości świec zapłonowych
• Χαρακτηριστικά των μπουζί
• ანთების სანთლის ტექნიკური
მახასიათებლები

• Spark Plug Characteristics
• Caractéristiques des bougies

d'allumage
• Zündkerzeneigenschaften
• Características de las bujías

vii

0vi-0vii Characteristics:0vi-0vii Characteristics_Print  18/9/08  16:51  Page vii



• Sistema dei Numerazione Candele
• Bougies Nummering Systeem
• Sistema de Numeração das bugias

• Система обозначений свечей зажиия
• Ateşleme Bujisi Numaralama Sistemi
• System numeryczny świec zapłonowych
• Σύστημα αρίθμησης των μπουζί
• ანთების სანთლის ნუმერაციის სისტემა

• Spark Plug Numbering System
• Système de numérotation des

bougies d'allumage
• a Für Zündkerzen
• Sistema de numeración de bujías

viii

R

N = Nickel

_ = Non-Resistor

R = Resistor

N = Nickel

_ = Pas de résistance

R = Résistance

N = Nickel

_ = Nichtwiderstand

R = Widerstand

N = Níquel

_ = Sin resistencia eléctrica

R = Resistencia eléctrica

N = Nichel

_ = Non-resistore

R = Resistore

N = Nikkel 

_ = Geen Weerstand 

R = Weerstand 

N = Níquel 

_ = Sem-resistência 

R = Reistência 

Heat Range

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Cold
Froid
Kalt
Frío
Freddo
Koud 
Frio 
Холодный
Soğuk 
Zimno 
Κρύο
ცივი

Hot
Chaud
Heiß
Caliente
Caldo
Heet 
Calor 
горячий
Sıcak 
Gorący 
Ζεστό
ცხელი

• ACDelco spark plug part numbers have been assigned using the following systems:
• Les numéros de référnce des bougies d'allumage ACDelco ont été attribués en fonction des systémes suivants:
• Die Bestellnummern für ACDelco-Zündkerzen wurden mit Hilfe des folgenden Systems vergeben: 
• Los números de las bujías ACDelco han sido asigandos según el siguiente sistema:
• I numeri del pezzo delle candele ACDelco sono stati assegnati utilizzando i seguenti sistemi:
• ACDelco bougienummers zijn van toepassing op het volgende systeem.
• Os números das bugias ACDelco foram assignados segundo o sistema:
• Наименования свечей ACDelco присваивались с использованием следующих систем: 
• ACDelco Ateşleme bujilerinin parça numaraları şu sisteme göre belirlenmiştir:
• Numery świec zapłonowych ACDelco zostały przyznane według następujących zasad:
• Οι αριθµοί παρτίδας των µπουζί της ACDelco έχουν καθοριστεί χρησιµοποιώντας τα ακόλουθα συστήµατα:
• ACDelco ანთების სანთების ნაწილის ნომრები შემდეგი სისტემის გამოყენებით შეირჩა:

N = никелевый
_ = Безрезисторная
R = резистор

N = Nikel 

_ = Rezistanssız 

R = Rezistans 

N = Nikiel 

_ = Bezopornik 

R = Opornik 

N = Νικέλιο
_ = Μη αντιστάτης
R = Αντιστάτης

N = ნიკელი

_ = რეზისტორის გარეშე

R = რეზისტორი

• Example: R6600

• Example: R6600

• Beispiel: R6600

• Ejemplo: R6600

• Esempio: R6600

• Voorbeeld R6600

• Exemplo: R6600

• Παράδειγµα: R6600

• Örnek R6600

• Na przykład: R6600

• აგალითი R6600

6
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• Sistema dei Numerazione Candele
• Bougies Nummering Systeem
• Sistema de Numeração das bugias

• Система обозначений свечей зажиия
• Ateşleme Bujisi Numaralama Sistemi
• System numeryczny świec zapłonowych
• Σύστημα αρίθμησης των μπουζί
• ანთების სანთლის ნუმერაციის სისტემა

• Spark Plug Numbering System
• Système de numérotation des

bougies d'allumage
• a Für Zündkerzen
• Sistema de numeración de bujías

ix

500-599 = Non-Resistor Automotive

600-699 = Resistor Automotive

700-799 = Nickel Electrode

800-899 = Nickel Electrode with Platinum

900-999 = Platinum Tipped

500-599 = Résistance automobile

600-699 = Résistance automobile

700-799 = Electrode en nickel

800-899 = Electrode en nickel avec platine

900-999 = Terminée en platine

500-599 = Nichtwiderstanc Automobil

600-699 = Widerstand Automobil

700-799 = Nickelelektrode

800-899 = Nickelelektrode mit Platin

900-999 = Mit Platinspitze

500-599 = Automotriz sin resistencia eléctric

600-699 = Automotriz con resistencia eléctrica

700-799 = Electrodo de níquel

800-899 = Electrodo de níquel con platino

900-999 = Punta di platino

500-599 = No-resistore per autoveicoli

600-699 = Resistore per autoveicoli

700-799 = Elettrodo di nichel

800-899 = Elettrodo di nichel con platino

900-999 = Punta di platino

500-599 = Geen Weerstand 

600-699 = Resistor Automotive

700-799 = Nikkel Elektrode 

800-899 = Nikkel Elektrode met Platina 

900-999 = Platina punt 

500-599 = Sem-resistência 

600-699 = Resistência Automóvel  

700-799 = Eléctrodo de Níquel  

800-899 = Eléctrodo de Níquel com Platino 

900-999 = Ponta em Platina 

500-599 = Безрезисторная
600-699 = резисторные свечи для легковых автомобилей
700-799 = никелевый электрод
800-899 = Никелевый электрод с платиной
900-999 = с платиновым покрытием
500-599 = Rezistanssız 

600-699 = Rezistanslı Otomobil 

700-799 = Nikel Elektrot 

800-899 = Platinyumlu Nikel Elektrot 

900-999 = Platin Uçlu 

500-599 = Bezopornik 

600-699 = Opornik samochodowy 

700-799 = Elektroda Niklowa 

800-899 = Elektroda Niklowa z Platyną
900-999 = Z Nakładką Platynową
500-599 = Μη αντιστάτης
600-699 = Αντιστάτης Αυτοκίνητος
700-799 = Ηλεκτρόδιο Νικελίου
800-899 = Ηλεκτρόδιο Νικελίου µε Πλατίνα
900-999 = Πλατίνα που τοποθετείται αιχµή
500-599 = რეზისტორის გარეშე

600-699 = ავტომატური რეზისტორით

700-799 = ნიკელის ელექტროდი

800-899 = ნიკელის ელექტროდი პლატინით

900-999 = პლატინის დაბოლოება

OR........ • OU.......... • ODER.......... • OPPURE............ • O BIEN..............

600
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x

C = Copper
Core And/or
Heavy Duty

C = Cuivre 
Centre et/ougrande 
puissance

C = Kupferkern
bzw.Hochleistung

C = Centro de cobre
y/o de servicio 
pesado

C = Rame
Anima e/o
servizio pesaante

C = Koper
Core And/or
Heavy Duty

C = Cobre 
Núcleo e/ou Pesados

C = Медь
центральный и/или
нагруженный

C = Bakır 
Core And/or Heavy
Duty 

C = Miedź 
Rdzenny i/lub Wysoko
Wydajny 

C = Χαλκός
Καθήκον Πυρήνα
και/ή Μεγάλη
Απόδοση

C = სპილენძი

საშუალო ან

მუშაობის რთული

რეჟიმი

F = Fine Line,
Hex 16mm,
Flat Seat
R = Resistor
F = Fine ligne
Hex 16mm
Siège plat
R = Résistance
F = Feine Linie,
Sechskant 16mm
flacher Sitz
R = Widerstand
46F = Líenea fina,
hexagonal 16mm,
Asiento plano
R = Resistencia eléctrica
46F = Linea sottile
Esagono 16mm
Sede piatta
R = Resistore
46F = Fine Line
Zeshoekig 16mm
Flat Seat
R = weerstand
46F = Linha Estreita 
Hexagonal 16mm
Assento Plano
R = Reistência 
46F = Линейка уровня
"премиум" 
шестиугольный 16mm
Плоское посадочное
место
R=резистор 
46F = Fineline 
Altıgen 16mm
Düz Yatak
R = Rezistans
46F = Cienka Linia 
Sześciokątny 16mm
Płaskie Siedzenie
R = Opornik
46F = Λεπτή Γραµµή
Εξάγωνος 16mm
Επίπεδο κάθισµα
R = Αντιστάτης
46F = თხელი ზოლი

ჰექსაგონიალური 16mm
ბრტყელი ლუქი

R = რეზისტორი

F = Thread Ø
4 = Ø 14mm
8 = Ø 18mm

F = Ø Filet
4 = Ø 14mm
8 = Ø 18mm

Gewinde Ø
4 = Ø 14mm
8 = Ø 18mm

Rosca Ø
4 = Ø 14mm
8 = Ø 18mm

ø filettatura
4 = Ø 14mm
8 = Ø 18mm

ø Draad 
4 = Ø 14mm
8 = Ø 18mm

ø Rosca 
4 = Ø 14mm
8 = Ø 18mm

ø Резьба
4 = Ø 14mm
8 = Ø 18mm

ø Vida dişi 
4 = Ø 14mm
8 = Ø 18mm

ø Gwint 
4 = Ø 14mm
8 = Ø 18mm

ø Νήµα
4 = Ø 14mm
8 = Ø 18mm

ø კუთხვილი

(რეზბა) 
4 = Ø 14mm
8 = Ø 18mm

Cold
Froid
Kalt
Frío
Freddo
Koud 
Frio 
Холодный
Soğuk 
Zimno 
Κρύο
ცივი

Hot
Chaud
Heiß
Caliente
Caldo
Heet 
Calor 
горячий
Sıcak 
Gorący 
Ζεστό
ცხელი

1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9

• Heat Range:
• Gamme thermique:

• Wärmebereich:

• Margen de calor:

• Campo termico:

• Warmtegraad :
• Gama Aquecimento :
• Тепловой диапазон :
• Isı Değeri :
• Obciążenie cieplne :
• Σειρά Θερµότητας :
• ტემპერატურის დიაპაზონი

• Sistema dei Numerazione Candele
• Bougies Nummering Systeem
• Sistema de Numeração das bugias

• Система обозначений свечей зажиия
• Ateşleme Bujisi Numaralama Sistemi
• System numeryczny świec zapłonowych
• Σύστημα αρίθμησης των μπουζί
• ანთების სანთლის ნუმერაციის სისტემა

• Spark Plug Numbering System
• Système de numérotation des

bougies d'allumage
• a Für Zündkerzen
• Sistema de numeración de bujías

C FR 4 2
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• Sistema dei Numerazione Candele
• Bougies Nummering Systeem
• Sistema de Numeração das bugias

• Система обозначений свечей зажиия
• Ateşleme Bujisi Numaralama Sistemi
• System numeryczny świec zapłonowych
• Σύστημα αρίθμησης των μπουζί
• ანთების სანთლის ნუმერაციის სისტემა

• Spark Plug Numbering System
• Système de numérotation des

bougies d'allumage
• a Für Zündkerzen
• Sistema de numeración de bujías
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AC j

ME
3.0 3000 6 103 01/79 � 12/86 R42XLS 0,8

ACURA j

Integra Coupe
1.6i 4 88 01/85 � 12/90 R5604 1,1
Integra Hatchback
1.6i 4 88 01/85 � 12/90 R5604 1,1
Integra Saloon
1.6i 4 88 01/85 � 12/90 R5604 1,1
Legend
2.7 6 130 01/87 � 08/91 R5604 1,1
Legend Coupe
2.7 6 130 01/87 � 08/91 R5604 1,1
Legend II
3.2 6 151 08/91 � 08/96 R6605 1,1

A A R  j

• Engine Size
• Dimensions du moteur 
• Motorgröße

• Tamaño del motor 

• Cilindrata motore

• Motorinhoud 
• Motorização  
• Cylindervolym

• Объем двигателя
• Motor Hacmi 
• Rozmiar silnika

• Μέγεθος Μηχανής

• ძრავის ზომა

• Spark Plug Gap
• Encartement des électrodes
• Zündkerzen-Elektrodenabstand
• Separación de la bujía
• Distanza tra elettrodi della candela
• Massa Elektrode Afstand 
• Folga Vela 
• зазор свечи зажигания
• Buji Tırnak Aralığı 
• Przerwa iskrowa 
• κενό των µπουζί
• ანთების სანთლის შუალედი

• Make Identification 
• Identification de la marque
• Automarke
• Señal de marca
• Identificazione marca 
• Identificatie van het merk
• Identificação do modelo 
• Identifikation biltillverkare
• �дентифицировать  

• Üretici Belirleme
• Identyfikacja Marki 
• Ταυτοποίηση
• იდენტიფიკაციის მოხდენა

• Model Identification
• Identification du modèle
• Modelbezeichnung
• Identificación de modelo 
• Identificazione modello 
• Identificatie van het model 
• Identificação de Modelo 
• Identifikation bilmodell 
• �дентификация модели  

• Model Belirleme 
• Identyfikacja Modelu 
• Προσδιορισµός Μοντέλου
• მოდელის იდენტიფიკაცია

• Cylinder 
• Cylindre
• Zylinder
• Cilindro
• Cilindro

• Cylinder 
• Cilindro    
• Cylinder 
• Цилиндр
• Silindir 
• Wałek  
• Κύλινδρος
• ცილინდრი

• Voltage
• Tension
• Spannung
• Voltaje
• Tensione
• Tension 
• Voltagem 
• Напряжение
• Voltaj 
• Voltaj 
• Wolta0
• τάση
• ვოლტაჟი

• Kilowatt/Horsepower
• Les Kilowats/Puissance  
• Kilowatt/PS
• Low Kilovatios/

Caballos de Fuerza 
• Chilowatt/Cavalli-vapore 
• kW/Paard Kracht (PK)
• kW/Cavalos-vapor
• кВт/лошадиная сила
• kW/Beygir Gücü 
• kW/Moc
• kW/Ιπποδύναµη
• ცხენის ძალა
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AC j

ME
3.0 3000 6 103 01/79 � 12/86 R42XLS 0,8

ACURA j

Integra Coupe
1.6i 4 88 01/85 � 12/90 R5604 1,1
Integra Hatchback
1.6i 4 88 01/85 � 12/90 R5604 1,1
Integra Saloon
1.6i 4 88 01/85 � 12/90 R5604 1,1
Legend
2.7 6 130 01/87 � 08/91 R5604 1,1
Legend Coupe
2.7 6 130 01/87 � 08/91 R5604 1,1
Legend II
3.2 6 151 08/91 � 08/96 R6605 1,1

ALFA ROMEO j

6
2.0 6 AR 01932 99 07/81 � 12/88 42XLS 0,8
2.5i.e., i.e. (119.AA, 119.AB) 6 AR 01928 110-116 04/79 � 12/86 42XLS 0,8
33
1.3 (905.A1B, 905.A1C, 905.A1G) 4 AR 30502 55-58 05/83 � 12/89 R3600 0,8
1.3 4 AR 30168,AR 30587 63 10/84 � 12/89 2500 0,7
1.3 (905.A1A, 905.A1C, 905.A1D, 905.A1F, 905.A1H) 4 AR 30168 63 10/84 � 12/89 2500 0,8
1.4i.e. 4 AR 30753, AR 30755 58-65 06/91 � 09/94 2500 0,7

06/91 � 09/94 4500 0,8
1.5 (905.A2), (905.A2A), (905.A2G), 4x4 (905.A2), 4 AR 30182, AR 30588, AR 30520, 62-77 05/83 � 12/93 2500 0,8
4x4 (905.A2F), 4x4 (905.A2M, 905.A2T), AR 30146, AR 30504
QV (905.A2N, 905.A2V)
1.5 4x4, QV, i.e 4 AR 30588, AR 30514, AR 30146, 70-77 01/84 � 09/94 2500 0,7

AR 30751, AR 30508
1.5 QV 4 AR 30146, AR 30508, AR 30588 77 09/86 � 04/93 3500 0,8
1.7 4 AR 30550 87 01/86 � 12/89 3500

01/86 � 12/89 3500 0,8
1.7i.e. 4 AR 30558, AR 30737, AR 30736 77-95 01/86 � 03/92 2500 0,7
1.7 QV, i.e. 4x4 4 AR 30737, AR 30736, AR 30550 79-84 03/88 � 03/92 3500 0,8
1.7i.e. (905.A3D) 4 AR 30558 77 09/88 � 12/89 2500 0,8
1.7 QV (905.A3) 4 AR 30550 84 03/88 � 12/89 3500
33 Sportwagon
1.4 4 66 01/84 � 12/88 3500 0,8
1.4i.e. 4 AR 30755 65 06/91 � 12/91 2500 0,7
1.4i.e., i.e. 4x4 4 AR 30755 65-66 06/91 � 09/94 2500 0,8

06/91 � 09/94 4500 0,8
1.4i.e. 4 AR 30755 66 06/91 � 09/94 2500 0,8

06/91 � 09/94 4500 0,8
1.5 4 70 09/84 � 12/87 2500 0,7

12/86 � 12/89 3500 0,8
1.5 4x4 4 AR 30520 66 09/84 � 12/86 42XLS 0,8
1.5i.e 4 AR 30751 71 01/90 � 09/94 2500 0,8
1.7i.e. (907.B1A), i.e. 4x4 (907.B1E) 4 AR 30550, AR 30736 79-87 03/88 � 03/92 3500
1.7 16V, 16V (907.B1G), 16V 4x4 (907.B1H) 4 AR 30746, AR 30747 95-101 01/90 � 09/94 R4604
1.7i.e. 4 AR 30558 77 09/88 � 12/89 2500 0,8
1.7i.e. 4x4 4 AR 30558 77 09/88 � 12/89 2500 0,8
1.7i.e. (907.B1A) 4 AR 30737 77 04/92 � 09/94 2500 0,8
75
1.6 4 AR 06100, AR 61101 76-81 05/85 � 02/92 2500 0,7
1.8 4 AR 06202, AR 06168, AR 61102, 85-95 09/85 � 02/92 2500 0,7

AR 61201
2.0 4 AR 06212 94 05/85 � 10/88 2500 0,7
2.5 V6, V6 KAT 6 AR 01646, AR 01911, AR 01648 113-115 05/85 � 04/89 42XLS 0,8
3.0 V6 6 AR 06120, AR 06124 136 01/87 � 02/92 42XLS 0,8

02/90 � 02/92 2500 0,7
90
1.8 4 AR 06202 85-89 10/84 � 07/87 2500 0,7
2.0i.e. 4 AR 01713 94 10/84 � 07/87 42XLS 0,8

10/84 � 07/87 2500 0,7
10/84 � 07/87 42XLS 0,8

2.5i.e. V6 6 AR 01646, AR 01911 110-114 10/84 � 07/87 42XLS 0,8

5
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145
1.4i.e. 4 AR 33501 66 07/94 � 12/96 3500 0,8
1.6i.e. 4 AR 33201 76 10/94 � 12/96 3500 0,8
1.7i.e. 16V 4 AR 33401 95 10/94 � 12/96 R2601 0,8
1.9 JTD 4 AR 32302 77 02/99 � 10/99 353G 11V
1.9 TD 4 AR 67501,AR 33601 66 10/94 � 02/99 149G 11V
2.0 16V T.S. 4 AR 67204 110 10/95 � 01/01 R3600
146
1.4i.e. 4 AR 33501 66 12/94 � 12/96 3500 0,8
1.6i.e. 4 AR 33201 76 12/94 � 12/96 3500 0,8
1.7i.e. 16V 4 AR 33401 95 12/94 � 12/96 R2601 0,8
1.9 JTD 4 AR 32302 77 02/99 � 10/99 353G 11V
1.9 TD 4 AR 67501,AR 33601 66 12/94 � 02/99 149G 11V
2.0 16V T.S. 4 AR 67204 110 10/95 � 01/01 R3600
155
1.7 T.S., T.S. (167.A4D, 167.A4H) 4 AR 67103, AR 67105 83-85 04/93 � 04/96 R2601 0,8
1.8 T.S., T.S. Sport (167.A4A, 167.A4C, 167.A4E) 4 AR 67101, AR 67102 93-95 01/92 � 12/96 R2601 0,8
1.9 TD 4 AR 67501 66 04/93 � 12/97 149G 11V
2.0 16V Turbo Q4 4 AR 67203 137 01/92 � 12/97 3500 0,8
2.5 V6 6 AR 67302, AR 67303, AR 67301 120-121 02/92 � 12/97 2500 0,7
2.5 TD 4 VM 07 B,VM 31 B 92 05/95 � 12/97 102G 11V

04/93 � 04/95 149G 11V
156
1.9 JTD 4 AR 32302 77 09/97 � 10/00 353G 11V
2.4 JTD 5 AR 32501 100 09/97 � 10/00 353G 11V
2.5 V6 24V (932A11_) 6 AR 32405 141 10/00 � 09/05 R2601
156 Sportwagon
1.9 JTD (932B2) 4 AR 32302 77 05/00 � 10/00 353G
2.4 JTD (932B1) 5 AR 32501 100 05/00 � 10/00 353G
164
2.0 Turbo 4 AR 06476 128 10/87 � 09/98 R3600 0,8
2.0 V6 Turbo 6 AR 64102, AR 64101 148-150 03/91 � 09/98 2500 0,7
2.5 V6 6 AR 66201 120 09/92 � 09/98 R42XLS 0,8
2.5 TD 4 VM 08 B,VM 32 B 92 05/95 � 09/98 102G 11V

09/92 � 04/95 149G 11V
3.0 V6 6 AR 64305,AR 66303 132 09/92 � 09/98 R3600 0,8

06/87 � 09/92 2500 0,7
166
2.0 T.Spark (936A3B__) 4 AR 36301 110 10/00 � R3600
2.0 V6 (936A3___) 6 AR 34102 151 09/98 � R3600 0,7
2.4 JTD 5 AR 34202 100 09/98 � 10/00 353G 11V
Alfasud
1.2 (901.D0, 901.D1), ti 4 AR 30102, AR 30104 46-50 06/72 � 09/84 2500 0,7
1.3 SC/ti Super, ti (901.G0), ti (901.G4) 4 AR 30164, AR 30184, AR 30168 55-63 09/77 � 12/84 2500 0,7
1.5 ti, ti (901.F1, 901.F4, 901.G1), ti Sprint 4 AR 30128, AR 30124, AR 30146 61-77 01/79 � 12/84 2500 0,7
Alfasud Coupe
1.4 4 AR 30164, AR 30168 55-63 05/78 � 12/89 2500 0,7
1.5 (902.A1), (902.A5) 4 AR 30146, AR 30124, AR 30128 61-77 05/78 � 12/87 2500 0,7
1.7i.e. 4 AR 30550, AR 30558 77-87 03/87 � 12/89 2500 0,7
Alfasud Giardinetta
1.2 4 AR 30102 46 01/78 � 12/81 2500 0,7
1.3 4 AR 30180 48 01/78 � 07/79 2500 0,7

03/80 � 12/81 2500 0,7
Alfetta
1.8 4 AR 01608 X 85 07/74 � 12/77 42XLS
2.0 (116.55F, 116.56F, 116.55N, 116.56N) 4 AR 10520 97 07/78 � 12/84 42XLS
Alfetta GT
1.6 4 AR 01600 79 01/76 � 09/82 R3600 0,7
1.8 4 AR 01608 X, AR 01608 85-89 01/74 � 12/76 R3600 0,7
2.0 4 AR 01623, AR 01655 89-96 06/77 � 01/86 R3600 0,7
Arna
1.2 4 AR 31000, AR 30500 44-50 01/85 � 12/86 2500 0,7
1.3 4 58 01/85 � 12/86 2500 0,7
1.5 4 AR 30182 70 01/85 � 12/86 2500
Giulia
1.6 1600 Super (105,14) 4 71 06/64 � 08/69 R3600 0,7
1.6 1600 Super (115) 4 AR 00526 76 01/74 � 12/78 R3600 0,7

ALFA ROMEO j Cont...
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Giulietta
1.3 (116.44A) 4 AR 01644 66 10/77 � 06/83 42XLS 0,7
1.6 (116.50B) 4 AR 01600 79 10/77 � 04/85 42XLS 0,7
1.8 Turbo 4 AR 01354 110 01/84 � 12/85 42XLS 0,8
2.0 (116.A1A) 4 AR 11671 96 06/80 � 04/85 2500 0,7

06/80 � 04/85 42XLS 0,7
GT
1.3 1300 Junior (105) 4 AR 00530 64 01/66 � 12/77 R3600 0,7
1.6 1600 (105) 4 AR 00526 S 75 03/63 � 12/66 R3600 0,7

01/66 � 12/68 R3600 0,7
1.6 1600 (115) 4 AR 00526 S 76 09/72 � 12/77 R3600 0,7

06/71 � 12/77 R3600 0,7
GTA Coupe
1.3 Junior 4 81-117 05/68 � 12/76 2500
GTV
1.8 16V (916C3) 4 AR 32201 106 05/98 � R3600
2.0 4 AR 06212 94 01/85 � 12/85 2500 0,7
2.0 T.SPARK 16V (916.C2__, 916C2C00) 4 AR 32310 110 06/95 � R3600 0,7
2.0 V6 Turbo, V6 Turbo (916.C2A) 6 AR 16202 148 06/95 � 2500 0,7
2.5 6 (116.CA) 6 AR 01646 116 11/80 � 02/87 42XLS 0,7
Montreal
2.6 (105,64) 8 AR 10832 143 12/72 � 03/79 2500 0,7
RZ
3.0 V6 Zagato 6 AR 61501 152 01/92 � 12/94 2500 0,7
Spider
1.3 1300 4 AR 00530 64 01/68 � 12/77 2500 0,7
1.6 1600 4 AR 00526, AR 01563, AR 00536 76-80 03/66 � 12/93 2500 0,7
1.8 1750 4 AR 00548 83 01/67 � 12/71 2500 0,7
2.0 2000 4 AR 01544, AR 01588, AR 00515 85-92 08/86 � 12/93 42XLS 0,7

08/86 � 12/93 42XLS 0,8
2.0 2000 Veloce 4 AR 01590 93 01/77 � 12/93 42XLS 0,7
2.0 JTS 4 937 A1.000 121 04/03 � 04/05 R6609 0,9
3.0 V6 (916S1) 6 AR 16101 141 06/95 � 04/05 R3600 0,7
SZ
3.0 V6 Zagato 6 AR 61501 152 09/88 � 08/94 2500 0,8

ALFA ROMEO h

AR 6 Box
1.9D 4 160D100 51 04/85 � 12/89 149G 11V
2.4D 4 8144.61.200 53 04/85 � 02/86 239G 11V
AR 6 Bus
1.9D 4 160D100 51 04/85 � 12/89 149G 11V
2.4D 4 8144.61.200 53 04/85 � 02/86 239G 11V
AR 8 Box
2.5D 4 8144.67.220 55 09/86 � 12/89 242G 11V
AR 8 Flatbed / Chassis
2.5D 4 8144.67.220 55 09/86 � 12/89 242G 11V

ALPINA j

B3 (E30)
2.7 All-wheel Drive 6 150 09/87 � 06/92 42XLS 0,7
B6 (E30)
3.5 6 187-192 08/84 � 12/90 42XLS 0,7
B9 Coupe (E24)
3.5 6 180 07/82 � 12/85 42XLS 0,7
B10 (E34)
3.5 6 187 04/88 � 12/92 42XLS 0,8
B11 (E32)
3.5 6 177-187 01/87 � 12/93 42XLS 0,8
C1 (E21)
2.3 6 C1 125 03/80 � 07/83 42XLS 0,7
C1 (E30)
2.5 6 140 10/86 � 06/88 42XLS 0,7
C2 (E30)
2.5 6 136 07/85 � 03/88 42XLS 0,8
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ALPINE j

A110
1.1 1100 (L) 4 70 01/68 � 12/70 CR425FS
V6
2.9 GT 6 Z6W 116 01/85 � 12/90 2502 0,8

ARO j

10
1.4 1,4 4 IAP 810-R-99 46 06/84 � 7502 0,8
1.6 4 55 06/88 � 6502 0,7
240-244
2.5 TD 4 XD3TP 70 01/92 � 241G 11V
2.7D 4 50-52 04/85 � 241G 11V

ASIA MOTORS j

Rocsta
1.8i 4x4 4 57 06/93 � R43XLS 0,8

ASTON MARTIN j

DB6 Convertible
4.0 6 210 10/64 � 12/70 R42XLS 0,8
DB7 Convertible
3.2 8 250 01/96 � R4606 0,8
DB7 Coupe
3.2 8 250 01/94 � R4606 0,8
Virage Convertible
5.3 8 246 09/90 � 12/95 R5605 0,8
Virage Coupe
5.3 8 410 10/92 � R6609 0,7
Virage Estate
5.3 8 246 01/93 � 12/95 R6609 0,7
Virage Saloon
5.3 8 246 01/94 � 12/95 R6609 0,7
Zagato Coupe
5.3 8 322 01/86 � 12/89 R3600 0,8

AUDI j

50
1.1 4 HB 37 08/74 � 07/78 42XLS

08/74 � 07/77 2500
1.3 4 HH 44 08/77 � 07/78 42XLS
80
1.3 4 FY, ZA, ZF 40-44 05/72 � 07/81 42XLS 0,7
1.4 4 SE 48 08/86 � 07/88 6500

08/86 � 07/88 6500 1,0
1.5 4 ZB, ZC 55-63 05/72 � 07/76 R3600 0,7
1.6 4 PP 51 08/87 � 09/91 R6607

02/86 � 08/91 6500
02/86 � 08/91 6500 1,0
08/78 � 07/86 6500
08/78 � 07/86 42XLS 0,7
08/90 � 10/91 R42XLS 0,8

1.6 E 4 ADA 74 06/93 � 12/94 R5607 0,8
1.6 GLE 4 YZ 81 01/79 � 12/86 2500
1.6D, TD 4 CR, CY, SB 40-59 08/80 � 08/91 128G 11V
1.6D 4 JK 40 09/86 � 08/91 128G 11V

09/86 � 08/91 128G 11V
1.6 TD 4 RA,SB 59 09/86 � 08/91 128G 11V
1.8 4 RU 55 10/86 � 01/90 6500
1.8 S 4 SF, SD 65-83 02/86 � 12/90 4500

02/86 � 12/90 R5607 0,8
1.8 E quattro, GTE, GTE quattro (85Q), S, 4 DS, DZ, PV, SD, JN, SF, PM 65-83 01/83 � 10/91 4500
S quattro, quattro
1.8 CC quattro, GTE, S 4 NE, PV, DZ 66-82 08/84 � 10/91 4500 0,8
1.8 E 4 DZ 82 06/86 � 08/91 4500

06/86 � 08/91 4500 0,8
1.8 S 4 PM,JN 66 09/86 � 10/91 R5607 0,8
1.9D 4 1Y 50 08/89 � 08/91 128G 11V

08/89 � 08/91 128G 11V
1.9 TD 4 AAZ 55 09/91 � 12/94 128G 11V
1.9 TDI 4 1Z 66 09/91 � 12/94 110G 12V
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2.0 E 4 ABT, ABK 66-85 09/91 � 12/94 R5607 0,8
2.0 E, quattro 4 AAD, 3A 82-85 08/88 � 08/91 4500

08/88 � 08/91 R5607 0,8
2.0 5 JS 85 10/83 � 09/84 4500
2.0 E 16V 4 6A 101 03/90 � 09/91 R4607

03/90 � 09/91 R4607 0,8
04/92 � 12/94 R4607 0,8

2.0 E 16V quattro 4 6A 101 03/90 � 08/91 R4607
2.0 E quattro 4 3A 83 08/88 � 09/90 4500
2.3 E 5 NG 98 09/91 � 07/93 R6607 1,2
2.6 6 ABC 110 06/92 � 12/94 R5606 1,0
2.8 6 AAH 128 09/91 � 12/94 R5606 1,0
80 Avant
1.6 E 4 ADA 74 06/93 � 01/96 R5607
1.9 TD 4 AAZ 55 09/91 � 12/94 128G 11V
1.9 TDI 4 1Z 66 07/92 � 01/96 110G 11V
2.0 E 4 ABT, ABK 66-85 07/92 � 01/96 R5607
2.0 E 16V, E 16V quattro 4 ACE 103 12/92 � 01/96 R4607
2.3 E 5 NG 98 07/92 � 01/96 R6607
2.6 quattro 6 ABC 110 07/92 � 01/96 R5606
2.8 6 AAH 128 09/91 � 01/96 R5606
90
1.6 TD 4 CY, RA, SB 51-59 10/85 � 09/91 128G 11V

04/87 � 09/91 128G 11V
2.0 5 SK, JS, HP 83-85 10/84 � 03/87 4500 0,8

07/88 � 09/91 4500
07/88 � 09/91 R5607 0,8

2.0 20 V 5 NM 118 08/88 � 07/91 R4603 0,8
2.0 20 V, 20 V quattro 5 NM 118 08/88 � 09/91 R4604
2.2 E, E quattro 5 KV, HY 100 10/84 � 07/91 3500 0,8
2.2 E quattro 5 KX, JT 85-88 01/85 � 03/87 4500 0,8

04/87 � 09/91 3500
2.3 E 5 NG 98-100 04/87 � 09/91 R6607

04/87 � 09/91 R6607 1,2
2.3 E 20V 5 7A 123 04/90 � 07/91 R4607

04/90 � 07/91 R4607 0,8
2.3 E 20V, E 20V quattro 5 7A 123-125 06/88 � 09/91 R4607
2.3 E 20V 5 7A 125 06/88 � 07/91 R4607 0,8
2.3 E quattro 5 NG 98-100 04/87 � 09/91 R6607
90 Super
1.8 4 66 10/66 � 11/71 2500
100
1.6 4 YV 63 08/76 � 07/82 128G 11V

08/76 � 07/82 42XLS 0,7
1.8 KAT 4 SH, PH, 4B 65-66 03/85 � 11/90 R5607 0,8
1.8 4 ZX 66 11/68 � 11/71 R43XLS
1.9 GL 4 ZJ 82 09/71 � 07/76 R3600 0,8
2.0 4 AAE 74 12/90 � 06/94 R5607

12/90 � 06/94 R5607 0,8
08/84 � 12/87 4500 0,8

2.0 E, E quattro 4 AAD, ABK 85 12/90 � 06/94 R5607 0,8
2.0 E 16V 4 ACE 103 01/92 � 06/94 R4607

01/92 � 06/94 R4607 0,8
2.0 E 16V quattro 4 ACE 103 07/92 � 06/94 R4607
2.0 KAT 5 RT 85 01/88 � 11/90 R5607 0,8
2.0D 5 CN 51 08/78 � 07/82 128G 11V
2.0D Turbo 5 NC 74 03/88 � 11/90 128G 11V
2.1 5 WE 85 10/77 � 07/82 42XLS 0,7
2.2 5 KU 101 08/84 � 12/88 3500 0,8
2.2 E Turbo quattro, E quattro 5 KZ, PX, MC 85-121 10/84 � 11/90 4500 0,8
2.3 E 5 NF 100 08/86 � 11/90 4500 0,8
2.4D 5 3D 60 08/89 � 07/91 128G 11V

12/90 � 06/94 128G
12/90 � 06/94 128G 11V

2.5 TDI 5 AAT, ABP, 1T 85-88 01/90 � 06/94 110G 12V
12/90 � 06/94 110G 11V

2.6 6 ACZ, ABC 102-110 03/92 � 06/94 R5606
03/92 � 06/94 R5606 1,0

2.6 quattro 6 ABC 110 04/92 � 06/94 R5606
2.8 E 6 AAH 128 12/90 � 06/94 R5606

12/90 � 06/94 R5606 1,0
2.8 E quattro 6 AAH 128 12/90 � 06/94 R5606

AUDI j Cont...
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100 Avant
1.8 4 RS 55 08/82 � 12/87 6500
1.8 CAT, quattro, quattro CAT 4 SH, JW, PH, NP, 4B 65-66 08/83 � 11/90 4500
1.9 5 WH 74 02/83 � 07/84 42XLS 0,7
2.0 E, E CAT 5 KP, RT 85 01/85 � 11/90 4500
2.0 E quattro 4 AAD 85 12/90 � 07/92 R5607
2.0D, TD 5 CN, NC 51-74 03/83 � 11/90 128G 11V

08/78 � 10/87 128G 11V
2.1 5 WC 100 08/82 � 07/84 3500
2.2 Turbo, Turbo quattro 5 KZ, MC 85-121 10/84 � 11/90 4500
2.2 CAT, quattro, quattro CAT 5 KU 101 08/84 � 11/90 3500
2.3 E 5 AAR 98 09/91 � 06/94 6502
2.3 E quattro 5 NF 100 08/86 � 11/90 R6607
2.4D 5 3D, AAS 60 08/89 � 06/94 128G
2.5 TDI 5 AAT, 1T 85-88 01/90 � 06/94 110G 11V
2.6 quattro 6 ACZ, ABC 102-110 03/92 � 06/94 R5606
2.8 E quattro 6 AAH 128 09/91 � 06/94 R5606
4.2 S4 V8 quattro 8 ABH 206 10/92 � 06/94 R6602
100 Coupe
1.9 4 ZJ 82 01/70 � 12/76 R3600 0,8

07/70 � 07/71 R3600
200
2.1 5 E 5 WC 100 10/79 � 09/82 3500

08/83 � 07/84 R3600
2.2 5 KU 101 08/84 � 07/85 3500 0,8
2.2 Turbo 5 2B, 1B 140-147 02/88 � 12/90 4500 0,8
2.3 5 NF 100 11/86 � 09/91 4500 0,8
200 Avant
2.2 Turbo, Turbo quattro 5 MC, 1B 121-147 09/83 � 12/91 4500
A2
1.2 TDI 3 ANY 45 03/01 � 08/05 110G 12V
1.4 4 AUA,BBY 55 02/00 � 08/05 R5606 1,0
A3
1.6 4 AEH, AKL, APF, AVU, BFQ, BGU 74-75 09/96 � R5606 1,0
1.8 quattro 4 AGN, APG 92 09/96 � R5606 1,0
1.9 TDI 4 AGR, ALH, ATD, AXR, AHF, ASV, 66-96 09/96 � 110G 12V

ASZ 05/03 � 110G
A3 Sportback
1.6 4 BGU 75 09/04 � R5606 1,0
1.9 TDI 4 BKC 77 09/04 � 110G
A4
1.6 4 ADP, AHL, ANA, ARM, ALZ 74-75 01/95 � R5606 1,0

11/00 � R5606
1.8 quattro 4 AFY, ADR, APT, ARG, AVV 85-92 01/95 � 11/00 R5606 1,0
1.8 T, T quattro 4 AVJ, BFB, BEX 110-140 11/00 � 12/04 R5606

07/02 � 12/04 R5607
1.9 TDI, TDI quattro 4 AFF, 1Z, AHU, AHH, AVG, AFN, 55-96 01/95 � 12/04 110G 12V

AJM, AVF, AWX, ATJ 05/01 � 12/04 110G
05/01 � 12/04 110G 12V

1.9 TDI 4 BKE, AWX 85-96 11/00 � 12/04 110G
2.4 quattro 6 AJG, APS 120-121 03/97 � 11/00 R5606
2.4 6 AMM 120 09/01 � 12/04 R6604
2.5 TDI 6 AFB,AKN 110 09/97 � 11/00 103G 12V

08/01 � 07/02 103G 12V
2.5 TDI, TDI quattro 6 BCZ, BDG, BFC, AKE, BAU, BDH 120-132 11/00 � 103G 12V
2.6 6 ABC 110 01/95 � 11/00 R5606 1,0
2.7 S4 quattro 6 AZB 195 09/97 � 11/00 R5606
2.8 6 AAH 128 01/95 � 07/97 R5606 1,0
3.0 TDI quattro 6 BKN 150 11/04 � 103G 12V
A4 Avant
1.6 4 ADP 74 03/96 � 07/00 R5606

03/96 � R5606 1,0
07/00 � 09/01 R5606
11/04 � R5606

1.8 4 AFY 85 07/95 � 09/01 R5606
07/95 � 09/01 R5606 1,0

1.8 quattro 4 ADR, APT, ARG, AVV 92 01/96 � 09/01 R5606 1,0
1.8 T quattro, quattro 4 AFY, AJL 85-132 07/95 � 09/01 R5606
1.8 T, T quattro 4 APU, AWT 110 01/96 � 09/01 R5606

01/96 � 09/01 R5607
1.9 TDI 4 AFF 55 03/96 � 09/01 110G 11V

03/96 � 09/01 110G 12V
02/96 � 09/01 110G 11V

AUDI j Cont...
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1.9 TDI, TDI quattro 4 1Z, AHU, AHH, AVB, AFN, AVG, 66-96 02/96 � 12/04 110G 12V
AVF, AWX, AJM, ATJ 02/96 � 09/01 110G

1.9 TDI 4 AJM 85 03/00 � 09/01 110G
03/00 � 09/01 110G 12V

2.4 quattro 6 AMM, ARJ, APS 120-121 03/97 � 09/01 R5606
2.5 TDI 6 AFB 110 09/97 � 09/01 103G 12V

09/97 � 09/01 103G 12V
09/01 � 07/02 103G 12V
11/04 � 103G 12V
11/04 � 103G 12V
07/02 � 12/04 103G 12V

2.5 TDI quattro 6 AKN 110 09/97 � 09/01 103G 12V
09/01 � 12/04 103G 12V

2.6 6 ABC 110 01/96 � 09/01 R5606 1,0
2.6 quattro 6 ABC 110 01/96 � 09/01 R5606
2.8 quattro 6 AAH 128 01/96 � 09/96 R5606
2.8 6 AAH 128 01/96 � 09/96 R5606 1,0
3.0 6 BBJ 160 04/01 � 12/04 R6604
3.0 TDI quattro 6 BKN 150 11/04 � 103G 12V
A4 Convertible
1.8 T 4 BFB 120 07/02 � R5607
2.4 6 BDV 125 04/02 � R6604
2.5 TDI 6 BCZ,BDG,BFC 120 08/02 � 103G 12V
A6
1.8 4 AFY 85 05/97 � 01/05 R5606

05/97 � 01/05 R5606 1,0
12/95 � 02/97 R5606 1,0

1.8 T quattro 4 AJP, AJL 92-132 07/97 � 01/05 R5606
1.8 4 AJP, AQE, ARH, ANQ 92 07/97 � 01/05 R5606 1,0
1.8 T, T quattro 4 AEB, AWT 110 01/97 � 01/05 R5606

01/97 � 01/05 R5607
1.9 TDI 4 1Z, AHU, AFN, AVG, AVF, AWX 66-96 06/94 � 01/05 110G 12V

02/97 � 01/05 110G 11V
07/00 � 01/05 110G
07/00 � 01/05 110G 12V
08/01 � 01/05 110G

2.0 4 AAE, ABK 74-85 06/94 � 02/97 R5607 0,8
2.0 16V 4 ACE 103 06/94 � 02/97 R4607 0,8
2.3 quattro 5 AAR 98 06/94 � 12/95 R6607
2.4 quattro 6 ARN, AMM, APZ 100-120 02/97 � 01/05 R5606

02/97 � 01/05 R5606
02/97 � 01/05 R5607

2.5 TDI 5 AEL, AAT 85-103 06/94 � 02/97 110G 12V
2.5 TDI, TDI quattro 6 AFB, AKN, AYM, BDG, BFC, BCZ, 110-132 07/97 � 01/05 103G 12V

AKE, BDH, BAU, BND 07/97 � 01/05 103G 12V
2.6 6 ACZ, ABC 102-110 06/94 � 02/97 R5606 1,0
2.7 T 6 AJK 169 02/99 � 01/05 R5606
2.7 T quattro 6 BES 184 08/01 � 01/05 R5607
2.7 TDI, TDI quattro 6 BSG, BSG ->Mot.-Nr. 4F-5-028-000, 120-132 11/04 � 103G 12V

BPP, BPP ->Mot.-Nr. 4F-5-028-000
2.8 6 AAH 128 06/94 � 02/97 R5606 1,0
3.0 TDI quattro, TDi PF 6 ASB --> Fgst.Nr. 4E-5-003 300, 155-171 05/04 � 103G 12V

BNG, BMK
4.2 S6 quattro 8 AEC 213 06/94 � 02/97 R6602
A6 Allroad
3.0 TDI quattro 6 BNG --> Fgst.Nr. 4E-5-003 300, 155-171 05/06 � 103G 12V

ASB --> Fgst.Nr. 4E-5-003 300

A6 Avant
1.8 quattro 4 ADR 92 12/95 � 12/97 R5606
1.8 4 AJP,AQE,ARH 92 12/97 � 01/05 R5606 1,0
1.9 TDI 4 AHU, AFN 66-81 06/94 � 01/05 110G 11V

07/00 � 01/05 110G
2.0 4 AAE, ABK 74-85 06/94 � 12/97 R5607

08/01 � 01/05 R5606
2.0 16V, 16V quattro 4 ACE 103 06/94 � 12/97 R4607
2.3 quattro 5 AAR 98 06/94 � 12/95 R6607
2.4 quattro 6 ASM, APZ 100-120 12/97 � 01/05 R5606

12/97 � 01/05 R5606
12/97 � 01/05 R5607
08/01 � 01/05 R6604

2.5 TDI 5 AEL, AAT 84-103 06/94 � 12/97 110G 11V
12/97 � 01/05 103G 12V

2.5 TDI, TDI quattro 6 AYM, BDG, AFB, AKE 110-132 12/97 � 01/05 103G 12V
2.5 TDI quattro 5 AEL 103 07/95 � 12/97 110G

AUDI j Cont...
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2.6 quattro 6 ACZ, ABC 102-110 06/94 � 12/97 R5606
2.7 TDI, TDI quattro 6 BSG, BSG ->Mot.-Nr. 120-132 03/05 � 103G 12V

4F-5-028-000, BPP
2.8 quattro 6 AAH 128 06/94 � 12/97 R5606

06/94 � 12/97 R7600 0,8
3.0 TDI quattro, TDi PF 6 ASB --> Fgst.Nr. 4E-5-003 300, 155-171 03/05 � 103G 12V

BNG, BNG ->Mot.-Nr. 
4F-5-028-000, BMK, BMK 
->Mot.-Nr. 4F-5-028-000

3.7 8 AQG 191 03/99 � 01/05 R7602
A8
2.5 TDI 6 AFB,AKN 110 01/97 � 04/00 103G 12V
2.5 TDI, TDI quattro 6 AKN, AFB 110 01/97 � 04/00 103G 12V

09/00 � 09/02 103G 12V
2.8 quattro 6 AEJ 120 07/95 � 03/96 R7600 0,8
2.8 6 AAH 128 03/94 � 03/96 R5606

03/94 � 03/96 R5606 1,0
2.8 quattro 6 AAH 128 03/94 � 03/96 R5606
3.0 TDI quattro 6 ASB 171 08/03 � 103G 12V
3.3 TDI quattro 8 AKF 165 06/00 � 09/02 103G 12V

06/00 � 09/02 103G 12V
3.7 quattro 8 AEW 169 07/95 � 12/98 R6602 0,7
4.2 quattro 8 AEM, ABZ 180-220 03/94 � 11/98 R6602 0,7
Allroad
2.5 TDI quattro 6 BCZ, AKE, BAU 120-132 05/00 � 08/05 103G 12V
2.7 T quattro 6 BES 184 05/00 � 08/05 R5606
Cabriolet
1.8 4 ADR 92 01/97 � 08/00 R5606 1,0
1.9 TDI 4 1Z,AHU 66 06/95 � 08/00 110G 12V
2.0 16V 4 ACE 103 06/95 � 07/96 R4607 0,8
2.0 E 4 ABK 85 01/93 � 07/98 R5607 0,8
2.3 E 5 NG 98 05/91 � 07/93 R6607 1,2
2.6 6 ACZ, ABC 102-110 06/93 � 08/00 R5606 1,0
2.8 6 AAH 128 11/92 � 08/00 R5606 1,0
Coupe
1.6 4 YN 55 07/80 � 08/81 42XLS
1.8 4 DZ 82 08/89 � 07/91 4500

08/89 � 07/91 4500 0,8
1.8 GT 4 SF, JN 65-68 01/85 � 10/88 R5607 0,8

08/86 � 10/88 4500 0,8
1.9 5 WN 85 08/80 � 07/83 2500
2.0 4 3A 82-83 05/89 � 07/90 4500

05/89 � 07/90 R5607 0,8
03/86 � 04/88 4500 0,8
05/89 � 12/96 R5607 0,8
05/89 � 12/96 R5607

2.0 16 V 4 6A, ACE 101-103 01/92 � 12/96 R4607
01/92 � 12/96 R4607 0,8

2.0 20 V 5 NM 118 08/89 � 07/91 R4604
2.0 20 V quattro 5 NM 118 08/89 � 07/91 R4603 0,8

08/89 � 07/91 R4604
2.1 GT 5 KL 96 09/82 � 08/84 3500
2.2 quattro 5 KV 100 11/88 � 07/91 3500

09/84 � 07/91 3500 0,8
08/85 � 10/88 4500 0,8

2.3 quattro 5 NG 98-100 10/88 � 12/96 R6607
10/88 � 07/93 R6607 1,2

2.3 20V, 20V quattro 5 7A 123-125 11/88 � 12/96 R4607
2.3 20V 5 7A 123-125 11/88 � 07/91 R4607 0,8
2.6 6 ABC 110 08/92 � 12/96 R5606

08/92 � 12/96 R5606 1,0
2.6 quattro 6 ABC 110 08/92 � 12/96 R5606
2.8 quattro 6 AAH 128 08/91 � 12/96 R5606
2.8 6 AAH 128 08/91 � 12/96 R5606 1,0
Quattro
2.2 Turbo 5 MB 147 08/87 � 07/89 4500
TT
1.8 T, T quattro 4 AUM, APP, AWP, BAM 110-165 10/98 � R5606
TT Roadster
1.8 T, T quattro 4 AWP, AJQ, AMU 132-165 10/99 � R5606
V8
3.6 quattro 8 PT 180-184 10/88 � 02/94 R6602 0,8

AUDI j Cont...
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A 112
0.9 Junior 4 A112A 5.000 31 07/75 � 12/85 R42XLS
1.0 E,Elite,LX 4 A112B1.000 35 11/77 � 12/85 R42XLS 0,7
Y10
1.0 4WD, KAT 4 156A2.000, 156A3.000, 156A2.246 33-37 03/85 � CFR2CLS 0,8
1.0 4 156A.000 41 03/85 � R42XLS 0,8
1.1 4 156C.000 42 06/89 � CFR2CLS 0,8
1.1i.e. KAT 4 156C.046 42 09/90 � R6605 0,9
1.3i.e. GT 4 146A5.046, 156B.000 54-57 06/89 � R42XLS 0,8

BARKAS h

B 1000 Box
1.0 3 353-1/B1000 34 01/76 � 12/91 7502
1.3 (KM/1) 4 4 VO7.2/7.5 GRF 43 01/76 � 12/91 7502
B 1000 Bus
1.0 3 353-1/B1000 34 01/76 � 12/91 7502
1.3 4 4 VO7.2/7.5 GRF 43 01/76 � 12/91 7502

BEDFORD h

Blitz
2.0 4 20 N 56 02/85 � 10/87 CR425FS 0,8
2.3D 4 23D 46 01/73 � 10/87 120G

01/73 � 10/87 241G 12V
Chevanne
1.3 4 39-40 06/76 � 12/82 R6606
Midi Box
1.8 4 4ZB1 63 09/84 � 05/88 R42XLS
2.0 4WD 4 20PET 62 06/88 � 08/92 R42XLS
Midi Bus
1.8 4 4ZB1 63 09/84 � 05/88 R42XLS
Rascal Box
1.0 4 FA10A 34 07/86 � 06/90 R42XLS
Rascal Bus
1.0 4 FA10A 34 07/86 � 06/90 R42XLS 0,8

BENTLEY j

Azure
6.75 V8 Mulliner 8 313 08/99 � 06/06 R9600
Continental
6.75 V8 R, V8 S, V8 T Mulliner 8 265-313 10/91 � R9600 0,75

BERTONE j

Freeclimber
2.0 KAT 6 BMW M20 B20, BMW M20 B20 Kat 95 12/90 � 12/93 R6600 0,7
2.4 TD 6 85 06/89 � 12/93 246G 11V
2.7 6 BMW M20 B27 95 12/90 � 12/93 R6600 0,7
Freeclimber 2
1.6 4 BMW 161 E1 74 03/92 � R5602

BMW j

3 (E21)
1.6 315 4 M 10 B 16 (1B2) 55 03/81 � 03/84 6502
1.6 316 4 M 10 B 16 66 08/75 � 08/80 6502 0,7
1.8 316, 318, 318 i 4 M 10 B 18 (2B4), 66-77 08/75 � 08/82 6502 0,7

M 10 B 18 (32/32 DIDTA), 
M 10 B 18 (K-Jetronic)

2.0 320, 320 i 4 M 10 B 20 (DIDTA 32/32), 80-92 06/75 � 08/82 6502 0,7
M 10 B 20 (K-Jetronic)

2.0 320/6 6 M 20 B 20 90 09/77 � 08/82 6502 0,7
2.3 323 i 6 M 20 B 23 (K-Jetronic) 105 01/78 � 08/82 6502 0,7
3 (E30)
1.6 316 i 4 M 40 B 16 (Kat.) 73 09/87 � 08/88 6502 0,7

07/88 � 06/91 R6601 0,7
1.8 316 i, 318 i 4 M 10 B 18 (L-Jetronic, Kat.), 75 12/84 � 08/88 6502 0,7

M 10 B 18 (L-Jetronic)
1.8 318 i 4 M 40 B 18 (Kat.), M 40 B 18 83-85 09/87 � 06/91 R6601 0,7
1.8 318 is 4 M 42 B 18 100 09/89 � 08/91 R5602 0,9
2.0 320 i 6 110 12/85 � 06/90 R5602 0,9

12/85 � 06/91 R6600 0,7

13
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2.3 323 i 6 M 20 B 23 (L-Jetronic) 102-110 09/82 � 08/86 6502 0,7
2.4 324 d 6 M 21 D 24 W 63 09/85 � 08/91 241G 11V
2.4 324 td 6 M 21 D 24 WA,M 21 D 24 85 09/87 � 08/91 246G 11V
2.5 325 i 6 M 20 B 25 (Kat.) 125 12/86 � 06/91 R6600 0,7
2.7 325 e 6 M 20 B 27 95 01/85 � 08/87 R6600 0,7
3 (E36)
1.6 316 i 4 M 40 B 16 (Kat.), M 40 B 16, 73-75 09/90 � 02/98 R5602 0,9

M 43 B 16
1.7 318 tds 4 M 41 D 18 (Inter.) 66 01/95 � 02/98 246G 11V
1.8 318 i, 318 is 4 M 40 B 18 (Kat.), M 43 B 18, 83-103 12/90 � 02/98 R5602 0,9

M 42 B 18
1.9 318 is 4 M 44 B 19 103 07/95 � 02/98 R5602 0,9
2.0 320 i 6 M 50 B (20 6 S1), 110 09/90 � 02/98 R5602 0,9

M 50 B (20 6 S2) Vanos
2.5 323 i, 325 i 6 M 52 B 25 (Vanos), 125-141 09/90 � 02/98 R5602 0,9

M 50 B 25, M 50 B 25 (Vanos)
2.5 325 td, 325 tds 6 M 51 D 25, M 51 D 25 (Inter.) 85-105 09/91 � 02/98 246G 11V
2.8 328 i 6 M 52 B 28 142 01/95 � 02/98 R5602 0,9
3 (E46)
1.6 316 i 4 M 43 B 16 (16 4 E3) 77 04/00 � 02/05 R5602
1.8 316 i 4 N46B18A 85 02/02 � 02/05 R5602
1.9 316 i, 318 i 4 M43164E3, M 43 B 19 77-87 02/98 � 02/05 R5602
2.0 320 d 4 M 47 D 20,M47204D1 100 04/98 � 09/01 109G 11V
2.2 320 i 6 M54226S1 125 09/00 � 02/05 R5602
2.5 323 i, 325 i, 325 xi 6 M 52 B 25 (Vanos), M54256S5 125-141 03/98 � 02/05 R5602
2.8 328 i 6 M 52 B 28 142 02/98 � 06/00 R5602
3.0 330 d 6 M 57 D 30 135 10/99 � 02/05 109G 11V
3 Compact (E36)
1.6 316 g 4 75 12/95 � 08/00 R5602 0,9
1.7 318 tds 4 M 41 D 18 (Inter.) 66 01/95 � 08/00 246G 11V
1.8 318 ti 4 M 42 B 18 103 11/94 � 08/95 R5602
1.9 316 i 4 M43164E3 77 12/98 � 08/00 R5602 0,9
2.5 323 ti 6 M 52 B 25 (Vanos) 125 08/97 � 08/00 R5602
3 Compact (E46)
1.8 316 ti 4 N46B18A 85 06/01 � 02/05 R5602
2.0 318 ti 4 N46B20A 105 09/01 � 02/05 R5602
2.5 325 ti 6 M54256S5 141 06/01 � 02/05 R6601
3 Convertible (E30)
1.8 318 i 4 M 40 B 18 (Kat.) 83 09/90 � 10/93 R5602
2.0 320 i 6 M 20 B 20 (Motronic,Kat.) 95 04/86 � 10/93 R6600 0,7
2.5 325 i 6 M 20 B 25 (Kat.), M 20 B 25 125-126 12/85 � 10/93 R42XLS 0,7
3 Convertible (E36)
1.8 318 i 4 M 43 B 18 85 01/94 � 04/99 R5602
2.0 320 i 6 M 52 B (20 6 S3) Vanos, 110 12/93 � 04/99 R5602 0,9

M 50 B (20 6 S2) Vanos
2.5 325 i 6 M 50 B 25 141 03/93 � 03/95 R5602 0,9
2.8 328 i 6 M 52 B 28 142 03/95 � 04/99 R5602
3 Convertible (E46)
2.0 318 Ci 4 N 42 B 20 105 09/01 � R5602
2.2 320 Ci 6 M 54 B 22 125 09/00 � R5602
2.5 323 Ci 6 M 52 B 25 (Vanos) 125 04/00 � 09/00 R5602
2.5 325 Ci 6 M54256S5 141 09/00 � R6601
3 Coupe (E36)
1.6 316 i 4 M 43 B 16 75 09/93 � 04/99 R5602
1.8 318 is 4 M 42 B 18 103 03/92 � 10/95 R5602
1.9 318 is 4 M 44 B 19 103 09/95 � 04/99 R5602
2.0 320 i 6 M 52 B (20 6 S3) Vanos, 110 03/92 � 04/99 R5602 0,9

M 50 B (20 6 S1)
2.5 325 i 6 M 50 B 25 (Vanos) 141 03/92 � 04/99 R5602 0,9
2.8 328 i 6 M 52 B 28 142 01/95 � 04/99 R5602
3 Coupe (E46)
1.6 316 Ci 4 M 43 B 16 (16 4 E3) 77 04/00 � R5602
1.9 318 Ci 4 M 43 B 19 87 11/99 � 09/01 R5602
2.0 318 Ci 4 N 42 B 20 105 09/01 � R5602
2.0 320 Ci 6 M 52 B (20 6 S4) 110 08/99 � 09/00 R5602
2.2 320 Ci 6 M54226S1 125 09/00 � R5602
2.5 323 Ci 6 M 52 B 25 (Vanos) 125 04/99 � 09/00 R5602
2.5 325 Ci 6 M54256S5 141 09/00 � R6601
2.8 328 Ci 6 M 52 B 28 142 04/99 � 06/00 R5602
3.0 330 Ci 6 M54306S3 170 06/00 � R5602

BMW j Cont...
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3 Touring (E30)
1.6 316 i 4 M 40 B 16 (Kat.), M 40 B 16 73-75 09/91 � 06/94 R5602
1.8 318 i 4 M 40 B 18 (Kat.), M 40 B 18 83-85 09/87 � 06/94 R5602
2.0 320 i 6 M 20 B 20 (Motronic,Kat.) 95 01/88 � 12/91 R6600 0,7
2.4 324 td 6 M 21 D 24 WA 85 01/88 � 06/93 246G 11V
2.5 325 i, 325 i X 6 M 20 B 25 (Kat.) 125 07/87 � 10/93 R42XLS 0,7
3 Touring (E36)
1.6 316 i 4 M 43 B 16 75 01/96 � 10/99 R5602
1.7 318 tds 4 M 41 D 18 (Inter.) 66 01/95 � 10/99 246G 11V
1.8 318 i 4 M 43 B 18 85 07/95 � 10/99 R5602
2.0 320 i 6 M 52 B (20 6 S3) Vanos 110 01/95 � 10/99 R5602 0,9
2.5 323 i 6 M 52 B 25 (Vanos) 125 09/95 � 10/99 R5602
2.5 325 tds 6 M 51 D 25 (Inter.) 105 01/95 � 10/99 246G 11V
2.8 328 i 6 M 52 B 28 142 01/95 � 10/99 R5602
3 Touring (E46)
1.8 316 i 4 N 42 B 18 85 03/02 � 02/05 R5602
1.9 318 i 4 M 43 B 19 87 10/99 � 09/01 R5602
2.0 320 i 6 M 52 B (20 6 S3) Vanos 110 10/99 � 09/00 R5602
2.2 320 i 6 M54226S1 125 09/00 � 02/05 R6601
2.5 325 i, 325 xi 6 M54256S5 141 09/00 � 02/05 R6601
2.8 328 i 6 M 52 B 28 142 10/99 � 06/00 R5602
3.0 330 i, 330 xi 6 M54306S3 170 06/00 � 02/05 R5602
5 (E12)
1.8 518, 518i 4 M 10 B 18 (2B4), 66-75 07/74 � 08/81 6502 0,7

M 10 B 18 (K-Jetronic)
2.0 520/6 6 M 20 B 20 90 09/77 � 05/81 6502 0,7
2.5 525 6 M 30 B 25 (32/40 INAT), 107-110 08/73 � 05/81 6502 0,7

M 30 B 25 (4A1)
2.8 528, 528 i 6 M 30 B 28 (32/40 INAT), 121-135 01/75 � 05/81 6502 0,7

M 30 B 28 (4A1), 
M 30 B 28 (L-Jetronic)

3.4 M 535 i 6 M 30 B 35 (Motronic,9.3:1) 160 06/80 � 08/81 6502 0,7
5 (E28)
1.8 518, 518 i 4 M 10 B 18 (2B4), 66-77 06/81 � 12/87 6502 0,7

M 10 B 18 (L-Jetronic)
2.0 520 i 6 110 12/86 � 06/90 R5602 0,9

08/85 � 12/87 6502 0,7
2.4 524 d 6 M 21 D 24 W 63 03/86 � 12/87 241G 11V
2.5 525 i 6 M 30 B 25 (L-Jet.) 110 06/81 � 12/87 6502 0,7
2.7 525 e 6 M 20 B 27 95 12/84 � 12/87 R6600 0,7
2.8 528 i 6 M 30 B 28 (L-Jetronic) 135 06/81 � 12/87 6502 0,7
3.4 535 i, M 535 i, 535 i 6 M 30 B 35 (Motronic, 8:1, Kat.), 136-160 01/85 � 12/87 6502 0,7

M 30 B 35 (Motronic), 10:1)

5 (E34)
1.8 518 i 4 M 40 B 18 (Kat.), M 43 B 18 83-85 08/89 � 09/95 R5602 0,9
2.0 520 i 6 M 20 B 20 (Motronic,Kat.) 95 01/88 � 08/91 R6600 0,7
2.0 520 i 24V 6 M 50 B (20 6 S1), 110 09/89 � 09/95 R5602 0,9

M 50 B (20 6 S2) Vanos
2.4 524 td 6 M 21 D 24 WA,M 21 D 24 85 03/88 � 09/95 246G 11V
2.5 525 i 6 M 20 B 25 (Kat.) 125 01/88 � 08/91 R6600 0,7
2.5 525 i 24V, 525 i X 24V 6 M 50 B 25, M 52 B 25 (Vanos) 141 09/89 � 09/95 R5602 0,9
2.5 525 td, 525 tds 6 M 51 D 25, M 51 D 25 (Inter.) 85-105 09/91 � 09/95 246G 11V
3.0 530 i 6 M 30 B 30 (Kat.) 138 01/88 � 08/91 R6600 0,7
3.0 530 i V8 8 M 60 B 30 160 09/92 � 09/95 R5602 0,9
3.4 535 i 6 M 30 B 35 (Motronic,9:1,Kat.) 155 01/88 � 04/93 R6600 0,7
4.0 540 i V8 8 M 60 B 40 210 09/92 � 09/95 R5602 0,9
5 (E39)
2.0 520 i 6 M 52 B (20 6 S3) Vanos, 110 01/96 � 09/98 R5602 0,9

M 52 B (20 6 S4)
2.0 520 d 4 M 47 D 20,M47204D1 100 02/00 � 06/03 109G 11V
2.2 520 i 6 M 54 B 22 125 09/00 � 06/03 R5602
2.5 523 i 6 M 52 B 25 (Vanos) 125 11/95 � 08/98 R5602 0,9
2.5 525 d 6 M57256D1 120 02/00 � 06/03 109G 11V
2.8 528 i 6 M 52 B 28 142 11/95 � 09/00 R5602 0,9
3.0 530 d 6 M 57 D 30 135-142 08/98 � 06/03 109G 11V
3.5 535 i 8 M 62 B (35 8 S1) 173 04/96 � 08/98 R5602 0,9
4.4 540 i 8 M 62 B 44 210 04/96 � 09/98 R5602 0,9
4.9 M5 8 S 38 B 49 294 10/98 � 06/03 R6601
5 (E60)
2.2 520i 6 M54226S1 125 07/03 � R5602
2.5 525i 6 M54256S5 141 09/03 � R5602
3.0 530i 6 M54306S3 170 07/03 � R5602
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5 Touring (E34)
1.8 518 g Bi-Fuel, 518 i 4 M 40 B 18 (Kat.), M 43 B 18 83-85 03/93 � 01/97 R5602
2.0 520 i 6 M 50 B (20 6 S1) 110 11/91 � 01/97 R5602
2.5 525 i 6 M 50 B 25 141 11/91 � 01/97 R5602 0,9
3.0 530 i V8 8 M 60 B 30 160 09/92 � 01/97 R5602
4.0 540 i 8 M 60 B 40 210 09/93 � 01/97 R5602
5 Touring (E39)
2.0 520 i 6 M 52 B (20 6 S4) 110 01/97 � 09/00 R5602
2.2 520 i 6 M 54 B 22 125 09/00 � 05/04 R5602
2.5 523 i, 525 i 6 M 52 B 25 (Vanos), M54256S5 125-141 01/97 � 05/04 R5602
2.5 525 tds 6 M 51 D 25 (Inter.) 105 03/97 � 05/04 246G 11V
2.8 528 i 6 M 52 B 28 142 01/97 � 09/00 R5602
3.0 530 i 6 M54306S3 170 09/00 � 05/04 R5602
4.4 540 i 8 M62448S2 210 01/97 � 05/04 R5602
6 (E24)
2.8 628 CSi 6 M 30 B 28 (L-Jetronic) 135 09/79 � 08/87 6502 0,7
3.0 630 CS 6 M 30 B 30 (4A1) 135-136 04/76 � 08/79 6502 0,7
3.2 633 CSi 6 M 30 B 32 (L-Jetronic, 9:1), 145-147 04/76 � 08/84 6502 0,7

M 30 B 32 (L-Jetronic)
3.4 635 CSi 6 M 30 B 35 (Motronic, 8:1, Kat.), 9:1 136-155 01/85 � 09/90 R6600 0,7
6 (E63)
4.4 645Ci 8 N62B44A 245 01/04 � R5602
7 (E23)
2.8 728, 728 i 6 M 30 B 28 (4A1), 125-135 05/77 � 08/86 6502 0,7

M 30 B 28 (L-Jetronic)
3.0 730 6 M 30 B 30 (4A1) 135 05/77 � 08/79 6502 0,7
3.2 732 i/733 i, 745 i 6 M 30 B 32, M 30 B 32 (Turbo, 7.5:1) 145-185 05/77 � 08/86 6502 0,7
3.4 735 i 6 M 30 B 35 (Motronic, 8:1, Kat.), 136-141 01/85 � 08/86 R6600 0,7

M 30 B 35 (Motronic)

7 (E32)
3.0 730 i,iL 6 M 30 B 30 (Kat.), M 30 B 30 138-145 12/86 � 09/94 R6600 0,7
3.0 730 i,iL V8 8 M 60 B 30 160 04/92 � 09/94 R5602 0,9
3.4 735 i,iL 6 M 30 B 35 (Motronic, 9:1, Kat.), 9.2:1) 155-162 09/86 � 09/92 R6600 0,7
4.0 740 i,iL V8 8 M 60 B 40 210 04/92 � 09/94 R5602 0,9
5.0 750 i,iL V12 12 M 70 B 50 220 09/87 � 09/94 R6601 0,7
7 (E38)
2.5 725 tds 6 M 51 D 25 (Inter.) 105 04/96 � 11/01 246G 11V
2.8 728 i,iL 6 M 52 B 28 142 08/95 � 11/01 R5602 0,9
3.0 730 i,iL 8 M 60 B 30 155 10/94 � 08/98 R5602 0,9
3.0 730 d 6 M 57 D 30, M57306D1 135-142 08/98 � 11/01 109G 11V
3.5 735 i,iL 8 M 62 B (35 8 S1) 173 01/96 � 08/98 R5602 0,9
4.4 740 i,iL 8 M 62 B 44 210 01/96 � 08/98 R5602 0,9
5.4 750 i,iL 12 M 73 B 54 240 12/94 � 11/01 R6601 0,8
7 (E65, E66)
3.6 735 i,Li 8 N 62 B 36 200 11/01 � R6601
4.4 745 i,Li 8 N62B44A 245 11/01 � R5602
6.0 760 i,Li 12 N 73 B 60 327 01/03 � R5602
8 (E31)
4.0 840 i 8 M 60 B 40 210 02/93 � 02/96 R5602 0,9
4.4 840 Ci 8 M 62 B 44 210 01/96 � 12/99 R5602 0,9
5.0 850 i,Ci 12 M 70 B 50 220 04/90 � 10/94 R6601 0,7
5.4 850 Ci 12 M 73 B 54 240 09/94 � 12/99 R6601 0,8
5.6 850 CSi 12 M 70 B 56 280 04/93 � 12/96 R6601 0,7
1500-2000
1.5 1500 4 M 10 B 15 59 10/62 � 07/66 R3600
1.8 1800 Ti 4 M 10 B 18 (40 PHH-Doppelverg) 81 10/63 � 04/68 R3600
2000-3.2 Coupe (E9)
2.0 2000 C/CA 4 M 10 B 20 (40 PDSI) 74 10/65 � 06/70 R3600
3.0 CS 6 M 30 B 30 (35/40 INAT) 132 05/71 � 03/76 R42XLS
2500-3.3 (E3)
2.8 L 6 M 30 B 28 (4A1) 125 02/75 � 04/77 R42XLS
X3 (E83)
3.0i 6 M54306S3 170 01/04 � R5602
X5 (E53)
3.0d 6 M57306D1 135 05/01 � 109G 11V
4.4i 8 M 62 B 44, N62B44A 210-235 05/00 � R5602
Z1
2.5 6 M 20 B 25 (Kat.) 125 06/88 � 06/91 R6600 0,7

BMW j Cont...
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Z3
1.8 4 M 43 B 18 85 10/95 � 10/98 R5602 0,9
1.9 4 M 44 B 19 103 10/95 � 03/99 R5602 0,9
2.2 6 M 54 B 22 125 08/00 � 01/03 R5602
2.8 6 M 52 B 28 141 04/97 � 08/98 R5602 0,9
3.0 6 M54306S3 170 06/00 � 01/03 R5602
Z3 Coupe
2.8 6 M 52 B 28 141 07/97 � 06/00 R5602
3.0 6 M54306S3 170 06/00 � 06/03 R5602
Z4 (E85)
2.2i 6 M54226S1 125 10/03 � R5602
2.5i 6 M54256S5 141 02/03 � R5602
Z8
4.9 8 S 38 B 49 294 06/00 � 06/03 R5602

CATERHAM j

21
1.6i 4 86 10/94 � CFR2CLS 0,7
1.6i Supersport 4 103 01/96 � R2601 0,7
Super Seven
1.4i 4 97 01/92 � R5605 0,8
1.6i 4 103 09/95 � R2601 0,7
2.0i 4 121 01/90 � R2601 0,7

CHEVROLET j

Beretta
2.3 16V 4 LGO 130 09/90 � R7600 1,1
Blazer '94
4.3 V6 6 L35 142 01/94 � CR42CLTS 0,8
Corvette '83
5.7 8 L98 182 01/89 � 01/97 CFR2CLS 0,9
Kalos
1.4 4 F14S3 61 03/05 � R42XLS 0,8
Lacetti
1.4 16V 4 F14D3 70 03/05 � R5604
Lumina APV
2.3 4 LD2 108 12/92 � 07/96 R6605 0,9

CHRYSLER j

300 C
3.0 CRD 6 160 09/05 � 101G 11,5V
300 C Touring
3.0 CRD 6 160 09/05 � 101G 11,5V
GS Daytona Shelby Coupe
2.2i Turbo 4 EDR 130 10/87 � 10/92 R8600 0,7
Le Baron
2.2i, i Turbo 4 69-130 09/86 � 12/94 R8600 0,7
2.5i Turbo 4 112 01/89 � 08/89 R8600 0,7
3.0i V6 6 105 01/90 � 12/94 R8600 0,7
Le Baron Convertible
2.2i Turbo 4 109 09/86 � 12/90 R8600 0,7
3.0i V6 6 6G72 105 01/90 � 12/96 R8600 0,7
Neon
1.8 16V 4 85 09/97 � 08/99 CFR2CLS 0,8
2.0 16V 4 420T 107-109 06/94 � 08/99 R7600 0,8

05/94 � CFR2CLS 0,8
PT Cruiser
2.2 CRD 4 EDJ 89 03/02 � 101G 11,5V
Saratoga
3.0 6 6G72 105 09/89 � 12/95 R6606 1,1
Stratus
2.0 16V, LE 4 C00 96-98 12/95 � CFR2CLS 0,8
2.4 16 V, 16V 4 103-112 12/95 � R7600 1,1
2.5 LX V6, V6 6 H00 120-125 12/95 � R7600 1,1
Stratus Convertible
2.0 LE 4 420X 96 06/96 � 04/01 CFR2CLS 0,8
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Voyager I
2.5i 4 K00, K 72-74 08/84 � 09/95 R8600 0,7
2.5 TD 4 M00,09B 87 05/95 � 09/95 102G 11V

01/92 � 04/95 120G 11V
3.0i 6 300,6G72 108 08/84 � 09/95 R43XLS 0,8
Voyager II
2.0i 4 C00 98 01/95 � 12/00 CFR2CLS 0,8
2.4i 4 B00 111 01/95 � 03/01 R7600 1,1
2.5 TD 4 425 CLIRS/X 85 05/95 � 03/01 102G 11V

01/95 � 04/95 120G 11V
Voyager III
2.5 CRD 4 ENC 105 02/00 � 102G 11V

CITROËN j

2 CV
0.4 4 2 A79/1 (AYA2) 17 01/70 � 12/75 4502 0,6
0.6 6 2 M28/1 (AK2), A06/664, A06/635 18-21 02/70 � 07/90 4502 0,6
AMI
0.6 6 (AM, AMB), 8 (AM3) 2 M4 (AM), M28 (AM2) 18-24 01/63 � 12/77 4502 0,6
1.0 10 Super (AM3) 4 G10 40 03/73 � 12/77 R3600 0,6
AMI Break
0.6 6 (AMB) 2 M28 (AM2) 24 05/68 � 07/69 4502 0,6
AX
1.0 10, 10 E 4 C1A, CDY (TU9M), CDZ (TU9M), C3A 30-37 07/86 � 12/98 R6609 0,9
1.1 11, 11 4x4, 11 KAT 4 H1B, HDZ (TU1M), HAZ (TU1CP), H1A 40-44 09/86 � 12/97 R6609 0,9
1.4 14, GTi 4 KAY (TU3CP), K1F, KDX (TU3M/Z), 44-74 12/86 � 04/97 R6609 0,9

KDY (TU3M), KDY (TU3FM), 
KDZ (TU3M/Z), KFZ (TU3FJ2)

1.4 14 4 K2A,K2B 62 01/88 � 12/92 R4602 0,8
1.4 GTi 4 KFY (TU3FJ2), KFZ (TU3FJ2) 66-69 06/91 � 12/96 R5601 1,2
1.4 14 D, 4x4 D 4 K9Y (TUD3Y), K9A (TUD3) 37-39 09/88 � 12/97 243G 11V
1.5 15 D 4 VJY (TUD5), VJZ (TUD5) 40-43 08/94 � 12/97 117G 11V
Axel
0.7 2 25 10/81 � 03/91 2502
1.1 11 4 G11/631 42 01/84 � 03/91 CR42CLTS
1.3 11 4 45 01/84 � 03/91 CR42CLTS

Berlingo
1.1i (MFHDZ) 4 HFX (TU1JP) 44 07/96 � R5605 0,9
1.4i (MFKFX) 4 KFW (TU3JP) 55 07/96 � R5605 0,9
1.8i, i 4WD 4 LFX (XU7JB) 66 04/97 � R6609 0,9
1.8D, X D 4 A9A (XUD7) 43-44 07/96 � 351G 11V
1.9D 4 DJY (XUD9A),D9B (XUD9A/L) 50 07/96 � 08/98 116G 11V

09/98 � 351G 11V
1.9D, D 4WD 4 WJZ (DW8), WJY (DW8B) 51 07/96 � 352G 11V
BX
1.1 11 4 HDZ (TU1M) 40 10/88 � 06/92 R6605 0,9

10/86 � 06/92 2502 0,8
1.4 14 4 K1H (TU3A) 47 01/89 � 12/89 R6605 0,9

01/89 � 02/93 R6609 0,9
1.4 14 E 4 150F 49-59 09/85 � 02/93 R6602 0,7
1.6 15, 16, 16 E 4 B1E (XU51C), BAY (XU5CP), 53-76 01/87 � 02/93 R6605 0,9

BAZ (XU5CP), 180Z, BDZ (XU5M), 
BDY (XU5M)

1.6 16 4 B1A (XU51C/K) 58 09/87 � 02/93 2502 0,8
07/87 � 02/93 R4602 0,8
03/86 � 06/87 R3602 0,7

1.8D, TRD Turbo 4 161 (XUD7), A8A (XUD7TE), 44-66 10/85 � 09/93 241G 11V
AJZ (XUD7TE)

1.9 19, 19 E 4x4, 19 GTi 4 D2C (XU92C), D2A (XU92C), D2F, 70-88 07/86 � 02/93 R6605 0,9
DKZ (XU9JA)

1.9 19 E 4 DDZ (XU9M) 80 06/88 � 02/93 R6609 0,9
1.9 19 GTi, 19 GTi 16V 4 D6A (XU9J2), D6C (XU9J4) 90-116 07/86 � 02/93 R4602 0,8
1.9 19 GTi 16V 4 DFW (XU9J4) 108 03/88 � 02/93 R5601 1,2
1.9 19 D 4 D9B (XUD9A/U) 51 03/87 � 02/93 241G 11V
BX Break
1.4 14 4 KDY (TU3M) 55 01/89 � 02/93 R6605 0,9
1.6 16 4 BDY (XU5M), BDZ (XU5M), 171A, 65-66 06/85 � 12/94 R6605 0,9

171B, 171C
1.8 18 D, TRD Turbo 4 161A (XUD7), A8A (XUD7TE), 44-66 10/85 � 12/94 241G 11V

AJZ (XUD7TE)
1.9 19 KAT 4 DFZ (XU9J1) 75 07/86 � 12/94 R6609 0,9
1.9 19 4x4 4 DDZ (XU9M) 80 10/90 � 05/91 R6605 0,9

CHRYSLER j Cont...
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C2
1.1 4 HFX (TU1JP) 44 09/03 � R6609 0,9
1.4 4 KFV (TU3JP) 54 09/03 � R6609 0,9
C3
1.1i 4 HFX (TU1JP) 44 02/02 � R6609 0,9
1.4i Bivalent 4 KFV (TU3JP) 54 02/02 � R6609 0,9
C3 Pluriel
1.4 4 KFV (TU3JP) 54 05/03 � R6609 0,9
C4
2.0 16V 4 RFN (EW10J4) 100 11/04 � R6612
C4 Coupe
2.0 16V 4 RFN (EW10J4) 100 11/04 � R6612
C5
1.8 16V (DC6FZB, DC6FZE), 16V (RC6FZB) 4 6FZ (EW7J4) 85 03/01 � R6612 0,9
2.0 16V 4 RFN (EW10J4) 100 03/01 � 08/04 R6612 0,9
C5 Break
1.8 16V (DE6FZB, DE6FZE), 16V (RE6FZB) 4 6FZ (EW7J4) 85 06/01 � R6612 0,9
2.0 16V 4 RFN (EW10J4) 100 06/01 � 08/04 R6612 0,9
C8
2.0 4 RFN (EW10J4) 100 07/02 � R6612 0,9
2.2 4 3FZ (EW12J4) 116 07/02 � R6612 0,9
C15
1.1 4 E1A,109K 35 08/87 � 07/88 CFR2CLS 0,85
1.1i 4 HDZ (TU1M) 44 07/88 � 06/95 R6605 0,9
1.4i 4 K1H (TU3A), KDY (TU3FM), 49-55 07/87 � 12/96 R6605 0,9

KDY (TU3M)
1.8D 4 161A (XUD7) 44 07/86 � 12/00 241G 11V
1.9D 4 44 12/00 � 352G 11V
CX I
2.0 2000 4 M20-616 75 09/74 � 05/79 7502 0,6

06/79 � 08/85 CR42CLTS 0,6
2.2 2200 4 M22-617 82 09/74 � 07/76 7502 0,6

06/81 � 08/85 2502
2.3 2400, 2400 GTi 4 M23-623, M23-639, M23-622 85-96 08/76 � 06/82 7502 0,6
2.5 25 GTi Turbo 2, 25 TRi 4 M25-662 100-122 07/83 � 08/85 4502
CX I Break
2.0 2000 4 M20-616 75 09/75 � 05/79 7502 0,6

06/79 � 08/85 CR42CLTS 0,6
2.2 2200 4 J6T A500 85 06/81 � 08/85 2502
2.3 2400 4 M23-623, M23-639 85-88 08/76 � 05/82 7502 0,6
2.5 25 TRI 4 M25-659 100 07/83 � 08/85 4502
CX II
2.0 20 RE 4 829 A5 78 08/85 � 12/92 CR42CLTS 0,6
2.2 22 TRS 4 J6T A500 83-85 07/85 � 12/92 2502 0,6
2.5 25 D, 25 D Turbo 4 M25-660, M25-648, M25-669 54-88 08/85 � 12/92 239G 11V
CX II Break
2.0 20 4 829 A5 78 08/85 � 08/86 CR42CLTS 0,6
2.2 22 TRS, 22TRS 4 J6T A500 83-85 07/85 � 12/92 2502 0,6
2.5 2500 D Turbo 4 M25-648 70 08/85 � 12/86 239G 11V
DS
1.9 19 4 59 05/59 � 04/66 7502 0,6
2.0 19, 20 4 62-72 04/66 � 07/75 7502 0,6
2.2 21 4 76-88 09/65 � 08/75 7502 0,6
2.3 23 4 81-93 09/72 � 07/75 7502 0,6
DS Break
2.0 20 4 73 09/72 � 07/75 7502 0,6
2.2 21 4 78 09/72 � 07/75 7502 0,6
2.3 23 4 81 09/72 � 07/75 7502 0,6
DS Convertible
1.9 19 4 61 08/56 � 12/65 7502 0,6
2.2 21 4 74-78 04/68 � 12/71 7502 0,6
Dyane
0.6 6 2 M28 (AM2), M28/1 (AK2) 21-24 12/68 � 10/84 4502 0,6
Evasion
1.8 4 LFZ (XU7JP) 73 05/97 � 07/02 R6605 0,9
1.9 TD 4 DHX (XUD9TF/BTF), D8B (XUD9TF) 66-68 11/94 � 12/98 116G 11V

09/98 � 07/02 351G 11V
2.0 16V, Turbo C.T. 4 RFU (XU10J2/C), RFV (XU10J4R), 89-108 06/94 � 07/02 R6609 0,9

RGX (XU10J2TE)
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2.0 16V 4 RFN (EW10J4) 100 05/00 � 07/02 R6612 0,9
2.0 TD 4 68 05/97 � 07/02 116G 11V
2.1 TD 4 P8C (XUD11BTE) 80 05/96 � 08/98 116G 11V

09/98 � 07/02 351G 11V
GS
1.0 4 G10/612 40 09/70 � 09/77 R3600 0,6
1.1 4 G11/631 40-42 09/77 � 07/81 2502 0,6

09/77 � 07/81 R3600 0,6
1.2 4 G12/612 43 04/73 � 06/79 42XLS 0,6
1.3 A 4 G13/646 48 09/79 � 07/86 R3600 0,6
GS Break
1.0 4 G10 40 07/71 � 09/77 R3600 0,6
1.1 A Spezial 4 G11/631 40-42 09/77 � 05/82 2502 0,6

09/77 � 05/82 R3600 0,6
1.2 A 4 G12/611 43 04/73 � 06/79 R3600 0,6
1.3 A 4 G13/646 48 09/79 � 07/86 CR42CLTS 0,6
LNA
0.6 2 R06 627 24 11/76 � 07/79 4502 0,6

11/78 � 04/85 2502 0,6
1.0 4 33 07/84 � 10/86 R6602 0,7
1.1 4 109/5E 37 07/82 � 04/85 CR42CLTS 0,6
Mehari
0.6 4x4 2 M28/1 (AK2), A06/635 19-21 05/68 � 10/87 4502 0,6
Saxo
1.0 X 4 CDZ (TU9M) 33-37 05/96 � R6609 0,9
1.1 X,SX 4 HDZ (TU1M), HFX (TU1JP) 40-44 05/96 � R5605 0,9
1.4 VTS 4 KFW (TU3JP) 55 05/96 � R5605 0,9
1.5D 4 VJY (TUD5), VJZ (TUD5) 40-42 09/96 � 117G 11V
1.6 VTS 4 NFT 72 09/00 � R6609 0,9
SM
2.7Injection 6 C114-1, C114-03 118-129 04/70 � 12/74 6502 0,6
2.9 Automatique 6 C114-1130 134 09/73 � 12/74 6502 0,6
Visa
0.6 2 V06/665, V06 630 24-25 09/78 � 03/91 2502 0,6
1.0 4 33 09/84 � 06/88 CR42CLTS 0,6
1.1 11 E 4 109K, 109/5F, 109/5 35-42 09/78 � 03/91 CR42CLTS 0,6
1.2II Super X 4 129/5 47 07/80 � 06/82 CR42CLTS 0,6
1.4 14 4 150D (XY7) 44 07/84 � 03/91 CR42CLTS 0,6
1.4 14 GT 4 150B (XY8) 55-58 03/82 � 03/91 2502 0,6
1.6 16 GTI 4 180A (XU5J) 76 01/85 � 06/86 R3602 0,7
1.8 17 D 4 161A (XUD7) 44 04/84 � 03/91 241G 11V
Visa Convertible
1.1 11 RE 4 109/5F 37 03/83 � 10/88 CR42CLTS 0,6
Xantia
1.6i 4 BFZ (XU5JP) 65 03/93 � 01/98 CFR3CLS 0,9

03/93 � 01/98 R5605 0,9
03/93 � 01/98 R6609 0,9

1.8i 4 LFX (XU7JB) 66 04/97 � 01/98 R5605 0,9
04/97 � 01/98 R6605 0,9
03/93 � 01/98 CFR3CLS 0,9
03/93 � 01/98 R6609 0,9

1.8i 16V 4 LFY (XU7JP4), LFY (XU7JP4) 81 06/95 � 01/98 R6609 0,9
1.9D 4 DJZ (XUD9Y), D9B (XUD9A/L) 50-51 06/94 � 01/98 241G 11V
1.9D, SD, Turbo D 4 D9B (XUD9A/L), DHW (XUD9SD), 51-66 10/94 � 01/98 116G 11V

DHY (XUD9TE/Y), DHX (XUD9TF/BTF)
1.9 SD, Turbo D 4 DHW (XUD9SD), DHY (XUD9TE/Y), 55-66 01/98 � 04/03 351G 11V

DHX (XUD9TF/BTF)
2.0i 4 RFX (XU10J2C) 89 03/93 � 01/98 CFR3CLS 0,9

03/93 � 01/98 R5605 0,9
03/93 � 01/98 R6609 0,9

2.0i 16V 4 RFT (XU10J4/Z) 110 06/94 � 01/98 R4602 0,8
06/94 � 01/98 R5605 0,9
03/93 � 01/98 R5605 0,9
03/93 � 01/98 R6605 0,9
06/95 � 01/98 R5605 0,9
01/98 � 04/03 R6605 0,9
06/95 � 01/98 R6609 0,9

2.0 Turbo 4 RGX (XU10J2TE) 108 06/95 � 01/98 R5605 0,9
06/95 � 01/98 R6609 0,9

2.1 Turbo D 12V 4 P8C (XUD11BTE) 80 06/95 � 01/98 116G 11V
01/98 � 02/99 351G 11V

3.0 V6, i 24V 6 XFZ (ES9J4) 140 01/97 � 04/03 R6609 0,9

CITROËN j Cont...

Evasion Cont....

005-130 Apps v6:005-130 Apps_Print  18/9/08  16:33  Page 20  Scale: 100%



CITROËN j Cont...

C
IT

R
O

Ë
N

21

Xantia Break
1.8i 4 LFX (XU7JB) 66 04/97 � 01/98 R5605 0,6

01/98 � 04/03 R5605 0,9
1.8i, i 16V 4 LFZ (XU7JP), LFY (XU7JP4) 74-81 06/95 � 04/03 R6609 0,9
1.9 SD, Turbo D 4 DHW (XUD9SD), DHX (XUD9TF/BTF) 55-66 01/98 � 04/03 116G 11V

01/98 � 04/03 351G
1.9 Turbo D 4 DHX (XUD9TF/BTF), D8B (XUD9TF), 66 06/95 � 08/98 116G 11V

DHY (XUD9TE/Y) 09/98 � 04/03 351G 11V
2.0 Turbo, i, i 16V 4 RFX (XU10J2C), RFV (XU10J4R), 89-108 01/98 � 04/03 R5605 0,9

RGX (XU10J2TE)
2.0i 16V 4 RFV (XU10J4R) 97 06/95 � 01/98 R7602 1,0
2.1 Turbo D 12V 4 P8C (XUD11BTE) 80 06/96 � 01/98 116G 11V

01/98 � 02/99 351G
3.0 V6 6 XFZ (ES9J4) 140 01/98 � 04/03 R6609 0,9
XM
2.0 4 84 05/89 � 04/94 CFR2CLS 0,8
2.0i, i Turbo 4 RFZ (XU10J2), RGY (XU10J2TE/Z) 89-104 05/89 � 06/94 R6609 0,9
2.0i 16V 4 RFV (XU10J4R) 97 05/94 � 10/00 R5605 0,9

05/94 � 10/00 R6605 0,9
2.0 Turbo 4 RGX (XU10J2TE) 108 05/94 � 10/00 R5605 0,9

05/94 � 10/00 R6609 0,9
2.1D 12V 4 P9A (XUD11A) 60 05/89 � 06/94 241G 11V
2.1 TD 12V 4 P8A (XUD11ATE), PHZ (XUD11ATE), 80 05/89 � 04/94 116G 11V

PJZ (XUD11ATE) 05/94 � 10/00 351G 11V
05/94 � 10/00 116G 11V
05/94 � 10/00 351G

2.5 TD 4 THY (DK5ATE) 95 05/94 � 10/00 116G 11V
3.0 V6, V6 24V 6 UFZ (ZPJ/Z), UKZ (ZPJ4/Z) 123-147 05/94 � 10/00 R5601

05/89 � 06/94 R5601 1,2
3.0 V6 6 XFZ (ES9J4) 140 04/97 � 10/00 R6609 0,9
XM Break
2.0i 4 RDZ (XU10MZ),XU102C 79 11/91 � 04/94 R6605 0,9

11/91 � 04/94 CFR2CLS 0,9
11/91 � 04/94 R5605 0,9

2.0i (Y3A) 4 RDZ (XU10MZ) 79 11/91 � 04/94 CFR3CLS 0,9
2.0 Turbo 4 RGY (XU10J2TE/Z) 104 09/92 � 04/94 R5605 0,9

05/94 � 10/00 R6609 0,9
2.1D 12V 4 P9A (XUD11A) 60 11/91 � 04/94 241G 11V
2.1 TD 12V 4 P8C (XUD11BTE), PHZ (XUD11ATE), 80 11/91 � 08/98 116G 11V

PJZ (XUD11ATE) 09/98 � 10/00 351G 11V
2.5 TD 4 THY (DK5ATE) 95 05/94 � 10/00 116G 11V
3.0 V6 6 SFZ (ZPJ/Z) 123 11/91 � 04/94 R5601

11/91 � 04/94 R5601 1,2
Xsara
1.4i 4 KFX (TU3JP) 55 04/97 � 03/05 R5605 0,9
1.5D 4 VJZ (TUD5) 42 04/97 � 09/00 351G 11V
1.6i 4 NFZ (TU5JP) 65 04/97 � 09/00 R6605 0,9
1.8i 16V, i Aut. 4 LFY (XU7JP4), LFZ (XU7JP) 74-81 04/97 � 09/00 R6609 0,9
1.8D, TD 4 161A (XUD7), A9A (XUD7) 43-66 04/97 � 09/00 351G 11V
1.9D, SD, TD 4 DJY (XUD9A), DHV (XUD9BSD), 50-66 04/97 � 09/00 351G 11V

DHY (XUD9TE/Y)
1.9D 4 WJZ (DW8),WJY (DW8B) 51 07/98 � 03/05 352G 11V
2.0 16V 4 RFN (EW10J4) 100 09/00 � 03/05 R6612 0,9

07/98 � 09/00 R6609 0,9
Xsara Break
1.4i 4 KFW (TU3JP) 55 10/97 � 08/05 R5605 0,9
1.5D 4 VJZ (TUD5) 42 10/97 � 09/00 351G
1.6i 4 NFZ (TU5JP) 65 10/97 � 09/00 R5605 0,9
1.8D 4 A9A (XUD7) 43 10/97 � 09/00 351G 11V
1.9D, TD 4 DJY (XUD9A), DHV (XUD9BSD), 50-66 10/97 � 09/00 351G

DHY (XUD9TE/Y)
1.9D 4 WJY (DW8B) 51 07/98 � 08/05 352G
2.0 16V 4 RFN (EW10J4) 100 09/00 � 08/05 R6612 0,9

07/98 � 09/00 R5605 0,9
Xsara Coupe
1.4i 4 KFX (TU3JP),KFW (TU3JP) 55 03/98 � 03/05 R6609 0,9
1.6i 4 NFZ (TU5JP) 65 02/98 � 09/00 R5605 0,9
1.8i, i 16V 4 LFX (XU7JB), LFY (XU7JP4) 66-81 02/98 � 09/00 R6605 0,9
1.9D, TD 4 DJY (XUD9A), DHY (XUD9TE/Y) 50-66 02/98 � 09/00 351G 11V
2.0 16V 4 RFN (EW10J4) 100 09/00 � 03/05 R6612 0,9
2.0i 16V 4 RFS (XU10J4RS) 120 02/98 � 03/05 R5605 0,9
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Xsara Picasso
1.6 4 NFZ (TU5JP) 65 06/00 � R5605 0,9
1.8 16V 4 LFY (XU7JP4),6FZ (EW7J4) 85 02/00 � R6612 0,9
2.0 16V 4 RFN (EW10J4) 100 01/03 � R6612 0,9
ZX
1.1 4 HDZ (TU1M) 44 03/91 � 06/97 R6609 0,9
1.4i 4 KDZ (TU3M/Z), KDX (TU3M/Z), 55 03/91 � 06/95 R6605 0,9

KFX (TU3JP)
1.4 4 37 07/94 � 10/97 243G 11V
1.6i 4 BDY (XU5M),BFZ (XU5JP) 65 03/91 � 06/97 R6609 0,9
1.8i 4 LFZ (XU7JP) 74 07/92 � 06/95 R6609 0,9
1.8i 16V 4 LFY (XU7JP4) 81 01/96 � 06/97 R6605 0,9
1.8D 4 161A (XUD7) 44 06/93 � 06/97 241G 11V
1.9i 4 DKZ (XU9JA) 88 03/91 � 06/97 R6609 0,9
1.9D, TD 4 DJZ (XUD9Y), D9B (XUD9A/U), 47-66 07/92 � 06/97 116G 11V

DHY (XUD9TE/Y)
1.9D 4 DJZ (XUD9Y), D9B (XUD9A/U) 47-50 03/91 � 05/95 241G 11V
2.0i, i 16V 4 RFX (XU10J2C), RFS (XU10J4RS) 89-120 07/92 � 06/97 R6609 0,9
2.0i 16V 4 RFT (XU10J4/Z), RFY (XU10J4/Z) 110-112 07/92 � 06/97 R4602 0,8
ZX Break
1.4i 4 KDY (TU3M),KFX (TU3JP) 55 10/93 � 10/97 R6609 0,9
1.6i 4 BFZ (XU5JP),BDY (XU5M) 65 10/93 � 10/97 R6609 0,9
1.8i 4 LFZ (XU7JP) 74 10/93 � 10/97 CFR3CLS 0,9

10/93 � 10/97 R6609 0,9
1.8i 16V 4 LFY (XU7JP4) 81 01/96 � 02/98 R6609 0,9
1.8D 4 161A (XUD7) 44 10/93 � 10/97 241G 11V
1.9D 4 DJZ (XUD9Y), D9B (XUD9A/U) 47-50 10/93 � 10/97 241G
1.9 TD 4 DHY (XUD9TE/Y) 66 10/93 � 10/97 116G

CITROËN h

Acadiane
0.6 6 2 M28 (AM2) 22-23 08/78 � 10/88 4502 0,6
Berlingo Box
1.1i (MAHDZ, MBHDZ) 4 HDZ (TU1M) 44 07/96 � R5605 0,9
1.4i (MBKFX) 4 KFX (TU3JP) 55 07/96 � R5605 0,9
1.8i 4 LFX (XU7JB) 66 08/99 � 10/02 CFR3CLS
1.8D (MBA9A, MCA9A) 4 A9A (XUD7) 43 07/96 � 116G 11V

07/96 � 351G
1.9D 4 DJY (XUD9A) 51 07/96 � 116G 11V

07/96 � 351G
1.9D 70 4WD, D 70 (MBWJZ, MCWJZ) 4 WJZ (DW8) 51 07/98 � 352G
C25 Box
1.8 E 4 169 (XM7T) 51 07/87 � 02/94 42XLS 0,6
1.9D 4 D9B (XUD9A/U) 51 07/87 � 02/94 241G 11V
1.9 TD 4 M705 60 04/92 � 02/94 116G 11V
2.0 4 170C (XN1T) 62 02/91 � 02/94 R42XLS 0,8
2.5D, D Turbo 4 CRD93L (U25-661), 54-70 10/85 � 02/94 239G 11V

CRD93LS (U25-673)

C25 Bus
1.8 E 4 169 (XM7T) 51 07/87 � 02/94 42XLS 0,6
1.9D 4 D9B (XUD9A/U) 51 07/87 � 02/94 241G 11V
1.9 TD 4 M705 60 04/92 � 02/94 116G 11V
2.0 4 170C (XN1T) 62 02/91 � 02/94 R42XLS 0,8
2.5D, D Turbo 4 CRD93L (U25-661), 54-70 10/85 � 02/94 239G 11V

CRD93LS (U25-673)

Jumper Box
1.9D, TD 4 D9B (XUD9A/U), D8C (XUD9UTF), 50-68 02/94 � 04/02 351G 11V

DHX (XUD9TF/BTF)
1.9 TD 4 D8C (XUD9UTF), DHX (XUD9TF/BTF) 66-68 02/94 � 08/98 116G 11V
2.0 4x4, bivalent 4 XU10J2, RFW (XU10J2U) 80-81 02/94 � R6609 0,9
2.5D 4 T9A (DJ5) 63 03/94 � 04/02 116G 11V
2.5 TD 4 T8A (DJ5T) 76 03/94 � 04/02 351G 11V
2.8 HDi 4 8140.43N, 8140.43S 94-107 09/00 � 502E 11V
Jumper Bus
1.9D, TD 4 D9B (XUD9A/U), D8C (XUD9UTF), 50-68 02/94 � 04/02 351G 11V

DHX (XUD9TF/BTF)
1.9 TD 4 D8C (XUD9UTF), DHX (XUD9TF/BTF) 66-68 02/94 � 08/98 116G 11V
2.0 4x4, bivalent 4 XU10J2, RFW (XU10J2U) 80-81 02/94 � R6609 0,9
2.5D 4 T9A (DJ5) 63 03/94 � 04/02 116G 11V
2.5 TD 4 T8A (DJ5T) 76 03/94 � 04/02 351G 11V
2.8 HDi 4 8140.43N, 8140.43S 94-107 09/00 � 502E 11V

CITROËN j Cont...
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Jumper Flatbed / Chassis
1.9D, TD 4 D9B (XUD9A/U), D8C (XUD9UTF), 50-68 02/94 � 04/02 351G 11V

DHX (XUD9TF/BTF)
1.9 TD 4 D8C (XUD9UTF), DHX (XUD9TF/BTF) 66-68 02/94 � 08/98 116G 11V

03/94 � 04/02 116G
03/94 � 04/02 351G

2.0 4x4, bivalent 4 XU10J2, RFW (XU10J2U) 80-81 02/94 � R6609 0,9
2.5D 4 T9A (DJ5) 63 03/94 � 04/02 116G

03/94 � 04/02 116G 11V
2.5D 4X4 4 T9A (DJ5) 63 03/00 � 04/02 116G
2.5 TD 4 T8A (DJ5T) 76 03/94 � 04/02 116G

03/94 � 04/02 351G 11V
2.8 HDi 4 8140.43N, 8140.43S 94-107 09/00 � 502E 11V
Jumpy
1.6i 4 220 A2.000,1580 SPI 58 10/95 � R4602 0,9
1.9D, TD 4 D9B (XUD9A/U), DHX (XUD9TF/BTF), 51-68 10/95 � 351G 11V

D8B (XUD9TF)
1.9D 70 4 WJZ (DW8) 51 04/98 � 352G 11V
2.0i 16V 4 100-102 03/00 � R6612 0,9
Jumpy Box
1.6i 4 1580 SPI 58 10/95 � R4606
1.9D 70 4 WJZ (DW8) 51 04/98 � 352G
1.9 TD 4 DHX (XUD9TF/BTF) 66 10/95 � 116G

10/95 � 351G
2.0i 16V 4 102 03/00 � R6612
Jumpy Flatbed / Chassis
1.9 TD 4 68 10/99 � 351G

DACIA j

1310 Estate
1.3 4 40 05/83 � 7502 0,6
1310 Saloon
1.3 4 810-02/-99 40 05/83 � 7502 0,6
Logan
1.5dCi 4 K9K 790, K9K 792 48-50 09/05 � 354G 11V
Logan MCV
1.5dCi 4 K9K 792 50 02/07 � 354G 11V

DAEWOO j

Espero
1.5 16V 4 65 10/93 � 09/94 R6605 1,1

02/95 � 06/99 R6605 1,1
1.8 4 C18LE 66-70 02/95 � 09/99 R43XLS 0,8
2.0 4 74 10/91 � 09/93 R8600 0,7

02/95 � 06/99 R8600 0,7
Evanda
2.0 4 96 08/02 � R7602
Kalos
1.2 4 53 04/03 � R6606 1,1
1.4 4 61 09/02 � R42XLS 0,8
1.4 16V 4 69 04/03 � R6605 1,1
Korando
2.3 4 105 01/99 � R7600 0,85
2.9D, TD 5 MB-OM 662, MB-OM 601 29TD 72-88 01/99 � 148G 11,5V
3.2 6 M 104.995 156 01/99 � R7600 0,85
Korando Cabrio
2.0 16V 4 94 02/99 � R7600 0,85
2.9D, TD 5 MB-OM 662, MB-OM 601 29TD 72-88 02/99 � 148G 11,5V
Lacetti Hatchback
1.4 4 70 02/04 � R6605 1,1
1.6 4 80 02/04 � R6605 1,1
Lanos
1.4 4 A14SMS 55 05/97 � R43XLS 0,8
1.5 4 A15SMS 63 05/97 � R43XLS 0,8
1.6 16V 4 A16DMS 78 05/97 � R7600 1,1
Lanos Saloon
1.4 4 A14SMS 55 05/97 � R42XLS 0,8
1.5 4 A15SMS 63 05/97 � R42XLS 0,8
1.6 16V 4 A16DMS 78 05/97 � R5604 1,1
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Leganza
2.0 16V 4 X20SED 98 06/97 � 12/02 R6609 0,9
2.2 16V 4 T22SED 100 04/99 � 12/02 R7602 1,0
Matiz
0.8 3 F8CV 38 09/98 � R6606 1,1
1.0 4 47 01/03 � R6606 1,1
Musso
2.2 TD 4 MB OM 601 74 09/99 � 148G 11,5V
2.3 4 M 111.970 103 01/99 � R7600 0,85
2.9D, TD 5 MB-OM 662, MB-OM 601 29TD 73-88 01/99 � 148G 11,5V
3.2 6 M 104.992 162 01/99 � R7600 0,85
Nexia
1.5 4 G15MF 44 08/96 � 08/97 R42XLS 0,8

02/95 � 08/97 R43XLS 0,8
1.5 16V 4 A15MF 66 02/95 � 08/97 R7600 1,1
Nexia Saloon
1.5 4 G15MF 44-55 02/95 � 08/97 R43XLS 0,8
1.5 16V 4 A15MF 66 02/95 � 08/97 R6605 1,1
Nubira
1.6 16V 4 A16DMS 78 05/97 � R7600 1,1
2.0 16V 4 X20SED,Z20L,Z20L,Z20L,Z20L 98 05/97 � R7602 1,0
Nubira Saloon
1.6 16V 4 A16DMS 78 05/97 � R5604 1,1
2.0 16V 4 X20SED 98 05/97 � R7602
Nubira Wagon
1.6 16V 4 A16DMS 78 05/97 � R5604 1,1
2.0 16V 4 X20SED 98 05/97 � R7602
Rexton
2.9 TD 5 88 04/02 � 148G 11,5V
3.2 V6 6 162 04/02 � R7600 0,85
Rezzo
1.6 4 77 09/00 � R7600 1,1
1.8 4 74 09/00 � R43XLS 0,8
2.0 4 94 09/00 � R7602 1,0
Tico
0.8 3 F8C 35 02/95 � 12/00 R6606 1,1

DAF j

66 Estate
1.1 4 35 10/72 � 08/75 CR425FS
1.3 1300 MARATHON 4 B13,0S 42 09/73 � 08/75 CR425FS

DAF h

400 Flatbed / Chassis
2.5D, TD 4 53-71 04/89 � 08/93 149G 11V
400-Serie Box
2.5D, TD 4 53-71 04/89 � 08/93 149G 11V

DAIHATSU j

Applause I
1.6 16V 4 HD, HD-E 66-77 06/89 � 07/97 R6605 1,1
Applause II
1.6 16V 4 73 07/97 � R6605 1,1
Charade I
1.0 3 CB 20 37-38 10/77 � 02/83 R43XLS 0,8
Charade III
1.0 3 CB 23, CB 90 38-41 03/87 � 12/92 R6606 1,1
1.0 GTi 3 CB 80 T 74 03/87 � 12/92 R4601 1,0
1.0 Turbo 3 CB 61 50 03/87 � 10/90 R42XLS 0,8
1.3i 4 HCE 66 06/88 � 12/92 R6605 1,1
Charade III Saloon
1.3 4 HCE 66 11/90 � 02/93 R6605 1,1
Charade IV
1.0 3 CB 22 38 09/94 � 10/95 R6606 1,1
1.3 16V 4 HC 44-62 01/93 � 11/99 R6605 1,1
1.5 16V 4 HEE,HEEG 66 01/97 � 11/99 R6605 1,1
1.6 GTi 4 HD-E 77 03/93 � 11/99 R6605 1,1

DAEWOO j Cont...

005-130 Apps v6:005-130 Apps_Print  18/9/08  16:33  Page 24  Scale: 100%



DAIHATSU j Cont...

D
A

IH
A
T
S
U

25

Charade IV Saloon
1.5 16V 4 HE, HEE 55-66 08/94 � R6605 1,1
Charmant
1.3 (A35) 4 4K 48 11/81 � 07/87 R43XLS 0,8
1.6 4 4A 57-60 09/85 � 07/87 R43XLS 0,8
Copen
1.3 4 K3-VE 64 03/06 � R5605
Cuore I
0.5 (L55) 2 AB 30 20 10/80 � 09/85 R42XLS 0,8
0.6 (L60) 2 AD 10 22 08/82 � 09/85 42XLS
Cuore II
0.8 3 ED 10 29-32 09/85 � 12/90 R42XLS 0,8
Cuore III
0.8 3 ED 10 K 30 10/90 � 12/94 R42XLS 0,8
Cuore IV
0.8 3 ED 20 32 01/95 � 11/96 R42XLS 0,8
Cuore V
0.8 3 EF-EL 31 11/96 � 10/98 R42XLS 0,8
Cuore VI
1.0i 3 EJDE 41 10/98 � 05/03 R7600 1,1
Cuore VII
1.0 3 43 05/03 � R7602 1,0
Feroza Hard Top
1.6 16V, i 16V 4 HDC, HD-E 63-70 10/88 � R6605 1,1
Feroza Soft Top
1.6i 16V 4 HD-E 70 10/88 � R6605
Gran Move
1.5 16V 4 HEEG 66 10/96 � 07/98 R6605 1,1
1.6 16V 4 HDEP 67 05/98 � R6605 1,1
Move
0.8 3 31 10/96 � CR42XLSX 1,1
1.0i 3 EJDE 41 10/98 � R6605 1,1
Rocky Hard Top
2.0 4 3Y 65 02/85 � 04/93 R43XLS 0,8
Sirion
1.0i 3 EJDE, EJ-VE 41-43 04/98 � 01/05 R6605 1,1
1.0i (M100), i 4WD 3 EJDE, EJ-VE 41-43 04/98 � 01/05 R5602
1.3 4 64 01/05 � R5608 1,1
1.3 Sport 4 K3-VE2 75 08/00 � 01/05 R5609 1,1
Terios
1.3 4WD 4 K3-VE 63 10/00 � 10/05 R5609 1,1

10/97 � 10/00 R5602
YRV
1.0 3 EJ-VE 43 02/01 � R6609 0,9
1.3 4WD, GTti 4 K3-VE, K3-VET 64-95 02/01 � R5609 1,1

DAIHATSU h

Hijet I Box
0.8 3 CD 29 06/86 � 12/89 R43XLS 0,8
1.0 3 CB 33 06/86 � 12/89 R43XLS 0,8
Hijet I Bus
0.8 3 CD 29 06/86 � 12/89 R43XLS 0,8
1.0 3 CB 33 06/86 � 12/89 R43XLS 0,8
Hijet II Box
1.0 3 CB41 33 12/92 � 05/98 R42XLS 0,8
1.0i 3 CB42 35 07/94 � 05/98 R6606 1,1
1.3i 16V 4 48 05/98 � R6605 1,1
Hijet II Bus
1.0 3 CB41 33 12/92 � 05/98 R42XLS 0,8
1.0i 3 CB42 35 07/94 � 05/98 R6606 1,1
1.3i 16V 4 48 05/98 � R6605 1,1
Sparcar Bus
1.0 3 CB 33 09/83 � 05/86 R42XLS
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DAIMLER j

2.8-5.3
3.4 Sovereign 6 XK 120 05/75 � 12/78 6502
4.2 Sovereign 6 127 09/73 � 03/79 6502
5.3Double Six / Vanden 12 198 07/72 � 09/73 6502
Coupe
4.2 Sovereign 6 127 09/73 � 12/77 6502
Daimler
4.0 Six 6 9JPFRB 177 09/94 � CFR2CLS 0,8

07/97 � CFR2CLS 0,8
Limousine
4.2 6 131 01/88 � 12/91 R43XLS
XJ 40, 81
3.6 Sovereign 6 9DPANA 145 10/86 � 07/89 CFR2CLS 0,8
4.0 Sovereign 6 9EPCNA 163 09/89 � 09/94 CFR2CLS 0,8

DODGE j

Stratus
2.0 16V 4 ECB 98 12/95 � CFR3CLS 0,8

FERRARI j

208/308
3.0 308 GTB Qv, 308 GTS Qv 8 F 105 A.. 177 09/82 � 06/85 2500
400 i
4.8 12 F 101.. 232 05/79 � 03/85 2500
412 i
4.9 12 F 101 E.. 250 04/85 � 12/88 2500
Mondial
3.0 8 8 F 106 B.. 158 07/80 � 09/83 2500

FIAT j

124
1.2 1200, 1200 (TA) 4 124 A.000 44-48 07/66 � 07/75 42XLS 0,7
1.4 1400 Special, 1500 Special, 1500 Special T 4 124 B2.000 51-59 12/68 � 07/75 42XLS 0,7
1.6 1600 Special T 4 70 01/73 � 07/75 2500 0,7
124 Coupe
1.4 1400 Sport 4 124 AC.000 66 06/67 � 10/72 R3600 0,7
1.6 1600 (BC 1), 1600 Sport 4 132 AC.000 74-81 04/70 � 12/75 R3600 0,7
1.7 1800 Sport, 1800 Sport (CC1) 4 84-87 01/73 � 02/76 R3600 0,7
124 Familiare
1.2 1200 4 124 A.000 44-48 04/67 � 03/75 42XLS 0,7
124 Spider
1.6 1600 Sport (BS), 1600 Sport (BS1), 1600 Sport (CS) 4 132 AC.000 74-81 01/69 � 12/74 R3600 0,7
1.7 1800 Rally Abarth (CSA), 1800 Sport (CS1) 4 82-94 09/72 � 07/75 R3600 0,7
1.8 1800 Sport (CS1) 4 87 01/72 � 12/77 R3600 0,7
125
1.6 (TA) 4 125 A.000 66 07/67 � 03/74 2500
126
0.6 650 2 126 A1.048 17 07/77 � 09/87 7502 0,7
0.65 650 2 141 A.000 18-22 07/81 � 09/00 7502 0,7
0.7 700 2 126 A2.048,126 A2.000 19 09/87 � 06/96 R42XLS 0,8
127
0.9 4 100 GL.048, 100 GL.000 29-33 06/71 � 05/83 R42XLS 0,7
1.0 4 127 A.000 37 04/77 � 12/86 R42XLS 0,7
1.0 Sport 4 127 A1.000 51 07/78 � 02/82 R3600 0,7
1.3 Sport 4 127 A3.000 55 12/81 � 05/83 42XLS 0,7
1.3Diesel 4 33 04/81 � 12/86 244G 11V
127 Panorama
1.0 4 127 A.000 37 01/77 � 12/86 R42XLS 0,7
1.3Diesel 4 33 06/81 � 12/86 244G 11V
128
1.1 4 128 A.048, 128 A.000 33-40 03/69 � 12/84 R42XLS 0,7
1.3 Rally (AR), Sport 4 128 A1.000 44-49 09/71 � 12/84 R42XLS 0,7
128 Coupe
1.1 (AC 5) 4 128 AC5.000 47-48 03/72 � 02/81 R42XLS 0,7
1.3 (AC), Berlinetta (AC) 4 128 AC.000 54-55 03/72 � 12/79 R42XLS 0,7
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128 Familiare
1.1 (AF) 4 128 A.048, 128 A.000 33-40 10/69 � 10/82 R42XLS 0,7
1.3 (AF1) 4 128 A1.000 44 12/74 � 10/82 R42XLS 0,7
131
1.3 Mirafiori, Super Mirafiori 4 131 A6.000, 131 B.000 40-57 10/74 � 12/82 42XLS 0,7
1.4 Mirafiori, Super Mirafiori 4 131 C1.000 51-55 11/80 � 01/84 42XLS 0,7
1.6 (S), Super, Super Mirafiori (A) 4 131 C2.000, 131 A1.000, 55-72 10/74 � 12/84 42XLS 0,7

131 C3.000, 131 B1.000
2.0 Racing, Super 4 131 B2.000, 131 C4.000 83-85 06/78 � 12/84 R3600 0,7
2.0D 4 8144.65 44 07/78 � 08/84 242G 11V
2.5Diesel 4 8144.61 53 06/78 � 02/84 242G 11V
131 Familiare/panorama
1.3 Mirafiori (AF) 4 131 A6.000 40-48 03/75 � 03/82 42XLS 0,7
1.4 Mirafiori 4 131 C1.000 51 11/81 � 01/84 42XLS 0,7
1.6 CL (AF1), Super 4 131 C2.000, 131 A1.000, 131 C3.000 55-72 03/75 � 04/85 42XLS 0,7
2.0 Super 4 131 C4.000 83 01/81 � 12/84 R3600 0,7
2.0D 4 8144.65 44 07/78 � 08/84 242G 11V
2.5 Super Diesel (AF) 4 8144.61 53 03/79 � 12/84 242G 11V
132
1.6 4 132 C6.000, 132 C.000 65-72 01/76 � 12/82 42XLS 0,7
1.7 GLS (A1) 4 79 04/74 � 12/75 R3600 0,7
2.0i.e. 4 132 C3.000 90 01/80 � 12/82 R3600 0,7
2.0D 4 8144.65 44 07/78 � 07/82 242G 11V
2.5D 4 8144.61 53 07/78 � 07/82 242G 11V
147
1.3D 4 36 10/80 � 10/95 242G 11V
238-Serie
1.4 4 131 AZ 000 38 06/76 � 06/82 42XLS
500
0.5 2 11 01/57 � 12/61 7502 0,6

01/65 � 12/75 7502 0,6
500 Estate
0.5 2 120.000 11 01/60 � 12/66 7502 0,6
850 Spider
0.9 Sport 4 38 03/68 � 12/72 R3600
900 T/E Pulmino
0.9 4 26 01/78 � 01/86 42XLS
Argenta
1.6 1600, 1600 i.e 4 132 D.000 66-72 04/81 � 12/85 42XLS 0,7
2.0 2000, 2000 i.e. 4 132 C2.000, 132 C3.000 83-90 06/78 � 07/86 42XLS 0,7
2.4 2500 Turbodiesel 4 8144.61.500.81 66 07/83 � 08/85 242G 11V
2.5 2500 Diesel 4 8144.61 53 06/81 � 11/85 242G 11V
Barchetta
1.8 16V 4 183 A1.000,188 A6.000 Mot.-Nr. 96 04/95 � R7600 0,9

1945439 ->

Brava
1.4 (182.BG), 12 V (182.BA) 4 182 A3.000, 182 A5.000 55-59 10/95 � 10/01 R5602
1.6 16V 4 182 A4.000 76 11/98 � 10/01 R7600 0,9
1.8 GT 16V 4 182 A2.000 Mot.-Nr. 1945439 -> 83 08/99 � 10/01 R7600 0,9
1.9D 4 160 A7.000 48 10/95 � 10/96 244G 11V
1.9 JTD 105 4 182 B4.000 ->Mot.-Nr. 1716458 77 12/98 � 10/99 353G 11V
1.9 TD 100 S, TD 75 S 4 182 A8.000, 182 A7.000 55-74 03/96 � 10/01 138G 11V
Bravo
1.4 (182.AA), (182.AG) 4 182 A3.000, 182 A5.000 55-59 10/95 � 10/01 R5602
1.6 16V 4 182 A4.000 76 11/98 � 10/01 R7600 0,9
1.6 16V (182.AB), 16V (182.AH) 4 182 A4.000, 182 A6.000 66-76 10/95 � 10/01 R5602
1.8 GT 4 182 A2.000 Mot.-Nr. 1945439 -> 83 08/99 � 10/01 R7600 0,9
1.8 GT (182.AC) 4 182 A2.000 83 10/95 � 10/01 R5602
1.9D 4 160 A7.000 48 10/95 � 10/01 244G 11V
1.9 JTD 105 4 182 B4.000 77 12/98 � 10/01 353G

12/98 � 10/99 353G 11V
1.9 TD 100 S, TD 100 S (182.AF), TD 75 S, 4 182 A8.000, 182 A7.000 55-74 03/96 � 10/01 138G 11V
TD 75 S (182.AF)
2.0 HGT 20V (182.AD), HGT 20V (182AQ) 5 182 A1.000, 182 B7.000 108-113 10/95 � 10/01 R5602
Cinquecento
0.7i 2 170 A.000, 170 A.046 22-23 12/91 � 01/98 R42XLS 0,8
0.9i.e., i.e. S 4 170 A1.000, 170 A1.046, 29-30 07/91 � 01/98 R42XLS 0,8

1170 A1.046, 1170 A1.000
1.1 Sporting 4 176 B2.000 40 10/94 � 01/98 R6609 0,9
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Coupe
1.8 16V 4 183 A1.000 96 03/96 � 08/00 R5602
2.0 16V, 16V Turbo 4 836 A3.000, 175 A1.000 102-140 11/93 � 08/96 R3600 0,8
Croma
1.6 1600 4 154 A.048 61 12/85 � 12/90 R3600 0,7
2.0 2000 CHT 4 154 A1.000 66 12/85 � 02/89 R3600 0,7
2.0 2000 CHT, 2000 i.e., 2000 i.e. Turbo 4 834 B.048, 834 B.000, 154 C3.000, 74-114 12/85 � 09/92 R3600 0,7

834 C.146, 154 A2.000
2.0 2000 16V, 2000 i.e., 2000 i.e. Turbo 4 154 C3.046, 834 B.146, 154 C4.046, 85-110 06/87 � 08/96 R3600 0,8

834 C.146, 154 E1.000
2.4 2500 TD 4 8144.91.2000 74 12/85 � 08/89 242G 11V
2.5 2500 V6 6 834 G.000 119 06/93 � 08/96 R3600 0,8
2.5 2500 D 4 8144.67 55 12/85 � 12/89 244G 11V
2.5 2500 TD 4 8144.97, 8144.97 Y 85 05/89 � 12/93 120G 11V
2.5 2500 TDE 4 8144.97 S 77 12/91 � 08/96 242G 11V
Doblo
1.2 4 223 A5.000 48 03/01 � R7600 0,9
1.6 16V 4 182 B6.000 76 10/01 � R7600 0,9
Ducato Panorama
1.8 4 51 07/82 � 12/88 R42XLS
1.9D 4 149 B1.000 52 02/87 � 03/94 244G 11V
2.0 4 170 D 62 07/90 � 03/94 R42XLS
2.4D 4 8144.61 53 07/82 � 12/85 116G 11V
2.5D, D 4x4, TD, TD 4x4 4 8144.67, 8144.21, 8140.27 55-70 01/86 � 03/94 242G 11V
Duna
1.1 60 4 146 A6.000 43 01/87 � 12/91 R42XLS 0,8
1.3 70 4 146 A5.000 49 01/87 � 12/91 R42XLS 0,8
1.7DS 4 149 B3.000 44 01/87 � 12/91 244G 11V
Duna Weekend
1.1 60 4 146 A6.000 43 01/87 � 12/91 R42XLS 0,8
1.3 70 4 146 A5.000 49 01/87 � 12/91 R42XLS 0,8
1.7DS 4 149 B3.000 44 01/87 � 12/91 244G 11V
Elba
1.3D 4 33 04/86 � 10/92 241G 11V
1.7D 4 43 04/89 � 12/96 241G 11V
Marea
1.4 80 12V 4 182 A3.000 59 09/96 � R5602
1.6 100 16V 4 182 A4.000 76 04/99 � R7600 0,9
1.8 115 16V 4 182 A2.000 Mot.-Nr. 1945439 -> 83 09/96 � R7600 0,9
1.9 JTD 105 4 182 B4.000 ->Mot.-Nr. 1713818 77 04/99 � 353G 11V
1.9 TD 100, TD 75 4 182 A8.000, 182 A7.000 55-74 09/96 � 138G 11V
2.0 150 20V 5 182 A1.000 108 09/96 � 04/99 R5602
2.4 JTD 130 5 839 A5.000,185 A6.000 ->Mot.-Nr. 96 04/99 � 353G 11V

1713818
2.4 TD 125 5 185 A2.000 91 09/96 � 04/99 138G 11V
Marea Weekend
1.8 115 16V 4 182 A2.000 83 09/96 � R5602
1.9 JTD 105 4 182 B4.000 77 04/99 � 353G
1.9 TD 100, TD 75 4 182 A8.000, 182 A7.000 55-74 09/96 � 138G 11V
2.0 150 20V 5 182 A1.000 108 09/96 � 04/99 R5602

01/01 � R5602
2.4 JTD 130 5 185 A6.000 96 04/99 � 353G
2.4 TD 125 5 185 A2.000 91 09/96 � 04/99 138G 11V
Multipla
1.6 100 16V 4 182 A4.000 76 04/99 � R7600 0,9
1.9 JTD 105 4 182 B4.000 ->Mot.-Nr. 1692990 77 04/99 � 353G 11V
Palio
1.0 4 45 04/96 � CFR2CLS 0,8

04/96 � R4602 0,9
1.2 4 178 E2.000 54 06/98 � R5602
1.4 KAT 4 178 B2.000, 178 B2.016 51 04/96 � R7602 1,0
1.5 4 57 04/96 � 06/98 R4602 0,9
1.6 16V 4 178 B3.000 74 04/96 � R7600 0,9
Palio Weekend
1.2 4 188 A4.000 44 02/01 � R7600 0,9
1.6 16V 4 182 B6.000 76 02/01 � R7600 0,9
1.7 TD 4 176 A3.000 51 04/96 � 03/01 149G 11V
Panda
0.8 750 4 156 A4.000, 156 A4.048 25 01/86 � 12/97 CFR2CLS 0,8
0.9 900 4 1170 A1.046 29 04/92 � 10/95 R42XLS 0,8

11/95 � 12/96 R7600 0,9

FIAT j Cont...
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1.0 1000, 1000 4x4 4 156 A2.100, 156 A3.100, 156 A3.000 32-37 01/86 � 12/92 CFR2CLS 0,8
1.0 1000 4 37 01/85 � 12/92 R42XLS 0,8
1.0 1000 4x4 4 156 A2.246,141 C2.000 33 05/86 � 12/94 R6609 0,9
1.1 4 187 A1.000 ->Mot.-Nr. 2533528 40 09/03 � R7600 0,9
1.1 1100, 1100 4x4 4 156 C.046, 176 B2.000, 187 A1.000 37-40 05/91 � 07/04 R6609 0,9
1.2 4 188 A4.000 ->Mot.-Nr. 2533528 44 09/03 � R7600 0,9
1.3 1300 D 4 156 A5.000 27 04/86 � 12/92 116G 11V
Panda Van
0.8 750 4 141 B.000 25 01/86 � 07/92 R42XLS 0,8
1.0 1000 i.e 4 156 A2.246 33 08/92 � 02/04 R6609 0,9
Punto
1.1 55 4 176 A6.000,176 B2.000 40 09/93 � 09/99 R6609 0,9
1.2 60, 75 4 176 A7.000, 176 B1.000, 43-54 01/94 � 09/99 R6609 0,9

176 B4.000, 176 A8.000
1.2 60 4 188 A4.000 44 09/99 � 01/00 R7600 0,9
1.2 60 (188.030, .050, .130, .150, .230, .250), 4 188 A4.000 44 09/99 � R5605 0,9
Natural Power
1.4 GT Turbo 4 176 B6.000, 176 A4.000 96-98 01/94 � 09/99 R4604
1.6 90 4 176 A9.000 65 01/94 � 04/97 R4602 0,9
1.7 60 TD, D, TD 4 176 B7.000, 176 B3.000, 42-52 01/94 � 09/99 149G 11V

176 A3.000, 176 A5.000
1.8 130 HGT 4 183 A1.000,188 A6.000 96 09/99 � R7600 0,9
1.8 130 HGT (188.738, .718) 4 183 A1.000 96 09/99 � R5602
Punto Convertible
1.2 60 4 176 A7.000, 176 B1.000 43-44 04/94 � 06/00 R5605 0,9
1.6 90 4 176 A9.000 65 04/94 � 04/97 R4606 0,9
Regata
1.3 70 4 149 A7.000, 138 B2.000 48-50 09/83 � 07/89 R42XLS 0,7
1.5 75 i.e. 4 138 C2.048,149 C1.000 55 07/85 � 07/89 R42XLS 0,8
1.5 85 4 149 A5.000 58 05/85 � 12/87 R3600 0,7
1.6 90 i.e. 4 149 C2.000 66 01/87 � 07/89 R42XLS 0,8
1.7 60 Diesel 4 149 B3.000 44 01/84 � 03/89 244G 11V
1.9 65 Diesel, 80 Turbo Diesel 4 149 A1.000, 831 D1.000 48-59 04/84 � 07/89 244G 11V
Regata Weekend
1.3 70 4 138 B2.000 50 01/84 � 07/89 R42XLS 0,7
1.5 75 i.e. KAT 4 138 C2.048 55 12/86 � 07/89 R42XLS 0,8
1.5 85 4 60 01/84 � 04/89 R3600 0,7
1.6 100, 100 i.e. 4 149 A4.000 74 09/84 � 12/90 R3600 0,7
1.7 60 Diesel 4 149 B3.000 44 01/84 � 12/89 244G 11V
1.9 65 Diesel, 80 Turbo Diesel 4 149 A1.000, 831 D1.000 48-59 04/84 � 07/89 244G 11V
Ritmo Bertone Convertible
1.3 50 4 50 10/85 � 12/87 R43XLS
1.5 85 4 138 A4.000 63 01/80 � 07/89 R3600 0,7
Ritmo I
1.0 60 4 127 A6.000 44 09/78 � 09/82 R42XLS
1.3 65 4 138 A1.000 48 01/78 � 09/82 R42XLS 0,7
1.3 70 4 149 A3.000 48 11/83 � 08/85 R42XLS 0,7
1.3 75 4 138 A3.000 55 01/81 � 09/82 R3600
1.5 75 i.e. 4 138 C2.048,149 C1.000 55 10/85 � 05/87 R42XLS 0,8
1.6 90 i.e. 4 149 C2.000 66 09/85 � 12/87 R42XLS 0,8
2.0 125 TC Abarth 4 138 AR1.000 92 11/81 � 09/82 R3600
Ritmo II
1.1 60 4 146 A4.048 43 04/85 � 12/87 R42XLS 0,8
1.3 70 4 138 B2.000 50 01/83 � 04/85 R42XLS
1.5 75, 75 KAT, 85 4 149 C1.000, 138 C2.048, 149 A5.000 55-58 08/85 � 12/88 R3600 0,7
1.6 90 i.e. 4 138 AR.000 66 12/85 � 12/87 R42XLS 0,8
1.7 60 Diesel 4 149 B3.000,138 C.000 44 05/85 � 12/87 244G 11V
1.9 80 Turbo Diesel 4 831 D1.000 59 12/85 � 12/87 244G 11V
2.0 125 TC Abarth, 130 TC Abarth 4 138 AR2.000 92-96 12/82 � 12/87 R3600 0,7
Seicento
0.9 4 1170 A1.046 29 01/98 � R42XLS 0,8
1.1 4 176 B2.000,187 A1.000 40 01/98 � R6609 0,9
Siena
1.2 4 178 B5.000 54 09/98 � R7600 0,9
1.4 4 178 B2.000 51 04/96 � R6605 0,9
1.6 16V 4 78 09/98 � R7600 0,9
Stilo
1.6 16V 4 182 B6.000 76 10/01 � R7600 0,9
1.8 16V 4 192 A4.000 98 10/01 � R7600 0,9

FIAT j Cont...
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Strada
1.2 4 178 B5.000 54 06/99 � R5604
1.7 TD 4 176 A3.000 51 06/99 � 120G 11V
Tempra
1.4i.e. 4 160 A1.046,836 A4.000 51 03/92 � 03/95 R42XLS 0,8

04/95 � 08/96 R6609 0,9
03/91 � 08/96 R3600 0,8

1.6i.e. 4 159 A3.000, 159 A3.046 57-63 03/90 � 04/93 R3600 0,9
06/92 � 08/96 R4602 0,9

1.8i.e. 4 835 C4.000, 836 A5.000, 66-81 03/90 � 08/96 R3600 0,8
835 C2.000, 159 A4.046

1.9D, TD 4 160 A7.000, 160 B6.046, 48-66 05/90 � 08/96 149G 11V
160 A6.000, 160 D1.000

2.0i.e. 4 159 A6.046 83 10/90 � 08/96 R3600 0,8
Tempra SW
1.4i.e. (159.AC) 4 159 A2.000 57 03/91 � 08/96 R42XLS 0,7
1.4i.e. (159.AC, 159.AX) 4 836 A4.000 51 10/92 � 08/96 R3600 0,7

10/92 � 08/96 R42XLS 0,9
1.6i.e. 4 159 A3.046,835 C1.000 57 10/90 � 08/96 R3600 0,8
1.8i.e. 4 159 A4.046 77 03/92 � 12/93 R3600 0,9
1.9D (159.AG), TD (159.AI, 159.BI, 159.CU, 159.AU), 4 160 A7.000, 160 A6.000, 160 B6.046 48-66 07/91 � 08/96 149G 11V
TD (159.AQ)
2.0i.e. (159.AP), i.e. 4x4 (159.AP) 4 159 A6.046 83 01/91 � 03/95 R3600 0,7
Tipo
1.1 4 160 A3.000 41 01/88 � 10/91 CFR2CLS 0,8
1.4i.e. 4 160 A1.000, 160 A1.048, 51-52 07/87 � 04/95 R42XLS 0,8

160 A1.046, 836 A4.000 05/89 � 04/95 R3600 0,8
1.6i.e. 4 160 A2.000, 149 C2.046 61-66 01/88 � 10/91 R42XLS 0,8

10/92 � 04/95 R4602 0,9
07/90 � 01/93 R3600 0,9

1.7D 4 149 B4.000 43-45 01/88 � 10/95 244G 11V
1.8i.e. 4 835 C4.000, 159 A4.000, 835 C2.000 66-81 10/90 � 04/95 R3600 0,8

10/90 � 06/93 R3600 0,9
1.9D, TD 4 160 A7.000, 160 B6.046 48-59 07/91 � 08/96 244G 11V
1.9 TD 4 160 D1.000,160 A6.000,160 A6.046 66 09/90 � 04/95 149G 11V
2.0 16V, i.e., i.e. 16V Sport 4 160 A8.046, 159 A6.046, 836 A3.000 83-107 03/90 � 04/95 R3600 0,8
2.0i.e. 4 159 A5.046 80 06/90 � 03/92 R3600 0,7
Ulysse
1.8 4 LFW 73 05/97 � 08/02 R6609 0,9
1.8 (220.BB5) 4 LFW 73 05/97 � 08/02 R7602 0,9
1.9 TD 4 DHX (XUD9TF/L) 66 02/95 � 08/02 351G 11V
1.9 TD (220AH5) 4 DHX (XUD9TF/L) 66 02/95 � 08/02 351G
2.0 16V 4 RFN(EW10J4), RFN 100 09/00 � R6612 0,9
2.0 16V, Turbo 4 RFU (XU10J2C), RFV, 89-108 06/94 � 08/02 R6609 0,9

RGX (XU10J2CTE)
2.0 (220.AC5) 4 RFU (XU10J2C) 89 06/94 � 08/02 CFR3CLS 0,9

06/94 � 08/02 R7602 0,9
2.0 Turbo 4 RGX (XU10J2CTE) 108 06/94 � 06/95 R4602 0,9
2.0 Turbo (220.AD5) 4 RGX (XU10J2CTE) 108 06/94 � 08/02 R5602 0,9
2.1 TD 4 P8C 80 03/96 � 10/99 351G

03/96 � 10/99 351G 11V
Uno
0.9 45 4 146 A.1000 33 03/83 � 09/92 R42XLS 0,7
1.0 45 4 156 A2.048, 156 A2.100 32-37 06/86 � 12/93 CFR2CLS 0,8
1.0 45 i.e. 4 156 A2.246 33 04/84 � 12/94 R6609 0,9
1.1 50, 50 i.e. 4 146 A4.044, 156 C.046, 146 C3.000 36-37 01/86 � 12/93 R6605 0,9
1.1 60 4 146 A4.048 43 05/85 � 08/89 R42XLS 0,8
1.3 70 4 149 A7.000 48 05/85 � 08/89 R42XLS 0,8
1.3 Turbo i.e. 4 146 A2.000 77 04/85 � 08/89 R4603 0,8
1.4 70 i.e. 4 160 A1.046 51 09/89 � 12/93 R42XLS 0,8
1.4 70 TD 4 146 B3.000,146 B.000 52 10/86 � 10/90 244G 11V
1.5 75 i.e. 4 138 C2.048 55 10/85 � 12/93 R42XLS 0,8

10/85 � 12/93 R3600 0,8
1.7 60 Diesel 4 146 B2.000, 149 B3.000 42-44 07/86 � 12/93 244G 11V
1.9D 4 149 B5.046 44 09/89 � 03/94 244G 11V
X 1/9
1.3 Exclusiv Serie 4 128 AS.000 54-55 05/73 � 12/79 R3600 0,7
1.5 Five Speed 4 138 BS.031 56 06/85 � 12/89 R3600 0,7

FIAT j Cont...
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242-Serie Box
2.5D 4 52 08/80 � 07/82 242G 11V
Campagnola
2.0 4 6132 AZ 2.000 59 06/74 � 10/89 R42XLS 0,7
Ducato Box
1.8 4 169 B 49 01/82 � 10/88 42XLS
1.9D 4 DJY 50 04/98 � 04/02 351G

04/98 � 04/02 351G 11V
02/87 � 03/94 244G 11V

1.9D Combinato, TD 4 230 A2.000, 230 A3.000, 51-66 03/89 � 04/02 120G 11V
280 A1.000, DHX (XUD9TF/L)

1.9 TD CAT, TD Combinato 4 230 A4.000 59 08/94 � 04/02 149G 11V
2.0 4 170 B, 170 D 55-62 07/85 � 08/90 42XLS 0,8

03/94 � 04/02 CFR3CLS 0,9
04/02 � R6609 0,9

2.0 Bipower 4 81 11/02 � CFR2CLS 0,8
2.0 Panorama/Combinato 4 RFW 80 03/94 � 04/02 R6605 0,9
2.4D 4 8144.61 53 01/82 � 08/90 116G 11V
2.5D 4 8140.67 62 03/94 � 04/02 361G
2.5D 4x4, TD, TD 4x4 4 8144.67, 8144.21, 8140.27 55-70 01/86 � 03/94 242G 11V
2.5D Combinato 4 8140.67 62 03/94 � 04/02 361G 11V
2.8D 4 8140.63 64 02/98 � 04/02 502E 11V
Ducato Bus
1.9D 4 D9B 50 04/98 � 04/02 351G

04/98 � 04/02 351G 11V
02/87 � 08/90 244G 11V

1.9D Combinato, TD 4 230 A2.000, 230 A3.000, 51-66 03/89 � 04/02 120G 11V
280 A1.000, DHX (XUD9TF/L)

1.9 TD Combinato 4 230 A4.000 59 08/94 � 04/02 149G 11V
2.0 4 170 B, 170 D 55-62 07/85 � 08/90 42XLS 0,8

04/02 � R6609 0,9
2.0 Bipower 4 81 11/02 � CFR2CLS 0,8
2.0 Panorama/Combinato 4 RFW 80 03/94 � 04/02 R6605 0,9
2.5D 4x4, TD 4 8144.67, 8144.21, 8140.27 55-70 01/86 � 03/94 242G 11V
2.5D Combinato 4 8140.67 62 08/94 � 04/02 361G

03/94 � 04/02 361G 11V
2.8D 4 8140.63 64 02/98 � 04/02 502E 11V
Ducato Flatbed / Chassis
1.9D 4 DJY,D9B 50 04/98 � 04/02 351G 11V

02/87 � 08/90 244G 11V
1.9D Combinato, TD 4 230 A2.000, 230 A3.000, 51-66 03/89 � 04/02 120G 11V

280 A1.000, DHX (XUD9TF/L)
1.9 TD Combinato 4 230 A4.000 59 08/94 � 04/02 149G 11V
2.0 4 170 B, 170 D 55-62 07/85 � 08/90 42XLS 0,8

04/02 � R6609 0,9
2.0 Bipower 4 81 11/02 � CFR2CLS 0,8
2.0 Panorama/Combinato 4 RFW 80 03/94 � 04/02 R6605 0,9
2.5D, D 4x4, TD, TD 4x4 4 8144.67, 8144.21, 8140.27 55-70 07/82 � 03/94 242G 11V
2.5D Combinato 4 8140.67 62 03/94 � 04/02 361G 11V
2.8D 4 8140.63 64 02/98 � 04/02 502E 11V
Fiorino
0.9 900 4 100 GL.000 33 10/77 � 12/84 R42XLS
1.0 4 156 A.000 41 12/86 � 04/88 R42XLS 0,8
1.0 1050 4 127 A.000 37 01/80 � 12/87 R42XLS
1.1 60 4 146 A9.000 40 11/86 � 04/88 R42XLS 0,8
1.3 4 49 12/87 � 08/93 R42XLS 0,8
1.5 4 149 C1.000 55 01/88 � 08/93 R42XLS 0,8
1.7Diesel 4 149 B2.000, 149 B3.000 42-44 12/87 � 244G 11V
Fiorino Box
1.3 70 4 146 A5.000 49 01/88 � 12/94 R42XLS

01/88 � 12/94 R42XLS 0,8
1.4 70 i.e. 4 146 C5.000,146 D5.000 49 05/94 � 05/01 R42XLS 0,8

05/94 � 05/01 R42XLS
1.5 75 i.e. 4 149 C1.000 55 05/88 � 12/93 R42XLS
1.6 75 i.e. 4 146 C6.000,146 D6.000 55 10/93 � 05/01 R4602 0,9
1.7 60 D 4 146 B2.000, 149 B3.000 42-44 05/88 � 05/00 244G 11V
1.7 65 TD 4 146 D7.000 46 01/97 � 05/01 149G 11V
Fiorino Pickup
1.0 4 37 10/82 � 10/87 R42XLS
1.1 4 41 09/87 � 12/88 R42XLS 0,8
1.3D 4 127 A5.000 33 05/84 � 12/88 244G 11V
1.4 4 146 D5.000 49 05/94 � 05/01 CFR2CLS 0,8
1.6 4 55 01/94 � 05/01 R3600 0,8
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1.7D 4 146 B2.000, 149 B3.000 42-44 05/88 � 10/99 244G 11V
1.7 TD 4 146 D7.000 46 01/97 � 05/01 149G 11V
Punto Van
1.1 4 176 B2.000 40 04/96 � 02/00 R6609 0,9
1.2 60 4 188 A4.000 44 02/00 � R5605 0,9
1.7D, TD 4 176 B3.000, 176 A5.000 42-52 04/96 � 02/00 149G 11V
Scudo Box
1.6 4 220 A 2.000 58 02/96 � R4606 0,8
1.9D 4 D9B, WJZ (DW8) 51 02/96 � 116G 11V
1.9 TD 4 DHX (XUD9TF/L), D8B 66-68 02/96 � 116G 11V

02/96 � 351G
2.0 4 RFN 100 09/02 � R6612
Scudo Combinato
1.6 4 220 A 2.000 58 02/96 � R4602 0,8
1.9D, TD, TD Eco 4 D9B, D8B, DHX (XUD9TF/L) 51-68 02/96 � 116G 11V
1.9D 4 WJZ (DW8) 51 04/98 � 352G 11V
1.9 TD, TD Eco 4 D8B, DHX (XUD9TF/L) 66-68 09/98 � 351G 11V
2.0 16V 4 RFN 100 06/00 � R6612 0,9
Seicento Van
0.9 (187AXA) 4 1170 A1.046 29 01/98 � R42XLS 0,9
1.1 4 176 B2.000 40 01/98 � R6609 0,9
Talento Box
1.9D 4 149 B1.000 52 03/89 � 03/94 244G 11V
Talento Bus
1.9D 4 149 B1.000 52 03/89 � 03/94 244G 11V
Talento Flatbed / Chassis
1.9D 4 149 B1.000 52 03/89 � 03/94 244G 11V

FORD j

Capri
1.3 1300 4 37 12/68 � 12/72 R3600

01/71 � 12/72 CR42XLSX
2.0 2000 6 66 02/69 � 02/74 R42XLS
3.0 3000 6 103 01/73 � 12/73 2500

08/72 � 02/74 R42XLS
Capri II
1.3 4 J1E 40-42 02/74 � 08/77 R42XLS 0,7
2.0 6 NYL 66 04/76 � 12/77 R3600 0,7
3.0 6 HYF 101 02/74 � 12/77 R42XLS 0,7
Capri III
3.0 6 101 01/78 � 12/81 R43XLS
Consul Coupe
1.7 1700 4 55 01/72 � 12/75 R3600
Cortina
1.3 1300 4 35-42 10/66 � 03/72 R3600 0,8
Escort Classic
1.8 TD 4 RFD,RFK 66 10/98 � 07/00 245G 11,5V
Escort Classic Turnier
1.6 16V 4 L1E 66 02/99 � 07/00 41-814
1.8 TD 4 RFD 66 02/99 � 07/00 245G
Escort I
1.1 1100 4 G1 29-35 01/68 � 02/76 R42XLS 0,7
1.3 1300 4 35 06/68 � 06/71 R3600 0,7

06/68 � 06/71 R42XLS 0,7
06/68 � 06/71 R3600 0,7
06/68 � 06/71 R42XLS 0,7
09/73 � 02/76 R3600 0,7
09/73 � 02/76 R42XLS 0,7
06/70 � 02/76 R3600 0,7
06/70 � 02/76 R42XLS 0,7
06/70 � 02/76 R3600 0,7
06/70 � 02/76 R42XLS 0,7

1.3 1300 GT 4 47 06/68 � 06/71 R3600 0,7
1.6 Mexico 4 63 01/70 � 10/75 R42XLS
Escort I Estate
1.1 1100 4 G1 29-35 06/68 � 02/76 R42XLS 0,7
1.3 1300 4 J2 42 06/70 � 02/76 R3600 0,7

06/70 � 02/76 R42XLS 0,7

FIAT h Cont...
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Escort II
1.1 4 G2 35 12/74 � 08/80 42XLS
1.3 4 J1F 40 12/74 � 08/80 R42XLS
1.6 RS 4 LC 62 12/74 � 08/80 R3600 0,7
Escort II Estate
1.1 4 35 04/75 � 08/80 R3600
1.3 (BADR) 4 40 08/76 � 07/81 R42XLS
Escort III
1.1 4 GPA 43 09/80 � 08/83 R2601 0,7
1.3 4 JPA 51 09/80 � 12/85 R4602 0,8
1.6i 4 L4B 66 07/85 � 12/85 R4602 0,8
1.6D 4 LTA 40 02/84 � 12/85 240G 11,5V
Escort III Convertible
1.3 4 JPA 51 09/83 � 12/85 R4602
1.6 4 LPA 58 09/83 � 12/85 R2601
1.6i 4 LRA 77 09/83 � 12/85 R2601 0,8
Escort III Estate
1.1 4 GSE 37 08/83 � 12/85 R6602
1.6D 4 LTA 40 02/84 � 12/85 240G 11,5V
Escort IV
1.1 4 GSG 37 12/85 � 07/90 R6602 0,7
1.3 4 JBB, JBA 44-46 01/86 � 10/90 R6603 1,0

01/86 � 07/90 R6602 0,7
11/86 � 07/88 R4602 0,8

1.4 4 FUAA, FUA 51-55 10/85 � 10/90 R4602 0,8
01/86 � 07/88 R4601 1,0
08/88 � 07/90 R6605 1,1
01/86 � 07/90 R2601 1,0

1.6 4 LP2 58 01/86 � 12/88 R4602 0,8
1.6i 4 LUG, L4B 65-66 01/86 � 07/90 R4602 0,8

08/89 � 07/90 R4601 1,0
1.6 XR3i 4 LR2,LRB 77 01/86 � 08/89 R2601 0,8
1.6D 4 LTC 40 01/86 � 01/89 240G 11,5V
1.8D 4 RTA,RTB 44 01/89 � 07/90 245G 11,5V
Escort IV Convertible
1.4 4 FUC 54 02/87 � 07/90 R4601 1,0

01/86 � 07/90 R4602 0,8
1.6 4 LP2 58 01/86 � 12/87 R2601 0,8
Escort IV Estate
1.1 4 GSG 37 10/85 � 09/90 R6602 0,7
1.3 4 JBB 44 01/86 � 07/90 R6603 1,0

01/86 � 07/90 R6602 0,7
11/86 � 07/88 R4602 0,8

1.4 4 51 10/85 � 10/90 R3600 0,7
01/86 � 07/88 R4601 1,0
08/88 � 07/90 R6605 1,1
01/86 � 07/90 R2601 1,0
01/86 � 07/90 R4602 0,8

1.6i 4 LP2, L4B 58-66 01/86 � 07/90 R4602 0,8
1.6D 4 LTC 40 01/86 � 01/89 240G 11,5V
1.8D 4 RTA,RTB 44 01/89 � 07/90 245G 11,5V
Escort V
1.3 4 J6A,J4B 44 07/90 � 09/92 R6603 1,0
1.4 4 F6F,F6G 52 07/90 � 09/92 R6605 1,1
1.6 4 LUK,LUJ 66 07/90 � 08/92 R2601 0,8

07/90 � 12/92 R4601 1,0
1.8D 4 RTE,RTF,RTH 44 07/90 � 12/92 245G 11,5V
2.0 RS 2000 4 N7A 110 05/91 � 12/92 R4601 1,0
Escort V Convertible
1.4 4 F6G 52 07/90 � 12/92 R5604 1,0
1.6 4 LJF 77 07/90 � 12/92 R4601 1,0
Escort V Estate
1.3 4 J6A,J4B 44 09/91 � 09/92 R6603 1,0
1.4 4 F6F,F6G 52 07/90 � 09/92 R6605 1,1
1.6 4 LUK,LUJ 66 07/90 � 08/92 R2601 0,8

07/90 � 09/92 R4601 1,0
1.8D 4 RTE,RTF,RTH 44 07/90 � 12/92 245G 11,5V
Escort VI
1.3 4 J6A,J4B 44 09/92 � 01/95 R6603 1,0
1.4 4 F6F,F6G 52 09/92 � 01/95 R6605 1,1

01/94 � 01/95 R4602 0,8
1.6i 16V 4 L1H, L1E 65-66 09/92 � 01/95 41-814 1,3

005-130 Apps v6:005-130 Apps_Print  18/9/08  16:34  Page 33  Scale: 100%



F
O

R
D

34

1.8D, TD 4 RTE, RTF, RTH, RFD, RFK 44-66 09/92 � 01/95 245G 11,5V
1.8 TD 4 RFS 66 02/93 � 01/95 106G 10V
2.0 RS 2000 4 N7A 110 09/92 � 01/95 R4601 1,0
Escort VI Convertible
1.4i 4 F4B 55 07/93 � 01/95 R6605 1,1
1.6 16V XR3i, i 16V 4 L1E, L1H 65-66 12/92 � 01/95 41-814 1,3
1.8 16V XR3i 4 RQB 77-96 12/92 � 01/95 41-814 1,3
Escort VI Estate
1.3 4 J6A,J4B 44 09/92 � 01/95 R6603 1,0
1.4 4 F6F, F6G, F4B 52-55 09/92 � 01/95 R6605 1,1
1.6i 16V 4 L1H, L1E 65-66 09/92 � 01/95 41-814 1,3
1.8D, TD 4 RTH, RFD, RFK 44-66 09/92 � 01/95 245G 11,5V
Escort VII
1.4 4 F4B 55 01/95 � 10/98 R4602 0,8
1.8 TD 4 RFD,RFK 66 01/95 � 10/98 245G 11,5V
1.8 Turbo D 4 RVA 51 12/95 � 10/98 106G 10V
Escort VII Convertible
1.4 4 F4B 55 02/95 � 08/98 R6605 1,1
1.8 16V XR3i 4 RKC 85 10/95 � 08/98 41-814 1,3
1.8 TD 4 RFK 66 09/95 � 08/98 245G 11,5V
1.8 Turbo D 4 RVA 51 10/96 � 08/99 106G 10V
Escort VII Estate
1.3 4 J6A 44 01/95 � 10/98 R6603
1.4 4 F4B 55 01/95 � 02/99 R6605 1,1

01/95 � 02/99 R4602 0,8
1.8D, TD 4 RFD, RFK 44-66 01/95 � 02/99 245G 11,5V
1.8 Turbo D 4 RVA 51 12/95 � 02/99 106G 10V
Escort VII Saloon
1.8 16V 4 RKC 85 01/95 � 02/99 41-814 1,3
1.8D, TD 4 RTF, RFK 44-66 01/95 � 10/98 245G 11,5V
1.8 Turbo D 4 RVA 51 12/95 � 02/99 106G 10V
Escort VI Saloon
1.6i 16V 4 L1H, L1E 65-66 08/93 � 01/95 41-814 1,3
1.8i 16V 4 RDA 77 08/93 � 01/95 41-814 1,3
1.8D, TD 4 RTF, RFK 44-66 08/93 � 01/95 245G 11,5V
Fiesta I
0.9 4 TKA 29 05/76 � 08/83 R6602 0,7
1.1 (WFBT) 4 GLA, GLW 39-40 05/76 � 08/83 R6602 0,7
1.3 4 J3E 49 08/77 � 08/83 R2601 0,7
1.6 XR2 4 L3E 62 08/81 � 08/83 R2601 0,7
Fiesta II
1.0 (FBD) 4 TKB 33 09/83 � 11/89 R6602 0,7
1.1 4 GSH 36 05/86 � 02/89 R6602 0,7
1.3 (FBD) 4 JPC 51 09/83 � 01/87 R4602 0,8
1.4 4 F6A, F6C, FUD 52-54 10/86 � 02/89 R4601 1,0

08/88 � 02/89 R6605 1,1
10/85 � 11/89 R4602 0,8

1.6 XR2, XR2 KAT. 4 LUD, LUB KAT 70-71 03/84 � 02/89 R4602 0,8
1.6 XR2 4 LUB 71 04/84 � 02/89 R2601 0,8
1.6D 4 LTB 40 04/84 � 02/89 240G 11,5V
Fiesta III
1.0 4 TLB 33 03/89 � 12/95 R6603 1,0
1.1 4 G6A, GUD, GUE 37-40 03/89 � 12/95 R6603 1,0
1.3 KAT 4 JBC, J6B 44 03/89 � 12/95 R6603 1,0
1.4 KAT 4 F6E, F4A 52-54 03/89 � 12/95 R6605 1,1
1.4 4 FUG 54 03/89 � 12/95 R4601 1,0

03/89 � 12/95 R4602 0,8
1.6 4 LUH 65 01/89 � 01/94 R4602 0,8
1.6 XR2i 4 LJD, LJC 76-81 03/89 � 01/94 R4601 1,0
1.8D, TD 4 RTD, RTG, RTC 44-57 03/89 � 12/95 245G 11,5V
Fiesta IV
1.25i 16V 4 DHA 55 08/95 � 01/02 41-814 1,3
1.3i 4 JJA, JJC, JJE, JJJ, JJK, JJM, 37-44 08/95 � 01/02 R6603 1,0

J4C, J4J, J4L, J4Q, J4R, J4T
1.4i 16V 4 FHE 66 04/96 � 01/02 41-814 1,3
1.8D 4 RTK,RTJ 44 08/95 � 04/00 106G 10V
1.8DI 4 RTN,RTP,RTQ 55 04/00 � 01/02 366G 10V
Focus
1.4 16V 4 FXDC 55 10/98 � 11/04 41-814 1,3
1.6 16V 4 FYDA 74 10/98 � 11/04 41-814 1,3

FORD j Cont...
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1.8DI / TDDi, TDCi, Turbo DI / TDDi 4 BHDA, BHDB, FFDA, F9DA, F9DB, 55-85 10/98 � 11/04 366G 10V
C9DC, C9DA, C9DB

2.0 16V 4 EDDB 96 10/98 � 11/04 41-814 1,3
Focus C-Max
1.8 TDCi 4 KKDA 85 01/05 � 03/07 366G 10V
Focus Estate
1.4 16V 4 FXDC 55 02/99 � 11/04 41-814 1,3
1.6 16V 4 FYDB 74 02/99 � 11/04 41-814 1,3
1.8DI / TDDi, TDCi, Turbo DI / TDDi 4 BHDA, BHDB, FFDA, F9DA, 55-85 02/99 � 11/04 366G 10V

F9DB, C9DC, C9DA, C9DB
2.0 16V 4 EDDD 96 02/99 � 11/04 41-814 1,3
Focus Saloon
1.4 16V 4 FXDD 55 02/99 � 11/04 41-814 1,3
1.6 16V 4 FYDH 74 02/99 � 11/04 41-814 1,3
1.8 16V 4 EYDG 85 02/99 � 11/04 41-814 1,3
1.8 TDCi, Turbo DI / TDDi 4 FFDA, F9DB, C9DB 66-85 02/99 � 11/04 366G
2.0 16V 4 EDDD 96 02/99 � 11/04 41-814 1,3
Focus II
1.8 TDCi 4 KKDA 85 11/04 � 366G 10V
Fusion
1.6 4 FYJB 74 08/02 � 41-814 1,3
Galaxy
1.8 TDCi 4 74 05/06 � 366G 10V
1.9 TDI 4 AHU, AFN, AUY 66-85 03/95 � 110G 11V

03/95 � 09/01 110G 12V
02/03 � 110G

2.0i 4 ZVSA 85 11/95 � R4606 1,0
2.3 16V 4 Y5B 107 01/97 � R5605 0,9
2.8i V6, i V6 4x4 6 AMY 128 11/95 � 04/00 R7602
Granada
1.7 4 MY 54 08/77 � 07/81 R3600 0,7
2.0 6 NYP 66 08/77 � 08/85 R42XLS 0,7
2.3 6 79 01/72 � 02/76 R3600

01/75 � 08/77 42XLS
08/77 � 06/79 R3600
06/79 � 08/85 R42XLS 0,7

2.5D 4 STP 51 08/82 � 08/85 116G 11V
2.6 6 92 01/72 � 02/76 R3600
2.8i 6 PYU, PYA, PRD, PRC 97-110 08/77 � 08/85 R42XLS 0,7
Granada Estate
1.7 4 MYE 54 08/77 � 07/81 R3600 0,7
2.0 6 NYP 66 08/77 � 06/85 R42XLS 0,7
2.3 6 YYH 79 08/77 � 06/79 R42XLS

06/79 � 08/85 R42XLS 0,7
2.5D 4 STP 51 08/82 � 08/85 116G 11V
2.8i 6 PYU, PYA, PRD, PRC 97-110 08/77 � 08/85 R42XLS 0,7
Ka
1.0i 4 38-48 07/97 � R6603 1,0
1.3i 4 JJD, JJF, JJG, JJH, JJL, JJB, J4D, 36-44 09/96 � R6603 1,0

J4K, J4M, J4N, J4P, J4S

Maverick
2.0 16V 4 YF 91 02/01 � 41-814
Mondeo I
1.6i 16V 4 L1J, L1F 65-66 02/93 � 08/96 41-814 1,3
1.8 TD 4 RFM, RFN 65-66 06/93 � 08/96 245G 11,5V
2.0i 16V, i 16V 4x4 4 NGA 97-100 02/93 � 08/96 41-814 1,3
Mondeo I Estate
1.6i 16V 4 L1J, L1F 65-66 04/93 � 08/96 41-814 1,3
1.8 TD 4 RFM, RFN 65-66 06/93 � 08/96 245G 11,5V
2.0i 16V, i 16V 4x4 4 NGA 97-100 01/93 � 08/96 41-814 1,3
Mondeo I Saloon
1.6i 16V 4 L1J, L1F 65-66 02/93 � 08/96 41-814 1,3
1.8i 16V 4 RKB, RKA 82-85 02/93 � 08/96 41-814 1,3
1.8 TD 4 RFN, RFM 65-66 06/93 � 08/96 245G 11,5V
2.0i 16V, i 16V 4x4 4 NGA 97-100 02/93 � 08/96 41-814 1,3
Mondeo II
1.6i 16V 4 L1N 70 05/98 � 11/00 41-814 1,3
1.8 TD 4 RFN 66 09/96 � 11/00 106G 10V

FORD j Cont...
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Mondeo II Estate
1.6i 16V 4 L1Q 70 05/98 � 11/00 41-814 1,3
1.8 TD 4 RFN 66 09/96 � 11/00 106G 10V
Mondeo II Saloon
1.8 TD 4 RFN 66 09/96 � 11/00 106G 10V
Mondeo IV
1.8 TDCi 4 74 03/07 � 366G 10V
Orion I
1.3 4 JPA 51 07/83 � 03/86 R4602 0,8
1.6D 4 LTA 40 02/84 � 03/86 240G 11,5V
Orion II
1.3 4 JBB 44 12/85 � 07/90 R6603 1,0

12/85 � 07/90 R6602 0,7
1.4 KAT 4 FUC, F6B, F6D 52-54 01/86 � 07/90 R4601 1,0

08/88 � 07/90 R6605 1,1
1.4 4 FUA 55 12/85 � 07/90 R4602 0,8
1.6i KAT 4 LUC, L4B 66 12/85 � 07/90 R4602 0,8
1.6i 4 LJB 75 08/89 � 07/90 R4601 1,0

03/86 � 07/90 R2601 0,8
1.6D 4 LTC 40 12/85 � 01/89 240G 11,5V
1.8D 4 RTA,RTB 44 01/89 � 07/90 245G 11,5V
Orion III
1.3 4 J6A,J4B 44 07/90 � 12/93 R6603 1,0
1.4 4 F6F,F6G 52 07/90 � 12/93 R6605 1,1

07/90 � 12/93 R4602 0,8
1.6 4 LUJ,LUK 66 07/90 � 12/92 R4602 0,8
1.6i 4 LJF 77 07/90 � 09/92 R4601 1,0
1.8D, TD 4 RTE, RTF, RTH, RFD, RFK 44-66 11/90 � 12/93 245G 11,5V
Puma
1.4 16V 4 FHF 66 11/97 � 10/00 41-814 1,3
1.7 16V 4 MHB 92 03/97 � 41-814 1,3
Scorpio I
2.0 4 N8D 77 04/85 � 08/89 CFR2CLS 0,8
2.0i 4 N9D 88-92 05/89 � 09/94 R4602 0,8
2.4i 6 ARD 92 10/88 � 02/92 R6603 1,0

09/86 � 09/88 CFR2CLS 0,8
2.5D, TD 4 STR, SFA, SFB, SCB 51-85 12/85 � 09/94 116G 11V
2.8i 6 PRE 110 04/85 � 11/86 R42XLS 0,8
2.9i 6 BRC 110 09/86 � 09/94 CFR2CLS 0,8
Scorpio I Estate
2.0i 4 N9F, N9D 85-88 09/91 � 09/94 R4602 0,8
2.4i 6 ARD 92 09/91 � 09/94 R6603 1,0
2.5 TD 4 SFA, SFB, SCB 68-85 09/91 � 09/94 116G 11V
2.9 24V 6 BOA 143 08/93 � 09/94 R4601 1,0
2.9i, i 4x4 6 BRF, BRD 107 05/88 � 09/94 R6603 1,0
Scorpio I Saloon
2.0i 4 N9F, N9D 85-92 05/89 � 09/94 R4602 0,7
2.4i 6 ARD 92 10/88 � 10/94 R6603 1,0
2.5D, TD 4 SFA, SCB 51-85 06/88 � 12/94 116G
2.9i, i 4x4 6 BRF, BRE 107 09/86 � 12/94 R6603 1,0
2.9i 24V 6 BOA 143 04/91 � 09/94 R4601 1,0
Scorpio II
2.0i 4 NSD 85 10/94 � 08/98 R4602 0,7
2.0i 16V 4 N3A 100 10/94 � 08/98 R5605 1,0
2.3i 16V 4 Y5A 108 06/96 � 08/98 R5605 0,9
2.5 TD 4 SCC, VM 85-92 10/94 � 08/98 102G 11V
2.9i 6 BRG 110 02/95 � 08/98 R6605 1,1
Scorpio II Estate
2.0i 4 NSD 85 10/94 � 08/98 R4602 0,7
2.0i 16V 4 N3A 100 10/94 � 08/98 R5605 1,0
2.3i 16V 4 Y5A 108 06/96 � 08/98 R5605 0,9
2.5 TD 4 SCC, VM 85-92 10/94 � 08/98 102G 11V
2.9i 6 BRG 110 02/95 � 08/98 R6605 1,1
Sierra
1.6i 4 L6B 59 10/89 � 02/93 R6605 1,1
1.8 4 R2C,R6A 64 05/88 � 02/93 R6605 1,1
1.8 TD 4 RFA,RFB,RFL 55 08/88 � 02/93 245G 11,5V
2.0 4x4, i, i DOHC 4 N9C, N9B, N9E 85-92 06/89 � 02/93 R4602 0,8
2.0i 4 N8A 80 06/89 � 02/93 CFR2CLS 0,8
2.3D 4 YTR,YTT 49 01/87 � 09/89 116G 11V
2.8i XR 4x4 6 PRG 110 01/87 � 08/88 R42XLS 0,8
2.9i XR 4x4 6 B4A 110 08/88 � 02/93 CFR2CLS 0,8
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Sierra Estate
1.6i 4 L6B 59 10/89 � 02/93 R6605 1,1
1.8 4 R2C,R6A 64 05/88 � 02/93 R6605 1,1

01/87 � 02/93 R5604 1,0
1.8 TD 4 RFA, RFB, RFL 55 08/88 � 02/93 245G 11,5V
2.0 4 NES 77 01/87 � 02/93 CFR2CLS 0,7
2.0 4x4, i 4 N9C 88-92 05/89 � 02/93 R4602 0,7
2.0 4x4 4 N9C 88 05/89 � 02/93 R4602 0,8
2.0 4x4, i DOHC 4 N9C, N9E 85-92 05/89 � 02/93 R4602 0,7

05/89 � 02/93 R4602 0,8
2.3D 4 YTR 49 01/87 � 02/93 116G 11V
2.8 4x4 6 PRG 110 01/87 � 08/88 R42XLS 0,8
2.9 4x4, i 6 B4B, B4C 107-110 08/88 � 02/93 R6603 1,0
Sierra Hatchback
1.8 4 R6A 64 05/88 � 02/93 R5604 1,0
1.8 TD 4 RFL 55 08/88 � 02/93 245G 11,5V
2.0 6 NYT 66 08/82 � 10/84 R42XLS 0,7
2.0i 4 N8C, N8A 77-80 01/87 � 02/93 CFR2CLS 0,7
2.0i, i DOHC 4 N9C, N9E 85-88 06/89 � 02/93 R4602 0,7
2.3 6 YYT 84 08/82 � 12/86 R42XLS 0,7
2.3D 4 YTR, YTT 49 08/82 � 09/89 116G 11V
2.8 XR 4x4, XR4i, i XR 4x4 6 PR7, PR6, PR5, PRT 105-110 08/82 � 02/93 R42XLS 0,7
2.9i, i XR 4x4 6 B4C 107 08/88 � 02/93 R6603 1,0
2.9i XR 4x4 6 B4A 110 08/88 � 02/93 CFR2CLS 0,7
Taunus ´80 Turnier
2.3 6 YYR 84 07/79 � 07/82 R3600 0,7
Taunus
1.3 1300 4 JAC 40 01/70 � 05/75 R3600 0,8
1.6 1600 4 LAD, LCJ 50-53 01/70 � 05/75 R3600
2.3 6 YYF 79 05/75 � 07/79 R3600
Taunus '80
2.0 6 NWR 66 07/79 � 07/82 R3600 0,7
2.3 6 YYR 84 07/79 � 07/82 R3600 0,7
Taunus Turnier
2.0 6 NYR 66 05/75 � 07/79 R42XLS

FORD h

Econovan
1.4 4 UC 48 03/86 � 03/92 R43XLS 0,8
Escort '81 Express
1.3 4 JPA 51 03/81 � 02/86 R4602 0,8
1.6D 4 LTA 40 02/84 � 02/86 240G 11,5V
Escort '86 Express
1.1 4 GSG 37 05/86 � 07/90 R6602 0,7
1.3 4 JBB, JBA 44-46 02/86 � 07/90 R6603 1,0

02/86 � 07/90 R6602 0,7
1.4i 4 F6B,F6D,FUC 54 02/86 � 07/88 R4601 1,0

08/88 � 07/90 R6605 1,1
02/86 � 07/90 R2601 1,0

1.6D 4 LTA 40 02/86 � 07/90 240G 11,5V
1.8D 4 RTA,RTB 44 07/88 � 07/90 245G 11,5V
Escort '91 Express
1.3 4 JBD 46 07/90 � 12/94 R6603 1,0
1.4 4 F6F,F6G 52 07/90 � 12/94 R6605 1,1
1.8D 4 RTH 44 07/90 � 12/94 245G 11,5V
Escort '95 Box
1.4 4 F4B 54 01/95 � R6605 1,1
1.8D 4 RTF,RTH 44 01/95 � 245G 11,5V
1.8 Turbo D 4 RVA 51 12/95 � 06/01 106G 10V
Fiesta Box
1.0 (WFVT) 4 29-33 10/77 � 11/89 R6602 0,7
1.1 (WFVT) 4 39 10/77 � 11/86 R6602 0,7
1.8D, D (FVJ) 4 RTG, RTD 43-44 03/89 � 02/96 245G 11,5V
1.8D, DI 4 RTJ, RTK 44-55 02/96 � 106G 10V
1.8 TD 4 55 03/00 � 366G
P 100 II
1.8 TD 4 RFA 55 10/87 � 12/92 245G 11,5V
Tourneo Connect
1.8Di, Turbo Di 4 55-66 06/02 � 366G 10V
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Transit Box
2.0 (EAL, EAS) 4 NSG 84 06/94 � 03/00 R4606 1,0
2.3 16V 4 E5FA 107 04/01 � R4602 0,8
Transit Bus
2.0 (EBL, EBS, ECL, EDS, EDL, EGL, ESS, ESL, EUS) 4 NSF 84 09/95 � 03/00 R4606 1,0
2.3 16V 4 E5FA 107 04/01 � R4602 0,8
2.3 16V (F_B_, F_C_, F_A_) 4 E5FA 107 04/01 � R4602
2.9i 6 BRT 107 01/91 � R5604 1,1
Transit Connect
1.8Di, TDCi 4 55-66 06/02 � 366G 10V
Transit Flatbed / Chassis
2.0 (EME/L/S, ENE/L/S) 4 NSF 84 08/94 � 03/00 R4606 1,0
2.3 16V 4 E5FA 107 04/01 � R4602 0,8
2.3 16V (F_A_, F_B_, F_C_, F_D_) 4 E5FA 107 04/01 � R4602
Transit Tourneo
2.2 TDCi 4 81-96 07/06 � 366G 10V

FORD OTOSAN j

Anadol
1.3 4 40 01/67 � 12/82 6502
1.6 4 48 01/67 � 12/82 6502
Anadol Estate
1.6 4 48 01/67 � 12/82 6502

FORD USA j

Aerostar
3.0i V6 6 108 03/86 � 12/97 R6603 1,0
Probe I
3.0 V6 6 104 09/89 � 07/93 R6603 1,0
Probe II
2.0 16V 4 FS 85 10/93 � 03/98 R4601 1,0
2.5 V6 24V 6 KL 120 12/94 � 03/98 R5610

FSO j

125P
1.3 4 116 C 076 47 10/67 � 08/92 42XLS 0,7
1.5 4 55 10/67 � 08/92 42XLS 0,7
125P Estate
1.3 4 116 C 076 47 10/67 � 08/92 42XLS 0,7
1.5 4 115 C 076 55 10/67 � 08/92 42XLS 0,7
126P
0.6 2 17-22 07/72 � 12/91 42XLS 0,7

07/72 � 12/91 7502 0,7
0.65 650 2 18 07/81 � 09/00 42XLS 0,7

07/81 � 09/00 7502 0,7
132P
1.6 4 72 01/74 � 09/78 42XLS 0,7
1.8 4 79 07/75 � 09/78 42XLS 0,7
Polonez I
1.3 4 48 01/78 � 12/80 42XLS 0,7
1.5 4 AA 55-60 10/77 � 08/88 42XLS 0,7
1.6 4 CB 64 08/86 � 08/88 42XLS 0,8
Polonez II
1.5 4 55 08/88 � 08/92 42XLS 0,8
1.6 4 64 08/88 � 08/92 R3600 0,7
1.9D 4 51 08/88 � 08/92 242G 11V
Polonez III
1.4i 16V 4 Rover K16 DOHC 76 09/92 � CFR2CLS 0,9
1.6i 4 57 09/92 � 4500
1.9D 4 51 09/92 � 241G 11V
Polonez III Saloon
1.6i 4 57 09/92 � 4500

FORD h Cont...
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Metro
1.0 3 3L <6> 41 01/89 � 12/98 R6606 1,1
Metro Convertible
1.0 3 3L <6> 41 01/89 � 12/98 R6606 1,1
Metro Saloon
1.6i, i 4WD 4 70 01/89 � 12/98 R8601 1,1
Tracker Cabrio
1.6i, i 16V 4 59-71 01/88 � 12/98 R8601 1,1
Tracker Station Wagon
1.6i, i 16V 4 59-71 01/88 � 12/98 R8601 1,1

GINETTA j

G21
1.7 4 58 01/71 � 12/79 42XLS
G23
3.0 6 102 01/78 � 12/88 R3600 0,6
G34
2.0 4 140 01/95 � 12/98 R3600 0,7

HINDUSTAN j

Contessa Classic
1.5 4 37 03/84 � 6502
1.8 4 65 01/84 � R6606 1,1

HONDA j

Accord I
1.6 L/EX (SY) 4 EL 59 01/78 � 09/83 R42XLS 0,9
Accord I Hatchback
1.6 L/EX (SJ, SY) 4 EL 59 01/79 � 09/83 R42XLS 0,9
Accord II
1.6 EX (AC) 4 EZ 65 09/83 � 10/85 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.8 EX (AD) 4 ET1 74 09/83 � 10/85 CR42XLSX 1,1
Accord II Hatchback
1.6 EX (AC) 4 EZ 65 09/83 � 10/85 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.8 EX (AD) 4 ET1 74 09/83 � 10/85 CR42XLSX 1,1
Accord III
1.6 L 4 A16A1 65 11/85 � 12/89 CR42XLSX 1,1
2.0 EX, EXi 4 A20A1, A20A2, A20A3 75-85 11/85 � 12/89 R6606 1,1
2.0 EXi 4 A20A4 90 11/85 � 12/87 CR42XLSX 1,1
2.0i 16V 4 B20A2, B20A8 98-101 01/87 � 12/89 R6605 1,1
Accord III Aerodeck
1.6 L 4 65 11/85 � 12/89 CR42XLSX 1,1
2.0 EX, EX (CA5), EXi (CA5) 4 A20A1, A20A3 75-85 10/87 � 12/89 R6606 1,1
2.0 EX (CA5), EXi (CA5) 4 A20A2, A20A4 78-90 11/85 � 05/89 CR42XLSX 1,1
Accord IV
2.0i 16V (CB3) 4 F20A4 98 01/90 � 03/93 R5610 1,1
2.2i 16V (CB7), i 16V Automatik (CB7) 4 F22A3 108-110 01/90 � 03/93 R5610 1,1
Accord IV Aerodeck
2.0i 16V (CC9) 4 F20Z3 98 03/93 � 12/93 R5610 1,1
2.2i 16V (CB8) 4 F22A8, F22A7 108-110 01/91 � 12/93 R5610 1,1
Accord IV Coupe
2.0i 16V 4 F20A7 98 01/92 � 09/93 R5610 1,1
Accord V
2.3i SR 4 H23A3 116 03/93 � 01/96 R5610
Accord V Aerodeck
2.0i LS 16V (CE2) 4 F20B3 100 09/93 � 02/98 R5610
2.2i ES (CE1) 4 F22B5 110 09/93 � 02/98 R5610 1,1
Accord V Coupe
2.2i ES 4 F22B5 110 09/93 � 02/98 R5610 1,1
Accord VI
1.9i (CE7) 4 F18A3 85 02/96 � 10/98 R5610 1,1
2.0 TDi 4 20T2N 77 04/96 � 10/98 367G 11V
2.2i VTEC (CE9) 4 F22Z2 110 02/96 � 10/98 R5610 1,1
Accord VII
1.8i 4 F18B2 100 10/98 � 12/02 R5610 1,1
2.0 Turbo DI 4 20T2N 77 02/99 � 12/02 359G 11V
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Accord VII Coupe
2.0i 16V 4 F20B5 108 02/98 � 06/03 R5610 1,1
Accord VII Hatchback
1.8i (CH6) 4 F18B2 100 12/99 � 12/02 R5610 1,1
2.0 (CH7) 4 F20B6 108 12/99 � 12/02 R5610 1,1
2.0 TDi 4 20T2N 77 12/99 � 10/00 359G
Civic I
1.3 1300 L, 1300 S 4 EN2, EN1, EN4 33-52 10/79 � 12/84 R43XLS 0,8
Civic I Hatchback
1.2 1200 (SB1) 4 EB1 40 07/72 � 02/77 R43XLS 0,8
1.2 1200 (SB2) 4 EB2, EB3 40-44 03/77 � 12/80 42XLS 0,8
1.3 1300 L (SS) 4 EN1 44 09/79 � 09/83 R43XLS 0,8
Civic I Shuttle
1.5 (AN), 4WD (AR) 4 EW2 63 10/83 � 10/87 CR42XLSX 1,1
Civic I Wagon
1.3 1300 4 EN1 44 09/79 � 09/83 R43XLS 0,8
Civic II
1.2 4 ZA2,D12B1 40 01/84 � 10/87 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.3 4 EV2 52 10/83 � 10/87 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.5 GT, GTI 4 EW3, EW4 66-74 01/85 � 10/87 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.5i 16V 4 D15B2 69 10/87 � 11/91 R6605 1,1
1.6i 16V 4WD 4 D16A6 80-81 10/87 � 02/95 R6605 1,1
Civic II Hatchback
1.2 (AL) 4 D12B1 40 01/84 � 10/87 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.3 (AG) 4 EV2 52 10/83 � 10/87 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.5 GL (AH), GT (AH), GTI (AH) 4 EW2, EW3, EW4 63-74 10/83 � 10/87 CR42XLSX 1,1
Civic II Shuttle
1.6i 16V 4WD (EE4) 4 D16A6 80 01/88 � 12/89 R4601 1,1

01/88 � 02/95 R5604 1,1
Civic III Hatchback
1.3 16 V 4 D13B1, D13B2 55 10/87 � 09/91 R6605 1,1
1.4 L 4 D14A1 66 10/87 � 12/89 R6605 1,1
1.5i 16V 4 D15B2 66 10/87 � 09/91 R6605 1,1
1.6i 16V 4 D16Z2 81 10/87 � 09/91 R4601 1,0
1.6i 16V, i 16V Vtec 4 D16A7, D16A9, B16A1 96-110 09/87 � 09/91 R6605 1,1
Civic III Saloon
1.3 16 V 4 D13B1, D13B2 55 10/87 � 09/91 R6605 1,1
1.4 L 4 D14A1 66 10/87 � 12/89 R6605 1,1
1.5i 16V 4 D15B2 66 10/87 � 09/91 R6605 1,1
1.6i 16V 4 D16Z2 81 10/87 � 09/91 R4601 1,0
1.6i 16V, i 16V Vtec 4 D16A7, D16A9, B16A1 96-110 09/87 � 09/91 R6605 1,1
Civic IV
1.3 16V 4 D13B2 55 10/91 � 11/95 R6605 1,1
1.4i 4 D14A5, D14A2 55-66 09/94 � 01/97 R6605 1,1
1.5i 16V 4 D15B2 66-69 10/91 � 11/95 R6605 1,1
1.6 16V Vtec, VTi, i, i Vtec 4 D16Z6, D16Z7, D16Y3, D16Y2, B16A2 83-118 10/91 � 01/97 R6605 1,1
Civic IV Coupe
1.5i LSi (EJ2) 4 D15B7 74 01/94 � 11/95 R5604 1,1
1.6i, i Vtec 4 D16Y7, D16Z9, D16Y6 77-92 01/94 � 03/96 R6605 1,1
Civic IV Fastback
1.4i (MA8) 4 D14A5, D14A2 55-66 09/94 � 01/97 R5604 1,1
1.6i (MB1), i Vtec (MB1) 4 D16Y3, D16Y2 83-93 09/94 � 01/97 R5604 1,1
Civic IV Hatchback
1.3 16V (EG3) 4 D13B2 55 10/91 � 11/95 R5604 1,1
1.5i 16V 4 D15B2 66 10/91 � 11/95 R5604 1,1
1.6 16V Vtec (EG5), VTi 16V (EG6) 4 D16Z6, B16A2 92-118 10/91 � 11/95 R5604 1,1
Civic V
1.4i 4 D14A3, D14A4 55-66 11/95 � 02/01 R6605 1,1
1.6 VTi, i, i Vtec 4 D16Y7, D16Y6, D16Y8, B16A2 77-118 11/95 � 02/01 R6605 1,1
1.8 16V 4 B18C4 124 04/98 � 02/01 R6605 1,1
2.0i D, i TD 4 20T2N 63-77 01/97 � 02/01 367G 11V
Civic V Aerodeck
1.8 16V (MC2) 4 B18C4 124 04/98 � 02/01 R5604 1,1
2.0i D (MC3) 4 20T2N 77 04/98 � 02/01 367G
Civic V Coupe
1.6i Vtec 4 B16A2, D16Y8 92-118 03/96 � 12/00 R5604 1,1

HONDA j Cont...
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Civic V Fastback
1.6 VTi 4 B16A2 118 01/97 � 02/01 R5604 1,1
1.8 16V (MB6) 4 124 01/97 � 02/01 R5604 1,1
2.0i TD (MB7) 4 63 01/97 � 02/01 367G
Civic V Hatchback
1.4i (EJ9), i S (EJ9) 4 D14Z1, D14A4 55-66 11/95 � 02/01 R5604 1,1
1.6 VTi (EK4) 4 B16A2 118 11/95 � 02/01 R5604 1,1
Concerto
1.4 4 D14A1, D14A8 61-66 08/89 � 10/92 R5604 1,1
1.5i 16V 4 D15B2 66 08/89 � 03/95 R6605 1,1
1.6i 16V 4 D16Z2, D16A8 82-90 08/89 � 03/95 R6605 1,1
1.8 TD 4 XUD7T 65 08/94 � 10/96 241G 11V
Concerto Saloon
1.4 4 D14A1 61-66 08/89 � 10/92 R5604 1,1
1.5i 16V 4 D15B2 66 08/89 � 03/95 R5604 1,1
1.6 16V, i 16V 4 D16Z2, D16A8 78-90 08/89 � 03/95 R5604 1,1
CR-V I
2.0 16V (RD1, RD3) 4 B20Z1 108 01/99 � 02/02 R5610 1,1
CRX I
1.5i (AF) 4 EW3 74 10/83 � 11/86 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.6i 16V 4 ZC1 92 03/86 � 10/87 R6605 1,1
CRX II
1.6i 16V, i 16V Vtec 4 D16Z5, D16A9, B16A1 91-110 10/87 � 02/92 R6605 1,1
CRX III
1.6i VTi 4 B16A2 118 03/92 � 12/98 R6605 1,1
HR-V
1.6 16V 4 D16W1 77 03/99 � R4601 1,1
Integra
1.5 4 D15A1 63 10/85 � 08/89 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.6 4 D16A3 88 03/86 � 08/89 R4601 1,1
Jazz
1.2 4 L12A1 57 03/02 � R6605 1,1
1.2 45, 55, 56 4 ER2, ER4, ER1 33-41 10/83 � 10/86 R6606 1,1
1.2 55 4 ER4 40 09/84 � 08/85 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.4 4 L13A1 61 03/02 � R6605 1,1
Legend I
2.5i 6 C25A1, C25A2 110-127 01/86 � 06/88 R6605 1,1
2.7i 24V 6 C27A1 124 10/87 � 12/90 R6605 1,1
Legend I Coupe
2.7i 24V 6 C27A1 124 10/87 � 12/90 R5604 1,1
Logo
1.3 4 D13B7 48 03/99 � 03/02 R5604 1,1
Prelude I Coupe
1.6 4 EL14 59 11/78 � 10/82 R43XLS 0,8
Prelude II
1.8 EX 4 ET4,ET3 74 11/85 � 04/87 CR42XLSX 1,1
Prelude III
2.0 EX, i EX 16V 4 B20A4, B20A3, B20A1, 80-110 04/86 � 01/92 R6605 1,1

B20A5, B20A9, B20A7

Prelude V
2.0 16V (BB9) 4 F20A4 98 10/96 � 10/00 CFR3CLS
Quintet
1.6 EX 4 EL 59 02/80 � 12/84 R43XLS 0,9
Shuttle
2.2 16V 4 F22B8 110 10/94 � 02/98 R5610 1,1
2.3 16V 4 F23A7 110 01/98 � 05/01 R5610

HONDA h

Acty TN
0.6 2 EH 23 08/79 � 06/86 R42XLS 0,9
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HYUNDAI j

Accent
1.3i 12V 4 G4EH 44-62 10/94 � 01/00 R6605 1,1
1.3 4 G4E-A 63 01/00 � R6605

01/00 � R6605 1,1
1.5i 12V, i 16V 4 G4EB, G4EC-G, G4EK 65-75 10/94 � R6605 1,1
1.5i 16V 4 73 10/95 � 01/00 R7600 1,1
Accent Saloon
1.3i 12V 4 G4EH 44-62 10/94 � 01/00 R6605 1,1
1.5i 12V, i 16V 4 G4EK 65-73 10/94 � 01/00 R6605 1,1
1.6 4 G4ED-G 77 12/02 � R6605
Atos
1.0i 4 G4HC 40 02/98 � 03/02 R7600 1,1

03/01 � R6605 1,1
Atos Prime
1.0i 4 G4HC, G4HC-E 40-43 08/99 � R6605 1,1
1.1 4 G4HD 43 06/03 � R6605 1,1
Coupe
1.6 16V 4 G4GR 85 03/98 � 04/02 R6605 1,0

03/98 � 04/02 R7600 1,1
1.6i 16V 4 4G61 84 12/96 � 04/02 R7600 1,1
2.0 16V KAT., GLS 4 G4GC-G, G4GF 102-105 08/96 � R6605 1,1
2.0 16V 4 G4GF 102 08/96 � 04/02 CFR2CLS 0,8

08/96 � 04/02 R6605 1,1
03/01 � 04/02 R6605
03/01 � 04/02 R6605 1,1

Elantra
1.6 4 G4ED-G 79 06/00 � R6605 1,1
1.8 4 G4BB 97 06/00 � R6605 1,1
2.0 4 G4GC-G 102-104 06/00 � R6605 1,1

10/03 � R7600 1,1
Elantra Saloon
2.0 4 G4GC-G 102 06/00 � R6605

06/00 � R7602
Getz
1.1 4 G4HD 46-49 09/02 � R6605 1,1
1.3 4 G4E-A 60-63 09/02 � R6605 1,1
1.6 4 G4ED-G 77 09/02 � R6605 1,1
Lantra I
1.5i.e. 4 G15B,G4DJ 63 10/90 � 11/95 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.6i.e. 16V 4 G4CR 78-84 10/90 � 11/95 R42XLS 0,8
1.6i.e. 16V KAT. 4 G4CR 78-84 10/90 � 11/95 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.8i.e. 16V 4 G4CN 93 10/90 � 11/95 R42XLS 0,8
1.8i.e. 16V KAT 4 G4CN 93 10/90 � 11/95 CR42XLSX 1,1
Lantra II
1.5 12V 4 G4EK 65 12/96 � 09/00 R6605 1,1
1.6 16V, i 4 4G61, G4GR 66-84 11/95 � R6605 1,1
1.8 16V 4 G4GM 94 11/95 � R6605 1,1
2.0 16V 4 G4GF 102 08/96 � R6605 1,1
Lantra II Wagon
1.6i 4 G4GR 66 02/96 � R6605 1,1
1.8 16V 4 G4GM 94 02/96 � R6605 1,1
2.0 16V 4 G4GF 102 12/96 � R6605 1,1
Matrix
1.6 4 G4ED-G 76 06/01 � R6605 1,1
1.8 4 G4GB-G 90 06/01 � R6605 1,1
Pony/Excel Saloon
1.3 4 49 01/90 � 01/95 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.5i 4 G15B, G4DJ 53-62 01/90 � 01/95 CR42XLSX 1,1
Pony
1.2 4 40 06/74 � R43XLS 0,8
1.3 4 G4DG 43-49 10/89 � 01/95 CR42XLSX 1,1

10/85 � 09/89 CR42XLSX 1,1
10/85 � 09/89 R42XLS 0,8

1.4 4 50 08/77 � R43XLS 0,8
1.5i 4 G15B, G4DJ 53-62 10/85 � 01/95 CR42XLSX 1,1
Pony Saloon
1.3 4 G13B 50 10/85 � 09/89 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.5 4 G15B 53 10/85 � 09/89 CR42XLSX 1,1
Pony Wagon
1.2 4 40 02/78 � R43XLS 0,8
1.4 4 50 02/78 � R43XLS 0,8
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S Coupe
1.5i 4 G15B,G4DJ 62 02/90 � 06/92 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.5i, i Turbo 4 G4EK, G4EK-TC 65-85 04/91 � 05/96 R7600 1,1
Sonata I
1.8i 4 70 09/88 � 10/93 CR42XLSX 1,1
2.0i, i 16V 4 G4CP-U, G4CP-D 80-96 01/91 � 10/93 CR42XLSX 1,1
2.4i 4 83 09/88 � 08/91 R6606 1,1
3.0i V6 6 G6AT 107 01/91 � 10/93 R8600 0,7
Sonata II
1.8i 4 72 05/93 � 06/98 CR42XLSX 1,1
2.0i, i 16V 4 G4CP-D 70-102 05/93 � 06/98 CR42XLSX 1,1
2.0i 4 G4CP 77 06/94 � 08/96 6502 0,8
2.0i 16V 4 G4CP-D, G4CP-DM 92-102 05/96 � 06/98 42XLS 0,8
3.0i V6 6 G6AT 107 05/93 � 06/98 R6606 1,1
Sonata III
2.0 16V 4 G4JP-G 100 06/98 � 10/01 R42XLS 0,8
Sonata V
2.4 4 119 01/05 � CR42XLSX

Starex
2.4 4 82 06/97 � CR42XLSX 1,1
Stellar
1.4 4 50 10/83 � 08/86 R43XLS 0,8
1.6 4 56 10/83 � 12/91 R43XLS 0,8
Trajet
2.0 4 G4JP-G 100 03/00 � CR42XLSX 1,1

01/04 � R6605 1,1
Tucson
2.0 4 104 08/04 � R6605 1,1
2.7 Allrad 6 129 08/04 � R6605 1,1
XG
2.5 25 6 120 12/98 � CFR3CLS 0,8

HYUNDAI h

H-1 Bus
2.4 4WD 4 G4CS 82 10/97 � CR42XLSX 1,0

10/97 � R42XLS 0,8
H100 Box
2.4 4 G4CS 84-90 07/93 � 03/00 CR42XLSX 1,1
H100 Bus
2.4 4 G4CS 84-90 07/93 � 03/00 CR42XLSX 1,1

INNOCENTI j

Elba
1.3 (146CW) 4 146 A5.000 49 08/91 � R42XLS 0,8
1.4i.e. (146EN, 146EQ) 4 146 D5.000 49 09/94 � 12/96 R42XLS 0,9
1.5i.e. (146C9) 4 149 C1.000 55 08/92 � 09/94 R3600 0,8
1.6i.e. (146EO, 146ER) 4 146 D6.000 55 09/94 � 12/96 R3600 0,8
1.7D 4 146 B2.000 42 08/91 � 12/96 241G 11V
Koral
0.9 45 4 100 GL 064 33 01/90 � 12/92 R42XLS 0,8
1.1 55 4 40 01/90 � 12/92 R42XLS 0,8
Mini
1.0 4 BLM C 99 H 27 10/85 � 10/91 R42XLS 0,8
1.3 4 BLM C 12 H 47 08/76 � 02/82 R42XLS

ISUZU j

Campo
2.2 (TFS) 4 66 01/89 � 12/90 CR42XLSX 1,1
Gemini
1.5 4 4XC1U Kat. 52 02/88 � 12/90 6502 0,7

02/88 � 12/90 6502 0,8
02/88 � 12/90 CR42XLSX 1,1

1.5D 4 4EC1 37 02/88 � 11/88 233G 5V
1.6 GTI 16V 4 4XE1 84 08/88 � 12/90 R5604 1,1

08/88 � 12/90 R6605 1,1
Gemini Saloon
1.5 4 4XC1U Kat. 52 02/88 � 12/90 6502 0,8
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Impulse
1.6 4 120 01/90 � 12/93 R5605
Piazza
2.0 Turbo 4 4ZC1-T 104 06/85 � 12/90 CR42XLSX 1,1
Trooper
2.8 TD (UBS55) 4 4JB1T 71 10/87 � 12/91 116G
3.2 6 130 08/91 � 07/98 R5604

08/91 � 07/98 R6605 1,1
Trooper Open Off-Road Vehicle
2.2 TD 4 C223T 53 03/84 � 07/87 233G 5V
2.3 4 4ZD1 66 11/85 � 12/91 42XLS 0,8
2.6i 4 4ZE1 85 10/87 � 12/91 CR42XLSX 1,1

ISUZU h

Midi Box
2.0 4 4ZC1 61 06/88 � 42XLS 0,8
Midi Bus
2.0 4 4ZC1 61 06/88 � 42XLS 0,8
Midi Van
2.0 4WD (94000) 4 4ZC1 61 01/89 � CR42XLSX 1,1
2.0 (98000) 4 4ZC1 61 01/89 � R42XLS

IVECO h

Daily I
2.0 30-8 V,30-8 C D 53 01/78 � 12/89 242G 12V
2.5 30-8 D, 30-8 V,30-8 C D, 35-10 D, 35-10 V, 4 8140.61.200, 8140.21.200 53-68 01/78 � 12/89 120G 11V
35-10 C D, 35-8 D, 35-8 V,35-8 C D, 40-8 D, 
40-8 V D, 49-10 D, 49-10 V D
2.5 30-8 D, 30-8 V,30-8 C D, 35-8 D, 35-8 V, 4 8140.67F., 8140.21.200 55-68 01/85 � 08/98 361G 11V
35-8 C D, 45-10 D, 45-10 V D
2.8 30-8 D, 30-8 V D, 30-8 V,30-8 C D, 35-8 D, 4 8140.63. 62 09/98 � 502E 11V
35-8 K D, 35-8 V,35-8 C D

Daily II
2.8 29 L 9 D, 29 L 9 V D, 35 S 9 V,35 C 9 V D, 4 8140.63. 62 05/99 � 502E 11V
35 S 9,35 C 9 D

JAGUAR j

E-Type
3.8 (Series1) 6 195 04/61 � 07/64 6502 0,6
4.2 (Series 1), (Series2), (Series3) 6 127-198 05/64 � 04/75 6502 0,6
E-Type 2+2
4.2 (Series 1), (Series2), (Series3) 6 127-195 06/66 � 04/75 6502 0,6
5.3 V12 (Series3) 12 203 03/71 � 04/75 6502 0,6
E-Type Convertible
3.8 (Series1) 6 195 04/61 � 07/64 6502 0,6
4.2 (Series 1), (Series2), (Series3) 6 127-198 05/64 � 04/75 6502 0,6
5.3 V12 (Series3) 12 203 03/71 � 04/75 6502 0,6
S-Type
4.0 V8 8 AJ-V8 203 01/99 � 04/02 R5606
XJ
2.8 6 6 110 09/68 � 09/73 R3600 0,9
2.9 6 6 AJ 6 (2.9) 117 10/86 � 08/90 4502 0,6
3.2 6, 6 24V 6 9JPGRB, 9BPMNA 146-155 09/90 � 07/97 R6609 0,9
3.4 6 6 XK 3.4 (82-86) 119 05/75 � 10/86 R8600 0,9
3.6 6 6 136 10/86 � 08/89 4502 0,6

10/86 � 08/89 CFR3CLS 0,9
10/86 � 08/89 CFR3CLS 0,9
10/86 � 08/89 R6609 0,9

4.0 6 6 9EPCNA 163 09/89 � 11/94 CFR3CLS 0,9
09/89 � 11/94 R6609 0,9

4.0 6 Sovereign 6 9JPFRB 177 11/94 � 07/97 R5605
4.2 6 6 XK 4.2 ( -79) 124-127 01/75 � 12/79 R8600 0,7

09/79 � 12/87 R42XLS 0,9
5.3 12 12 V 12 (75-79) 211 05/75 � 12/82 R42XLS 0,9
XJS Coupe
3.6 6 9DPALA, 9DPANA, AJ 6 (3.6, 156KW) 136-156 08/87 � 05/92 R6609 0,9
4.0 4.0 6 9EPCNA, 9LPFRB 163-171 05/91 � 03/96 R6609 0,9
XJSC Convertible
3.6 6 AJ 6 (3.6, 156KW), 162KW) 136-162 10/86 � 05/91 R6609 0,9
4.0 4.0 6 9EPCNA, 9LPFRB 163-171 05/91 � 03/96 R6609 0,9

ISUZU j Cont...
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XK 8 Convertible
4.0 8 CE 209 03/96 � R5606

JEEP j

Cherokee
2.1 TD 4 J8S 59-64 10/84 � 242G 11V

10/84 � 247G 11V
2.5 TD 4 85-89 01/88 � 102G 11V

01/88 � 116G 11V
4.0 4.0 i 6 ERH 136 01/88 � 08/90 CFR2CLS 0,8
4.0i 6 ERH 136 01/88 � CFR3CLS 0,7
CJ5-CJ8
2.0 4 63 01/83 � 12/87 R42XLS 0,6
Grand Cherokee I
2.5 TD 4 M51,M52 85 10/95 � 04/99 102G 11V
5.2i 8 Y01 155-156 01/92 � 04/99 R7600 1,1

09/92 � 04/99 R7600 0,9
5.9i 8 177 08/97 � 04/99 R7600 0,9
Grand Cherokee II
2.7 CRD 5 120 10/01 � 101G 11,5V
3.1 TD 5 103 04/99 � 102G 11V

KIA j

Carens I
1.8 4 81 11/00 � 07/02 CFR2CLS 0,8
Carens II
1.6 4 77 07/02 � CFR2CLS 0,8
1.8 4 93 07/02 � CFR2CLS 0,8
Cerato
1.6 4 77 04/04 � R6605 1,1
2.0 4 105 04/04 � R6605 1,1
Cerato Saloon
1.6 4 77 04/04 � R6605
2.0 4 G4GC 105 04/04 � R6605
Clarus
1.8i 16V 4 T8 85 07/96 � CFR2CLS 0,8
2.0i 16V 4 FE (16 V) 98 07/96 � R7600 1,1
Clarus Estate
1.8i 16V 4 T8 85 05/98 � CFR2CLS 0,8
2.0i 16V 4 FE (16 V) 98 05/98 � R7600 1,1
Joice
2.0 4 88-102 02/00 � CR42XLSX 1,1
Magentis
2.0 4 100 05/01 � CR42XLSX 1,1
Picanto
1.1 4 G4HG 48 04/04 � R6605 1,1
Pride
1.1i 4 B1 38 01/91 � 42XLS 0,8
1.3 16V, i 4 B3 44-53 01/90 � 42XLS 0,8
1.3 16V 4 B3 47 10/96 � CR42XLSX 1,1
Pride Estate
1.3 4 47 08/99 � R6606 1,1
Retona
2.0 16V 4 94 05/00 � R6605 1,1
Rio
1.3 4 55 09/00 � 02/05 R6606 1,1
1.5 4 72 09/00 � 02/05 CFR2CLS 0,8
Rio Estate
1.3 4 55-60 08/00 � 02/05 R6606 1,1
1.5 4 72 08/00 � 02/05 R6605 1,1
Sephia
1.5i 16V 4 B5 59 02/96 � R6606 1,1
1.6i 4 B6 59 09/93 � CR42XLSX 1,1
1.8i 16V 4 82 01/95 � CFR2CLS 0,8
Sephia Saloon
1.5i 16V 4 B5 59 02/96 � 10/97 R42XLS 0,9
1.6i 4 B6 59 09/93 � CR42XLSX 1,1
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Shuma
1.5i 16V 4 65 10/97 � 03/01 R6605 1,1
1.8i 16V 4 81 10/97 � 03/01 CFR2CLS 0,8
Shuma Saloon
1.5i 16V 4 65 10/97 � 10/01 R5604 1,1
Shuma II
1.6 4 75 05/01 � 08/04 R6605 1,1
Sorento
2.4 4 102 08/02 � R42XLS 0,8
Sportage
2.0 4 87 10/00 � 08/03 R5604

10/00 � 08/03 R6605 1,1
2.0 16V, i 4WD 4 G4GC, FE 70-104 06/95 � R6605 1,1
2.0i 4WD 4 FE 70 04/94 � 05/95 CFR2CLS 0,8
2.0i 16V 4 FE (16 V) 94 10/00 � 08/03 CFR2CLS 0,8

10/00 � 08/03 R5604 1,1
2.0i 16V 4WD 4 FE (16 V) 94 04/94 � 08/03 R5604 1,1

04/94 � 08/03 R6605 1,1

LADA j

110
1.5 16V 4 VAZ-2111, VAZ-2112 54-70 01/95 � R42XLS 0,8

10/00 � R6605 1,1
2.0i 4 C 20 XE 110 08/96 � R6609 0,7
111
1.5 16V 4 VAZ-2111, VAZ-2112 56-70 01/95 � R42XLS 0,8

10/00 � R6605 1,1
112
1.5 16V 4 VAZ-2111, VAZ-2112 54-70 01/95 � R42XLS 0,8

10/00 � R6605 1,1
1200-1500 Estate
1.2 1200 (VAZ, WAS2102) 4 BA3 2101 44 09/73 � 08/84 42XLS 0,7
1.4 1500 (VAZ2102) 4 BA3 2103 54 09/73 � 06/85 42XLS 0,7
1200-1600
1.2 1200 L/S (VAZ, WAS2101) 4 BA3 2101 44 01/70 � 06/86 42XLS 0,7
1.3 1300 (VAZ2101), 1300 (WAS21011) 4 BA3 21011, BA3 2105 48-51 08/74 � 01/87 42XLS 0,7
1.4 1500 N/S (VAZ2103) 4 BA3 2103 55 11/75 � 10/86 42XLS 0,7
1.6 1600 (WAS2106), 1600 N/L (VAZ2103) 4 BA3 2106 57-58 09/72 � 10/86 42XLS 0,7
Nadeschda
1.7 4 VAZ-2121.3 60 12/97 � R43XLS 0,9
1.7i 4 59 12/97 � CR42XLSX 1,1
Niva
1.6 1600 4 BA3 2121 54 01/87 � 03/95 6502 0,8
1.7 1700 i, 1700 i 4x4 4 BA3 21214 59-60 06/96 � R42XLS 0,8
1.9 1900 Diesel 4 XUD9A 47 01/93 � 241G 11V

01/99 � 351G 11V
Nova
1.2 1200 Junior/L (VAZ, WAS2105) 4 BA3 2101 44 09/81 � 42XLS

09/81 � R42XLS 0,7
1.3 1300 Spezial/L (VAZ, WAS2105) 4 BA3 2105 48 05/81 � 42XLS

05/81 � R42XLS 0,7
1.4 1500 Special 4 BA3 2103 55 03/85 � 06/88 42XLS 0,8

07/88 � R42XLS 0,8
1.5 1500 S 4 52 06/89 � 42XLS 0,8
1.6 1600 4 BA3 2106 56 01/88 � 06/88 42XLS 0,8

07/88 � R42XLS 0,8
1.7 1700 i Classic 4 62 06/96 � 42XLS 0,8
Nova Estate
1.3 1300 4 BA3 2105 48 09/85 � 06/88 42XLS 0,8

07/88 � 12/90 R42XLS 0,8
1.4 1500 4 BA3 2103 55 09/85 � 06/88 42XLS 0,8

07/88 � 02/93 R42XLS 0,8
1.5 1500 4 BA3 2103 (KAT) 49 08/94 � 42XLS 0,8
1.7 1700 4 62 08/94 � 42XLS 0,8
Samara
1.1 1100 4 BA3 21081 39 02/88 � 12/94 R42XLS 0,8

02/96 � 42XLS 0,8
1.3 1300 4 BA3 2108 (KAT), BA3 2108, BA3 21115 45-50 07/88 � R42XLS 0,8

01/86 � 06/88 42XLS 0,8

KIA j Cont...
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1.5 1500 4 BA3 21083 (KAT) 50 09/91 � R42XLS 0,8
02/95 � R8600 0,7
01/88 � R43XLS 0,8

Samara Forma
1.1 1100 4 BA3 21081 (KAT) 39 07/91 � 42XLS 0,8
1.3 1300 4 BA3 2108 45-50 05/90 � 42XLS 0,8

05/89 � 07/97 R42XLS 0,8
1.5 1500 4 BA3 21083 (KAT), BA3 2111, 50-53 07/91 � R42XLS 0,8

BA3 21083

Toscana
1.3 1300 4 BA3 2105 48 12/85 � R42XLS 0,8
1.4 1500 (VAZ2107) 4 BA3 2103 55 09/83 � 02/93 42XLS

09/83 � 02/93 R42XLS 0,7

LAMBORGHINI j

Miura
4.0 P400 S 12 272 01/69 � 12/72 2500

LANCIA j

A 112
0.9 Junior (A112B/2) 4 A112 A.000 29 03/81 � 06/86 R42XLS 0,7
1.0 LX 4 A112 B1.000 35 03/84 � 12/86 R42XLS 0,8
Beta
1.3 1300 (828CB3) 4 61 04/76 � 07/82 R3600 0,7
1.6 1600 (828CB0, 828AB0) 4 828 B.000 74 08/73 � 07/82 R3600 0,7
2.0 2000 (828CB1) 4 828 B1.000 85-88 04/76 � 07/82 R3600 0,7
Beta Coupe
1.4 1300 (828BC3) 4 828 D3.000 62 12/81 � 12/84 R3600 0,7
1.6 1600 (828BC0) 4 828 B.000 74 04/76 � 12/84 R3600 0,7
2.0 2000, 2000 VX 4 828 B1.000 85-99 04/76 � 12/84 R3600 0,7
2.0 2000 i.e. 4 90 12/81 � 12/84 42XLS 0,7
Beta H.P.E.
1.6 1600 (828BF0) 4 828 B.000 74 08/80 � 09/84 R3600 0,7
2.0 2000, 2000 Volumex 4 828 B1.000 85-99 05/76 � 09/84 R3600 0,7
Beta Monte Carlo
2.0 4 134 AS.000 88 09/75 � 05/81 R3600 0,7
Beta Spider
2.0 2000 (828BS1) 4 828 B1.000 88 05/76 � 11/79 R3600 0,7
Dedra
1.6 LE, i.e. 4 835 C1.000, 159 B9.000 55-66 04/93 � 07/99 R4602 0,9
1.6i.e. 4 835 A1.046 57 08/89 � 03/93 R3600 0,9
1.8i.e. 4 835 C5.000 66 08/93 � 07/99 R2601 0,8

09/89 � 07/99 R3600 0,8
1.9 TDS 4 835 A4.000,160 D1.000,835 A4.046 66 10/94 � 07/99 149G 11V

04/89 � 09/94 244G 11V
2.0 16V, i.e. 4 836 A3.000, 835 A5.046 83-102 09/89 � 07/99 R3600 0,8
2.0 Turbo, i.e. Turbo Integrale 4 835 A7.000, 835 A8.000 121-130 05/90 � 07/92 R3600 0,9
Dedra SW
1.6 16V (835EI) 4 182 A4.000 76 01/96 � 07/99 R5602
1.6 (835EB) 4 159 B9.000 66 10/94 � 07/99 R4606 0,9
1.8 16V LE (835FG), GT 16V (835EH) 4 182 A2.000, 183 A1.000 83-96 03/96 � 07/99 R5602
1.8i.e. (835FA) 4 836 A5.000 74 07/94 � 07/99 R3600 0,8
1.9 TDS (835EE, 835EF) 4 160 D1.000 66 07/94 � 07/99 149G 11V
2.0 16V (835ED), Integrale (835ED) 4 836 A3.000 102 07/94 � 07/99 R3600 0,9
Delta I
1.1 (831AB.015) 4 831 B8.000 47 01/86 � 12/90 R42XLS 0,7
1.3 (831AB.011) 4 831 A2.000 55 09/79 � 08/92 R3600 0,7

09/79 � 08/92 R42XLS 0,7
1.5 (831AB.025) 4 831 A1.000 63 09/79 � 12/92 R3600 0,7
1.6 GT i.e. 4 149 C2.000, 831 B7.000 66-80 08/86 � 08/92 R3600 0,7
1.8 S4 4 184 09/85 � 10/88 CR41CXLS 0,7
1.9 Turbo DS 4 831 D1.000 59 10/86 � 12/89 244G 11V
2.0 16V HF Evo Integrale (831AB.027) 4 831 E5.046 155 06/93 � 01/94 R5607
2.0 16V HF Integrale (831AB.026), 4 831 D5.000, 831 B5.000, 831 C5.000 122-144 11/86 � 09/91 3500
HF Integrale (831AB.019), HF Integrale (831AB.024)

Delta II
1.4i.e. 4 160 A1.046,836 A4.000 51 10/94 � 08/99 R3600 0,8
1.6i.e. 4 835 C1.000 55 06/93 � 08/99 R4602 0,9
1.8i.e. 4 835 C4.000, 836 C4.000, 66-76 06/93 � 08/99 R3600 0,8

836 A6.000, 835 C2.000

LADA j Cont...
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1.9 TD 4 160 D1.000,835 A4.000 66 10/94 � 08/99 149G 11V
2.0 16V 4 836 A3.000 102 06/93 � 08/99 R3600 0,8
2.0 16V Turbo 4 836 A2.000 137 06/93 � 09/96 4500 0,8

07/96 � 08/99 CFR2CLS 0,8
Gamma
2.5 2500 4 830 A4.000 103 08/81 � 12/84 2500 0,7
Gamma Coupe
2.5 2500 4 830 A4.000 103 08/81 � 04/84 2500 0,7
Kappa
2.0 16V Turbo (838AB1AA) 4 838 A4.000 151 02/95 � 10/01 3500
2.0 20V (838AA1AA), 20V (838AG1AA, 838AG11A) 5 838 A1.000, 838 A6.000 107-114 10/94 � 10/01 R5602
2.0 20V Turbo (838AM1AA) 5 175 A3.000 162 06/98 � 10/01 R5606
2.4 T.DS 5 838 A3.000,838 A7.000 91 08/94 � 10/01 138G 11V
3.0 24V (838AD1AA, 838AD11A, 838XD1AA, 838ZD1AA) 6 838 B.000 150 08/94 � 10/01 R2601
Kappa Coupe
2.0 16V Turbo (838CB) 4 838 A4.000 151 11/96 � 03/01 3500
2.0 20V 5 838 A6.000 114 07/96 � 03/01 R5602
2.0 20V Turbo (838CM) 5 175 A3.000 162 06/98 � 03/01 R5606
2.4 20V (838CC) 5 838 A2.000 129 11/96 � 03/01 R5602
3.0 24V (838CD, 838CD11A) 6 838 B.000 150 11/96 � 03/01 R2601
Kappa SW
2.0 16V Turbo (838BB1AA) 4 838 A4.000 151 07/96 � 10/01 3500
2.0 20V (838BG1AA) 5 838 A6.000 114 07/96 � 10/01 R5602
2.0 20V Turbo (838BM1AA) 5 175 A3.000 162 06/98 � 10/01 R5606
2.4 20V (838BC1AA, 838BC11A) 5 838 A2.000 129 07/96 � 10/01 R5602
2.4 T.DS (838BH1AA) 5 838 A7.000 91 07/96 � 10/01 138G 11V
3.0 24V (838BD11A) 6 838 B.000 150 07/96 � 10/01 R2601
Lybra
1.6 16V (839AXA1A) 4 182 A4.000 76 07/99 � R5602
1.8 16V (839AXB1A, 839AXG1A) 4 839 A9.000 96 07/99 � R5602
2.0 20V (839AXC11, 839AXC1A) 5 182 B7.000 113 07/99 � 09/00 R5602
Lybra SW
1.6 16V (839BXA1A) 4 182 A4.000 76 07/99 � R5602
1.8 16V (839BXB1A, 839BXG1A) 4 839 A4.000 96 07/99 � R5602
2.0 20V (839BXC11, 839BXC1A), 20V (839BXH1A) 5 182 B7.000, 185 A8.000 110-113 07/99 � R5602
Phedra
2.0 4 RFN(EW10J4) 100 09/02 � R6612 0,9
Prisma
1.3 4 58 01/83 � 02/92 R3600 0,7
1.5 4 138 C2.048, 831 B1.048, 831 B1.000 55-59 09/85 � 02/92 R3600 0,7
1.6i.e., i.e. Super 4 831 B6.000, 831 B7.000, 149 C2.000 66-80 05/86 � 02/92 R3600 0,7
1.9 Turbo Diesel 4 831 D1.000 59 05/85 � 12/89 244G 11V
2.0i.e. 4WD 4 831 B4.000 85 04/86 � 12/89 R3600 0,7
Thema
2.0 2000 16V, 2000 i.e., 2000 i.e. 16V, 4 834 B.048, 834 B.146, 834 B2.246, 83-122 11/84 � 12/93 R3600 0,9
2000 i.e. Turbo, 2000 i.e.Turbo 834 C.146, 834 C.000, 834 F1.000
2.0 2000 i.e. 4 834 B.000 88 11/84 � 09/88 R3600 0,7
2.0 2000 i.e. 16V Turbo 4 834 C1.246 130 06/92 � 03/93 42XLS 0,8

04/89 � 05/92 4500 0,8
2.0 2000 16V Turbo, 2000 Turbo 16V 4 834 F2.000, 834 C1.000 133-148 12/88 � 07/94 4500 0,8
2.4 2500 Turbo D 4 8144.91 74 11/84 � 09/88 120G 11V
2.5 2500 Turbo DS 4 8144. 97S 77 05/88 � 07/92 116G 11V

06/88 � 05/92 116G 11V
06/88 � 05/92 120G 11V

3.0 3000 V6 6 834 F.000 126 08/92 � 07/94 R3600 0,7
Thema SW
2.0 2000 16V (834FA), 2000 i.e. 16V (834AA) 4 834 B2.000, 834 F1.000 108-112 05/89 � 07/94 R3600 0,7
2.0 2000 Turbo, 2000 Turbo 16V (834GC, 834FC), 4 834 B2.246, 834 C1.000, 104-148 12/88 � 07/94 3500
2000 i.e. 16V (834AI), 2000 i.e. 16V Turbo (834AC), 834 C1.246, 834 C.146, 
2000 i.e. 16V Turbo (834AL) 834 F2.000
2.5 2500 Turbo DS (834AE), 2500 Turbo DS (834AM) 4 8144.97, 8144. 97S 77-85 05/88 � 07/92 116G 11V
3.0 3000 V6 (834GD, 834FD) 6 834 F.000 126 09/92 � 07/94 R3600 0,7
Trevi
1.6 1600 (828DB03) 4 828 B.000 74 05/80 � 01/87 R3600 0,7
2.0 2000 Volumex (828DB17) 4 828 B7.000 99 08/83 � 05/85 R3600 0,7
Y
1.1 4 176 B2.000 40 11/95 � 09/03 R6609 0,9
1.2 4 840 A3.000,188 A4.000 44 03/96 � 09/03 R6609 0,7
1.4 12V (840AB), 12V (840AC) 4 840 A2.000, 840 A4.000 55-59 03/96 � 09/03 R5602

LANCIA j Cont...
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Y10
1.0 Fire 4 156 A 2.100 32 06/85 � 02/89 42XLS 0,8

03/85 � 06/91 CFR2CLS 0,8
10/87 � 02/92 R6605 0,9

1.1 Avenue, i.e. Fire 4 176 B2.000, 156 C.046 37-40 07/89 � 12/95 R6609 0,9
1.3i.e. Fire 4 146 A 5.046,156 B.000 53 02/89 � 09/92 R42XLS 0,8
Ypsilon
1.2 4 188 A4.000 44 10/03 � R7600 0,9
Zeta
2.0 16V 4 RFN 100 07/00 � 09/02 R6612 0,9

05/98 � 07/00 R6605 0,9
2.0 Turbo 4 RGX 108 05/95 � 09/02 R6609 0,9
2.1 TD 4 P 8 C 80 05/96 � 09/99 116G 11V

LAND ROVER j

90/110
2.5 4 62 09/85 � 07/90 42XLS 0,8
2.5 TD 4 63 09/86 � 07/90 239G 11V
Defender
3.9 V8 8 136 11/98 � R8600 0,7
Defender Station Wagon
3.9 V8 8 136 11/98 � R8600 0,8
Discovery I
2.0 16 V 4 99 09/93 � 06/94 CFR2CLS 0,8
3.5 8 22 D 113 09/89 � 06/94 R42XLS 0,8
Discovery II
2.0 16 V 4 99 06/94 � CFR2CLS 0,8
3.9 V8 8 35 D,36 D 134 06/94 � 11/98 R42XLS 0,8
4.0 4.0 V8 8 136 11/98 � R8600 0,7
Freelander
1.8 16V, i 16V 4 18 K4F 86-88 02/98 � R5605 0,8
2.0DI 4 72 02/98 � 359G 11V
2.0 Td4 4 80-82 11/00 � 109G 11V
Freelander Soft Top
1.8i 16V 4 88 02/98 � R5605 0,8
2.0DI 4 72 02/98 � 359G
Range Rover I
3.5 Vogue 8 31 D, 24 D, 25 D 107-120 10/85 � 09/90 42XLS 0,8
3.9 KAT, Vogue SEI 8 37 D, 38 D, 35 D, 36 D 127-134 11/88 � 07/94 6502 0,8
4.3 4.3 Vogue LSE 8 40 D 149 09/92 � 07/94 R8600 0,7
Range Rover II
2.5D 6 25 6T (BMW) 100 07/94 � 03/02 246G 11V

08/94 � 03/02 246G 11V
3.9 8 42 D 140 07/94 � 03/02 R8600 0,7
4.0 4.0 8 136 06/98 � 03/02 R8600 0,7
4.6 4.6 8 46 D 160-165 07/94 � 03/02 R42XLS 0,8
Range Rover III
3.0 TD 6 6 130 03/02 � 109G 11V
4.4 8 210 03/02 � R5602 0,9

LDV h

400 Box
2.5 TD 4 71 11/95 � 230G 11,5V
400 Bus
2.5 TD 4 71 11/95 � 230G 11,5V
400 Flatbed / Chassis
2.5 TD 4 71 11/95 � 230G 11,5V

LEXUS j

IS
2.0 200 6 1G-FE 114 04/99 � R5608 0,8

LOTUS j

Eclat
2.0 4 907 119 10/75 � 05/80 R3600 0,7
2.2 4 912 119 05/80 � 08/86 R3600 0,7
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Elan
1.6i 16V, i 16V Turbo 4 4XE1, Isuzu-Lotus 1.6i 16V Turbo, 97-123 09/89 � 11/95 R4602 0,8

4XE1-T

Elise
1.8 16V 4 18 K4F 88 08/95 � 11/00 R4606 0,8
Elite
2.0 4 907 119 05/74 � 05/80 R3600 0,7
2.2 4 912 119 05/80 � 12/82 R3600 0,7
Esprit S2
2.0 4 907 119 10/75 � 05/80 R3600 0,7
2.2 Turbo 4 910 157 02/80 � 08/88 CR41CXLS 0,7
Esprit S3
2.2 4 912 119 05/80 � 08/86 R3600 0,7
Esprit S4
2.2 16V Turbo SE 4 910 S 197 05/89 � 09/96 CR41CXLS 0,8
3.5 V8 32V Turbo 8 618 260 02/96 � R5602
Excel
2.2 SE/SA 4 912 S 135 10/84 � 08/91 R3600 0,8

MAHINDRA j

CJ 3
2.1D 4 46 10/88 � 09/92 241G 11V
2.3D 4 28 10/88 � 09/92 241G 11V
2.5D 4 29 10/88 � 09/92 241G 11V
CJ 3 Wagon
2.1D 4 XDP 290 46 10/88 � 09/92 241G 11V
2.3D 4 28 10/88 � 09/92 241G 11V
2.5D 4 29 10/88 � 09/92 241G 11V

MARUTI j

800
0.8 3 26 01/91 � 6502 0,7

MASERATI j

228
2.8i 6 184 12/86 � 12/90 2500 0,7
420/430
2.0 420, 420 i 6 452.., 470.. 133-138 03/85 � 12/88 2500 0,7
Biturbo
2.5 425 i 6 453.. 138 09/87 � 12/88 R3600 0,7
Biturbo Coupe
2.0 6 452.. 136 07/85 � 04/87 2500 0,7
Biturbo Spider
2.0 6 452.. 136 07/85 � 04/87 2500 0,7
Bora
4.7 8 107/47 228 01/71 � 05/80 R42XLS 0,7
5.0 8 235 07/76 � 05/80 R42XLS 0,7
Karif
2.8 6 473 Kat.Weber Inj. 165 04/88 � 2500 0,7
Khamsin
4.9 8 115.49 235 01/74 � 12/82 42XLS 0,7
Kyalami
4.2 8 107.21.42 188 04/76 � 12/85 2500 0,6
4.9 8 107.22.49 206 04/76 � 12/85 2500 0,6
Merak
2.0 6 114.62.20 125 01/76 � 12/83 42XLS 0,7
3.0 SS 6 114.50.30 162 05/75 � 12/83 42XLS 0,7
Quattroporte
4.9 8 107.22.49 206 08/76 � 12/89 2500 0,6

LOTUS j Cont...
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121 I
1.1 4 B1,B116 42 10/87 � 10/90 R43XLS 0,8
1.3 4 B3 40-44 10/87 � 10/90 R6606 1,1
121 II
1.3 16V 4 B3 (16V) 39-53 11/90 � 03/96 R6605 1,1
121 III
1.3 4 37-44 03/96 � R6603 1,0
1.8D 4 RTJ,RTK 44 03/96 � 106G 10V
323 I
1.0 4 P 33 06/77 � 05/80 R42XLS 0,8
1.3 4 TC 44 01/77 � 05/80 R42XLS 0,8
1.4 4 U 51 05/78 � 05/80 R43XLS 0,8
323 I Station Wagon
1.4 4 UC 51 05/78 � 08/82 R42XLS
1.5 4 D5 52 04/82 � 05/86 R6606 1,1
323 II
1.1 4 E1 40 11/80 � 10/85 R43XLS 0,8
1.3 4 E3 44-50 11/80 � 10/89 R43XLS 0,8
1.5 4 E5 55-65 05/81 � 09/86 R43XLS 0,8

11/80 � 07/85 6502
323 II Hatchback
1.1 4 E1 40 11/80 � 10/85 R43XLS 0,8
1.3 4 E3 44-50 11/80 � 10/89 R43XLS 0,8
1.5 4 E5 55-65 11/80 � 12/85 R43XLS 0,8
323 III
1.1 4 40 08/85 � 04/90 R42XLS
1.3 4 E3 44 08/85 � 05/89 R6606 1,1
1.4 4 B3 44 09/87 � 10/89 R42XLS 0,8
1.5 4 B5, B50, B53, E5 54-55 05/86 � 10/89 R43XLS 0,8
1.6 4 B6E,B65M 63 09/86 � 10/95 R6606 1,1
1.6 GT 4 B6 77 08/85 � 12/88 R43XLS 0,8
1.6 GT Turbo 4 B6 103 10/85 � 05/89 R6605 1,1
1.6 GT Turbo 4WD 4 110 08/87 � 10/89 CFR2CLS 0,8
323 III Hatchback
1.1 4 E1 40 09/85 � 10/89 R43XLS
1.3 4 E3 44 09/85 � 12/87 R43XLS 0,8
1.3i 4 49 09/85 � 08/89 R6606 1,1
1.4 4 B3 44 09/87 � 10/89 R42XLS
1.5 4 B5, E5 54-55 08/85 � 10/89 R43XLS 0,8
1.6 GT 4 B6 63 09/87 � 10/89 R6606 1,1

08/85 � 12/88 R43XLS 0,8
1.6 GT Turbo 4WD (BF2) 4 B6 103 10/87 � 11/91 CFR2CLS
1.6 GT Turbo (BF1) 4 B6 103 10/85 � 11/91 CFR2CLS 0,9
323 III Station Wagon
1.3 4 44 07/86 � 04/90 R43XLS 0,8
1.5 4 B5, B50 54-55 05/86 � 05/89 R43XLS 0,8
1.6 4x4 4 B6E, B65M 63 09/86 � 10/95 R6605
323 C IV
1.3 4 B3E 49 09/89 � 07/94 R6606 1,1
1.3 16V 4 54 09/89 � 07/94 R6605 1,1
1.6 4 B6E 62 09/89 � 06/91 R6606 1,1
1.6 16V 4 B6 65 03/91 � 10/94 CFR2CLS 0,8
1.8 16V 4WD, 16V GT, 16V Turbo 4WD 4 BP, BP (DOHC) 76-136 09/89 � 07/94 R6605 1,1
323 F IV
1.6 4 B6E 62 09/89 � 06/91 R6606 1,1
1.6 16V 4 B6 65 03/91 � 10/94 R6605 1,1
1.8 16V, 16V GT 4 BP, BP (DOHC) 76-94 08/89 � 07/94 R6605 1,1
323 S IV
1.3 4 B383,B3E 49 09/89 � 06/91 R6606 1,1
1.3 16V 4 B3 (16V) 54 04/91 � 07/94 R6605 1,1
1.6 4 B6E 62 09/89 � 06/91 R6606 1,1
1.6 16V 4 B6 65 08/89 � 10/94 CFR2CLS 0,8
1.8 16V 4 BP52 76 08/89 � 07/94 R7600 1,1
1.8 16V Turbo 4WD 4 BP Turbo 120 01/91 � 07/94 R6605 1,1
323 C V
1.3 16V 4 B3 (16V) 54 08/94 � 09/98 R7600 1,1
1.5 16V 4 Z5-DE 65 08/94 � 09/98 R7600 1,1
1.8 16V 4 BP-ZE 84 08/94 � 09/98 R7600 1,1

51
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323 F V
1.5 16V 4 Z5-DE 65 07/94 � 09/98 R6605 1,1
1.8 16V 4 BP-ZE 84 08/94 � 09/98 R6605 1,1
2.0 24V 6 KF 106 08/94 � 09/98 R6605 1,1
323 P V
1.3 16V 4 B3 (16V) 54 10/96 � R6605 1,1
1.5 16V 4 Z5-DE 65 10/96 � R7600 1,1
323 S V
1.3 16V 4 B3 (16V) 54 08/94 � 09/98 R7600 1,1
1.5 16V 4 Z5-DE 65 08/94 � 09/98 R7600 1,1
1.8 16V 4 BP-ZE 84 08/94 � 09/98 R6605 1,1
323 F VI
1.4 4 B3 (16V) 53 01/01 � 05/04 R7600 1,1
1.4 16V 4 B3 ME 54 09/98 � 01/01 R6605 1,1
1.5 16V 4 65 09/98 � 01/01 R6605 1,1
1.9 16V 4 84 09/98 � 01/01 R7600 1,1
2.0 4 FS7E,FS7G 96 01/01 � 05/04 R6605 1,1
323 S VI
1.4 4 B3 (16V) 53 01/01 � 05/04 R7600 1,1
1.4 16V 4 B3 ME 54 09/98 � 01/01 R6605 1,1
1.5 16V 4 65 09/98 � 01/01 R7600 1,1
1.9 16V 4 84 09/98 � 05/04 R6605 1,1
2.0 4 FS7E,FS7G 96 01/01 � 05/04 R6605 1,1
616
1.6 4 NA 55 06/73 � 02/78 42XLS
626 I
1.6 4 N 55 05/79 � 05/82 42XLS

05/79 � 05/82 R43XLS 0,8
2.0 4 HE3 66 05/79 � 05/82 R43XLS 0,8
626 II
1.6 4 F6 59 11/82 � 06/87 R43XLS
2.0 4 FE 68-88 01/85 � 09/87 R42XLS 0,8
626 II Hatchback
1.6 4 F6 59 03/83 � 09/87 R43XLS 0,8
2.0 4 68 01/85 � 09/87 R43XLS 0,8

01/85 � 09/87 R6606 1,1
03/83 � 09/87 R42XLS 0,8
01/86 � 09/87 R6606 1,1

626 III
1.6 4 60 06/87 � 05/92 R43XLS
1.8 4 F8 65 11/87 � 08/89 6502 0,8

09/89 � 05/92 R6605 1,1
2.0 4 FE 66 09/87 � 10/90 42XLS 0,8
2.0 12V 4 FE (12V) 79 09/87 � 08/89 CFR2CLS 0,8
2.0 16V 4 FE Kat. (16V) 103 11/87 � 07/91 R6605 1,1
626 III Coupe
1.8 4 F8 65 09/87 � 08/91 R43XLS 0,8
2.0 4 FE 66 09/87 � 10/90 R42XLS 0,8
626 III Hatchback
1.8 4 F8 65 11/87 � 05/92 R5604 1,1
2.0 4 FE 66 09/87 � 10/90 R5604 1,1

09/87 � 10/90 R6606 1,1
2.0 12V 4 FE (12V) 79 11/87 � 05/92 CFR2CLS 0,8
2.0 16V 4 FE Kat. (16V) 103 11/87 � 10/90 R5604 1,1
626 III Station Wagon
1.8 4 F8 65 01/88 � 07/91 CFR2CLS 0,8
2.0 12V 4 FE (12V) 81 09/87 � 08/89 6502 0,8

09/89 � 01/90 CFR2CLS 0,8
2.0i 4 110 11/94 � 09/97 R6605 1,1
626 IV
1.8i 4 FP 66-77 08/91 � 04/97 R6605 1,1
2.0i 4 FS 85 08/91 � 06/94 R6605 1,1
626 IV Hatchback
1.8 4 FP 77 08/91 � 04/97 R6605 1,1
2.0i, i 4WD 4 FS 85 08/91 � 04/97 R5604 1,1
2.5 24V 6 KL 121 01/92 � 04/97 R5610
818 Estate
1.6 4 NA 55 01/77 � 10/78 6502
929 I
2.0 4 MA 66 05/79 � 07/86 R43XLS 0,8
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929 II
2.0i GLX 4 FE 74-88 03/84 � 07/87 R43XLS 0,8
929 II Coupe
2.0i 4 FE 88 10/84 � 09/86 R42XLS 0,8
929 II Station Wagon
2.0 4 MA 66 01/83 � 12/87 R43XLS 0,8
929 III
2.0 4 FEFA,FE 85 06/87 � 12/88 R43XLS 0,8
2.2i 4 F2-EGI 100 05/87 � 12/88 R7600 0,8
3.0 6 JE 140 06/87 � 06/89 R7600 0,8
Demio
1.3 16V 4 B3 (16V) 46-53 08/98 � R6605 1,1
1.5 16V 4 55 04/00 � R6605 1,1
MPV I
3.0i V6 6 JE94 109 05/96 � 09/99 R6605 1,1
MX-3
1.6i 4 B69 65 07/91 � R7600 1,1

01/94 � R6605 1,1
1.8i V6 6 K838 95 01/94 � R6605 1,1

01/92 � 01/94 R7600 1,1
MX-5 I
1.6 4 B64F 66-85 05/90 � 04/98 R6605 1,1
1.8 4 BPF1 96 02/94 � 04/98 R6605 1,1
MX-5 II
1.6 16V 4 81 05/98 � 10/05 R7600 1,1
1.8 16V 4 BP-ZE 103 05/98 � 10/05 R7600 1,1
1.9 16V 4 102-107 11/00 � 10/05 R7600 1,1
MX-6
2.0 4 FS 85 02/92 � R7600 1,1
2.5 24V 6 KL 121 02/92 � R5604 1,1
Premacy
1.8 4 FP 74 07/99 � R6605
1.9 4 FP 84 07/99 � R6605
Tribute
3.0 V6 24V 4WD 6 145 03/00 � R3602 0,7
Xedos 6
1.6 16V 4 B6, B69 79-83 08/92 � R7600 1,1
2.0 V6 6 KF1 103-106 01/92 � R6605 1,1
Xedos 9
2.0 24V 6 KF 105 08/93 � 01/00 R6605 1,1
2.5 V6 6 120 07/00 � R7600 1,1

MAZDA h

B-Serie
2.6 4WD 4 73 01/87 � 10/90 R6606
2.6 12V 4WD 4 G6MPV 90 01/90 � 06/99 R42XLS 0,8
E 2000,2200 Box
2.0 4WD 4 FE60, FE61, FE18, FE58, FEV4, FEBN 60-63 11/84 � 05/94 R43XLS 0,8
2.0 4 FE 70 06/94 � R6605 1,1
E 2000,2200 Bus
2.0 4WD 4 FE60, FE61, FE18, FE58, FEV4, FEBN 60-63 11/84 � 05/94 R43XLS 0,8
2.0 4 FE 70 06/94 � R6605 1,1

MERCEDES-BENZ j

/8 (W114)
2.7 250 (114.023), 280 (114.060) 6 M 130.923, M 110.921 96-118 06/72 � 11/76 6502
/8 (W115)
2.0 200, 200 (115.015) 4 M 115.926 63-70 01/68 � 01/77 6502
2.0 200 D (115.115) 4 OM 615.913 40 01/68 � 01/77 230G
2.2 220 (115.010) 4 M 115.920 77 01/68 � 07/73 6502
2.2 220 D (115.110) 4 OM 615.912 44 01/68 � 01/77 230G
2.4 240 D (115.117) 4 OM 616.916 48 08/73 � 01/77 230G
3.0 240 D (115.114) 5 OM 617.910 59 08/74 � 11/76 230G
/8 Coupe (W114)
2.5 250 C (114.021) 6 M 114.920 96 04/69 � 06/72 42XLS
2.7 250 C (114.023), 280 C (114.073) 6 M 130.923, M 110.921 96-118 06/72 � 02/77 6502
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190 (W201)
1.8 E (201.018) 4 M 102.910 80 04/90 � 08/93 CR42CLTS 0,8
2.0D 4 OM 601.911 55 08/89 � 08/93 148G 11,5V
2.3 E -16 4 M 102.983 136 04/84 � 01/87 2502 0,8
2.5D, Turbo-D 5 OM 602.911, OM 602.961 66-93 02/89 � 08/93 148G 11,5V

04/85 � 01/89 230G 11,5V
2.6 E, E (201.029) 6 M 103.942 118-122 09/86 � 08/93 CR42CLTS 0,8
A-Class (W168)
1.4 A 140 (168.031, 168.131) 4 M 166.940 60 07/97 � 08/04 R5606
1.6 A 140 (168.031), A 160 (168.033, 168.133) 4 M 166.960 60-75 07/97 � 08/04 R5606
1.7 A 160 CDI, A 170 CDI 4 OM 668.941, OM 668.940, OM 668.942 44-70 07/98 � 08/04 104G 11V
1.9 A 190 (168.032, 168.132) 4 M 166.990 92 03/99 � 08/04 R5606
A-Class (W169)
1.5 A 150 4 M 266.920 70 09/04 � R7600 0,85
1.7 A 170 4 M 266.940 85 09/04 � R7600 0,85
2.0 A 200 4 M 266.960 100 09/04 � R7600 0,85
B-Class (W245)
1.5 B 150 4 M 266.920 70 03/05 � R7600 0,85
1.7 B 170 4 M 266.940 85 03/05 � R7600 0,85
2.0 B 200 4 M 266.960 100 03/05 � R7600 0,85
Cabriolet (A124)
3.0 300 CE-24 6 M 104.980 162 04/92 � 06/93 R7600 0,85
C-Class (W202)
1.8 C 180 4 M 111.921, M 111.920 89-90 03/93 � 05/00 R7600 0,85
2.0 C 200 4 M 111.941,M 111.945 100 01/94 � 06/97 R7600 0,85
2.0 C 200 Kompressor 4 M 111.944 132-141 10/95 � 05/00 R5606 1,0
2.0 C 200 D 4 OM 601.913 55 03/93 � 05/00 148G 11,5V

10/96 � 05/00 118G 11,5V
2.2 C 220 4 M 111.961 110 03/93 � 06/97 R7600 0,85
2.2 C 200 CDI, C 220 CDI 4 OM 611.960 75-92 09/97 � 05/00 101G 11,5V
2.2 C 220 D 4 OM 604.910 55 07/96 � 05/00 114G 11,5V

07/96 � 05/00 118G 11,5V 
(11)

08/93 � 01/95 114G 11,5V
02/95 � 05/00 118G 11,5V

(11)
2.3 C 230 4 M 111.974 110 06/96 � 06/97 R7600 0,85
2.3 C 230 Kompressor 4 M 111.975 142 10/95 � 05/00 R5606 1,0
2.5 C 250 D 5 OM 605.910 83 05/93 � 05/00 114G 11,5V

05/93 � 05/00 118G 11,5V
(11)

2.5 C 250 Turbo-D 5 OM 605.960 110 10/95 � 05/00 118G 11,5V
2.8 C 280 6 M 104.941 142 05/93 � 06/97 R7600 0,85
3.6 C 36 AMG 6 M 104.941 (AMG 3.6) 206 05/94 � 06/97 R7600 0,85
C-Class (W203)
2.2 C 200 CDI, C 220 CDI 4 OM 646.962, OM 611.962, OM 646.963 75-110 05/00 � 101G 11,5V
2.7 C 270 CDI 5 OM 612.962 125 12/00 � 101G 11,5V
3.0 C 320 CDI (203.020) 6 OM 642.910 165 01/05 � 101G 11,5V
C-Class Coupe (CL203)
2.2 C 200 CDI, C 220 CDI 4 OM 646.962, OM 646.963 90-110 04/03 � 101G 11,5V
C-Class Estate (S202)
1.8 C 180 T 4 M 111.920 90 06/96 � 09/00 R7600 0,85
2.0 C 200 T 4 M 111.941,M 111.945 100 06/96 � 06/97 R7600 0,85
2.0 C 200 T Kompressor 4 M 111.944 141 11/96 � 03/01 R5606 1,0
2.0 C 200 T D 4 OM 604.915 65 10/96 � 03/01 118G 11,5V
2.2 C 200 T CDI, C 220 T CDI 4 OM 611.960 75-92 09/97 � 03/01 101G 11,5V
2.2 C 220 T D 4 OM 604.910 55-70 06/96 � 03/01 118G 11,5V
2.3 C 230 T 4 M 111.974 110 06/96 � 06/98 R7600 0,85
2.3 C 230 T Kompressor 4 M 111.975 142 06/97 � 09/00 R5606 1,0
2.5 C 250 T Turbo-D 5 OM 605.960 110 06/96 � 03/01 118G 11,5V
C-Class T-Model (S203)
2.2 C 200 CDI, C 220 CDI 4 OM 646.962, OM 611.962, OM 646.963 75-110 03/01 � 101G 11,5V
2.7 C 270 CDI 5 OM 612.962 125 03/01 � 101G 11,5V
3.0 C 320 CDI (203.220) 6 OM 642.910 165 01/06 � 101G 11,5V
CLK (C208)
2.0 200 Kompressor 4 M 111.944 141 06/97 � 06/00 R5606 1,0
2.3 230 Kompressor 4 M 111.973,M 111.975 142 06/97 � 06/00 R5606 1,0
CLK (C209)
2.7 270 CDI 5 OM 612.962,OM 612.967 125 10/02 � 101G 11,5V
3.0 320 CDI (209.320) 6 OM 642.910 165 01/05 � 101G 11,5V

MERCEDES-BENZ j Cont...

005-130 Apps v6:005-130 Apps_Print  18/9/08  16:36  Page 54  Scale: 100%



MERCEDES-BENZ j Cont...

M
E
R

C
E
D

E
S
-B

E
N

Z

55

CLK Convertible (A208)
2.0 200 (208.435) 4 M 111.945 100 03/98 � 03/02 CFR3CLS 0,8
2.0 200 Kompressor (208.445) 4 M 111.944 141 03/98 � 06/00 R5606
2.3 230 Kompressor (208.447) 4 M 111.975 142 03/98 � 06/00 R5606
CLS (C219)
3.2 320 CDI (219.322) 6 OM 642.910 165 01/05 � 101G 11,5V
Coupe (C123)
2.3 230 C (123.043) 4 M 115.954 80 05/77 � 04/80 6502
2.3 230 CE (123.243) 4 M 102.980 100 04/80 � 12/85 R6602 0,8
2.7 280 C (123.050) 6 M 110.923 115 03/77 � 03/80 42XLS
2.7 280 CE 6 M 110.988 130 09/77 � 08/79 6502

03/77 � 11/85 6502
03/77 � 11/85 R43XLS

2.9 300 C Turbo-D (123.153) 5 OM 617.952 92 09/81 � 07/85 230G 11,5V
Coupe (C124)
2.2 220 CE 4 M 111.960 110 10/92 � 05/93 R7600 0,85
2.3 230 CE (124.043) 4 M 102.982 100 03/87 � 12/92 R6602
2.3 230 CE (124.043), 230 CE (124.043) CAT 4 M 102.982 97 03/87 � 12/92 R6602 0,8
3.0 300 CE-24 6 M 104.980 162 09/89 � 12/92 R7600 0,85
3.2 320 CE 6 M 104.992 162 10/92 � 05/93 R7600 0,8
Coupe (W111)
3.5 280 SE (111.026) 8 M 116.980 147 01/69 � 12/71 2500
E-Class (W124)
2.0 E 200 4 M 111.940 100 06/93 � 06/95 R7600 0,85
2.0 E 200 D 4 OM 601.912 55 06/93 � 06/95 148G 11,5V
2.2 E 220 4 M 111.960 110 06/93 � 06/95 R7600 0,85
2.5 E 250 D 5 OM 605.911 83 07/93 � 06/95 114G 11,5V

07/93 � 06/95 118G 11,5V
(11)

2.5 E 250 Turbo-D 5 OM 602.962 93 06/93 � 06/95 148G 11,5V
2.8 E 280 6 M 104.942 145 06/93 � 06/95 R7600 0,85
3.0 E 300 D 6 OM 606.910 100 07/93 � 06/95 114G 11,5V

07/93 � 06/95 118G 11,5V
(11)

3.0 E 300 Turbo-D, E 300 Turbo-D 4-matic 6 OM 603.960, OM 603.963 108 06/93 � 06/95 148G 11,5V
3.2 E 320 6 M 104.992 162 06/93 � 06/95 R7600 0,85
4.2 E 420 8 M 119.975 205 06/93 � 06/95 R7600 0,85
5.0 E 500 8 M 119.974 235 06/93 � 06/95 R7600 0,85
E-Class (W210)
2.0 E 200 4 M 111.942 100 06/95 � 06/97 R7600 0,85
2.0 E 200 Kompressor 4 M 111.947 137 06/97 � 03/02 R5606 1,0
2.0 E 200 D 4 OM 604.917 65 01/96 � 03/02 118G 11,5V
2.2 E 200 CDI, E 220 CDI 4 OM 611.961 75-105 06/98 � 03/02 101G 11,5V
2.2 E 220 D 4 OM 604.912 55-70 06/95 � 03/02 118G 11,5V
2.3 E 230 4 M 111.970 110 06/95 � 06/97 R7600 0,85
2.5 E 250 D, E 250 Turbo-D 5 OM 605.912, OM 605.962 83-110 06/95 � 07/99 118G 11,5V
2.7 E 270 CDI 5 OM 612.961 125 07/99 � 03/02 101G 11,5V
2.8 E 280 6 M 104.945 142 01/96 � 06/97 R7600 0,85
3.0 E 300 D, E 300 Turbo-D 6 OM 606.912, OM 606.962 100-130 06/95 � 07/99 118G 11,5V
3.2 E 320 CDI 6 OM 613.961 145 07/99 � 03/02 101G 11,5V
4.2 E 420 8 M 119.985 205 01/96 � 06/97 R7600 0,85
5.0 E 50 AMG 8 M 119.985 (AMG 5.0) 255 02/96 � 08/97 R7600 0,85
E-Class (W211)
2.1 E 200 CDI, E 220 CDI 4 OM 646.961 100-110 03/02 � 101G 11,5V
2.2 E 200 CDI 4 OM 646.951 75-90 07/02 � 101G 11,5V
2.7 E 270 CDI 5 OM 647.961 130 03/02 � 101G 11,5V
3.0 E 280 CDI (211.020), E 280 CDI 4-matic, 6 OM 642.920, OM 642.921, 140-165 03/05 � 101G 11,5V
E 320 CDI (211.022), E 320 CDI 4-matic OM 642.910
3.2 E 280 CDI, E 320 CDI 6 OM 648.961 130-150 11/02 � 101G 11,5V
4.0 E 400 CDI 8 OM 628.961 191 02/03 � 101G 11,5V
E-Class Convertible (A124)
2.0 E 200 (124.060) 4 M 111.940 100 06/93 � 03/98 R7600 0,8
2.2 E 220 (124.062) 4 M 111.960 110 06/93 � 03/98 R7600 0,8
3.2 E 320 6 M 104.992,M 104.995 162 06/93 � 03/98 R7600 0,85
3.6 E 36 AMG 6 M 104.992 (AMG 3.6) 200 05/94 � 03/98 R7600 0,85
E-Class Coupe (C124)
2.0 E 200 (124.040) 4 M 111.940 100 06/93 � 06/97 R7600 0,8
2.2 E 220 (124.042) 4 M 111.960 110 06/93 � 06/97 R7600 0,8
3.2 E 320 (124.052) 6 M 104.992 162 06/93 � 06/97 R7600 0,8
3.6 E 36 AMG (124.052) 6 M 104.992 (AMG 3.6) 200 05/94 � 06/97 R7600 0,8

005-130 Apps v6:005-130 Apps_Print  18/9/08  16:36  Page 55  Scale: 100%



M
E
R

C
E
D

E
S
-B

E
N

Z

56

E-Class Estate (S124)
2.0 E 200 T 4 M 111.940 100 06/93 � 06/96 R7600 0,85
2.2 E 220 T 4 M 111.960 110 06/93 � 06/96 R7600 0,85
2.5 E 250 T D 5 OM 605.911 83 06/93 � 06/96 114G 11,5V

06/93 � 06/96 118G 11,5V 
2.5 E 250 Turbo D 5 OM 602.962 93 06/93 � 06/96 148G 11,5V
2.8 E 280 T 6 M 104.942 142-145 06/93 � 06/96 R7600 0,85
3.0 E 300 T D 6 OM 606.910 100 06/93 � 05/95 114G 11,5V

06/93 � 06/96 118G 11,5V 
3.0 E 300 T Turbo-D, E 300 T Turbo-D 4-matic, 6 OM 603.960, OM 603.963 100-108 06/92 � 06/96 148G 11,5V
E 300 TD T
3.2 E 320 T 6 M 104.992 162 06/93 � 06/96 R7600 0,85
3.6 E 36 T AMG 6 M 104.992 (AMG 3.6) 200 05/94 � 06/96 R7600 0,85
E-Class Estate (S210)
2.0 E 200 T 4 M 111.942 100 06/96 � 06/97 R7600 0,85
2.0 E 200 T Kompressor 4 M 111.947 137 06/97 � 03/03 R5606 1,0
2.2 E 220 T CDI 4 OM 611.961 92-105 06/98 � 03/03 101G 11,5V
2.3 E 230 T 4 M 111.970 110 06/96 � 06/97 R7600 0,85
2.5 E 250 T D, E 250 T Turbo-D 5 OM 605.912, OM 605.962 83-110 06/96 � 07/99 118G 11,5V
2.7 E 270 T CDI 5 OM 612.961 125 07/99 � 03/03 101G 11,5V
3.0 E 300 T Turbo-D 6 OM 606.962 130 12/96 � 07/99 118G 11,5V
3.2 E 320 T CDI 6 OM 613.961 145 07/99 � 03/03 101G 11,5V
4.2 E 420 T (210.272) 8 M 119.985 205 06/96 � 06/97 R7600 0,8
E-Class T-Model (S211)
2.1 E 220 T CDI 4 OM 646.961 110 03/03 � 101G 11,5V
2.7 E 270 T CDI 5 OM 647.961 130 03/03 � 101G 11,5V
3.0 E 280 T CDI (211.220), E 280 T CDI 4-matic, 6 OM 642.920, OM 642.921 140-165 03/05 � 101G 11,5V
E 320 T CDI (211.222), E 320 T CDI 4-matic
3.2 E 280 T CDI, E 320 T CDI 6 OM 648.961 130-150 03/03 � 101G 11,5V
G-Class (W460)
2.3 230 G (460,2) 4 M 115.973 66-75 03/79 � 07/93 R3600 0,8
2.3 230 GE (460,2) 4 M 102.987, M 102.981 90-92 04/82 � 08/92 R6602 0,8
2.4 240 GD (460,3) 4 OM 616.936 53 03/79 � 08/87 230G 11,5V
2.5 250 GD 5 OM 602.930 62-68 02/89 � 12/92 148G 11,5V

10/87 � 01/89 230G 11,5V
2.7 280 GE 6 M 110.994 110 08/84 � 08/89 42XLS 0,8
3.0 300 GD (460.3) 6 OM 603.912 83 03/79 � 07/93 148G

03/79 � 07/93 148G 11,5V
3.0 300 GD (460,3) 5 OM 617.931 65 12/79 � 12/91 148G 11,5V

12/79 � 12/91 230G 11,5V
G-Class (W461)
2.3 230 GE (461.238, 461.239) 4 M 102.979 90 02/93 � R6602 0,8
2.5 250 GD 5 OM 602.939 68 02/90 � 148G 11,5V
2.9 290 GD/G 290 D 5 OM 602.942 70 04/92 � 148G 11,5V
G-Class (W463)
2.3 230 GE (463.224, 463.225) 4 M 102.989 93 06/90 � 06/93 R6602 0,8
2.5 250 GD 5 OM 602.931 69 06/90 � 148G 11,5V
2.7 G 270 CDI 5 OM 612.966 115 10/01 � 101G 11,5V
3.0 300 GD 6 OM 603.931 83 09/89 � 148G 11,5V
3.0 G 300 TD 6 OM 606.964 130 08/96 � 118G 11,5V
3.2 G 320 6 M 104.996 155 09/94 � 06/97 R7600 0,85
3.4 350 G Turbo D 6 OM 603.972 100 09/91 � 148G 11,5V
3.6 G 36 AMG 6 200 01/95 � R7600 0,85
4.0 G 400 CDI 8 OM 628.962 184 12/00 � 101G 11,5V
4.9 G 500 E 8 M 117.965 177 09/93 � 42XLS 0,8
G-Class Cabrio (W463)
2.3 230 GE (463.204) 4 M 102.989 93 06/90 � 02/93 R6602 0,8
3.0 300 GE (463.207) 6 M 103.987 125 09/89 � 09/97 R6602 0,8
3.0 300 GD (463.307) 6 OM 603.931 83 12/90 � 09/97 148G 11,5V
3.0 G 300 TD (463.308) 6 OM 606.964 130 09/96 � 118G 11,5V
3.2 320 GE (463.208) 6 M 104.996 155 09/94 � 11/97 R7600 0,8
3.4 350 G Turbo-D (463.300) 6 OM 603.972 100 09/91 � 09/97 148G 11,5V
4.0 G 400 CDI (463.309) 8 OM 628.962 184 12/00 � 101G 11,5V
GL-Class (X164)
3.0 GL 320 CDI (164.822) 6 OM 642.822 165 09/06 � 101G 11,5V
4.0 GL 420 CDI (164.828) 8 OM 629.912 225 09/06 � 101G 11,5V
Henschel 2-T
2.2 206 D 4 OM 615.917 44 02/73 � 12/77 230G
Kombi Estate (S123)
2.0 200 T 4 M 102.920 80 11/80 � 11/85 CR42CLTS

11/80 � 11/85 R6602 0,8
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2.0 200 T (123.280) 4 M 102.939 74 11/80 � 11/85 CR42CLTS 0,8
11/80 � 11/85 R6602 0,8

2.3 230 T (123.083) 4 M 115.954 80 09/77 � 03/80 42XLS
09/77 � 03/80 6502

2.3 230 TE (123.283) 4 M 102.980 100 04/80 � 11/85 R6602
2.4 240 T D 4 OM 616.912 48 09/77 � 02/79 230G
2.4 240 T D (123.183) 4 OM 616.912 53 03/79 � 12/85 230G 11,5V
2.5 250 T (123.086) 6 M 123.921 95-103 05/78 � 08/82 6502

05/78 � 08/82 R3600 0,8
2.9 300 T D (123.190), 300 T Turbo-D (123.193) 5 OM 617.912, OM 617.952 59-92 09/77 � 11/85 230G 11,5V
Kombi Estate (S124)
2.0 200 TE 4 M 111.940 100 10/92 � 06/93 R7600 0,85
2.0 200 T D 4 OM 601.912 53-55 02/89 � 08/91 148G 11,5V

09/85 � 01/89 230G 11,5V
2.2 220 TE 4 M 111.960 110 10/92 � 05/93 R7600 0,85
2.3 230 TE (124.083) 4 M 102.982 100 09/85 � 08/92 CR42CLTS 0,8

09/85 � 08/92 CR42CLTS
2.3 230 TE (124.083) CAT 4 M 102.982 97 06/89 � 08/92 R6602
2.5 250 T D, 250 TD Turbo 5 OM 602.912, OM 605.911 66-83 01/89 � 06/93 148G 11,5V
2.5 250 T D 5 OM 602.912 66 09/85 � 01/89 230G 11,5V
2.6 260 TE FGST. 6 M 103.940 118-122 09/85 � 08/92 R6602
2.8 280 TE 6 M 104.942 145 10/92 � 06/93 R7600 0,8
3.0 300 TE-24 6 M 104.980 162 09/89 � 08/92 R7600 0,85
3.0 300 T D, 300 T Turbo-D, 300 TD T 6 OM 603.912, OM 603.960 80-108 01/89 � 06/93 148G 11,5V
3.0 300 T D 6 OM 603.912 80 09/86 � 01/89 230G 11,5V
3.0 300 T Turbo-D, 4-matic 6 OM 603.963 105 09/86 � 01/89 148G 11,5V

09/86 � 01/89 230G 11,5V
3.2 320 TE 6 M 104.992 162 10/92 � 06/93 R7600 0,8
M-Class (W163)
2.7 ML 270 CDI 5 OM 612.963 120 12/99 � 06/05 101G 11,5V
4.0 ML 400 CDI 8 OM 628.963 184 09/01 � 06/05 101G 11,5V
M-Class (W164)
3.0 ML 280 CDI 4-matic (164.120), 6 OM 642.940 140-165 07/05 � 101G 11,5V
ML 320 CDI 4-matic (164.122)

Pagode (W113)
2.3 230 SL (113.042) 6 M 127.981 110 01/63 � 01/67 2500
2.7 280 SL (113.044) 6 M 130.983 125 01/68 � 03/71 2500
Ponton (W120)
1.9 190 Db (120.110) 4 OM 621.910 37 01/59 � 12/61 230G
R-Class (W251)
3.0 R 320 CDI (251.022) 6 OM 642.950 165 01/06 � 101G 11,5V
Saloon (W123)
2.0 200 4 M 115.939 62 02/76 � 08/80 42XLS

02/76 � 08/80 6502
2.0 200, 200 (123.220) 4 M 102.939, M 102.920 74-80 06/80 � 11/85 CR42CLTS 0,8

06/80 � 11/85 R6602 0,8
2.0 200 (123.020) 4 M 115.939 69 02/76 � 08/80 6502
2.0 200 D 4 OM 615.940 44 03/79 � 11/85 230G 11,5V
2.0 200 D (123.120) 4 OM 615.940 40 07/76 � 02/79 230G
2.2 220 D, 220 D (123.126) 4 OM 615.941 44-49 01/76 � 03/79 230G
2.3 230 E (123.223) 4 M 102.980 100 04/80 � 12/85 CR42CLTS 0,8

04/80 � 12/85 R6602 0,8
2.4 240 D (123.123) 4 OM 616.912 48 02/76 � 02/79 230G

03/79 � 11/85 230G 11,5V
2.5 250 (123.026) 6 M 123.921 95-103 02/76 � 07/85 6502
2.7 280 E 6 M 110.988 130 08/76 � 08/81 42XLS
2.7 280 E (123.033) 6 M 110.988 136 02/76 � 11/85 42XLS

02/76 � 11/85 6502
2.9 300 D (123.130) 5 OM 617.912 59 02/76 � 07/80 230G
2.9 300 D (123.130), 300 Turbo-D (123.133) 5 OM 617.912, OM 617.952 65-92 03/79 � 11/85 230G 11,5V
Saloon (W124)
2.0 200 E 4 M 111.940 100 10/92 � 06/93 R7600 0,85
2.0 200 D 4 OM 601.912 53-55 02/89 � 06/93 148G 11,5V

12/84 � 01/89 230G 11,5V
2.2 220 E 4 M 111.960 110 10/92 � 06/93 R7600 0,85
2.3 230 E (124.023), 230 E (124.023) CAT 4 M 102.982 97 12/84 � 06/93 R6602 0,8
2.5 250 D, 250 Turbo-D 5 OM 602.912, OM 602.962 66-93 02/89 � 06/93 148G 11,5V

04/85 � 01/89 230G 11,5V
2.6 260 E (124.026), 260 E 4-matic (124.226) 6 M 103.940, M 103.943 118-122 09/85 � 08/92 R6602 0,8
2.6 260 E 4-matic (124.226) 6 M 103.940 122 12/86 � 12/89 CR42CLTS

12/86 � 12/89 R6602 0,8
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2.8 280 E 6 M 104.942 145 10/92 � 06/93 R7600 0,8
3.0 300 E-24 6 M 104.980 162 09/88 � 08/92 R7600 0,85
3.0 300 D 6 OM 603.912 80 02/89 � 08/89 148G 11,5V
3.0 300 D, 300 D 4-matic, 300 Turbo-D, 6 OM 603.912, OM 603.913, 80-108 12/84 � 01/89 230G 11,5V
300 Turbo-D 4-matic OM 603.963, OM 603.960 02/89 � 06/93 148G 11,5V
3.2 320 E 6 M 104.992 162 10/92 � 06/93 R7600 0,85
3.4 300 TD SD 6 110 06/91 � 05/93 148G 11,5V
4.2 400 E 8 M 119.975 205 10/92 � 06/93 R7600 0,8
5.0 500 E 8 M 119.974 240 01/91 � 06/93 R7600 0,8
S-Class (W108, W109)
2.7 280 SE,SEL (108.018, 108.019) 6 M 130.980 118 01/68 � 08/72 2500
3.5 300 SEL (109.056) 8 M 116.981 147 01/70 � 07/72 42XLS 0,8
S-Class (W116)
2.7 280 S (116.020), 280 SE,SEL (116.024) 6 M 110.922, M 110.985, M 110.983 115-136 08/72 � 07/80 6502 0,8
3.5 350 SE,SEL (116.028, 116.029) 8 M 116.985, M 116.983 143-151 08/72 � 03/80 6502 0,8
4.5 450 SE,SEL (116.032), 450 SE,SEL (116.033) 8 M 117.986, M 117.985 160-165 01/73 � 04/80 6502 0,8
6.8 450 SEL (116.036) 8 M 100.985 210 07/75 � 03/80 6502 0,8
S-Class (W126)
2.5 260 SE (126.020) 6 M 103.941 118-122 09/85 � 06/91 R6602 0,8
2.7 280 S (126.021), 280 SE,SEL (126.022, 126.023) 6 M 110.924, M 110.987 115-136 10/79 � 07/85 6502 0,8
3.0 300 SE,SEL (126.024, 126.025) 6 M 103.981 132-138 09/85 � 06/91 R6602 0,8
3.8 380 SE,SEL 8 M 116.961 160 12/85 � 12/86 42XLS 0,8
4.1 420 SE,SEL 8 M 116.965 150-170 10/85 � 06/91 42XLS 0,8
4.9 500 SE,SEL 8 M 117.965 164-195 09/85 � 06/91 42XLS 0,8
5.0 500 SE,SEL KAT 8 M 117.965 185 06/89 � 06/91 42XLS 0,8
5.5 560 SE,SEL 8 M 117.968 178-220 10/85 � 06/91 42XLS 0,8
S-Class (W140)
2.8 300 SE, S 280 6 M 104.944 142-145 01/93 � 10/98 R7600 0,85
3.0 S 300 Turbo-D 6 OM 606.961 130 05/96 � 10/98 118G 11,5V
3.2 300 SE,SEL/S320 6 M 104.990,M 104.994 170 03/91 � 10/98 R7600 0,85
3.4 S 350 Turbo-D 6 OM 603.971 110 01/93 � 10/98 148G 11,5V
4.2 400 SE,SEL/S420, S 420 8 M 119.971 205-210 02/91 � 10/98 R7600 0,85
5.0 500 SE,SEL, S 500 8 M 119.970 235-240 02/91 � 08/95 R7600 0,85
6.0 S 600 12 M 120.980 290 09/92 � 08/95 R7600 0,85
S-Class (W220)
3.2 S 320 CDI 6 OM 613.960, OM 648.960 145-150 08/99 � 08/05 101G 11,5V
4.0 S 400 CDI 8 OM 628.960 184-191 06/00 � 08/05 101G 11,5V
S-Class (W221)
5.0 500 SEC 8 M 117.965 195 09/85 � 06/91 42XLS 0,8
S-Class Coupe (C126)
3.8 380 SE,SEL 8 M 116.961 160 12/85 � 12/86 42XLS 0,8
4.1 420 SE,SEL 8 M 116.965 150-170 10/85 � 06/91 42XLS 0,8
4.9 500 SE,SEL 8 M 117.965 164-195 09/85 � 06/91 42XLS 0,8
5.0 500 SE,SEL KAT 8 M 117.965 185 06/89 � 06/91 42XLS 0,8
5.5 560 SE,SEL 8 M 117.968 178-220 10/85 � 06/91 42XLS 0,8
S-Class Coupe (C140)
2.8 300 SE, S 280 6 M 104.944 142-145 01/93 � 10/98 R7600 0,85
3.0 S 300 Turbo-D 6 OM 606.961 130 05/96 � 10/98 118G 11,5V
3.2 300 SE,SEL/S320 6 M 104.990,M 104.994 170 03/91 � 10/98 R7600 0,85
3.4 S 350 Turbo-D 6 OM 603.971 110 01/93 � 10/98 148G 11,5V
4.2 400 SE,SEL/S420, S 420 8 M 119.971 205-210 02/91 � 10/98 R7600 0,85
5.0 500 SE,SEL, S 500 8 M 119.970 235-240 02/91 � 08/95 R7600 0,85
6.0 S 600 12 M 120.980 290 09/92 � 08/95 R7600 0,85
S-Class Coupe (C215)
3.2 S 320 CDI 6 OM 613.960, OM 648.960 145-150 08/99 � 08/05 101G 11,5V
4.0 S 400 CDI 8 OM 628.960 184-191 06/00 � 08/05 101G 11,5V
S-Class Coupe (C216)
5.0 500 SEC 8 M 117.965 195 09/85 � 06/91 42XLS 0,8
SL (R107)
2.7 280 SL (107.042) 6 M 110.982, M 110.986 130-136 08/74 � 07/85 42XLS 0,8

08/74 � 07/85 6502 0,8
2.9 300 SL (107.041) 6 M 103.982 132-138 09/85 � 08/89 R6602 0,8
3.5 350 SL (107.043) 8 M 116.982 143 05/71 � 02/80 42XLS 0,8

05/71 � 02/80 6502 0,8
3.8 380 SL (107.045) 8 M 116.962, M 116.960 150-160 09/80 � 08/85 42XLS 0,8

09/80 � 08/85 6502 0,8
4.1 420 SL 8 M 116.964 150-160 01/86 � 08/89 42XLS 0,8
4.5 450 SL (107.044) 8 M 117.982, M 117.985 160-165 10/72 � 10/80 6502 0,8
4.9 500 SL 8 M 117.964, M 117.960 164-180 01/86 � 08/89 42XLS 0,8
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SL (R129)
2.8 280 6 M 104.943 142 08/93 � 06/97 R7600 0,85
3.0 300 SL-24 6 M 104.981 170 03/89 � 07/93 R7600 0,85
3.2 320 6 M 104.991 170 09/93 � 06/97 R7600 0,85
5.0 500, 500 SL 8 M 119.972, M 119.960 235-240 09/89 � 08/95 R7600 0,85
6.0 600 12 M 120.981,M 120.983 290 07/92 � 08/95 R7600 0,85
SL Coupe (C107)
2.7 280 SLC (107.022) 6 M 110.982 130-136 08/74 � 09/81 6502 0,8
3.5 350 SLC (107.023) 8 M 116.982, M 116.984 143-147 01/72 � 02/80 6502 0,8
3.8 380 SLC (107.025) 8 M 116.960 160 07/80 � 08/81 6502 0,8
4.5 450 SLC (107.024) 8 M 117.985 160 09/75 � 08/79 6502 0,8

01/73 � 11/75 42XLS 0,8
4.9 450 SLC (107.026) 8 M 117.960 177 06/78 � 02/80 6502 0,8
SLK (R170)
2.0 200 4 M 111.946 100 09/96 � 06/97 R7600 0,85
2.0 200 Kompressor 4 M 111.943 141 10/96 � 03/00 R5606 1,0
2.3 230 Kompressor 4 M 111.973 142 09/96 � 03/00 R5606 1,0
V-Class (638/2)
2.0 V 200 (638.214) 4 M 111.948 95 02/97 � 07/03 R7602
2.2 V 200 CDI, V 220 CDI 4 OM 611.980 75-90 03/99 � 07/03 101G 11,5V
2.3 V 230 TD 4 OM 601.970 72 09/96 � 07/03 148G 11,5V
2.8 V 280 (638.244) 6 M 104.900 128 08/97 � 07/03 R7602
Viano (W639)
2.0 4-matic CDI 4 80 07/05 � 101G 11,5V
2.2 4-matic CDI, CDI 4 OM 646.982 80-110 09/03 � 101G 11,5V

MERCEDES-BENZ h

100 Box (631)
2.4D 4 OM 616, OM 616.963 41-55 02/89 � 02/96 148G 11,5V

02/88 � 01/89 230G 11,5V
100 Bus (631)
2.4D 4 OM 616, OM 616.963 41-55 02/89 � 02/96 148G 11,5V

02/88 � 01/89 230G 11,5V
100 Flatbed / Chassis (631)
2.4D (631.340) 4 OM 616.963 53 02/88 � 05/92 230G 11,5V

12/90 � 02/96 148G 11,5V
Sprinter 2-T Box (901, 902)
2.1 208 CDI, 211 CDI, 213 CDI 4 OM 611.987, OM 611.981 60-95 04/00 � 05/06 101G 11,5V
2.3 208 D 4 OM 601.943 58 01/95 � 04/00 148G 11,5V
2.7 216 CDI 5 OM 612.981 115 04/00 � 05/06 101G 11,5V
2.9 212 D Automatic 5 OM 602.980 ->Mot.-Nr. 136 90 02/95 � 04/00 116G 11V
Sprinter 2-T Bus (901, 902)
2.1 208 CDI, 211 CDI, 213 CDI 4 OM 611.987, OM 611.981 60-95 04/00 � 05/06 101G 11,5V
2.3 208 D 4 OM 601.943 58 01/95 � 04/00 148G 11,5V
2.7 216 CDI 5 OM 612.981 115 04/00 � 05/06 101G 11,5V
2.9 212 D Automatic 5 OM 602.980 ->Mot.-Nr. 136 90 02/95 � 04/00 116G 11V
Sprinter 2-T Flatbed / Chassis (901, 902)
2.1 208 CDI, 211 CDI, 213 CDI 4 OM 611.987, OM 611.981 60-95 04/00 � 05/06 101G 11,5V
2.3 208 D 4 OM 601.943 58 01/95 � 04/00 148G 11,5V
2.7 216 CDI 5 OM 612.981 115 04/00 � 05/06 101G 11,5V
2.9 212 D Automatic 5 OM 602.980 ->Mot.-Nr. 136 90 02/95 � 04/00 116G 11V
Sprinter 3.5 Flatbed / Chassis (906)
2.1 311 CDI, 315 CDI 4 80-110 06/06 � 101G 11,5V
Sprinter 3.5-T Box (906)
2.1 311 CDI, 315 CDI 4 80-110 06/06 � 101G 11,5V
Sprinter 3.5-T Bus (906)
2.1 311 CDI, 315 CDI 4 80-110 06/06 � 101G 11,5V
Sprinter 3-T Box (903)
2.1 211 CDI, 215 CDI, 308 CDI, 311 CDI, 313 CDI 4 OM 611.987, OM 611.981 60-110 04/00 � 101G 11,5V
2.3 308 D 4 OM 601.943 58 02/95 � 04/00 148G 11,5V
2.7 316 CDI 5 OM 612.981 115 04/00 � 05/06 101G 11,5V
2.9 312 D, 312 D Automatic 5 OM 602.980 ->Mot.-Nr. 9849, 90 02/95 � 08/02 116G 11V

OM 602.980 ->Mot.-Nr. 000 136

Sprinter 3-T Bus (903)
2.1 211 CDI, 215 CDI, 308 CDI, 311 CDI, 313 CDI 4 OM 611.987, OM 611.981 60-110 04/00 � 101G 11,5V
2.3 308 D 4 OM 601.943 58 02/95 � 04/00 148G 11,5V
2.7 316 CDI 5 OM 612.981 115 04/00 � 05/06 101G 11,5V
2.9 312 D, 312 D Automatic 5 OM 602.980 ->Mot.-Nr. 9849, 90 02/95 � 08/02 116G 11V

OM 602.980 ->Mot.-Nr. 000 136
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Sprinter 3-T Flatbed / Chassis (903)
2.1 211 CDI, 215 CDI, 308 CDI, 311 CDI, 313 CDI 4 OM 611.987, OM 611.981 60-110 04/00 � 101G 11,5V
2.3 308 D 4 OM 601.943 58 02/95 � 04/00 148G 11,5V
2.7 316 CDI 5 OM 612.981 115 04/00 � 05/06 101G 11,5V
2.9 312 D, 312 D Automatic 5 OM 602.980 ->Mot.-Nr. 9849, 90 02/95 � 08/02 116G 11V

OM 602.980 ->Mot.-Nr. 000 136

Sprinter 4-T Box (904)
2.1 408 CDI, 411 CDI, 413 CDI 4 OM 611.987, OM 611.981 60-95 04/00 � 05/06 101G 11,5V
2.3 414 4 M 111.979,M 111.984 105 02/96 � 06/97 R7600 0,85
2.7 416 CDI 5 OM 612.981 115 04/00 � 05/06 101G 11,5V
2.9 410 D, 410 D 4x4, 412 D, 412 D 4x4 5 OM 602.980 75-90 02/96 � 05/06 116G 11V
Sprinter 4-T Bus (904)
2.1 408 CDI, 411 CDI, 413 CDI 4 OM 611.987, OM 611.981 60-95 04/00 � 05/06 101G 11,5V
2.3 414 4 M 111.979,M 111.984 105 02/96 � 06/97 R7600 0,85
2.7 416 CDI 5 OM 612.981 115 04/00 � 05/06 101G 11,5V
Sprinter 4-T Flatbed / Chassis (904)
2.1 408 CDI, 411 CDI, 413 CDI 4 OM 611.987, OM 611.981 60-95 04/00 � 05/06 101G 11,5V
2.3 414 4 M 111.979,M 111.984 105 02/96 � 06/97 R7600 0,85
2.7 416 CDI 5 OM 612.981 115 04/00 � 05/06 101G 11,5V
2.9 410 D, 410 D 4x4, 412 D, 412 D 4x4 5 OM 602.980 75-90 02/96 � 05/06 116G 11V
Sprinter 5-T Box (906)
2.1 509 CDI, 511 CDI, 515 CDI 4 65-110 06/06 � 101G 11,5V
Sprinter 5-T Flatbed / Chassis (906)
2.1 509 CDI, 511 CDI, 515 CDI 4 65-110 06/06 � 101G 11,5V
T1 Box (601)
2.3 208 D 4 OM 601.940 58-60 10/88 � 02/96 148G 11,5V
2.4 207 D 4 OM 616.937 53 06/82 � 01/90 230G 11,5V
2.8 210 D 5 OM 602.940 70-72 10/88 � 02/96 148G 11,5V
2.9 209 D 5 OM 617.913 65 12/82 � 01/90 230G 11,5V
T1 Box (602)
2.3 308 D 4 OM 601.940 58-60 11/88 � 02/96 148G 11,5V
2.4 307 D 4 OM 616.939 53 10/82 � 01/90 230G 11,5V
2.9 310 D 5 OM 602.940 70-72 11/88 � 02/96 148G 11,5V
3.0 309 D 5 OM 617.913 65 10/82 � 01/90 230G 11,5V
T1 Bus (601)
2.3 208 D 4 OM 601.940 58-60 10/88 � 02/96 148G 11,5V
2.4 207 D 4 OM 616.917 48-53 05/77 � 01/90 230G 11,5V
2.8 210 D 5 OM 602.940 70-72 10/88 � 02/96 148G 11,5V
2.9 209 D 5 OM 617.913 65 12/82 � 01/90 230G 11,5V
T1 Bus (602)
2.3 308 D 4 OM 601.940 58-60 06/89 � 02/96 148G 11,5V
2.9 310 D 5 OM 602.940 70-72 11/88 � 02/96 148G 11,5V
T1 Flatbed / Chassis (601)
2.3 208 D 4 OM 601.940 58-60 10/88 � 02/96 148G 11,5V
2.4 207 D 4 OM 616.917, OM 616.937 48-53 04/77 � 10/89 230G 11,5V
2.8 210 D 5 OM 602.940 70-72 10/88 � 02/96 148G 11,5V
2.9 209 D 5 OM 617.913 65 12/82 � 01/90 230G 11,5V
2.9 210 D 5 OM 602.940 70 11/88 � 02/96 148G 11,5V
T1 Flatbed / Chassis (602)
2.3 308 D 4 OM 601.940 58-60 06/89 � 02/96 148G 11,5V
2.4 307 D 4 OM 616.937, OM 616.939 48-53 04/77 � 01/90 230G 11,5V
2.9 310 D 5 OM 602.940 70-72 11/88 � 02/96 148G 11,5V
3.0 309 D 5 OM 617.913 65 10/82 � 01/90 230G 11,5V
Unimog
2.0 U 600 D, U 650,U 650L D 38 05/88 � 230G 12V
3.0 U 100L D, U 90 D 65-85 11/92 � 148G
Vaneo (414)
1.7 CDI 4 OM 668.914 55-67 02/02 � 104G 11V
Vito Box (638)
2.0 113 (638.014) 4 M 111.948 95 03/97 � 07/03 R7602
2.2 108 CDI, 110 CDI, 112 CDI 4 OM 611A (60 KW CDI), 60-90 03/99 � 07/03 101G 11,5V

OM 611LA (75 KW CDI), 
OM 611.980

2.3 108 D, 110 TD 4 OM 601.942, OM 601.970 58-72 02/96 � 07/03 148G 11,5V
Vito Box (W639)
2.2 109 CDI, 111 CDI, 115 CDI 4 OM 646.982 65-110 09/03 � 101G 11,5V
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Vito Bus (638)
2.0 113 (638.114) 4 M 111.948 95 02/96 � 07/03 R7602
2.2 108 CDI, 110 CDI, 112 CDI 4 OM 611A (60 KW CDI), 60-90 03/99 � 07/03 101G 11,5V

OM 611LA (75 KW CDI), 
OM 611.980

2.3 108 D, 110 TD 4 OM 601.942, OM 601.970 58-72 02/96 � 07/03 148G 11,5V
Vito Bus (W639)
2.2 109 CDI, 111 CDI, 115 CDI 4 OM 646.982 65-110 09/03 � 101G 11,5V

MG j

Maestro
1.6 1600 4 76 03/83 � 09/84 CFR2CLS 0,8

03/83 � 09/84 R3600 0,8
2.0 EFi, Turbo 4 86-112 10/84 � 09/90 R3600 0,8
Metro
1.3 1300 4 54 05/82 � 09/90 R42XLS 0,8
1.3 Turbo 4 69 10/82 � 09/90 R3600 0,8
MG ZR
1.8 120, 160 4 18 K4F, 18 K4K 86-118 06/01 � R5605
MG ZS
2.0 TD 4 74-83 01/04 � 367G 11V
MG ZS Hatchback
1.8 120 4 86 07/01 � R5605
MG ZT
2.0 CDTi 4 204D2 85-96 06/02 � 109G 11V
MG ZT-T
2.5 160 6 25 K4F 118 10/01 � R5605
MGB Convertible
1.8 4 68 01/66 � 12/80 R42XLS 0,8
MGB GT
1.8 4 70 01/66 � 11/80 R42XLS 0,8
3.5 8 101 01/73 � 12/76 7502 0,8
MGF
1.8i 16V 4 18 K4F 88 03/95 � 03/02 R5605
MGR V8
3.9 8 140 09/92 � 12/95 R42XLS 0,8
Midget
1.1 4 41 01/64 � 12/66 6502
1.3 4 48 01/67 � 09/74 R42XLS 0,8
1.5 4 49 09/74 � 12/79 R43XLS

09/74 � 12/79 R8600 0,8
Montego
2.0 EFi, Turbo 4 20 HT 86-110 04/84 � 09/90 R3600 0,8

MITSUBISHI j

Carisma
1.6 4 4 G 92 66-76 07/95 � 06/06 R6605 1,1
1.8 16V 4 4G93 85-103 07/95 � 06/06 R6605 1,1
1.9 TD 4 F8QT 66 10/96 � 09/00 362G 11V
Carisma Saloon
1.6 4 4 G 92 66-76 09/96 � 06/06 R5604 1,1
1.8 4 4G93 85 09/96 � 06/06 R5604 1,1

09/96 � 06/06 R6605 1,1
1.8 16V GDI 4 4G93 92 09/97 � 06/06 R6605 1,1
1.9 TD 4 F8QT 66 10/96 � 09/00 362G
Celeste
1.6 ST (A73) 4 4G32 54 01/77 � 06/81 R42XLS 0,8

01/77 � 06/81 R43XLS 0,8
2.0 GSR (A78) 4 4G52 66-77 10/75 � 06/81 42XLS 0,8
Colt Lancer
1.6 4 4G32 GS 60 01/78 � 09/79 6502 0,8
Colt I
1.2 GL (A151A) 4 4 G 11 40 12/78 � 01/84 R43XLS 0,8
1.4 GLX,GT (A152A) 4 4 G 12 51 05/79 � 01/84 6502 0,8

05/79 � 01/84 R43XLS 0,8
1.4 Turbo (A152A) 4 4 G 12 T 77 09/81 � 01/84 R3600 0,8
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Colt II
1.2 EL,GL 4 4G16 40-44 02/84 � 04/88 R42XLS 0,8
1.3 EL,GL (C11A) 4 G13B 49 06/86 � 04/88 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.5 GLX 4 G15B 51 09/85 � 04/88 CR42XLSX 1,1

09/84 � 04/88 R42XLS 0,8
1.6 Turbo ECi 4 77 07/86 � 04/88 CR41CXLS 0,8

02/84 � 04/88 42XLS 0,8
Colt III
1.3 12V, GL 4 4 G 13 (12V), 4 G 13 44-55 04/88 � 05/92 R42XLS 0,8
1.3 12V 4 4 G 13 (12V) 55 09/90 � 05/92 R6606 1,1
1.5 GLXi 4 4 G 15 62-66 07/90 � 05/92 CR42XLSX 1,1

04/88 � 08/90 R42XLS 0,8
1.6 GTi 16V 4 4G61 91 04/88 � 05/90 R42XLS 0,8
1.8 GTi 16V 4 4G67 100 06/90 � 05/92 R3600 0,8
Colt IV
1.3 GLi 12V 4 4 G 13 (BJ92-.., 12V) 55 04/92 � 04/96 R6606 1,1
1.6 GLXi 16V 4 4 G 92 66-83 04/92 � 04/96 R6605 1,1
1.8 GTi 16V 4 4G93 103 04/92 � 04/96 R6605 1,1
Colt V
1.3 1300, 1300 GL,GLX 4 55-60 05/96 � 07/05 R6606 1,1
1.5 1500 4 4 G 15 (16V) 69 11/95 � 07/05 R6606 1,1
1.6 1600, 1600 GLX 4 66-76 05/96 � 07/05 R6605 1,1
Cordia
1.6 GSL (A212A), Turbo (A212A) 4 4G32, 4G32 T 55-85 10/82 � 12/86 R42XLS 0,8
1.8 GSL 4 4G37 66 10/86 � 12/86 42XLS 0,8
Eclipse I
2.0i 16V 4 4 G 63 110 04/91 � 11/95 R3600 0,8
Eclipse II
2.0 2000 GS 16V 4 107 12/95 � 04/99 CR42XLSX 1,1
2.0 2000 GT 16V 4 157 12/95 � 04/99 R43XLS 0,8
2.4 2400 GS 16V 4 105 09/98 � 04/99 R7600 1,1
Galant I
1.6 4 4G32 55 01/77 � 08/80 42XLS 0,8
2.0 GLX 4 4G52 63-72 01/77 � 08/80 42XLS 0,8

01/77 � 08/80 CR42XLSX 1,1
Galant I Station Wagon
1.6 GL (A121V) 4 4G32 55 01/79 � 08/80 42XLS 0,8
2.0 GLX (A123V) 4 4G52 72 01/79 � 08/80 42XLS 0,8

01/79 � 08/80 CR42XLSX 1,1
Galant II
1.6 GLX (A161A) 4 4G32 55 09/80 � 05/84 R42XLS 0,8
2.0 GLS (A163) 4 4G63 75 09/80 � 05/84 R42XLS 0,8
Galant II Station Wagon
2.0 GLX (A163V) 4 4G63 75 09/80 � 06/83 R42XLS 0,8
Galant III
1.6 GLX (E11A) 4 4G32 55 06/84 � 12/87 R42XLS 0,8
2.0 GLS 4 G63B 66 06/86 � 12/87 CR42XLSX 1,1

06/84 � 12/87 CR41CXLS 0,8
2.4 GLS 4 G64B 82 07/85 � 12/87 CR42XLSX 1,1
Galant IV
1.8 4 4G37 63 11/87 � 08/90 R42XLS 0,8

11/87 � 10/92 CR42XLSX 1,1
2.0 GTI 16V 4 4G63, 4 G 63 80-106 11/87 � 10/92 CR42XLSX 1,1
2.0 GTI 16V, GTI 16V 4x4, GTI 16V 4x4 KAT 4 4 G 63 106-110 11/88 � 12/92 R42XLS 0,8
Galant IV Saloon
1.8 (E32A) 4 4G37 63 11/87 � 08/90 R42XLS 0,8

11/87 � 10/92 CR42XLSX 1,1
2.0 (E33A), 4x4 (E38A) 4 4G63 80 11/87 � 10/92 CR42XLSX 1,1
2.0 GTi 16V (E33A), GTi 16V 4x4 4 4 G 63 106 11/87 � 10/92 R3600 0,8
Galant V
1.8 GLSI 4 4G93 85-93 11/92 � 08/96 R6605 1,1
2.0 GLSI 4 4G63 101 11/92 � 08/96 R6605 1,1
Galant V Saloon
1.8 (E52A), GLSI (E52A) 4 4G93 85-93 11/92 � 08/96 R5604 1,1
2.0 GLSI (E55A) 4 4G63 101 11/92 � 08/96 R42XLS 0,8
2.5 V6-24 4x4 (E88A) 6 6G73 125 11/92 � 08/96 R5604 1,1
Galant VI
2.0 4 98-100 09/96 � 09/02 R6605 1,1
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Galant VI Estate
2.0 (EA2W) 4 100 09/96 � 09/00 CR42XLSX 1,1
Galloper
3.0 V6 6 G6AT 104 02/99 � R6606 1,1
Lancer Estate
1.6 4 4G18 72 09/03 � R5604
Lancer Saloon
1.3 4 60 09/03 � R5604
Lancer I
1.2 (A171) 4 4 G 11 40 01/80 � 12/81 R42XLS 0,8
1.4 GLX (A172) 4 4 G 12 50 09/79 � 02/83 6502 0,8

09/79 � 02/83 R43XLS 0,8
1.6 (A174) 4 4G32 GS 62 01/81 � 02/83 R42XLS 0,8

01/81 � 02/83 R43XLS
Lancer III
1.2 GL 4 4G16 40-44 09/84 � 04/88 R42XLS 0,8

01/84 � 08/84 6502 0,7
1.5 GLX 4 G15B 51 06/85 � 04/88 CR42XLSX 1,1
Lancer III Station Wagon
1.5 4 4 G 15 61 09/88 � 12/90 R42XLS 0,8
1.5 12V 4 4G15 (12V) 66 09/90 � 12/91 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.8 4x4 4 G37B 61 01/87 � 08/89 CR42XLSX 1,1

01/87 � 12/87 R42XLS 0,8
08/90 � 06/92 CR42XLSX 1,1

Lancer IV
1.3 12V 4 4 G 13 (12V) 55 06/92 � 05/94 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.5 12V 4 4G15 (12V) 66 05/89 � 08/90 R42XLS 0,8

09/90 � 05/92 R6606 1,1
1.6 GLi 16V 4 4 G 92 83 06/92 � 05/94 R6605 1,1
1.8 GLXi 4x4 4 4G37 71 09/89 � 06/92 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.8 GTi 16V 4 4G67 100 11/89 � 05/92 R42XLS 0,8

06/92 � 12/93 R6605 1,1
Lancer IV Saloon
1.3 12V (C61A) 4 4 G 13 (12V) 55 01/91 � 06/92 42XLS 0,8

01/91 � 06/92 R42XLS 0,8
1.3 (C61A) 4 4 G 13, G13B 44-51 04/88 � 05/92 42XLS 0,8

04/88 � 05/92 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.5 (C62A), 12V (C62A) 4 4G15 (12V), 4 G 15 62-66 04/88 � 05/92 R42XLS 0,8
Lancer V
1.3 4 4 G 13 (BJ92-.., 12V) 55 06/92 � R6606 1,1
1.6 4 66 02/94 � R7600 1,1
1.6 16V 4 4 G 92 83 06/92 � R6605 1,1
1.8 16V 4 4G93 103 06/92 � 12/93 R6605 1,1
Lancer V Station Wagon
1.6 GLXi 16V (CB4W), GLXi 16V 4WD (CD4W) 4 4 G 92 83 12/92 � 10/03 R6605 1,1
Lancer VI
1.3 12V GL,GLX 4 55 12/95 � 08/03 R6606 1,1
1.5 16V 4 4 G 15 (16V) 69 12/95 � 09/00 R6606 1,1
1.6 16V 4 66 12/95 � 08/03 R7600 1,1
Pajero Pinin
1.8 GDI 4 84-88 10/99 � R7600 1,1
Pajero I
3.0 V6 6 6G72 104 11/88 � 11/90 R6606 1,1
Pajero I Open Off-Road Vehicle
2.6 (L042G, L047G) 4 4G54 76 01/83 � 11/90 R42XLS 0,8
Pajero II
2.4 4 4G64 82 04/91 � 04/00 CR42XLSX 1,1
3.0 V6, V6 24V 6 6G72 110-133 12/90 � 05/97 R6606 1,1
Pajero II Open Off-Road Vehicle
1.8 GDI 4 4G93 96 06/98 � 04/00 R6605 1,1
2.4 4 4G64 82 04/91 � 04/00 CR42XLSX 1,1
3.0 V6 24V 6 133 06/94 � 04/00 R6606 1,1
Sapporo I
1.6 SL,GL (A121) 4 4G32 55 04/78 � 07/80 42XLS 0,8
2.0 (A123) 4 4G52 66-79 04/78 � 07/80 42XLS 0,8
Sapporo II
1.6 GLX (A161A) 4 4G32 55 08/80 � 09/84 CR42XLSX 1,1
2.0 GSL (A164A) 4 4G63 75 08/80 � 08/83 R42XLS 0,8
2.0 GSR (A164A) 4 4G63 82 08/80 � 09/84 R3600 0,8
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Sapporo III
2.4 4 4G64 91 06/87 � 08/90 R4601 1,1
Sigma
3.0 V6 6 6G72 125-130 12/90 � 07/96 CR42XLSX 1,1
Space Gear
2.0 16V 4 4 G 63 83-85 05/95 � 05/00 R7600 1,1
2.4i 4 4G64 97 05/95 � 05/00 R7600 1,1
Space Runner
1.8 4 4G93 85-90 10/91 � 08/99 R6605 1,1
1.8 (N11W), 4x4 (N21W) 4 4G93 85 06/96 � 08/99 R5604 1,1

10/91 � 08/99 CFR2CLS 0,8
10/91 � 08/99 R5604 1,1

2.0 4 100 08/99 � R6605 1,1
2.0 16V 4 4 G 63 98 06/97 � 08/99 R6605

06/97 � 08/99 R6605 1,1
Space Star
1.3 16V 4 4 G 13 (16 V) 60-63 06/98 � R7600 1,1
1.6 16V 4 4G18 72 09/01 � R7600 1,1
1.8 GDI 4 82 10/02 � R6605 1,1
Space Wagon
1.8 4 4G93 90 10/91 � 10/98 R6605 1,1
1.8 4x4 4 4G37 66 01/84 � 08/88 R42XLS 0,8
1.8 4x4 (D05V, D05W), GLX (D05V, D05W) 4 4G37 66 01/84 � 12/88 42XLS 0,8

01/84 � 12/88 R42XLS 0,8
1.8 (N31W), 4x4 (N41W) 4 4G93 90 10/91 � 10/98 CFR2CLS 0,8

10/91 � 10/98 R6605 1,1
2.0 4x4, GLX, GLX (D04W), GLX 4x4 (D08W) 4 4G63, G63B 62-75 03/85 � 05/88 CR42XLSX 1,1
2.0 4x4, GLXi 4 4G63 74-75 06/88 � 04/91 R3600 1,1
2.0 4x4 (D08W), GLXi (D04W), GLXi 4x4 (D08W) 4 4G63 74-75 03/85 � 04/91 R3600 0,8
2.0 GLXi 4 4 G 63 98 10/92 � 10/98 R6605 1,1
2.0 GLXi (N33W), GLXi 4x4 (N43W) 4 4 G 63 98 10/92 � 10/98 R42XLS
2.4 GDI 4 4G64 (GDI) 110 10/98 � R6605 1,1
2.4i 4 102 10/92 � 10/98 R5604
Starion
2.6 Turbo ECi 4 G 54 B T/C 114 09/87 � 06/90 CR42XLSX 1,1
Tredia
1.4 GLX (A211) 4 4 G 12 51 10/82 � 08/85 6502 0,8

10/82 � 08/85 R43XLS 0,8
1.6 GLS (A212) 4 4G32 55 09/82 � 10/87 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.6 Turbo (A212) 4 4G32 T 84-85 09/82 � 05/85 R42XLS 0,8
1.8 GLS 4 4G37 66 08/84 � 07/86 R42XLS 0,8

MITSUBISHI h

L 200
2.0 4 90 06/96 � R42XLS 0,8
2.4 4x4 4 97 06/96 � CR42XLSX 1,1
2.6 4WD 4 G54B 76 11/89 � 05/95 CR42XLSX 1,1
L 300 Box
1.6 (L032P, L062P) 4 4G32 48-51 02/80 � 10/02 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.8 4x4 4 4G62 60 08/84 � 02/87 R42XLS 0,8
2.0 4x4 4 G63B, 4G63 64-66 11/86 � R42XLS 0,8
2.0 4 4G63 66 11/86 � 11/88 CR42XLSX 1,1

07/96 � R7600 1,1
2.4 4WD 4 4G64, G64B 80-82 11/86 � CR42XLSX 1,1
L 300 Bus
1.6 (L032P, L062P) 4 4G32 48-51 09/81 � 02/87 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.8 4x4 4 4G62 60 08/84 � 02/87 R42XLS 0,8
2.0 4x4 4 G63B, 4G63 64-66 11/86 � R42XLS 0,8
2.0 4 4G63 66 11/86 � 11/88 CR42XLSX 1,1

07/96 � R7600 1,1
2.0 (P03W, P03V, P13V), 4WD (P23V, P23W), 4 4G63 65-66 11/86 � R42XLS 0,8

4WD (P23W) 11/86 � R5604 1,1
2.0 (P00W) 4 83 07/96 � R42XLS
2.4 (P04W, P14V, P04V), 4WD, 4WD (P24W, P24V) 4 4G64, G64B 80-82 11/86 � CR42XLSX 1,1
L 300 Flatbed / Chassis
1.6 (L062P) 4 4G32 51 04/83 � 04/94 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.8 4x4 4 4G62 60 08/84 � 02/87 R42XLS 0,8
2.0 4x4 4 G63B, 4G63 64-66 11/86 � R42XLS 0,8
2.0 4 4G63 66 11/86 � 11/88 CR42XLSX 1,1

07/96 � R7600 1,1
2.4 4WD 4 4G64, G64B 80-82 11/86 � CR42XLSX 1,1
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Plus Eight
3.5 8 115 01/68 � 12/86 7502 0,6

01/68 � 12/86 R42XLS 0,8
3.9 8 138 08/90 � R42XLS 0,8
Plus Four
2.0i 4 M16i 99-103 08/88 � CFR3CLS 0,8

01/85 � 08/88 R3600 0,8

MOSKVICH j

412
1.5 4 55 03/71 � 42XLS 0,8
427 Estate
1.5 4 55 01/75 � 42XLS 0,8
2140
1.5 4 55 07/78 � 11/83 R3600 0,7
21412
1.5 4 51 05/89 � 42XLS 0,8

MULTICAR j

M26
2.0 40 06/92 � 12/96 128G 11V
3.0 62-78 09/94 � 12/02 128G 11V

NISSAN j

100 NX
1.6 4 GA16DS 66 03/90 � 10/92 R6605 0,9
1.6 SR 4 GA16DE 75 09/93 � 10/94 R6605 1,1
2.0 GTI 4 SR20DE 105 03/91 � 10/94 R5608 0,8
200 SX
1.8 Turbo 4 CA18DET 124 07/88 � 11/93 R5604 1,1
2.0i 16V 4 SR20DE 103 07/88 � 11/93 CFR2CLS

280 ZX,ZXT
2.8 6 L28E, L28ET 103-147 10/78 � 02/84 CR42XLSX 1,1
300 ZX
3.0 6 VG30E 125 01/84 � 12/87 R6605 1,1
3.0 Turbo 6 VG30ET 149-168 04/84 � 10/90 R7600 1,1
3.0 Twin Turbo 6 VG30DETT 197-208 05/90 � 09/95 R5604 1,1
Almera Tino
1.8 4 QG18DE 84 08/00 � R7600 1,1
2.0 4 SR20DE 100 08/00 � R6605 1,1
Almera I
1.4 GX,LX 4 GA14DE 55-64 09/95 � 07/00 CFR2CLS 0,8
1.6 SLX 4 GA16DE 66-73 09/95 � 07/00 R6605 0,9
2.0 GTi 4 SR20DE 105 07/96 � 03/00 R5608 1,1
Almera I Hatchback
1.4 S,GX,LX 4 GA14DE 55-64 09/95 � 03/00 CFR3CLS 0,8
1.6 SR,SLX 4 GA16DE 66-73 09/95 � 03/00 CFR3CLS 0,8
2.0 GTi 4 SR20DE 105 07/96 � 03/00 R6605 1,0
Almera II
1.5 4 QG15DE 66 03/00 � R7600 1,1

10/02 � R6612 0,9
1.5dCi 4 60 01/03 � 354G 11V
1.8 4 QG18DE 84 03/00 � R7600 1,1

10/02 � R6612 0,9
Almera II Hatchback
1.5 4 QG15DE 66-72 03/00 � R6605 1,1
1.5dCi 4 60 01/03 � 354G
1.8 4 QG18DE 84-85 03/00 � R6605 1,1
Bluebird
1.6 4 CA16S 61 03/86 � 06/90 R6605 0,9

03/86 � 06/90 R7600 0,9
1.8 4 L18S 65 01/80 � 12/83 R43XLS 0,9

11/83 � 06/88 R42XLS 0,9
1.8i 16V (RLT72) 4 CA18D 95 02/89 � 12/90 R4601 1,1
1.8 Turbo 4 CA18T 99 04/84 � 05/90 R5604 1,1
2.0 4 CA20S 75 12/85 � 12/87 R6605 0,9
2.0i, i (HLT72, T12) 4 CA20E 77 04/84 � 12/90 R5604 1,1
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2.0i 4 CA20E 77 04/84 � 12/90 R6605 1,1
04/84 � 12/90 R7600 1,1
09/88 � 09/90 R5604 1,1
09/88 � 09/90 R6605 1,1

2.0 (T12) 4 CA20S 75 12/85 � 12/87 CFR2CLS 0,9
Bluebird Coupe
1.8 4 L18T 66 01/80 � 05/84 R42XLS 0,9
1.9i 4 Z20E 80 01/82 � 05/84 R6606 1,1
Bluebird Hatchback
1.6 4 CA16S 61 03/86 � 06/90 CFR3CLS 0,9

03/86 � 06/91 R7600 0,9
1.8i 16V (FRLT72) 4 CA18D 95 02/89 � 12/90 R4601 1,1
1.8 Turbo 4 CA18T 99 12/85 � 05/90 R5604 1,1
2.0i, i (FHLT72, T12) 4 CA20E 77-85 12/85 � 12/90 R5604 1,1
2.0 (T12) 4 CA20S 75 12/85 � 12/87 CFR2CLS 0,9
Bluebird Station Wagon
2.0 4 CA20S 75 04/86 � 09/90 CFR2CLS 0,9
2.0i 4 CA20E 77-85 04/84 � 12/90 R5604 1,1
Bluebird Traveller
1.8 4 L18S 65 01/80 � 05/84 R43XLS 0,9
2.0D 4 LD20 44 01/80 � 05/84 362G
Cherry
1.0 4 E10 37 05/82 � 05/86 6502 0,8

05/82 � 05/86 R43XLS 0,8
1.3 4 E13 44 05/82 � 10/86 R43XLS 0,8
1.5 4 E15S 55 11/83 � 10/86 R6606 1,1
Cherry Coupe
1.2 4 A12 38 08/78 � 07/81 R43XLS 0,8
1.4 4 A14S 59 08/80 � 07/81 6502 0,8

08/80 � 07/81 R43XLS 0,8
Cherry Hatchback
1.2 4 A12 38 08/78 � 07/81 6502 0,8

08/78 � 07/81 R43XLS 0,8
1.4i.e. 4 A14S 59 08/80 � 07/81 6502 0,8

08/80 � 07/81 R43XLS 0,8
1.5 4 E15 51 08/81 � 12/82 R6606 1,1
Cherry Traveller
1.2 4 A12 38 10/78 � 07/81 6502 0,8

10/78 � 07/81 R43XLS 0,8
1.3 4 E13 44 09/81 � 12/83 R43XLS 0,8
1.4 4 A14S 59 08/80 � 07/81 6502 0,8

08/80 � 07/81 R43XLS 0,8
Datsun 160 J
1.6 4 L16T 61 01/73 � 02/82 R42XLS 0,8
1.6 (710) 4 L16S 53 01/73 � 01/78 R43XLS 0,8
Laurel
2.0 6 L20A 71 03/77 � 01/84 R43XLS 0,9
2.4 6 L24 83-88 01/81 � 12/85 CR42XLSX 0,9

01/85 � 12/87 R43XLS 0,8
01/85 � 12/87 CR42XLSX 1,1
01/85 � 12/87 R42XLS 0,9
01/85 � 12/87 R6606 1,1

Maxima
3.0i 6 VG30E 125 10/88 � 06/94 R5604 1,1

10/88 � 06/94 R5608 0,8
10/88 � 06/94 R6605 1,1

Maxima QX
2.0 V6 24V 6 VQ20DE 103 03/00 � R4601
Micra
1.0 4 MA10S 37-40 12/82 � 12/89 R43XLS 0,9

12/82 � 12/89 R6606 1,1
1.0 16V 4 48 01/03 � R6612 0,9
1.0i 16V 4 CG10DE 40-44 08/92 � 02/03 R6605 1,1

08/92 � 02/03 R7600 1,1
1.2 4 MA12S 40-44 07/86 � 07/92 R43XLS 0,9

07/86 � 07/92 R6606 1,1
12/88 � 07/92 R43XLS 0,8
07/86 � 11/88 R6606 1,1

1.2 16V 4 48-59 01/03 � R6612 0,9
1.3i 16V 4 CG13DE 55 08/92 � 09/00 R6605 1,1

08/92 � 09/00 R7600 1,1

NISSAN j Cont...
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1.4 16V 4 65 01/03 � R6612 0,9
1.4i 16V 4 CGA3DE 60 09/00 � 02/03 R6605

09/00 � 02/03 R7600 1,1
1.5D 4 TD15 42 02/98 � 02/03 117G 11V
1.5dCi 4 48-60 01/03 � 354G 11V
Note
1.5dCi 4 50-63 03/06 � 354G 11V
Pathfinder
3.3 V6 4WD 6 VG33E 110-125 09/97 � 12/04 R7600 1,1
Patrol GR I
4.2 4.2 KAT 6 TB42E 121 11/88 � 06/97 R43XLS 0,8
Patrol Hardtop
2.8 (K160) 6 L28 88-89 07/80 � 08/88 R42XLS 0,9
Patrol Station Wagon
2.8 (W160) 6 L28 88 07/80 � 08/88 R42XLS 0,9
Pickup
1.8 4 L18 59 01/83 � 03/86 6502 0,8

01/83 � 03/86 R43XLS 0,8
2.0 4 Z20 64-66 09/85 � 08/91 R6606 1,1
2.2 4WD 4 Z22 71 04/83 � 03/86 42XLS 0,9
2.4i 4WD 4 Z24i 74 03/86 � 04/92 42XLS 0,8

03/86 � 04/92 R42XLS 0,8
3.0i V6 4WD 6 VG30E 109 09/90 � 02/98 R5608 0,8
Prairie
1.5 S 4 E15S 55 01/84 � 12/87 6502 0,7
1.8 SGL 4 CA18S 66 05/85 � 10/87 R42XLS 0,8
2.0 4x4 4 CA20S 68 06/86 � 09/88 R42XLS 0,8
Prairie PRO
2.0i 4 CA20E 72 10/88 � 04/92 R6605 1,1

10/88 � 04/92 R7600 1,1
Primera
1.6 4 GA16DS 66 06/90 � 01/96 R6605 1,1

06/90 � 01/96 R6609 0,9
06/90 � 01/96 R6605 1,1
06/93 � 01/96 CFR3CLS 0,9
06/93 � 01/96 R6609 0,9
07/02 � R6612 0,9

1.6 16V 4 GA16DE 66 09/96 � 05/99 R6609 0,9
09/96 � 07/02 R6605 0,9
09/00 � 06/02 R7600 1,1

1.8 4 QG18DE 85 03/02 � R6612 0,9
1.8 16V 4 QG18DE 84 08/99 � 12/01 R6605 1,1

08/99 � 12/01 R7600 1,1
2.0 4 QR20DE 103 03/02 � R6612 0,9
2.0 16V 4 SR20DE 110 09/96 � 12/01 R6605 1,1

09/96 � 12/01 CFR3CLS 0,9
09/96 � 12/01 R5608 0,8

2.0 16V, 16V 4x4 4 SR20DI 85 06/90 � 06/96 CFR3CLS 0,9
2.0 16V 4 SR20DE 96 09/96 � 07/02 R5608 0,8
2.0 GT 4 SR20DE 110 06/90 � 01/96 R5608 0,8

06/90 � 01/96 R5608 0,9
2.0i 4 SR20DE 92 01/95 � 06/96 R5608 0,8

01/95 � 06/96 R6605 1,1
Primera Estate
1.8 4 85 03/02 � R6612 0,9
2.0 4 103 03/02 � R6612 0,9
Primera Hatchback
1.6 4 GA16DS 66-71 06/90 � 01/96 R6605 1,1

06/93 � 01/96 CFR3CLS 0,9
1.8 16V 4 QG18DE 84-85 08/99 � R6605 1,1
2.0 16V, i 4 QR20DE, SR20DE 92-110 01/95 � R6605 1,1
2.0 4 SR20DE 110 06/90 � 01/96 R5608 0,9
2.0 16V 4 SR20De 85 09/96 � 07/02 CFR3CLS 1,1
2.0 16V, 16V 4x4 4 SR20DI 85 06/90 � 06/96 CFR3CLS 0,9
Primera Traveller
1.6 16V 4 GA16DE 66 04/98 � 12/01 R6605 0,9
1.6i 4 GA16DS 66 07/90 � 03/98 R5608 0,9

07/90 � 03/98 R6605 1,1
03/94 � 03/98 CFR3CLS 0,9
03/94 � 03/98 R6605 0,9

NISSAN j Cont...
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1.8 16V 4 QG18DE 84 08/99 � 12/01 R6605 1,1
2.0i 4 SR20DI 85 07/90 � 03/98 CFR3CLS 0,9
Serena
1.6 16V 4 GA16DE 71 02/93 � CFR3CLS 0,9

02/93 � R6609 0,9
2.0 16V 4 SR20DE 93 11/92 � R5608 1,1

11/92 � R6605 1,1
Silvia
2.0 GP 4 FJ20E 107 04/84 � 09/88 CR42XLSX 1,1
Stanza
1.6 4 CA16S 60 08/81 � 12/85 R42XLS 0,9
1.8 SGL 4 CA18S 66 03/83 � 12/85 6502 0,9

03/83 � 12/85 R42XLS 0,9
Stanza Hatchback
1.6 4 CA16S 60 08/81 � 12/85 R42XLS 0,9
1.8 4 CA18, CA18S 65-66 08/81 � 12/85 6502 0,9

08/81 � 12/85 R42XLS 0,9
Sunny
1.4 (HBL310) 4 A14 48-49 01/70 � 02/82 R43XLS 0,9
1.5 (HBL310) 4 A15 51 06/79 � 02/82 R43XLS 0,9
Sunny Traveller
1.4 (HBL310) 4 A14 48 06/79 � 02/82 R43XLS 0,9
1.5 (HBL310) 4 A15 51 06/79 � 02/82 R43XLS 0,9
Sunny I
1.3 4 E13 44 03/82 � 09/87 R43XLS

03/82 � 09/87 R6606 1,1
1.5 4 E15S 55 03/82 � 10/86 R43XLS 0,9
Sunny I Coupe
1.3 4 E13 44 04/82 � 09/86 R6606 1,1
1.5 4 E15S 55 03/82 � 10/86 R43XLS 0,9
Sunny I Traveller
1.3 4 E13 44 08/82 � 08/90 R43XLS

08/82 � 08/90 R6606 1,1
1.5 4 E15S 55 03/82 � 10/86 R43XLS 0,9
Sunny II
1.3 4 E13S 44 06/86 � 10/91 R43XLS 0,8
1.4 LX 4 GA14S 55 10/88 � 08/91 R6605 0,9
1.5 4 E15S 52 06/86 � 10/88 6502 0,8
1.6 4 E16S 62 06/86 � 10/88 R43XLS 0,8
1.6i 4 E16i 54 06/86 � 10/90 R6606 1,1
1.6i 12V 4 GA16i 66 06/86 � 06/91 R6605 1,1
1.8 GTI 16V 4 CA18D 92 01/89 � 08/90 R6605 1,1
Sunny II Coupe
1.5 4 E15S 52 06/86 � 10/88 R6606 1,1
1.6 4 E16S 62 06/86 � 10/88 R42XLS 0,9
1.6 GTI 16V, i 12V 4 CA16D, GA16i 66-81 05/87 � 06/91 R5604 1,1
1.6i 4 E16i 54 06/86 � 05/89 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.8 GTI 16V 4 CA18D 92 01/89 � 06/91 R5604 1,1
Sunny II Hatchback
1.3 4 E13S 44 06/86 � 10/88 R6606 1,1
1.4 LX 4 GA14S 55 01/89 � 08/91 CFR2CLS 0,9
1.5 4 E15S 52 06/86 � 10/88 R43XLS 0,9
1.6 4 E16S 62 06/86 � 10/88 R42XLS 0,9
1.6 GTI 16V, i 12V 4 CA16D, GA16i 66-81 06/86 � 10/90 R5604 1,1
1.6i 4 E16i 54 06/86 � 10/90 R42XLS 1,1
1.8 GTI 16V 4 CA18D 92 01/89 � 06/91 R5604 1,1
Sunny II Traveller
1.5 4 E15S 52 06/86 � 10/88 R43XLS 0,8
1.6 4 E16S 62 06/86 � 10/88 R6606 1,1
Sunny III
1.4i 4 GA14DS,GA14DE 55 10/90 � 05/95 CFR2CLS 0,8
1.6i 4 GA16DE 66 10/90 � 05/95 R4602 0,8
1.6i, i 16V 4 GA16DS, GA16DE 66-75 10/90 � 05/95 CFR2CLS 0,8
2.0 GTI 16V 4 SR20DE 105 10/90 � 05/95 R5608 0,8
Sunny III Hatchback
1.4i, i 16V 4 GA14DE 55-64 10/90 � 05/95 CFR3CLS 0,9
1.6i 4 GA16DEL 66 10/90 � 05/95 CFR2CLS 0,9

10/90 � 05/95 R6605 1,1
1.6i 16V, i 16V 4x4 4 GA16DE 75 10/92 � 05/95 CFR2CLS 0,9
2.0 GTI 16V 4 SR20DE 105 10/90 � 05/95 R6605 1,1

NISSAN j Cont...

Primera Traveller Cont....

005-130 Apps v6:005-130 Apps_Print  18/9/08  16:37  Page 68  Scale: 100%



NISSAN j Cont...

O
P
E
L

69

Sunny III Liftback
1.4i, i 16V 4 GA14DE 55-64 10/90 � 06/95 CFR3CLS 0,9
1.6i 4 GA16DEL 66 10/90 � 05/95 CFR2CLS 0,9

10/90 � 05/95 R4602 0,9
1.6i 16V 4 GA16DE 75 10/92 � 05/95 CFR2CLS 0,9
2.0i 16V 4 SR20DE 105 10/90 � 05/95 R6605 1,1
Sunny III Traveller
1.6 16V 4x4, i 4 GA16DS, GA16DE 66 11/90 � 03/00 R4602 0,8
Terrano I
2.4i 4WD 4 Z24i 76 10/87 � 02/93 R43XLS 0,8
3.0i 4WD 6 VG30E 109 01/90 � 12/95 R5608 0,8
X-Trail
2.0 4x4 4 QR20DE 103 07/01 � R6605

07/01 � R6612 0,9
2.5 4x4 4 QR25DE 121 01/03 � R6605

01/03 � R6612 0,9

NISSAN h

Cabstar
2.0 62 10/86 � 09/92 6502

01/86 � 06/92 R42XLS
Interstar Box
1.9dCi 80 4 F9Q 772 60 07/02 � 354G 11V
Interstar Bus
1.9dCi 80 4 F9Q 772 60 07/02 � 354G 11V
Interstar Flatbed / Chassis
1.9dCi 80 4 F9Q 772 60 07/02 � 354G 11V
Primastar Box
1.9dCi 100, dCi 80 4 60-74 03/01 � 354G 11V
Primastar Bus
1.9dCi 100, dCi 80 4 60-74 03/01 � 354G 11V
Sunny Box
1.6i 16V 4 GA16DE 66 10/92 � 03/00 CFR2CLS 0,9

10/92 � 03/00 R5604 1,1
Urvan Box
2.0 4 H20 55 07/81 � 11/82 R42XLS 0,8

05/87 � 05/97 R6606 1,1
2.4i 4 Z24i 74 05/89 � 09/93 R43XLS 0,8
Urvan Bus
2.0 (E23B) 4 Z20 64 12/82 � 11/88 R6606 1,1
2.4i 4 Z24i 74 05/89 � 09/93 R42XLS 0,8

05/89 � 09/93 R43XLS 0,8
Vanette Box
1.5 4 A15S 51 10/86 � 12/95 R6606 1,1
1.6i 4 GA16DE 71-72 01/95 � R6605 0,9
2.4i 4 Z24i 74-77 10/86 � 12/95 R43XLS 0,8
Vanette Bus
1.5 4 A15 51 01/83 � 12/87 R43XLS

10/86 � 12/95 R6606 1,1
1.6i 4 GA16DE 71-72 01/95 � R6605 0,9
2.4i 4 Z24i 74-77 10/86 � 12/95 R43XLS 0,8
Vanette Cargo Bus
1.6i 4 GA16DE 72 01/96 � R5602

OPEL j

Admiral B
2.8 E, S 6 28 H, 28 E, 28 S 95-121 03/69 � 01/78 CR425FS 0,7
Agila
1.0 12V 3 Z 10 XE 43 09/00 � R7602

09/00 � R7602 1,0
1.2 16V 4 Z 12 XE 55 09/00 � R7602

09/00 � R7602 1,2
Ascona A
1.2 S 4 12 S 44 04/72 � 08/75 CR425FS
1.9 SR 4 19 S 65-66 03/71 � 08/75 CR425FS
Ascona A Voyage
1.6 N, S 4 16 N, 16 S 44-55 10/70 � 08/75 CR425FS
1.9 SR 4 19 S 65-66 10/70 � 08/75 CR425FS
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Ascona B
1.2 S 4 12 N, 12 S 40-44 09/75 � 02/79 CR425FS 0,7
1.3 N, S 4 13 N, 13 S 44-55 03/79 � 08/81 R42XLS 0,7
1.6 N, S 4 16 N, 16 S 44-55 09/75 � 08/81 CR425FS 0,7
1.9 N, S 4 19 N, 19 S 55-66 09/75 � 08/81 CR425FS 0,7
2.0 E, N, S 4 20 E, 20 N, 20 S 66-81 08/77 � 08/81 CR425FS 0,7
Ascona C
1.3 N, S 4 13 N, 13 S 44-55 09/81 � 08/88 R42XLS 0,7
1.6 4 16 SV 60 09/86 � 08/88 R42XLS 0,8
1.6i, i KAT 4 E 16 NZ, C 16 NZ 55 09/86 � 08/88 R43XLS 0,8
1.6i KAT 4 C 16 LZ 55 09/86 � 08/88 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.8 E 4 E 18 NV, C 18 NE, S 18 NV 62-74 01/85 � 08/88 R42XLS 0,8
2.0i, i GT 4 C 20 NEF, 20 SEH 74-95 03/87 � 08/88 R42XLS 0,8
2.0i, i KAT 4 20 NE, C 20 NE 85 09/86 � 08/88 R43XLS 0,8
Ascona C Hatchback
1.3 N, S 4 13 N, 13 S 44-55 09/81 � 08/88 R42XLS 0,7
1.6 S, i 4 16 N, 16 SV, E 16 NZ, 16 SH 55-66 09/81 � 08/88 R42XLS 0,7
1.6i CAT 4 C 16 LZ 55 09/86 � 08/88 CR42XLSX 1,1

09/86 � 08/88 R42XLS 0,7
1.6D 4 16 D 40 03/82 � 08/88 120G 11V

03/82 � 08/88 241G 11V
1.8 E, i 4 E 18 NV, S 18 NV, 18 E 62-85 09/82 � 08/88 R42XLS 0,7
2.0i, i CAT 4 20 NE, C 20 NE 85 09/86 � 08/88 R43XLS 0,7
2.0i GT 4 20 SEH 95 03/87 � 08/88 R42XLS 0,7
Astra F
1.4 Si, i 4 14 NV, C 14 NZ, C 14 SE 44-60 09/91 � 09/98 R43XLS 0,7

09/91 � 09/98 R7602
1.4 4 14 SE 60 09/92 � 09/98 R43XLS 0,4

09/92 � 09/98 R7602
1.4i 16V 4 X 14 XE 66 02/96 � 09/98 R7602
1.6i, i 16V 4 16 NZR, X 16 SZR, X 16 XEL 55-74 08/94 � 09/98 R7602
1.6 Si, i 4 X 16 SZ, C 16 NZ, C 16 SE 52-74 03/92 � 07/96 R43XLS 0,7

03/92 � 07/96 R7602
1.7D, TD 4 17 D, 17 DR, X 17 DTL 42-50 03/92 � 09/98 120G 11V
1.8i 4 C 18 NZ 66 03/92 � 09/98 R43XLS 0,7

03/92 � 09/98 R7602
1.8i 16V 4 X 18 XE, C 18 XE 85-92 06/93 � 09/98 R7602
2.0i 4 C 20 NE 85 03/92 � 09/98 R43XLS 0,7

03/92 � 09/98 R7602
2.0i 16V 4 X 20 XEV 100 02/95 � 09/98 R7602
Astra F Convertible
1.4i 16V 4 X 14 XE 66 01/96 � 03/01 R7602
1.4 Si 4 C 14 SE 60 05/93 � 03/01 R43XLS 0,7

05/93 � 03/01 R7602
1.6i 4 X 16 SZ 52 03/93 � 08/96 R43XLS 0,7

03/93 � 08/96 R7602
01/96 � 03/01 R7602

1.8i 16V 4 X 18 XE 85 11/94 � 03/01 R7602
2.0i 4 C 20 NE 85 03/93 � 10/94 R43XLS 0,7

03/93 � 10/94 R7602
Astra F Estate
1.4 Si, i 4 14 NV, C 14 NZ, C 14 SE 44-60 09/91 � 09/98 R43XLS 0,8
1.4 Si, i, i 16V 4 C 14 NZ (18), X 14 XE, C 14 SE (18) 44-66 09/91 � 09/98 R7602 1,0
1.6 Si, i 4 X 16 SZ, C 16 NZ, X 16 SZR, C 16 SE 52-74 09/91 � 01/98 R43XLS 0,8
1.6 Si, i, i 16V 4 X 16 SZ (18), C 16 NZ (18), 52-74 09/91 � 01/05 R7602 1,0

C 16 NZ, X 16 SZR (18), X 16 SZR, 
X 16 XEL, C 16 SE (18)

1.7D, TD 4 17 D, 17 DR, X 17 DTL 42-50 12/91 � 01/99 120G 11V
1.8i 4 C 18 NZ 66 09/91 � 09/98 R43XLS 0,8
1.8i, i 16V 4 C 18 NZ (18), C 18 XEL, X 18 XE, 66-92 09/91 � 09/98 R7602 1,0

C 18 XE
2.0 GSI 16V 4 C 20 XE 110 09/92 � 01/98 R6609 0,7
2.0i 4 C 20 NE 85 09/91 � 09/98 R43XLS 0,8
2.0i, i 16V 4 C 20 NE (18), X 20 XEV, C 20 XE 85-110 09/91 � 09/98 R7602 1,0
Astra F Hatchback
1.4 Si, i 4 14 NV, 14 SE, C 14 NZ, C 14 SE 44-60 09/91 � 01/98 R43XLS 0,7

09/91 � 01/98 R7602
1.4i 16V 4 X 14 XE 66 01/96 � 01/98 R7602
1.6i 16V 4 16 NZR, X 16 XEL 55-74 08/94 � 01/98 R7602
1.6 Si, i 4 X 16 SZ, C 16 SE 52-74 03/92 � 07/96 R43XLS 0,7

03/92 � 07/96 R7602
1.6i 4 X 16 SZR 55 09/91 � 01/98 R43XLS 0,7
1.7D, TD 4 17 D, 17 DR, X 17 DTL 42-50 12/91 � 01/98 120G 11V

OPEL j Cont...
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1.8i 4 C 18 NZ 66 09/91 � 01/98 R43XLS 0,7
09/91 � 01/98 R7602

1.8i 16V 4 X 18 XE, C 18 XE 85-92 06/93 � 01/98 R7602
2.0 GSI 16V 4 C 20 XE 110 09/91 � 01/98 R5602

09/91 � 01/98 R7602
2.0i 4 C 20 NE 85 09/91 � 01/98 R43XLS 0,7

09/91 � 01/98 R7602
2.0i 16V 4 X 20 XEV 100 02/95 � 01/98 R7602
Astra G Convertible
1.6 16V 4 Z 16 XE 74 03/01 � 10/05 R7602 1,2
1.8 16V 4 Z 18 XE 92 09/00 � 10/05 R7602 1,0
2.0 16V Turbo, OPC 4 Z 20 LER, Z 20 LET 141-147 08/01 � 10/05 R7602 1,0
2.2DTI 4 Y 22 DTR 92 09/02 � 10/05 365G
Astra G Coupe
1.8 16V 4 X 18 XE1 85 03/00 � 10/00 R7602 1,0
2.0 16V Turbo 4 Z 20 LET 140 09/00 � 08/01 R7602 1,0
2.2DTI 4 Y 22 DTR 92 09/02 � 05/05 365G
Astra G Estate
1.2 16V 4 X 12 XE 48 02/98 � 09/00 R7602 1,0
1.4 16V 4 X 14 XE,Z 14 XE 66 02/98 � 07/04 R7602 1,0
1.6 16V 4 X 16 SZR, Z 16 SE, X 16 XEL, Z 16 XE 55-74 02/98 � 07/04 R7602 1,0
1.7 TD 4 X 17 DTL 50 02/98 � 08/00 120G 11V
1.8 16V 4 X 18 XE1 85 02/98 � 09/00 R7602 1,0
2.0 16V, 16V OPC, OPC 4 X 20 XEV, X 20 XER, Z 20 LER, 100-147 02/98 � 07/04 R7602 1,0

Z 20 LET
2.0DI, DTI 16V 4 X 20 DTL, Y 20 DTL, X 20 DTH, 60-74 02/98 � 04/05 365G 11V

Y 20 DTH
2.2DTI 4 Y 22 DTR 92 09/02 � 07/04 365G
Astra G Hatchback
1.2 16V 4 X 12 XE, Z 12 XE 48-55 02/98 � 01/05 R7602
1.4 16V 4 X 14 XE 66 02/98 � 01/05 R7602
1.6 16V 4 X 16 SZR, X 16 XEL 55-74 02/98 � 01/05 R7602
1.7 TD 4 X 17 DTL 50 02/98 � 08/00 120G 11V
1.8 16V 4 X 18 XE1, Z 18 XE 85-92 02/98 � 01/05 R7602
2.0 16V, 16V OPC, OPC 4 X 20 XEV, X 20 XER, Z 20 LET 100-141 02/98 � 01/05 R7602
2.0DI, DTI 16V 4 Y 20 DTL, X 20 DTH 60-74 02/98 � 01/05 365G
2.2DTI 4 Y 22 DTR 92 09/02 � 01/05 365G
Astra G Saloon
1.2 16V 4 X 12 XE 48 09/98 � 09/00 R7602
1.4 16V 4 Z 14 XE 66 09/98 � 01/05 R7602
1.6 16V 4 X 16 SZR, Z 16 SE, Z 16 XE 55-74 09/98 � 01/05 R7602
1.7 TD 4 X 17 DTL 50 09/98 � 08/00 120G 11V
1.8 16V 4 X 18 XE1 85 09/98 � 09/00 R7602
2.0 16V 4 X 20 XEV 100 09/98 � 01/05 R7602
2.0DI, DTI 16V 4 X 20 DTL, Y 20 DTH 60-74 09/98 � 01/05 365G
2.2DTI 4 Y 22 DTR 92 09/02 � 01/05 365G
Calibra A
2.0i 4 C 20 NE 85 06/90 � 07/97 R43XLS 0,8
2.0i, i 16V 4 C 20 NE (18), C 20 XE 85-110 06/90 � 07/97 R7602 1,0
2.0i 16V 4 X 20 XEV, C 20 XE 100-110 06/90 � 07/97 R6609 0,7
2.5i V6 6 C 25 XE,X 25 XE 125 04/93 � 07/97 R7602 1,0
Campo
2.3 4 4 ZD1, 23 P 69-72 08/91 � 09/96 R42XLS 0,8
2.5D 4x4 (TFS54) 4 4 JA1 56 08/91 � 06/94 116G
2.5DTI, DTI 4x4, TD 4x4 (TFS54) 4 4 JA1, 4 JA1T 56-74 07/94 � 116G
Commodore A
2.5 GS, GS/E 6 25 H 85-110 08/67 � 01/72 CR425FS
Commodore A Coupe
2.5 GS, GS/E 6 25 H 85-110 08/67 � 01/72 CR425FS
Commodore B
2.5 GS 6 25 H 96 01/72 � 08/75 CR425FS 0,7
2.8 GS, GS/E 6 28 HC, 28 EC 103-118 01/72 � 07/78 CR425FS 0,7
Commodore B Coupe
2.5 6 25 S 85 01/72 � 07/78 CR425FS 0,7
2.8 GS, GS/E 6 28 HC, 28 E 103-118 07/72 � 07/78 CR425FS 0,7
Commodore C
2.5 E, S 6 25 E, 25 S 85-96 08/78 � 12/82 CR425FS 0,7
Commodore C Estate
2.5 E, S 6 25 E, 25 S 85-96 12/80 � 12/82 CR425FS 0,7
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Corsa A Hatchback
1.0 4 10 S 33 09/82 � 03/93 CR425FS 0,7
1.2i 4 C 12 NZ 33 09/89 � 03/93 R43XLS 0,8
1.2 N 4 12 NV 38 01/90 � 03/93 R42XLS 0,8
1.3i 4 13 NB, C 13 N 44 09/85 � 09/90 R42XLS 0,8
1.4i 4 C 14 NZ 44 01/90 � 03/93 R42XLS 0,8
1.4 S, Si 4 14 NV, C 14 SE 53-60 01/90 � 03/93 R43XLS 0,8

01/90 � 03/93 R7602 1,0
1.5D 4 15 D (4EC1) ->Mot.-Nr. 804794 37 06/87 � 03/93 233G 5V
1.6 GSI 4 C 16 SEI, E 16 SE 72-74 05/88 � 03/93 R42XLS 0,8

05/88 � 03/93 R7602 1,0
1.6 GSI KAT 4 C 16 SE 74 02/92 � 03/93 R42XLS 0,8

02/92 � 03/93 R7602 1,0
Corsa A TR
1.0 4 10 S 33 09/82 � 09/92 CR425FS 0,7
1.2i 4 C 12 NZ 33 09/89 � 03/93 R43XLS 0,7
1.2 N 4 12 NC 33 01/85 � 10/87 CR425FS 0,7
1.2 S 4 12 ST, 12 S 40-43 09/82 � 03/93 R42XLS 0,7
1.3 S 4 13 NB, 13 SB 44-51 09/82 � 10/87 R42XLS 0,7
1.4 S, i 4 C 14 NZ, 14 NV 44-53 09/89 � 03/93 R43XLS 0,7

09/89 � 03/93 R7602
Corsa B
1.0i 12V 3 X 10 XE 40 11/96 � 09/00 R7602 1,0
1.2i 4 12 NZ 33 03/93 � 09/00 R43XLS 0,8
1.2i, i 16V 4 12 NZ (18), X 12 SZ, C 12 NZ (18), 33-48 03/93 � 09/00 R7602 1,0

X 12 XE
1.2i 4 X 12 SZ,C 12 NZ 33 03/93 � 09/00 R43XLS 0,8

03/93 � 09/00 R7602 1,0
1.4 Si, i 4 C 14 NZ, X 14 SZ, C 14 SE 44-60 03/93 � 09/00 R43XLS 0,8
1.4 Si, i, i 16V 4 C 14 NZ, X 14 SZ (18), X 14 SZ, 44-66 03/93 � 09/00 R7602 1,0

C 14 SEL, X 14 XE, C 14 SE (18)
1.6 GSI 16V, i 16V 4 C 16 XE, C 16 SEL, X 16 XE 74-80 03/93 � 09/00 R7602 1,0
Corsa C
1.0 3 Z 10 XE 43 09/00 � R7602 1,0
1.2 4 Z 12 XE 55 09/00 � R7602 1,2
1.4 4 Z 14 XE 66 09/00 � R7602
1.8 4 Z 18 XE 92 09/00 � R7602 1,0
Diplomat B
2.8 E 6 28 E 121 03/69 � 02/75 CR425FS 0,7
Frontera A
2.2i 4 X 22 XE 100 03/95 � 10/98 R7602 1,0
2.3 TD 4 23 DTR 74 03/92 � 02/95 120G 11V
2.4i 4 C 24 NE 92 03/92 � 08/95 CR425FS 0,8
2.5 TDS 4 25TDS (VM41B) 85 09/96 � 10/98 102G 11V
2.8 TD (5BMWL4) 4 28 TDI (4JB1T) 83 03/95 � 10/98 102G 11V
Frontera A Sport
2.0i 4 C 20 NE,X 20 SE 85 03/92 � 10/98 R43XLS 0,8

03/92 � 08/95 R7602 1,0
2.5 TDS 4 25TDS (VM41B) 85 09/96 � 10/98 102G 11V
2.8 TD (53SUD2) 4 28 TDI (4JB1T) 83 03/95 � 08/96 102G 11V

03/95 � 08/96 116G
Frontera B
2.2i 4 X 22 SE 100 10/98 � R7602 1,0
2.2DTI 4 X 22 DTH,Y 22 DTH 85 10/98 � 08/00 365G 11V
GT
1.1 4 11 SR 44 09/68 � 12/70 CR425FS
1.9 4 19 S 66 09/68 � 08/73 CR425FS
Kadett B
1.1 4 11 N 33 09/65 � 07/71 7502
1.1 SR 4 11 N, 11 SR 37-44 11/66 � 08/73 CR425FS
Kadett B Coupe
1.1 4 11 N, 11 S, 11 SR 33-44 09/65 � 07/71 CR425FS
1.2 4 12 S 44 08/71 � 08/73 CR425FS
1.9 4 19 S 66 08/67 � 08/73 CR425FS
Kadett B Estate
1.1 4 11 N, 11 S 33-40 09/65 � 07/71 CR425FS
Kadett C
1.0 4 10 N 29 01/74 � 07/79 CR425FS
1.2 S 4 12 S 44 08/73 � 07/79 CR425FS
1.6 S 4 16 S 55 05/77 � 07/79 CR425FS 0,7
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Kadett C City
1.2 S 4 12 N, 12 S 38-44 08/73 � 07/79 CR425FS
1.6 S 4 16 S 55 05/77 � 07/79 CR425FS 0,7
Kadett C Coupe
1.2 S 4 12 N, 12 S 38-44 08/73 � 07/79 CR425FS
1.6 S 4 16 S 55 05/77 � 07/79 CR425FS 0,7
2.0 E Rallye, GT/E 4 20 E, 20 EH 81-85 08/77 � 07/79 CR425FS 0,7
Kadett C Estate
1.0 4 10 N 29 01/74 � 07/79 CR425FS
1.2 S 4 12 N, 12 S 38-44 08/73 � 07/79 CR425FS
1.6 S 4 16 S 55 05/77 � 07/79 CR425FS 0,7
Kadett D
1.2 S 4 12 N, 12 S 39-44 08/79 � 08/84 CR425FS 0,7
1.3 N, S 4 13 N, 13 S 44-55 08/79 � 08/84 R42XLS 0,7
1.3 N 4 C 13 N 44 08/79 � 08/84 6500

08/79 � 08/84 R42XLS 0,7
1.6 S 4 16 SH 66 09/81 � 08/84 R42XLS 0,7
1.6D 4 16 D 40 03/82 � 08/84 120G 11V

03/82 � 08/84 241G 11V
1.8 GT/E 4 18 E 85 02/83 � 08/84 R42XLS 0,7
Kadett D Estate
1.2 S 4 12 N, 12 S 39-44 08/79 � 08/84 CR425FS 0,7
1.3 N 4 13 N 44 08/79 � 08/84 R42XLS 0,7
1.6 S 4 16 SH 66 09/81 � 08/84 R42XLS 0,7
1.6D 4 16 D 40 03/82 � 08/84 120G 11V
Kadett E
1.2 4 12 SC 40 09/84 � 07/86 CR425FS 0,7
1.3 N, S, i CAT 4 C 13 N, 13 N, 13 S 44-55 09/84 � 08/91 R42XLS 0,7
1.4 S, i 4 C 14 NZ, 14 NV 44-55 01/90 � 08/91 R43XLS 0,7

01/90 � 08/91 R7602
1.6i 4 E 16 NZ 55 09/86 � 08/91 R43XLS 0,7

09/86 � 08/91 R7602
1.6i CAT 4 C 16 NZ 55 09/86 � 08/91 CR42XLSX 1,1

09/86 � 08/91 R42XLS 0,7
1.6 S 4 16 SV, 16 SH 60-66 09/84 � 08/91 R42XLS 0,7
1.6D 4 16 DA 40 09/84 � 01/89 120G 11V
1.7D 4 17 D 42 02/89 � 08/91 120G 11V
1.8 S, i 4 18 E, C 18 NE, E 18 NV 62-85 09/84 � 08/91 R42XLS 0,7
1.8i 4 C 18 NZ 66 09/90 � 08/91 R42XLS 0,7

09/90 � 08/91 R43XLS 0,7
09/90 � 08/91 R7602

2.0i, i CAT 4 20 NE, C 20 NE 85 03/87 � 08/91 R43XLS 0,7
03/87 � 08/91 R7602

Kadett E Convertible
1.3 S 4 13 S 55 03/87 � 02/93 R42XLS 0,7
1.4 S, i 4 C 14 NZ, 14 NV (18) 44-55 07/89 � 02/93 R7602 1,0
1.4 S 4 14 NV 55 07/89 � 02/93 R43XLS 0,8
1.6i KAT 4 C 16 LZ,C 16 NZ 55 10/87 � 02/93 R43XLS 0,8
2.0i, i CAT 4 20 NE, C 20 NE 85 10/86 � 02/93 R43XLS 0,7

10/86 � 02/93 R7602
Kadett E Estate
1.2 4 12 SC 40 09/84 � 07/86 CR425FS 0,8
1.3 N, S, i KAT 4 C 13 N, 13 N, 13 NB, 13 S 44-55 09/84 � 08/91 R42XLS 0,8
1.4i 4 C 14 NZ 44 01/90 � 08/91 R43XLS 0,8
1.4 S 4 14 NV 55 01/90 � 08/91 R42XLS 0,8
1.6i 4 C 16 NZ, E 16 NZ 55 09/86 � 07/94 R43XLS 0,8

09/86 � 07/94 R7602 1,0
1.6i KAT 4 C 16 LZ,C 16 NZ 55 09/86 � 08/91 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.6 S 4 16 SV, 16 SH 60-66 09/84 � 08/91 R42XLS 0,8
1.6D 4 16 D,16 DA 40 09/84 � 01/89 120G 11V
1.7D 4 17 D, 17 DR 42-44 08/88 � 07/94 120G 11V
1.8 S, i 4 18 E, C 18 NE, E 18 NV, S 18 NV 62-85 09/84 � 08/91 R42XLS 0,8
1.8i 4 C 18 NT,C 18 NZ 66 06/85 � 08/91 R43XLS 0,8

06/85 � 08/91 R7602 1,0
2.0 GSI 4 20 SEH 95 09/86 � 08/91 R42XLS 0,8
2.0 GSI 16V, GSI 16V KAT 4 20 XEJ, 20 XE, C 20 XE 110-115 12/87 � 08/91 R6609 0,7
2.0i, i KAT 4 20 NE, C 20 NE 85 09/86 � 08/91 R43XLS 0,8

09/86 � 08/91 R7602 1,0
Kadett E Hatchback
1.2 4 12 SC 40 09/84 � 07/86 CR425FS 0,7
1.3 N, S, i CAT 4 C 13 N, 13 N, 13 S 44-55 09/84 � 08/91 R42XLS 0,7
1.4 S, i 4 C 14 NZ, 14 NV 44-55 01/90 � 08/91 R43XLS 0,7

01/90 � 08/91 R7602
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1.6i 4 E 16 NZ 55 09/86 � 08/91 R43XLS 0,7
09/86 � 08/91 R7602

1.6i CAT 4 C 16 LZ 55 09/86 � 08/91 CR42XLSX 1,1
09/86 � 08/91 R42XLS 0,7

1.6 S 4 16 SV, 16 SH 60-66 09/84 � 08/91 R42XLS 0,7
1.6D 4 16 DA 40 09/84 � 01/89 120G 11V
1.7D 4 17 D 42 02/89 � 08/91 120G 11V
1.8 E 4 C 18 NE 74 10/85 � 08/86 R42XLS 0,7
1.8 GSI 4 18 E 85 09/84 � 08/86 R42XLS 0,7
1.8i 4 C 18 NT 66 06/85 � 08/91 R42XLS 0,7

06/85 � 08/91 R43XLS 0,7
06/85 � 08/91 R7602

1.8 S 4 S 18 NV 62 09/87 � 08/91 R42XLS 0,7
2.0 GSI, GSI CAT 4 20 NE, C 20 NE 85 09/86 � 08/91 R43XLS 0,7

09/86 � 08/91 R7602
2.0 GSI 4 20 SEH 95 09/86 � 08/91 R42XLS 0,7
2.0 GSI 16V, GSI 16V CAT 4 20 XEJ, C 20 XE 110 03/88 � 08/91 R5605 0,7
Manta A
1.2 4 12 S 44 04/72 � 08/75 CR425FS 0,7
1.6 4 16 N, 16 S 44-55 02/75 � 08/75 CR425FS

09/70 � 08/75 7502
1.9 GT/E, S 4 19 E, 19 S 65-77 09/70 � 08/75 CR425FS 0,7
Manta B
1.2 N, S 4 12 N, 12 S 40-44 09/75 � 07/83 CR425FS
1.3 N 4 13 N 44 03/79 � 12/80 R42XLS 0,7
1.3 S 4 13 S 55 08/81 � 08/86 R42XLS 0,7
1.6 N 4 16 N 44 09/75 � 12/80 CR425FS 0,7
1.6 S 4 16 S 55 09/75 � 12/81 R42XLS 0,7
1.8 S 4 18 S 66 07/82 � 08/87 R42XLS 0,7
1.9 S 4 19 S 66 09/75 � 12/80 CR425FS
2.0 E, S 4 20 N, 20 E, 20 S 66-81 08/77 � 08/88 CR425FS 0,7
2.4 400 4 24 E 106 07/80 � 08/84 2502 0,7

07/80 � 08/84 CR42CLTS

Manta B CC
1.3 N, S 4 13 N, 13 S 44-55 03/79 � 08/86 R42XLS 0,7
1.6 N 4 16 N 44 09/75 � 12/80 CR425FS 0,7
1.8 S 4 18 S 66 07/82 � 08/87 R42XLS 0,7
1.9 N 4 19 N 55 08/76 � 12/81 CR425FS
2.0 E, S 4 20 N, 20 E, 20 S 66-81 08/77 � 08/88 CR425FS 0,7
Meriva
1.6 16V 4 Z 16 SE, Z 16 XE 64-74 05/03 � R7602 1,2
1.8 4 Z 18 XE 92 05/03 � R7602 1,2
Monterey A
3.2 6 6VD1 130 06/92 � 12/97 R6605 1,1
Monza A
2.0 E 4 H 20 E 85 03/83 � 10/84 CR425FS 0,7
2.2 E 4 22 E 85 11/84 � 08/86 CR425FS 0,8
2.5 E 6 25 E 103 06/84 � 08/86 CR425FS 0,8
2.8 6 28 H 103 02/78 � 04/81 CR425FS 0,7
3.0 GSE 6 C 30 LE 115 09/85 � 08/86 CR425FS 0,8
Omega A
1.8 N, S 4 E 18 NVR, 18 SEH, 18 NV, 18 SV 60-85 09/86 � 03/94 R42XLS 0,8
2.0i 4 C 20 NEJ, C 20 NEF, C 20 NE 73-85 09/86 � 03/94 R43XLS 0,8
2.0 4 20 SE 90 09/86 � 03/94 R42XLS 0,8
2.3D, TD, TD Interc. 4 23 YD, 23 YDT, 23 DTR 54-74 09/86 � 03/94 120G 11V
2.4i 4 C 24 NE 92 09/88 � 03/94 CR425FS 0,8
2.6i 6 C 26 NE 110 09/90 � 03/94 CR425FS 0,8
3.0 6 C 30 LE, 30 NE, C 30 NE 115-130 03/87 � 03/94 CR425FS 0,8
3.6 24V Lotus 6 C 36 GET 277 08/90 � 09/92 CFR2CLS 0,8
Omega A Estate
1.8 N, S 4 E 18 NVR, 18 SEH, 18 NV, 18 SV 60-85 09/86 � 03/94 R42XLS 0,7
2.0 4 20 SE 90 09/86 � 03/94 R42XLS 0,7
2.0i 4 C 20 NEJ, C 20 NE 73-85 09/86 � 03/94 R43XLS 0,7
2.3D, TD, TD Interc. 4 23 YD, 23 YDT, 23 DTR 54-74 09/86 � 03/94 120G 11V
2.4i 4 C 24 NE 92 09/88 � 03/94 CR425FS 0,7
2.6i 6 C 26 NE 110 09/90 � 03/94 CR425FS 0,7
3.0 Cat 6 C 30 LE, 30 NE, C 30 NE 115-130 03/87 � 03/94 CR425FS 0,7
3.0 24V 6 C 30 SEJ 147 09/89 � 03/94 R5602
Omega B
2.0 16V 4 20 SE, X 20 SE, X 20 XEV 85-100 03/94 � 12/00 R7602 1,0
2.0DTI 16V 4 X 20 DTH 74 09/97 � 09/00 365G 11V
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2.2 16V 4 Y 22 XE,Z 22 XE 106 09/99 � 07/03 R7602 1,0
2.5 V6 6 X 25 XE 125 03/94 � 09/00 R7602 1,0
2.5DTI 6 Y 25 DT 110 09/01 � 07/03 109G 11V
2.5 TD 6 25 DT,X 25 DT,X 25 TD 96 04/94 � 07/03 246G 11V
3.0 V6 6 X 30 XE 155 04/94 � 02/01 R7602 1,0
Omega B Estate
2.0 16V 4 X 20 SE, X 20 XEV 85-100 03/94 � 09/99 R7602
2.0DTI 16V 4 X 20 DTH 74 09/97 � 09/00 365G
2.2 16V 4 Z 22 XE 106 09/99 � 07/03 R7602
2.2DTI 16V 4 Y 22 DTH 88 09/00 � 07/03 365G
2.5 V6 6 X 25 XE 125 03/94 � 09/00 R7602
2.5 TD 6 25 DT 96 04/94 � 02/01 246G 11V
3.0 V6 6 X 30 XE 155 04/94 � 02/01 R7602
Rekord C
1.5 4 15 ... 43 08/66 � 12/71 CR425FS

02/68 � 12/71 7502
1.7 S 4 17 N, 17 S 44-55 08/66 � 12/71 CR425FS
1.7 4 17 N 49 02/68 � 12/71 7502
1.9 4 19 S 66 08/66 � 12/71 CR425FS
Rekord C Coupe
1.7 S 4 17 S 55 08/66 � 12/71 7502
Rekord C Estate
1.5 4 15 ... 43-44 08/66 � 12/71 CR425FS
1.7 S 4 17 N, 17 S 44-55 08/66 � 12/71 CR425FS
1.9 4 19 S 66 08/66 � 12/71 CR425FS
Rekord D
1.7 4 17 N 44-49 01/72 � 08/77 CR425FS 0,7
1.7 S 4 17 S 61 01/72 � 02/75 R42XLS 0,7
1.9 S 4 19 N, 19 SH 55-71 01/72 � 08/77 CR425FS 0,7
2.0 4 20 S 74 09/75 � 08/77 CR425FS
Rekord D Coupe
1.7 S 4 17 S 61 01/72 � 02/75 R42XLS 0,7
1.9 S 4 19 N, 19 SH 55-71 01/72 � 08/77 CR425FS 0,7
2.0 4 20 S 74 09/75 � 08/77 7502
Rekord D Estate
1.7 4 17 N 44-49 01/72 � 08/77 CR425FS 0,7
1.7 S 4 17 S 61 01/72 � 02/75 R42XLS 0,7
1.9 S 4 19 N, 19 SH 55-71 01/72 � 08/77 CR425FS 0,7
2.0 S 4 20 S 74 09/75 � 08/77 CR425FS
Rekord E
1.7 4 17 N 44 09/77 � 10/82 CR425FS 0,7
1.8 E, S 4 18 N, C 18 NV, 18 S 55-74 11/82 � 08/86 R42XLS 0,7
1.9 4 19 N 55 09/77 � 10/82 CR425FS 0,7
2.0 E, S 4 20 N, 20 E, 20 S 66-81 08/77 � 08/86 CR425FS 0,7
2.2 E 4 22 E 85 11/84 � 08/86 CR425FS 0,7
2.2 TD 4 23 TD 63 06/84 � 08/86 120G 11V
Rekord E Estate
1.7 4 17 N 44 09/77 � 10/82 CR425FS 0,7
1.8 E 4 C 18 NV 74 05/85 � 08/86 R42XLS 0,8
1.9 4 19 N 55 09/77 � 10/82 CR425FS 0,7
2.0 E, S 4 20 N, 20 E, 20 S 66-81 08/77 � 08/86 CR425FS 0,7
2.2 E 4 22 E 85 11/84 � 08/86 CR425FS 0,8
2.2 TD 4 23 TD Mot.-Nr. 121527 -> 63 06/84 � 08/86 120G 11V
Senator A
2.0 E 4 H 20 E 85 03/83 � 10/84 CR425FS 0,7
2.2 E 4 22 E 85 11/84 � 08/87 CR425FS 0,8
2.2 TD 4 23 TD Mot.-Nr. 40019 -> 63 11/84 � 08/87 120G 11V
2.5 E 6 25 E 103 09/84 � 08/87 CR425FS 0,8
2.8 6 28 H 103 02/78 � 04/81 CR425FS 0,7
3.0 6 C 30 LE 115 09/85 � 08/87 CR425FS 0,8
Senator B
2.5i 6 25 NE 103 09/90 � 09/93 CR425FS 0,7
2.6i 6 C 26 NE 110 09/90 � 09/93 CR425FS 0,8
3.0i KAT 6 C 30 LE, 30 NE, C 30 NE 115-130 09/87 � 09/93 CR425FS 0,8
Signum
1.8 4 Z 18 XE 90 05/03 � R7602 1,2
2.0DTI 4 Y 20 DTH 74 05/03 � 365G
2.2direct 4 Z 22 YH 114 05/03 � R7602 1,2
3.2 V6 6 Z 32 SE 155 05/03 � 09/05 R7602 1,2
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Sintra
2.2i 16V 4 X 22 XE 104 11/96 � 04/99 R7602 1,0
2.2DTI 4 X 22 DTH 85 07/97 � 04/99 365G 11V
3.0i 24V 6 X 30 XE 148 11/96 � 04/99 R7602 1,0
Speedster
2.0 Turbo 4 Z 20 LET 147 04/03 � R7602 1,0
Tigra
1.4 16V 4 X 14 XE 63-66 07/94 � 12/00 R7602 1,0
1.6 16V 4 C 16 SEL, X 16 XE 74-78 07/94 � 08/98 R7602 1,0
Vectra A
1.4 S 4 14 NV 55 09/88 � 06/92 R43XLS 0,7

09/88 � 06/92 R7602
1.6 4 16 SV 60 09/88 � 05/93 R42XLS 0,8
1.6i 4 X 16 SZ 52 09/93 � 11/95 R43XLS 0,8

09/93 � 11/95 R7602 1,0
1.6i, i KAT 4 16 LZ2, E 16 NZ (18), C 16 NZ, 55 09/88 � 11/95 R7602 1,0

C 16 NZ2 (18) 09/88 � 11/95 R43XLS 0,8
1.7D 4 17 D, 17 DR 42-44 09/88 � 11/95 120G 11V
1.7 TD 4 17 DT (TC4EE1),X 17 DT (TC4EE1) 60 03/90 � 11/95 233G 5V

->Mot.-Nr. 731417
1.8i KAT 4 C 18 NZ 66 03/90 � 11/95 R43XLS 0,8

03/90 � 11/95 R7602 1,0
1.8 S 4 E 18 NVR, 18 SV 65-66 09/88 � 10/90 R42XLS 0,8
2.0i 4 C 20 NEF, 20 SEH 74-95 04/88 � 09/92 R42XLS 0,8
2.0 2000 16V 4x4, 2000/GT 16V 4x4 KAT, i, 4 C 20 XE, 20 XEJ, 20 NE (18), 85-110 09/88 � 11/95 R7602 1,0
i 16V, i 4x4 KAT C 20 NE (18), X 20 XEV
2.0i, i 4x4 KAT 4 20 NE, C 20 NE 85 09/88 � 11/95 R43XLS 0,8
2.5 V6 6 C 25 XE 125 09/93 � 11/95 R7602 1,0
Vectra A Hatchback
1.4 S 4 14 NV 55 04/88 � 06/92 R43XLS 0,7
1.6i, i CAT 4 X 16 SZ, C 16 NZ2 52-55 09/88 � 11/95 R43XLS 0,7

09/88 � 11/95 R7602
1.6i 4 16 LZ2 55 09/93 � 11/95 R7602
1.6 S 4 16 SV 60 09/88 � 05/93 R42XLS 0,7
1.7D 4 17 D, 17 DR 42-44 09/88 � 11/95 120G 11V
1.8 S, i 4 18 SV, E 18 NVR 65-66 09/88 � 10/90 R42XLS 0,7
1.8i CAT 4 C 18 NZ 66 03/90 � 11/95 R43XLS 0,7

03/90 � 11/95 R7602
2.0i, i CAT 4 20 NE, C 20 NE 85 09/88 � 11/95 R43XLS 0,7

09/88 � 11/95 R7602
2.0i 16V 4 X 20 XEV 100 06/94 � 11/95 R7602
2.0i 16V CAT 4 C 20 XE 110 02/90 � 11/95 R5602
2.0i GT 4 20 SEH 95 09/88 � 11/95 R42XLS 0,7
2.5 V6 6 C 25 XE 125 02/93 � 11/95 R7602
Vectra B
1.6i, i 16V 4 16 LZ2, X 16 SZR, Y 16 XE 55-74 10/95 � 04/02 R7602
1.8i 16V 4 X 18 XE 85 10/95 � 09/00 R7602
2.0i, i 16V 4 20 NEJ, C 20 SEL 82-100 10/95 � 04/02 R7602
2.0DI 16V, DTI 16V 4 X 20 DTL, X 20 DTH 60-74 11/96 � 04/02 365G
2.2DTI 16V 4 Y 22 DTR 92 09/00 � 04/02 365G
2.5i V6 6 X 25 XE 125 10/95 � 09/00 R7602
Vectra B Estate
1.6i, i 16V 4 16 LZ2, X 16 SZR, X 16 XEL, 55-74 10/95 � 07/02 R7602 1,0

Z 16 XE, Y 16 XE
1.8i 16V 4 X 18 XE, X 18 XE1, Z 18 XE 85-92 10/95 � 04/02 R7602 1,0
2.0i 16V 4 X 20 XEV,C 20 SEL,C 20 SEL, 100 10/95 � 09/00 R7602 1,0

C 20 SEL,C 20 SEL,C 20 
2.0DI 16V, DTI 16V 4 X 20 DTL, X 20 DTH, Y 20 DTH 60-74 06/97 � 04/02 365G 11V
2.2DTI 16V 4 Y 22 DTR 92 09/00 � 07/03 365G
2.5i V6 6 X 25 XE 125 10/95 � 09/00 R7602 1,0
Vectra B Hatchback
1.6i, i 16V 4 16 LZ2, X 16 SZR, Z 16 XE 55-74 10/95 � 07/03 R7602
1.8i 16V 4 X 18 XE1, Z 18 XE 85-92 10/95 � 07/03 R7602
2.0i, i 16V 4 20 NEJ, C 20 SEL 82-100 10/95 � 02/02 R7602
2.0DI 16V, DTI 16V 4 X 20 DTL, X 20 DTH 60-74 11/96 � 07/03 365G
2.2DTI 16V 4 Y 22 DTR 92 09/00 � 07/03 365G
2.5i V6 6 X 25 XE 125 10/95 � 09/00 R7602
Vectra C
1.6 16V 4 Z 16 XE 74 06/04 � R7602
2.0DTI 16V 4 Y 20 DTH 74 04/02 � 365G
2.2DTI 16V 4 Y 22 DTR 92 04/02 � 365G
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Vectra C Estate
1.6 16V 4 Z 16 XE 74 06/04 � R7602 1,0
1.8 16V 4 Z 18 XEL, Z 18 XE 81-90 04/02 � R7602 1,0
2.0DTI 4 Y 20 DTH 74 10/03 � 365G
2.2direct 4 Z 22 YH 114 10/03 � R7602 1,2
3.2 V6 6 Z 32 SE 155 08/02 � R7602 1,0
Vectra C GTS
1.8 16V 4 Z 18 XE 90 08/02 � R7602 1,2
2.0DTI 16V 4 Y 20 DTH 74 08/02 � 365G
2.2direct 4 Z 22 YH 114 10/03 � R7602 1,2
3.2 V6 6 Z 32 SE 155 08/02 � R7602 1,0
Zafira
1.6 16V 4 X 16 XEL 74 04/99 � 06/05 R7602

04/99 � 06/05 R7602 1,0
1.8 16V 4 X 18 XE1 85 04/99 � 09/00 R7602

04/99 � 09/00 R7602 1,0
09/00 � 06/05 R7602 1,0

2.0 OPC 4 Z 20 LET 141 09/01 � 06/05 R7602
09/01 � 06/05 R7602 1,0
11/02 � 06/05 R7602 1,0

2.0DI 16V 4 X 20 DTL 60 10/99 � 06/05 365G
10/99 � 06/05 365G 11V

2.0DTI 16V 4 Y 20 DTH 74 09/00 � 06/05 365G
2.2 4 Z 22 YH 110 07/05 � R7602 1,2
2.2DTI 16V 4 Y 22 DTR 92 01/02 � 06/05 365G

OPEL h

Arena Box
1.9D 4 F8Q 600,F8Q 606 44 03/98 � 08/01 363G 11V
2.5D 4 S8U 758,S8U 780,S8U 782 55 03/98 � 08/01 361G 11V
Arena Combi
1.9D 4 F8Q 600,F8Q 606 44 03/98 � 08/01 363G 11V
2.5D 4 S8U 758,S8U 780,S8U 782 55 03/98 � 08/01 361G 11V
Astra F Van
1.4i 4 C 14 NZ 44 10/91 � 01/99 R43XLS 0,7

10/91 � 01/99 R7602
1.6i 4 X 16 SZ, C 16 NZ 52-55 10/91 � 07/96 R43XLS 0,7

10/91 � 07/96 R7602
1.7D, TD 4 17 D, 17 DR, X 17 DTL 42-50 12/91 � 01/99 120G 11V
Astra G Box
1.6 4 X 16 SZR 55 01/99 � 09/00 R7602
1.7 TD 4 X 17 DTL 50 01/99 � 04/05 120G 11V
2.0DI 4 X 20 DTL 60 01/99 � 04/05 365G
Combo
1.2 4 C 12 NZ,X 12 SZ 33 07/94 � 10/01 R43XLS 0,8

07/94 � 10/01 R7602 1,0
1.4 4 C 14 NZ, X 14 SZ, C 14 SE 44-60 07/94 � 10/01 R43XLS 0,8

07/94 � 10/01 R7602 1,0
1.6 4 Z 16 SE 64 10/01 � R7602 1,0
Combo Tour
1.6 4 Z 16 SE 64 10/01 � R7602 1,0
Corsa A Box
1.0 4 10 S 33 02/86 � 04/89 CR425FS 0,7
1.2 4 E 12 GV 33 02/86 � 04/89 CR425FS 0,7

02/86 � 04/89 R42XLS 0,7
02/86 � 07/90 6500
02/86 � 07/90 R42XLS 0,7

1.3 4 13 NB, 13 SB 44-51 02/86 � 04/89 R42XLS 0,7
Corsa B Box
1.4i 4 X 14 SZ 44 08/99 � 09/00 R7602
Kadett E Box
1.2 4 12 SC 40 09/84 � 07/86 CR425FS 0,7
1.3 N 4 13 N 44 09/84 � 07/89 R42XLS 0,7
1.4i 4 C 14 NZ 44 01/90 � 08/91 R43XLS 0,7

01/90 � 08/91 R7602
1.6i 4 C 16 NZ 55 08/89 � 09/93 R43XLS 0,7
1.6D 4 16 DA 40 08/84 � 08/88 241G 11V
1.7D 4 17 D 42 08/88 � 09/92 120G 11V
1.8i 4 C 18 NT 66 08/84 � 09/92 R42XLS 0,7
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Kadett E Combo
1.3 N, S 4 13 N, 13 S 44-55 01/86 � 12/89 R42XLS 0,7
1.4 S 4 14 NV 55 07/89 � 08/91 R43XLS 0,7

07/89 � 08/91 R7602
1.6 4 16 SV 60 09/86 � 12/91 R42XLS 0,7
1.6i 4 C 16 NZ 55 08/91 � 07/94 R7602
1.6D 4 16 DA 40 01/86 � 12/89 120G 11V
1.7D 4 17 D 42 01/89 � 07/94 120G 11V
Movano Box
1.9DTI 4 F9Q 770, F9Q 774 59-60 09/00 � 354G 11V
2.5D 4 S8U 770 59 07/98 � 09/00 361G 11V
Movano Combi
1.9DTI 4 F9Q 770, F9Q 774 59-60 09/00 � 354G
2.5D 4 S8U 770 59 07/98 � 09/00 361G
Movano Dumptruck
2.5D 4 S8U 770 59 01/99 � 09/00 361G
Movano Flatbed / Chassis
2.5D 4 S8U 770 59 07/98 � 09/00 361G
Vivaro Box
1.9DI, DTI 4 F9Q 762, F9Q 774, F9Q 760 60-74 08/01 � 354G 11V
Vivaro Combi
1.9DI, DTI 4 F9Q 774, F9Q 760 60-74 08/01 � 354G

PANTHER j

Kallista
1.6 4 71 01/82 � 12/92 CFR2CLS 0,8
2.8 6 99 01/82 � 12/89 R4602 0,8
2.8i 8 110 01/82 � 12/89 R4602 0,8
2.9i 6 110 01/90 � 12/92 CFR2CLS 0,8

PEUGEOT j

104
0.9 4 108 (XV5) 33 10/79 � 10/83 CR42CLTS

10/72 � 10/79 R6602
1.0 4 108C (XV8) 32 09/83 � 06/88 CR42CLTS 0,6

09/83 � 06/88 R6602
1.1 4 109F (XW7), 109 (XW3), XW3S 37-48 07/76 � 06/88 CR42CLTS 0,6
1.2 4 129 (XZ5) 42 08/79 � 06/83 CR42CLTS 0,6
1.4 4 150 (XY6B) 53 08/79 � 06/83 CR42CLTS 0,6
104 Coupe
0.9 4 108 (XV5) 33 09/73 � 10/83 R6602
1.1 4 109F (XW7), 109 (XW3), XW3S, 37-49 09/73 � 06/88 CR42CLTS 0,6

121 (XW3S)
1.4 4 150 (XY6B) 53 08/79 � 06/84 CR42CLTS 0,6
106 I
1.0 4 CDY (TU9M) 33-37 09/91 � 04/96 R6609 0,9
1.1 4 HDZ (TU1M) 44 09/91 � 04/96 R6609 0,9
1.3 4 TU2J2 72 10/93 � 04/96 R6609 0,9
1.4 4 KDY (TU3M), KDX (TU3MC), 55-69 09/91 � 04/96 R6609 0,9

KFZ (TU3J2/Z)
1.4D 4 K9Y (TUD3Y) 37 09/92 � 04/96 243G 11V
1.5D 4 VJY (TUD5) 40-43 06/94 � 04/96 117G 11V
1.6 4 NFZ (TU5JP), NFY (TU5J2) 65-76 06/93 � 04/96 R6609 0,9
106 II
1.0i 4 CDY (TU9M), CDZ (TU9M) 33-37 05/96 � R6609 0,9
1.1i 4 HDY (TU1M), HDZ (TU1M), 40-44 05/96 � R6609 0,9

HFX (TU1JP)
1.4i 4 KFX (TU3JP),KFW (TU3JP) 55 05/96 � R6609 0,9
1.5D 4 VJY (TUD5), VJX (TUD5) 40-42 05/96 � 117G 11V
1.6 S16, i 4 NFZ (TU5JP), NFY (TU5J2), 65-87 05/96 � R6609 0,9

NFW (TU5J2), NFX (TU5J4)

204
1.1 4 XK 39 10/65 � 07/69 2500 0,7

07/69 � 07/77 2500 0,7
07/69 � 07/77 CR42CLTS 0,6
09/75 � 07/77 CR42CLTS 0,6

204 Break
1.1 Grand Luxe 4 XK4 40 05/69 � 10/77 2500 0,7

05/69 � 10/77 CR42CLTS 0,6

OPEL h Cont...
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204 Convertible
1.1 4 XK 39 01/67 � 05/69 2500 0,7

05/69 � 10/70 2500 0,7
05/69 � 10/70 42XLS

204 Coupe
1.1 4 40 05/69 � 05/70 2500 0,7
205 I
1.0 4 108C (XV8) 33 02/83 � 10/87 CR42CLTS 0,6
1.1 4 109N (XW7) 36 02/83 � 10/87 CR42CLTS 0,6

02/83 � 10/87 R6602
02/83 � 10/87 CR42CLTS 0,6

1.4 4 150D (XY7), 150 (XY6B) 44-53 02/83 � 10/87 CR42CLTS 0,6
02/83 � 10/87 2502 0,6

1.6 4 B1A (XU51C) 55 08/86 � 10/87 CR42CLTS 0,6
08/86 � 10/87 CFR3CLS 0,9

1.6 GTI 4 180A (XU5J) 76 12/84 � 10/87 2502 0,6
12/84 � 10/87 CFR2CLS 0,9

1.7Diesel 4 161A (XUD7) 44 08/83 � 10/87 241G 11V
1.9 GTI 4 D6B (XU9JA (ohne KAT)) 94 10/86 � 10/87 R6609 0,9
205 I Convertible
1.1 CJ 4 HDZ (TU1M) 44 10/89 � 12/94 R6605 0,9
1.4 CJ, CJ KAT 4 K1D (TU3A), KDY (TU3M), 44-55 01/89 � 12/94 R6605 0,9

KDZ (TU3M), KAY (TU3CP)
1.6 CJ 4 BDY (XU5M3Z) 65 08/92 � 12/94 R6605 0,9
1.9 CTI 4 DFZ (XU9J1) 75 10/87 � 12/94 R6605 0,9
205 II
1.0 4 TU9 33 10/87 � 06/95 R7600 0,9

07/95 � 09/98 R7602 1,0
1.1 4 H1B (TU1), HDZ (TU1M) 40-44 10/87 � 09/98 R6609 0,9
1.4 KAT 4 K1D (TU3A), KAY (TU3CP) 44-49 08/87 � 10/90 R6605 0,9
1.4 4 KDY (TU3M),KDZ (TU3M), 55 07/88 � 09/98 R6609 0,9

KFX (TU3JP) 06/87 � 12/89 R4602 0,8
1.6 4 B1E (XU51C), B1A (XU51C), 53-55 10/87 � 09/98 R6605 0,9

BAZ (XU5CP)
1.6 Aut. 4 BDY (XU5M3Z),BDY (XU5M2Z) 65 05/90 � 09/98 R6609 0,9
1.6 GTI 4 180Z (XU5J),180A (XU5J) 76 10/87 � 12/89 R4602 0,8
1.7Diesel, TD 4 161A (XUD7), A8B (XUD7TE) 44-57 07/87 � 09/98 241G 11V
1.9 GTI, GTI KAT 4 D2A (XU92C), DFZ (XU9J1) 75 10/87 � 07/94 R6605 0,9
1.9 GTI 4 DKZ (XU9JAZ) 88 10/87 � 10/94 R6609 0,9

10/87 � 09/98 CFR2CLS 0,8
1.9Diesel 4 DJZ (XUD9Y) 47 10/87 � 09/98 241G 11V
206 CC
2.0 S16 4 RFN (EW10J4) 100 09/00 � R6612 0,9
206 Hatchback
1.1i 4 HFX (TU1JP), HFZ (TU1JP) 44 09/98 � R6609 0,9
1.4i 4 KFW (TU3JP), KFX (TU3JP) 55 09/98 � R6609 0,9
1.6i 4 NFZ (TU5JP) 65 09/98 � 12/00 R6609 0,9
1.9D 4 WJZ (DW8) 51 09/98 � 11/01 352G 11V
2.0 S16 4 RFN (EW10J4), RFR (DEW10J4) 99-100 04/99 � R6612 0,9
206 SW
1.1 4 HFX (TU1JP) 44 07/02 � R5605 0,9
1.4 4 KFW (TU3JP) 55 07/02 � R5605 0,9
2.0 16V 4 RFN (EW10J4) 100 07/02 � R6612 0,9
304
1.3 GL (M01) 4 XL5 48 09/72 � 11/79 CR42CLTS 0,6
304 Break
1.1 (D11) 4 XK5 43 10/76 � 10/80 CR42CLTS 0,6
1.3 (D01) 4 XL5 48 09/70 � 10/80 CR42CLTS 0,6
304 Convertible
1.3 (B02) 4 XL3S 55 09/72 � 07/76 CR42CLTS 0,6
305 I
1.5 4 117 (XR5S) 65 05/80 � 09/82 CR42CLTS 0,6
1.5Diesel 4 149 (XID) 36 11/77 � 09/82 241G 11V
305 I Break
1.3 4 118 (XL5) 44 08/80 � 09/82 CR42CLTS 0,6
1.5 4 142 (XR5) 54 08/80 � 09/82 CR42CLTS 0,6
1.5Diesel 4 149 (XID) 36 08/80 � 09/82 241G 11V
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305 II
1.3 4 118 (XL5) 44 10/82 � 08/85 CR42CLTS 0,6
1.5 4 142 (XR5A), 142 (XR5) 50-54 10/82 � 07/90 CR42CLTS 0,6
1.6 4 BAZ (XU5CP), B1A (XU51C) 54-55 10/82 � 12/88 CFR3CLS 0,9

10/82 � 08/87 2502 0,6
1.9 4 DFZ (XU9J1) 72 11/86 � 12/88 CFR3CLS 0,9

11/86 � 12/88 CR42CLTS 0,6
11/86 � 12/88 R5605 0,9
10/82 � 08/85 2502 0,6

1.9Diesel 4 162 (XUD9) 47-48 10/82 � 07/88 241G 11V
305 II Break
1.3 4 118 (XL5) 44 10/82 � 08/86 CR42CLTS 0,6
1.5 4 142 (XR5A), 142 (XR5) 50-54 10/82 � 10/86 CR42CLTS 0,6
1.6 4 BAZ (XU5CP) 54 08/87 � 12/88 R6605 0,9
1.9 4 DFZ (XU9J1) 72 07/87 � 12/88 R6609 0,9
306
1.1 4 HDZ (TU1M) 44 06/94 � 05/01 R5605 0,9

06/94 � 05/01 R7600 0,9
1.4 SL 4 KFX (TU3JP) 55 06/94 � 05/01 R5605 0,9
1.6 SR 4 NFZ (TU5JP) 65 06/94 � 10/00 R5601

06/94 � 10/00 R5605 0,9
1.8 16V 4 LFY (XU7JP4) 81 03/97 � 05/01 R6609 0,9
1.8 ST 4 LFZ (XU7JP) 74 06/94 � 05/01 CFR3CLS 0,9

06/94 � 05/01 R6609 0,9
1.9D 4 WJY (DW8B) 51 09/98 � 05/01 352G

03/98 � 05/01 351G
1.9 SLD 4 DJZ (XUD9Y), DJY (XUD9A) 47-50 06/94 � 05/01 241G 11V

06/94 � 05/01 351G
1.9 SRDT 4 DHY (XUD9TE) 66 06/94 � 05/01 116G 11V

06/94 � 05/01 351G
2.0 S16 4 RFV (XU10J4R), RFT (XU10J4) 97-110 06/94 � 05/01 R5605 0,9
2.0 ST 4 RFX (XU10J2) 89 07/94 � 05/01 CFR3CLS 0,9

07/94 � 05/01 R5605 0,9
306 Break
1.1 4 HDZ (TU1M) 44 05/93 � 06/95 R6609 0,9
1.4 SL 4 KDX (TU3MC),KFX (TU3JP), 55 05/93 � 04/02 R6609 0,9

KFW (TU3JP)
1.6 SR 4 NFZ (TU5JP) 65 05/93 � 10/00 R6609 0,9
1.8 16V, ST 4 LFY (XU7JP4), LFZ (XU7JP) 74-81 05/93 � 05/01 R6609 0,9
1.8D 4 A9A (XUD7) 43 05/93 � 05/01 351G 11V
1.9D 4 WJZ (DW8),WJY (DW8B) 51 09/98 � 05/01 352G 11V
1.9D, SLD, SRDT 4 DHV (XUD9BSD), DJZ (XUD9Y), 47-66 03/98 � 05/01 351G 11V

DJY (XUD9A), DHY (XUD9TE)
1.9 SLD 4 DJZ (XUD9Y), DJY (XUD9A) 47-50 05/93 � 08/98 241G 11V
1.9 SRDT 4 DHY (XUD9TE) 66 05/93 � 08/98 116G 11V
2.0 S16, ST 4 RFV (XU10J4R), RFT (XU10J4), 89-120 05/93 � 05/01 R6609 0,9

RFY (XU10J4Z), RFS (XU10J4RS), 
RFX (XU10J2)

306 Convertible
1.6 4 NFZ (TU5JP), NFT 65-72 04/96 � 04/02 R5605 0,9
1.8 4 LFZ (XU7JP) 74 03/94 � 04/02 CFR3CLS 0,9

03/94 � 04/02 R6609 0,9
1.8 16V 4 LFY (XU7JP4) 81 07/00 � 04/02 R6609 0,9
2.0 4 RFX (XU10J2) 89 03/94 � 04/02 CFR3CLS 0,9

03/94 � 04/02 R5605 0,9
2.0 16V 4 RFV (XU10J4R) 97 03/97 � 04/02 R5605 0,9
306 Hatchback
1.1 4 HDZ (TU1M) 44 05/93 � 05/01 R5605 0,9

05/93 � 05/01 R7600 0,9
1.4 4 KDX (TU3MC) 55 05/93 � 05/01 R5605 0,9
1.6 4 NFZ (TU5JP) 65 05/93 � 10/00 R5601

05/93 � 10/00 R5605 0,9
1.8 4 LFZ (XU7JP) 74 05/93 � 05/01 CFR3CLS 0,9

05/93 � 05/01 R6609 0,9
1.8 16V 4 LFY (XU7JP4) 81 03/97 � 05/01 R6609 0,9
1.8D 4 A9A (XUD7) 43 05/93 � 05/01 351G
1.9D 4 DJZ (XUD9Y), DJY (XUD9A) 47-50 05/93 � 05/01 241G 11V

05/93 � 05/01 351G
09/98 � 05/01 352G
03/98 � 05/01 351G

1.9DT 4 DHY (XUD9TE) 66 05/93 � 05/01 116G 11V
05/93 � 05/01 351G

2.0 16V, S16 4 RFV (XU10J4R), RFT (XU10J4) 97-110 06/94 � 05/01 R5605 0,9
2.0 S16 4 RFS (XU10J4RS) 120 03/96 � 05/01 R6609 0,9

PEUGEOT j Cont...
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2.0 XSi 4 RFX (XU10J2) 89 05/93 � 05/01 CFR3CLS 0,9
05/93 � 05/01 R5605 0,9

307
1.4 4 KFW (TU3JP) 55 08/00 � R5605 0,9
2.0 16V 4 RFN (EW10J4) 100 08/00 � R6612 0,9
307 Break
1.4 4 KFW (TU3JP) 55 08/00 � R6609 0,9
2.0 4 RFN (EW10J4) 100 03/02 � R6612 0,9
307 CC
2.0 16V 4 RFN (EW10J4) 100 10/03 � R6612 0,9
307 SW
2.0 16V 4 RFN (EW10J4) 100 03/02 � R6612 0,9
309 I
1.1 4 E1 40 10/85 � 07/89 R6605 0,9
1.3 4 G1A 47 10/85 � 07/89 R6605 0,9
1.4 4 K1D (TU3A) 49 03/89 � 07/89 R6605 0,9

03/89 � 07/89 R7600 0,9
03/89 � 07/89 R4602 0,8

1.6 4 B1E (XU51C) 53 08/87 � 07/89 R6605 0,9
08/87 � 07/89 CFR2CLS 0,8
08/87 � 09/88 R4602 0,8

1.9 GTI 4 DFZ (XU9J1), D2B (XU9S), 72-88 08/87 � 07/89 R6605 0,9
DDZ (XU9M), DKZ (XU9JAZ) 10/86 � 07/89 R6609 0,9

1.9D 4 162 (XUD9),D9A (XUD9) 47 06/86 � 07/89 241G 11V
309 II
1.1 4 HDZ (TU1M) 44 08/90 � 12/93 R6609 0,9
1.4 4 K1D (TU3A), KDY (TU3M), KDZ (TU3M) 49-55 07/89 � 12/93 R6609 0,9
1.6 4 BDY (XU5M2Z),BDY (XU5M3Z), 65 07/89 � 12/93 R6609 0,9

BDZ (XU5M) 07/89 � 12/93 R6605 0,9
1.8Diesel, TD 4 161A (XUD7), A8B (XUD7TE) 44-57 07/89 � 12/93 241G 11V
1.9 4 DFZ (XU9J1), DDZ (XU9M) 72-80 08/89 � 12/93 R6605 0,9
1.9 GTI 4 DKZ (XU9JAZ) 88 07/89 � 12/93 R6609 0,9
1.9 GTI 16V 4 DFW (XU9J4Z), D6C (XU9J4) 108-116 08/89 � 12/93 R5601 1,2
1.9Diesel 4 162 (XUD9),D9A (XUD9),DJZ (XUD9Y) 47 07/89 � 12/93 241G 11V
404
1.6 4 XC6 48-54 04/63 � 12/71 6502 0,6
1.6 GT 4 XC6 50 07/71 � 12/71 2500 0,6
404 Convertible
1.6 4 59 04/63 � 12/68 6502 0,6
405 I
1.4 4 47 01/87 � 07/92 CFR3CLS 0,9
1.6 4 B1E (XU51C) 53-55 07/87 � 12/92 CFR3CLS 0,9

07/87 � 12/92 R5605 0,9
01/87 � 12/92 R6605 0,9

1.8 Turbo Diesel 4 AJZ (XUD7TEY) 66 03/88 � 12/92 241G 11V
1.9 4 D2C (XU92C (U-KAT)) 70 07/87 � 12/92 CFR2CLS 0,9

07/87 � 12/92 R5605 0,9
1.9 4x4, Injection 4 DDZ (XU9M), DKZ (XU9JAZ), 77-88 07/87 � 12/92 CFR3CLS 0,9

DFZ (XU9J1) 07/87 � 12/92 R5605 0,9
1.9 SPort MI-16 4x4, Sport MI-16 4 DFW (XU9J4Z) 108 04/88 � 12/92 R5601
1.9 Sport MI-16 4 D6C (XU9J4) 116 07/87 � 11/91 R4603
1.9Diesel 4 DJZ (XUD9Y), D9B (XUD9A) 47-51 03/88 � 12/92 241G 11V
405 I Break
1.4 4 47 01/87 � 07/92 R6609 0,9
1.6 4 B1E (XU51C), BAZ (XU5CP) 53-55 07/87 � 12/92 R6605 0,9

07/87 � 06/88 CFR2CLS 0,8
01/87 � 12/92 R6609 0,9

1.8 Turbo Diesel 4 A8A (XUD7TE),AJZ (XUD7TEY) 66 03/88 � 12/92 241G 11V
1.9 4 D2C (XU92C (U-KAT)), DFZ (XU9J1), 70-88 07/87 � 12/92 R6605 0,9

DDZ (XU9M), DKZ (XU9JAZ) 07/87 � 12/93 R6609 0,9
1.9 Sport MI-16 4 DFW (XU9J4Z), D6C (XU9J4) 108-116 07/87 � 12/92 R5601 1,2
1.9Diesel 4 DJZ (XUD9Y), D9B (XUD9A), 47-51 03/88 � 12/92 241G 11V

DJY (XUD9A)

405 II
1.4 4 KDX (TU3MC) 55 08/92 � 10/95 CFR3CLS 0,9

08/92 � 10/95 R5605 0,9
1.6 4 BFZ (XU5JP) 65 08/92 � 10/95 CFR3CLS 0,9

08/92 � 10/95 R5605 0,9
1.8 4 LFZ (XU7JP) 74 08/92 � 10/95 CFR3CLS 0,9

08/92 � 10/95 R6609 0,9
1.9D, TD 4 DJZ (XUD9Y), DHY (XUD9TE) 47-66 08/92 � 10/95 116G 11V

PEUGEOT j Cont...
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1.9D 4 DJY (XUD9A) 50 06/94 � 10/95 241G 11V
2.0 X4 4 RFX (XU10J2) 89 08/92 � 10/95 CFR3CLS 0,9

08/92 � 10/95 R5605 0,9
2.0 MI-16 4 RFY (XU10J4Z) 112 08/92 � 10/95 R5605 0,9
2.0 T 16 X4 4 RGZ (XU10J4TE/Z) 144 08/92 � 10/95 R5601
405 II Break
1.4 4 KDX (TU3MC) 55 08/92 � 10/95 R6609 0,9
1.6 4 BDY (XU5M2Z),BDY (XU5M3Z), 65 08/92 � 10/95 R6609 0,9

BDZ (XU5M),BFZ (XU5JP)
1.8 4 LFZ (XU7JP) 74 08/92 � 10/95 R6609 0,9
1.9D, TD 4 DJZ (XUD9Y), DHY (XUD9TE) 47-66 08/92 � 10/95 116G 11V
1.9D 4 DJY (XUD9A) 50 06/94 � 10/96 241G 11V
2.0 16V, MI-16 4 RFX (XU10J2), RFT (XU10J4), 89-112 08/92 � 10/95 R6609 0,9

RFY (XU10J4Z)
2.0 T 16 X4 4 RGZ (XU10J4TE/Z) 144 08/92 � 10/95 R5601 1,2
406
1.6 4 BFZ (XU5JP) 65 11/95 � 05/04 R5605 0,9
1.8 4 LFX (XU7JB) 66 05/97 � 05/04 R5605 0,9
1.8 16V 4 LFY (XU7JP4) 81 11/95 � 10/00 R6609 0,9

10/00 � 05/04 R6612 0,9
1.9D, TD 4 DHW (XUD9SD), DHX (XUD9TE) 55-66 01/96 � 05/04 351G
1.9 TD 4 DHY (XUD9TE) 68 01/96 � 05/04 116G 11V
2.0 16V 4 RFN (EW10J4), RFR (DEW10J4) 99-100 01/99 � 05/04 R6612 0,9
2.0 16V, Turbo 4 RFV (XU10J4R), RGX (XU10J2TE) 97-108 11/95 � 05/04 R5605 0,9
2.1 TD 12V 4 P8C (XUD11BTE) 80 01/96 � 05/04 351G
2.2 4 3FZ (EW12J4) 116 07/00 � 05/04 R6612 0,9
3.0 24V 6 XFZ (ES9J4) 140 10/96 � 05/04 R6609 0,9
406 Break
1.6 4 BFZ (XU5JP) 65 11/95 � 05/04 R6609 0,9
1.8 16V 4 LFX (XU7JB), LFY (XU7JP4) 66-81 11/95 � 05/04 R6609 0,9

10/00 � 05/04 R6612 0,9
1.9D, TD 4 DHW (XUD9SD), DHX (XUD9TE), 55-68 01/96 � 08/98 116G 11V

DHY (XUD9TE) 09/98 � 05/04 351G 11V
2.0 16V 4 RFN (EW10J4), RFR (DEW10J4) 99-100 01/99 � 05/04 R6612 0,9

11/95 � 10/04 R6605 0,9
2.0 Turbo 4 RGX (XU10J2TE) 108 04/96 � 05/04 R6609 0,9
2.1 TD 12V 4 P8C (XUD11BTE) 80 01/96 � 08/98 116G 11V

09/98 � 05/04 351G 11V
2.2 4 3FZ (EW12J4) 116 07/00 � 05/04 R6612 0,9
3.0 24V 6 XFZ (ES9J4) 140 10/96 � 05/04 R6609 0,9
406 Coupe
2.0 16V 4 RFN (EW10J4), RFR (DEW10J4) 99-100 01/99 � 12/04 R6612 0,9

03/97 � 12/04 R5605 0,9
2.2 4 3FZ (EW12J4) 116 03/02 � 12/04 R6612 0,9
3.0 V6 24V 6 XFZ (ES9J4) 140 03/97 � 12/04 R6609 0,9
407
1.8 4 6FZ (EW7J4) 85 05/04 � R6612
2.0 4 RFN (EW10J4) 100 05/04 � R6612
2.2 4 3FZ (EW12J4) 116 05/04 � R6612
407 SW
1.8 4 6FZ (EW7J4) 85 05/04 � R6612
2.0 4 RFN (EW10J4) 100 05/04 � R6612
2.2 4 3FZ (EW12J4) 116 05/04 � R6612
504
1.8Injection (A02) 4 KF6 71 07/68 � 02/71 2500 0,6
1.8 (M03) 4 XM7 58 01/71 � 06/83 6502 0,7
2.0 (A1, A13, MY1, MY3) 4 106 (XN1) 71 03/71 � 06/86 6502 0,6
2.0 TI (A12, A14) 4 107 (XN2) 78 01/71 � 06/83 2500 0,6

01/71 � 06/83 6502 0,6
2.1D (A20, M20) 4 XD4x90 48 02/71 � 07/86 241G 11V
2.3D (A40, A45) 4 134 (XD2) 51 07/75 � 12/83 241G 11V
504 Break
1.8 (F01, E01) 4 XM7 54 04/71 � 07/86 6502 0,7
2.0 (D11, F11) 4 XN1 68 04/71 � 07/86 6502 0,6
2.1D (E20, F20) 4 XD4x90 48 04/71 � 07/86 241G 11V
504 Convertible
2.0 4 107 (XN2) 78 08/82 � 08/84 6502 0,6
504 Coupe
2.0 4 107 (XN2) 78 08/82 � 08/84 6502 0,6
2.7 6 140 (ZMJ) 106 10/77 � 08/84 CR42CLTS 0,6
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505
1.8 4 105 (XM7) 55 06/81 � 10/85 42XLS 0,6

06/81 � 10/85 6502 0,6
01/82 � 10/85 6502 0,6

2.0 4 106 (XN1), 106E (XN1A) 71-72 11/80 � 09/91 6502 0,6
2.0 TI,STI 4 829 (ZEJ) 81 08/79 � 10/86 2502 0,6
2.2 GTI 4 851X (ZDJL), 851 (ZDJ), 851B (ZDJL) 84-96 05/81 � 12/93 2502 0,6
2.2 Turbo Injection 4 176X (N9TE), 176B (N9TE) 110-114 03/84 � 10/88 4500
2.3 Turbo Diesel 4 147 (XD2S) 59 09/80 � 06/86 241G 11V
2.5Diesel, Turbo Diesel 4 155 (XD3), 152A (XD3T), 152B (XD3TE) 51-77 06/81 � 12/93 241G 11V
505 Break
1.8 4 62 09/85 � 10/86 42XLS 0,8
2.0 4 106E (XN1A) 72 09/85 � 09/91 42XLS 0,8
2.2 GTI 4 851X (ZDJL), 851B (ZDJL) 84-90 09/85 � 12/93 2502 0,6
2.3Diesel 4 147 (XD2S) 59 04/82 � 06/86 241G 11V
2.5 Turbo Diesel 4 152B (XD3TE) 77 10/86 � 12/93 241G 11V
604
2.5 TD 4 152A (XD3T) 66 08/83 � 12/86 241G 11V
2.7 SL, TI,STI 6 112 (ZM), 140 (ZMJ) 100-106 08/77 � 05/83 CR42CLTS 0,6
2.8 GTI 6 154A (ZMJK) 110 09/83 � 07/87 CR42CLTS 0,6
605
2.0 16V, Turbo 4 RFZ (XU10J2Z), RFV (XU10J4R), 79-108 06/89 � 09/99 R6609 0,9

RGY (XU10J2TE), RGX (XU10J2TE)
2.0 4 R5A (XU102C) 84 06/89 � 09/99 R4602 0,8
2.1D 4 P9A (XUD11A) 60 06/89 � 07/95 241G 11V
2.1 TD 12V, Turbo Diesel 4 P8C (XUD11BTE), PHZ (XUD11ATE) 80 06/89 � 09/99 116G 11V
2.1 TD 12V 4 P8C (XUD11BTE) 80 09/98 � 09/99 351G 11V
2.5 Turbo Diesel 4 THY (DK5ATE) 95 07/94 � 09/99 116G 11V
3.0 SV 24 6 UFZ (ZPJ), UKZ (ZPJ4/Z) 123-147 08/89 � 09/99 R5601 1,2
3.0 V6 6 140 04/97 � 09/99 R6609 0,9
607
2.0 4 RFN (EW10J4) 100 02/00 � R6612 0,9
2.2 16V 4 3FZ (EW12J4) 116 02/00 � R6612 0,9
806
1.8 4 LFW (XU7JP) 73 07/95 � 08/02 R6609 0,9
1.9 TD 4 DHX (XUD9TE), DHY (XUD9TE) 66-68 07/95 � 08/98 116G 11V

09/98 � 08/02 351G 11V
2.0 16V, Turbo 4 RFU (XU10J2), RFV (XU10J4R), 89-108 06/94 � 08/02 R6609 0,9

RGX (XU10J2TE)
2.0 16V 4 RFN (EW10J4) 100 09/00 � 08/02 R6612 0,9
2.1 td 12V 4 P8C (XUD11BTE) 80 06/96 � 08/98 116G 11V

09/98 � 08/99 351G 11V
807
2.0 4 RFN (EW10J4) 100 06/02 � R6612 0,9
2.2 4 3FZ (EW12J4) 116 06/02 � R6612 0,9
1007
1.4 4 KFV (TU3JP) 55 04/05 � R5605

PEUGEOT h

205 Box
1.7Diesel 4 161A (XUD7) 44 03/94 � 241G 11V
504 Pickup
1.6 4 XC7P 46 01/80 � 06/87 6502 0,6
1.8 4 XM7 53 07/87 � 12/89 6502 0,7
2.3D 4 134 (XD2) 51 01/80 � 12/89 241G 11V
Boxer Box
1.9D, TD 4 DJY (XUD9A), D8C (XUD9AU), 50-68 09/98 � 04/02 351G 11V

DHY (XUD9TE), D8C (XUD9UTF) 03/94 � 08/98 116G 11V
2.0i 4 RFL (XU10J2U), RFW (XU10J2) 80-81 03/94 � R6609 0,9
2.5D, TD 4 T9A (DJ5), T8A (DJ5T) 63-76 03/94 � 04/02 116G 11V
2.5D 4x4 4 T9A (DJ5) 63 07/99 � 04/02 351G 11V
2.8 HDi 4 8140.43S 94-107 11/00 � 502E 11V
Boxer Bus
1.9D, TD 4 DJY (XUD9A), D8C (XUD9AU), 50-68 09/98 � 04/02 351G 11V

DHY (XUD9TE), D8C (XUD9UTF) 03/94 � 08/98 116G 11V
2.0i 4 RFL (XU10J2U), RFW (XU10J2) 80-81 03/94 � R6609 0,9
2.5D, TD 4 T9A (DJ5), T8A (DJ5T) 63-76 03/94 � 04/02 116G 11V
2.5D 4x4 4 T9A (DJ5) 63 07/99 � 04/02 351G 11V
2.8 HDi 4 8140.43S 94-107 11/00 � 502E 11V
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Boxer Flatbed / Chassis
1.9D, TD 4 DJY (XUD9A), D8C (XUD9AU), 50-68 09/98 � 04/02 351G 11V

DHY (XUD9TE), D8C (XUD9UTF) 03/94 � 08/98 116G 11V
1.9 TD 4 DHY (XUD9TE) 66 12/98 � 04/02 351G

07/96 � 04/02 116G 11V
07/96 � 04/02 351G

2.0i 4 RFL (XU10J2U), RFW (XU10J2) 80-81 03/94 � R6609 0,9
06/94 � 04/02 R7600

2.5D, TD 4 T9A (DJ5), T8A (DJ5T) 63-76 03/94 � 04/02 116G 11V
2.5D 4x4 4 T9A (DJ5) 63 07/99 � 04/02 351G

07/99 � 04/02 351G 11V
2.8 HDi 4 8140.43S 94-107 11/00 � 502E 11V
Expert
1.6 4 222A2 (1580 SPI) 58 02/96 � R4602 0,9
1.9D, TD 4 D9B (XUD9AU), DHX (XUD9TE), 51-68 02/96 � 08/98 116G 11V

D8B (XUD9TE) 09/98 � 351G 11V
1.9D 70 4 WJZ (DW8),WJY (DW8B) 51 12/98 � 352G 11V
2.0 4 RFN (EW10J4) 100 07/00 � R6612 0,9
Expert Box
1.9D, TD 4 D9B (XUD9AU), DHX (XUD9TE), 51-68 02/96 � 116G 11V

D8B (XUD9TE) 02/96 � 351G
1.9D 70 4 WJY (DW8B) 51 12/98 � 352G
2.0 4 100 09/02 � R6612
Expert Flatbed / Chassis
1.9D, TD 4 D9B (XUD9AU), DHX (XUD9TE), 51-68 02/96 � 116G 11V

D8B (XUD9TE) 02/96 � 351G
J5 Box
1.9D 4 D9B (XUD9A) 51 10/90 � 241G 11V
2.0 4 170D (XN1TACP) 62 10/90 � 42XLS 0,8
2.5D, TD 4 CRD93 (U25/661), CRD93LS (U25/673) 54-70 10/90 � 241G 11V
2.5 TD 4 CRD93LS (U25/673) 70 10/90 � 06/91 239G 11V
J5 Bus
1.9D 4 D9B (XUD9A) 51 10/90 � 241G 11V
2.0 4 170 (XN1T) 58 01/83 � 09/90 R42XLS

10/90 � 42XLS 0,8
2.5D, TD 4 CRD93 (U25/661), CRD93LS (U25/673) 54-70 10/90 � 241G 11V
2.5 TD 4 CRD93LS (U25/673) 70 10/90 � 06/91 239G 11V
J5 Flatbed / Chassis
1.9D 4 D9B (XUD9A) 51 10/90 � 241G 11V
2.0 4 170D (XN1TACP) 62 10/90 � 42XLS 0,8
2.5D, D 4x4, TD, TD 4x4 4 CRD93 (U25/661), CRD93LS (U25/673) 54-70 10/90 � 241G 11V
2.5 TD 4 CRD93LS (U25/673) 70 10/90 � 06/91 239G 11V
J7 Box
2.3D 4 XD2P94 49 07/77 � 03/80 116G 11V
J7 Bus
2.3D 4 XD2P94 49 07/77 � 03/80 116G 11V
J7 Flatbed / Chassis
2.3D 4 XD2P94 49 07/77 � 03/80 116G 11V
J9 Box
2.1D 4 XDPX90 41 03/80 � 06/87 241G 11V
2.3D 4 XD2PX94 49 03/80 � 07/82 241G 11V
2.5D 4 XD3P 53 07/82 � 06/87 241G 11V
J9 Bus
2.3D 4 XD2PX94 49 03/80 � 07/82 241G 11V
2.5D 4 XD3P 53 08/82 � 06/87 241G 11V
J9 Flatbed / Chassis
2.3D 4 XD2PX94 49 03/80 � 07/82 241G 11V
2.5D 4 XD3P 53 07/82 � 06/87 241G 11V
Partner Box
1.1 4 HDZ (TU1M),HFX (TU1JP) 44 06/96 � R6609 0,9
1.4 4 KFX (TU3JP),KFW (TU3JP) 55 06/96 � R6609 0,9
1.8 4 LFX (XU7JB) 66 05/97 � R6609 0,9
1.8D 4 A9A (XUD7) 43 06/96 � 08/98 116G 11V

09/98 � 351G 11V
1.9D 4 DJY (XUD9A) 50 06/96 � 08/98 116G 11V

09/98 � 351G 11V
12/98 � 352G 11V

Partner Combispace
1.1 4 HFX (TU1JP) 44 06/96 � R5605 0,9
1.4 4 KFW (TU3JP) 55 06/96 � R5605 0,9
1.8 4 LFX (XU7JB) 66 05/97 � R5605 0,9
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1.9D 4 DJY (XUD9A) 50 06/96 � 116G 11V
06/96 � 351G
12/98 � 352G

PININFARINA j

Spidereuropa
2.0 2000 4 132 C3.031 77 03/82 � 09/85 R42XLS
2.0 2000 Volumex 4 232R14 99 06/83 � 11/85 2500

PLYMOUTH j

Breeze
2.0 16V 4 98 12/95 � CFR3CLS
Voyager
3.0 6 112 01/95 � 03/01 R8601 1,1

PONTIAC j

Trans Sport '89
2.3 4 101-108 01/93 � 03/97 R7600 1,1

PORSCHE j

911
3.2 6 930.25 160 08/86 � 08/89 R42XLS 0,7
3.2 SC Carrera 6 152 02/84 � 06/87 R42XLS 0,7

02/84 � 06/87 R42XLS 0,8
911 Convertible
3.1 Carrera Speedster 6 930.25 160 08/86 � 08/89 R42XLS 0,7
3.1 SC Carrera 6 930.21 152 10/84 � 08/89 R42XLS 0,7

10/84 � 08/89 R42XLS 0,8
914
1.7 4 W 59 01/69 � 12/73 4500
1.8 4 AN 63 08/73 � 02/76 4500
2.0 4 GB 74 01/72 � 12/75 4500
924
2.0 4 XJ 92 11/75 � 08/89 2500 0,7
2.5 S 4 M 44.07, M 44.08, M 44.09, M 44.10 110-118 09/85 � 07/88 R42XLS 0,8
928
4.4 8 177 09/77 � 08/82 R43XLS 0,7
4.6 S 8 M 28.11, M 28.21 221-228 09/79 � 07/86 R42XLS 0,7
4.9 4.9 S, 4.9 S,S4 8 M 28.45, M 28.46, M 28.41, M 28.42 212-235 09/85 � 05/94 R42XLS 0,8
5.0 GT, S4 KAT 8 M 28.47, M 28.41, M 28.42 235-243 08/86 � 07/91 R42XLS 0,8
5.4 GTS 8 M 28.49,M 28.50 257 08/91 � 11/95 R42XLS 0,8
944
2.5 S, Turbo 4 M 44.02, M 44.04, M 44.07, 110-184 01/85 � 07/91 R42XLS 0,8

M 44.08, M 44.05, M 44.09, 
M 44.10, M 44.40, M 44.50, 
M 44.51, M 44.52

2.7 4 M 44.11,M 44.12 121 11/88 � 08/89 R42XLS 0,8
3.0 S2 4 M 44.41 155 12/88 � 07/91 CR41CXLS 0,8
944 Convertible
3.0 S2 4 M 44.41 155 12/88 � 07/91 CR41CXLS 0,7
968
3.0 Turbo S 4 224 03/93 � 11/95 R6609 0,7
968 Convertible
3.0 4 M 44.43 176 06/91 � 11/95 3500
Boxster
2.5 6 M 96.20 150 09/96 � 08/99 R5602
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PREMIER j

118 NE
1.1 4 38 01/85 � R43XLS 0,8

PROTON j

Gen 2
1.6 4 S4PH 82 06/04 � R6603 1,0
Impian
1.6 4 76 09/01 � R6605 1,1
Persona 300
1.3 313i 4 G 13 B 55 03/96 � R42XLS 0,8
1.5 315 GLSi, 315 GLi/GLSi 4 G 15 B 64-66 03/96 � R42XLS 0,8
1.6 316 GLXi 4 83 03/96 � R6605 1,1
Persona 400
1.3 413, 413 GLSi 4 4 G 13 55 01/94 � R6606 1,1
1.5 415 GLi/GLSi 4 4 G 15 66 01/94 � R6606 1,1
1.6 416 GLXi 4 4 G 92 83 01/94 � R6605 1,1
1.8 418 GLXi 4 85 05/96 � R6605 1,1
Satria
1.5 4 64 07/00 � R43XLS 0,8
Wira
1.3 4 55 08/00 � R43XLS 0,8
1.5 4 64 08/00 � R43XLS 0,8

PUCH j

G-Modell
2.4 240 GD 4 OM 616.936 53 03/79 � 08/87 230G 11,5V
2.5 250 GD 5 OM 602.930 62 10/87 � 12/92 148G 11,5V

10/87 � 12/92 230G 11,5V
2.7 280 GE 6 M 110.994 110 08/84 � 08/89 42XLS 0,8
2.9 290 GD/G 290 D 5 OM 602.942 70 04/92 � 148G 11,5V
2.9 G 290 TD 4 88 07/97 � 148G 11,5V
3.0 300 GD 5 OM 617.931 65 12/79 � 12/91 148G 11,5V

12/79 � 12/91 230G 11,5V
09/89 � 148G 11,5V

3.0 G 300 TD 6 OM 606.964 130 08/96 � 118G 11,5V
3.2 G 320 6 M 104.996 155 09/94 � 06/97 R7600 0,85
3.4 350 G Turbo D 6 OM 603.972 100 09/91 � 148G 11,5V

RELIANT j

Scimitar Cabriolet
2.8 GTC 6 99 01/80 � 12/85 R3600 0,8
Scimitar Roadster
1.4 1400 4 55 01/87 � 08/90 CFR2CLS 0,8
1.6 1600 4 71 01/85 � 12/90 CFR2CLS 0,8
1.8 1800 Ti 4 99 01/86 � 08/90 R5604 1,1
Scimitar Sabre Roadster
1.4i 4 76 08/93 � 12/95 R5605 0,8
1.8 1800 Ti 4 99 01/92 � 08/94 R5604 1,1
2.0i 4 99 08/94 � 12/95 CFR2CLS 0,8
Scimitar Station Wagon
2.8 GTE 6 99 01/80 � 12/86 R3600 0,8
3.0 GTE 6 99 01/68 � 12/79 R42XLS 0,8

RENAULT j

4
0.8 (1123) 4 800, 800 705, 800 01 19-25 10/62 � 12/88 7502 0,6
1.0 4 C1C 708 25 06/87 � 06/93 7502 0,8
1.1 (1128, S128) 4 C1E 719 25-32 06/78 � 06/90 7502 0,6
5
0.8 (1221, 1391) 4 800 710 27 01/82 � 12/84 7502 0,6
1.0 (1222, 1392) 4 689 710 32 01/72 � 12/85 7502 0,6
1.1 (1227, 1397) 4 C1E 726 33 09/80 � 12/85 7502 0,6
1.3 (1224, 1394), (1225), Automatik (1225, 1395) 4 810 726, 810 725, 810 729 31-47 09/75 � 09/84 7502 0,6
1.3 (1225, 1395) 4 810 719 33 06/79 � 09/84 R43XLS 0,6
1.4 (1229, 1399) 4 847 725 46 01/82 � 12/85 R42XLS 0,6

01/82 � 12/85 R8600 0,7
1.4 Alpine A5 (1223) 4 840 725 68 09/77 � 09/81 CR42CLTS 0,6
1.4 Automatik (1229, 1399) 4 847 712 43 06/82 � 09/84 R43XLS 0,6
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6
0.8 4 25 10/69 � 04/80 7502 0,6
1.1 4 33 08/70 � 04/87 7502 0,6
8
1.1 4 33 11/62 � 10/72 7502 0,6
9
1.1 (L421) 4 C1E 720 35 09/81 � 05/87 R43XLS 0,8
1.2 4 C1G 700,C1G 710 40 09/85 � 12/88 6502 0,8
1.4 4 C2J 720,C2J 766,C2J 767,C2J 768 49 09/85 � 12/88 6502 0,8
1.6D (L424) 4 F8M 700 40 10/82 � 12/88 247G 11V
1.7 (L426), (L42E), (L42L), (L42N) 4 F3N 708, F2N 730, F2N 798, F2N 704 55-69 09/84 � 12/88 2500 0,8
1.7 (L42F) 4 F3N 718 54 10/86 � 12/88 R42XLS 0,8
10
1.1 4 33 05/66 � 10/72 CR425FS
1.3 4 35 07/69 � 10/72 7502 0,6

07/69 � 10/72 CR425FS
11
1.1 (B/C371) 4 C1E 720 35 03/83 � 06/86 R43XLS 0,8
1.2 4 C1G 700,C1G 710 40 10/84 � 12/88 6502 0,8
1.4 (B/C372, B/C37C), (B/C373), (B/C373, B/C37R) 4 C2J 730, C2J 757, C2J 717, C2J 720 44-53 03/83 � 12/88 R43XLS 0,8
1.6D (B/C374) 4 F8M 700 40 08/83 � 12/88 247G 11V
1.7 4 F3N 718, F3N 708 55-69 10/84 � 12/88 R42XLS 0,8
12
1.3 (1170), TS (1177, 1337) 4 810-02, 810-02/97, 810-06 37-44 10/69 � 08/80 7502 0,6
1.4 4 49 08/76 � 05/79 6502

08/76 � 05/79 7502 0,6
12 Variable
1.3 (1170), (1177) 4 810-02, 810-02/97, 810-06 37-44 10/70 � 08/80 7502 0,6
14
1.2 (1210) 4 129 42-43 05/76 � 12/83 CR42CLTS 0,6
1.4 (1212), (1213) 4 150, X5J 44-52 09/79 � 12/83 CR42CLTS 0,6
15
1.3 (1300) 4 44 03/72 � 10/80 7502 0,6
1.6 (1302) 4 66 03/72 � 10/80 R42XLS 0,6
16
1.5 4 40 09/65 � 10/75 R3600
1.6 TA, TL, TL (1152, 1153, 1157) 4 821 40-52 01/69 � 08/80 R43XLS 0,6
1.6 TS (1151, 1154) 4 807 61 09/68 � 08/80 6502

09/68 � 08/80 R43XLS 0,6
1.6 TX (1156) 4 843 68 06/74 � 08/80 R42XLS 0,6
17
1.6 Gordini 4 66-79 03/72 � 10/80 R42XLS 0,6
18
1.4 (1340) 4 847 720 47 04/78 � 07/86 R43XLS 0,6
1.6 (1341) 4 841 717 54 04/82 � 07/86 R42XLS 0,6

04/82 � 07/86 R43XLS 0,6
04/78 � 09/82 R43XLS 0,6

1.6 TS (1342) 4 A6M 725 71 05/82 � 07/86 R42XLS 0,6
2.0 (1343) 4 J6R 716 77 05/82 � 07/86 2502 0,7
2.1Diesel 4 53 11/81 � 07/86 116G 11V
2.1Diesel (1344), TD 4 852 710 49-65 11/81 � 07/86 242G 11V
2.2i 4 76 06/84 � 07/86 CR42CLTS

06/84 � 07/86 R6602 0,7
18 Variable
1.4 (1350) 4 847 722 47 05/79 � 07/86 R43XLS 0,6
1.6 (1351), 4x4 4 A2M 723 54 01/82 � 07/86 R42XLS 0,6

01/82 � 07/86 R43XLS 0,6
1.6 (1351) 4 841 726 58 05/79 � 09/82 R43XLS 0,6
1.6 TS 4 A6M 725 71 05/82 � 07/86 R42XLS 0,6
2.0 (1353) 4 J6R 716 77 10/81 � 07/86 2502 0,7
2.1Diesel 4 53 05/79 � 07/86 116G 11V
2.1Diesel (1354) 4 J8S 711 49 11/80 � 07/86 242G 11V
19 I
1.2 4 40 01/88 � 12/92 6502 0,8
1.4 4 C2J 772 43 01/89 � 12/89 6502 0,8

01/89 � 04/92 R8600 0,7
01/88 � 12/92 CFR2CLS 0,85

1.7 4 F3N 740, F3N 741, F3N 742, F3N 743 54-66 07/88 � 04/92 R42XLS 0,8
1.8 16V 4 F7P 704 99 06/89 � 04/92 R4602 0,8
1.9D 4 F8Q 706, F8Q 742 47-48 01/88 � 02/91 242G 11V

03/91 � 12/92 247G 11V
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19 I Cabriolet
1.7 4 F3N 742,F3N 743 70 07/91 � 04/92 R3600 0,8
1.8 16V 4 F7P 704 101 07/91 � 04/92 R4602 0,8
19 I Chamade
1.2 4 C1G 730 40 01/88 � 12/92 R8600 0,9
1.4 4 C3J 710,C2J 772 43 07/88 � 04/92 R8600 0,7
1.7 (L53B) 4 F3N 740 54 10/89 � 04/92 R42XLS 0,8
1.7 (L53C) 4 F3N 742 66 07/88 � 04/92 2500 0,8
1.8 16V (L53D) 4 F7P 704 99 10/89 � 04/92 R5601
1.9D (L534, L53J) 4 F8Q 706 47 10/89 � 04/92 242G 11V

10/89 � 04/92 247G 11V
19 II
1.2 4 40 03/92 � 12/95 6502 0,8
1.4 4 C3J 710 43 04/92 � 12/95 R8600 0,7

01/92 � 12/95 R6605 0,9
01/92 � 12/95 CFR2CLS 0,85

1.7 4 F3N 740, F3N 741, F3N 743 54-66 04/92 � 12/95 R42XLS 0,8
1.8 4 F3P 706, F3P 707, F3P 708, 65-81 04/92 � 12/95 R42XLS 0,8

F3P 760, F3P 765, F3P 682, 
F3P 700

1.8 16V 4 F7P 704 99 04/92 � 12/95 R4602 0,8
1.9D 4 F8Q 742, F8Q 706 47-48 03/92 � 12/95 247G 11V
19 II Cabriolet
1.7 4 F3N 742,F3N 743 66 04/92 � 09/93 R42XLS 0,8
1.8 4 F3P 704, F3P 705, F3P 706, 65-79 04/92 � 06/96 R42XLS 0,8

F3P 707, F3P 708, F3P 760, 
F3P 764, F3P 765, F3P 682

19 II Chamade
1.4 (532) 4 C3J 710 43 04/92 � 12/95 R8600 0,8
1.4 (L535) 4 E7J 742 55 11/93 � 12/95 CFR3CLS 0,9
1.7 (L53B) 4 F3N 740 54 04/92 � 12/95 R42XLS 0,8
1.8 4 F3P 704,F3P 706,F3P 708,F3P 760 65 04/92 � 12/95 6502 0,8

04/92 � 12/95 42XLS 0,8
05/94 � 12/95 R42XLS 0,8

1.9D (L53J) 4 F8Q 742 47 04/92 � 12/95 247G 11V
20
1.6 (1271) 4 843, 843 721 66-71 10/75 � 12/83 R42XLS 0,6
2.0 (1272), (1277) 4 829 700, 829 703 76-80 10/77 � 12/83 2502 0,6
2.1Diesel (1276), TD 4 852 47-63 10/80 � 12/83 242G 11V
2.2 (1279) 4 851 700 85 10/80 � 12/83 2502 0,6
21
1.4 4 C2J 770 51 06/88 � 10/93 6502 0,8
1.7 4 F3N 726 54 09/89 � 10/92 R42XLS 0,8
1.9D 4 F8Q 710 47 06/86 � 08/94 247G 11V
2.0 4 J7R 750,J7R 751 85 03/86 � 12/88 2502 0,8

12/89 � 10/92 R4603 0,8
2.0 Turbo 4 J7R 756 119 02/90 � 10/92 2502 0,8
2.1D, Turbo-D 4 J8S 704, J8S 740, J8S 600, 48-65 03/86 � 08/94 242G 11V

J8S 714, J8S 788, J8S 786
2.1D 4 J8S 784 51 10/92 � 06/94 120G 11V
2.2 (B48K), 4x4 (B48K) 4 J7T 754 79 09/89 � 06/94 2502 0,9
21 Estate
1.7 4 F3N 726, F3N 722, F3N 723 54-69 06/86 � 12/93 R42XLS 0,8
1.9D 4 47 03/86 � 08/94 242G 11V
2.0 4 J7R 750,J7R 751 85 06/86 � 12/88 2502 0,8

06/90 � 02/94 R4603 0,8
2.1D, Turbo-D 4 J8S 704, J8S 740, J8S 600, 48-65 10/86 � 11/93 242G 11V

J8S 714, J8S 788, J8S 786
2.1D 4 J8S 784 51 02/92 � 09/95 120G 11V
2.2 (K48K), 4x4 (K48K) 4 J7T 754 79 06/86 � 12/93 2502 0,9
21 Saloon
1.4 (L48D) 4 C2J 770 51 06/88 � 10/93 R43XLS 0,8
1.7 (L481), (L482), (L48E), (L48N) 4 F3N 723, F2N 752, F2N 712, F2N 710 55-69 03/86 � 02/94 2500 0,8
1.7 (L48M, L48F) 4 F3N 726 54 07/86 � 02/94 2500

07/86 � 02/94 R42XLS 0,8
1.9D (L48H, L48I) 4 F8Q 710 47 08/89 � 10/93 242G 11V
2.0 (L48R), 4x4 (L48R) 4 J7R 740 99 12/89 � 06/94 R4603
2.0 (L48C) 4 J7R 747 88 03/86 � 12/93 R6602 0,9
2.0 (L483), (L489) 4 J7R 751, J6R 758 75-85 03/86 � 10/93 2502 0,9
2.1D (L486), D (L48V, L48O), 4 J8S 740, J8S 704, J8S 786 48-65 03/86 � 06/94 242G 11V
Turbo-D (L48A, L48W, L487, L488)
2.1D (L480) 4 J8S 784 51 10/92 � 06/94 120G 11V

10/92 � 06/94 242G 11V
2.2 (L48K), 4x4 (L48K) 4 J7T 754 79 07/86 � 02/94 2502 0,9
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25
2.0 12V 4 J7R 726 99 06/89 � 12/92 R5601 1,2
2.1Diesel, Turbo-D 4 J8S 706, J8S 736, J8S 708, J8S 738 46-63 04/84 � 12/92 242G 11V
2.2 4 76 11/85 � 03/89 R6602 0,7

04/84 � 12/92 2502 0,8
2.7 V6 Injection 6 Z7V 708,Z7V 709,Z7V 711 104 04/84 � 08/89 R3602 0,7
2.8 V6 (B293) 6 Z7W 700 115 06/87 � 02/90 2502
2.8 V6 Injection (B29A) 6 Z7W 702 100 06/86 � 02/88 R3602
30
2.1 Turbo-D (1270) 4 J8S 702 63 02/82 � 03/86 242G 11V
2.6 (1273), TX (1278) 6 112, 140 92-105 02/75 � 12/83 CR42CLTS 0,6
2.6 TS (1275) 6 144 94 07/78 � 01/84 CR42CLTS 0,7
Clio I
1.1 4 C1E 700 34 01/91 � 09/98 R8600 0,8
1.2 4 D7F 730 40-43 01/96 � 09/98 R6605 0,9

01/91 � 09/98 R7600 0,85
05/90 � 09/98 R7600 0,8

1.4 4 E7J 756, E7J 757, E7J 718, 55-58 01/91 � 09/98 R6605 0,9
E7J 719, E7J 754

1.7 4 F2N 770 68 01/91 � 12/93 2500 0,7
1.8 Rsi 4 F3P 710, F3P 714, F3P 754, 65-80 01/91 � 08/96 R42XLS 0,8

F3P 755, F3P 758, F3P 712 09/96 � 09/98 R43XLS 0,8
1.8 16V 4 F7P 722 99 08/91 � 06/94 R4602 0,8
1.9D 4 F8Q 730, F8Q 732 40-48 01/91 � 09/98 247G 11V
2.0 Williams 4 F7R 700 108 01/94 � 09/98 R5601 1,2
Clio II
1.1 4 D7F 720,D7F 722 43 09/98 � R6605 0,9
1.2 4 D7F 710,D7F 720,D7F 726 43 09/98 � 05/05 R6609 0,9
1.4 4 E7J 780 55 09/98 � 05/05 R6605 0,9
1.4 16V 4 K4J 712, K4J 713, K4J 700 70-72 10/99 � 05/05 R6609 0,9
1.5dCi 4 K9K 700, K9K 704, K9K 702, K9K 712 48-74 06/01 � 05/05 354G 11V
1.6 4 K7M 744,K7M 745 66 09/98 � 05/05 R7602 1,0
1.6 16V 4 K4M 708,K4M 748 79 09/98 � 05/05 R6609 0,9
1.9D 4 F8Q 630 47 09/98 � 363G 11V
1.9dTi 4 F9Q 780 59 02/00 � 05/05 354G 11V
2.0 16V Sport 4 F4R 730 124 02/00 � 05/05 R6609 0,9
Clio III
1.5dCi 4 K9K 768, K9K 766, K9K 764 50-78 06/05 � 354G 11V
1.6 16V 4 K4M 804 65 06/05 � R6609 0,9
Espace I
2.0i 4 J7R 760 87 03/88 � 12/90 2502 0,8
2.1 TD 4 J8S 240,J8S 774 65 10/84 � 12/90 242G 11V
2.2 (J117), Quadra (J117) 4 J7T 770 79 07/86 � 12/90 2502 0,9
Espace II
2.0 (J636) 4 J7R 768 76 01/91 � 10/96 CR42CLTS 0,9
2.1 TD 4 J8S 610, J8S 772, J8S 776, 65-66 01/91 � 10/96 242G 11V

J8S 778, J8S 612
2.2 4x4 (J/S637, J63G) 4 J7T 772 79 03/91 � 12/96 2502 0,9
2.2 (J/S637, J63G) 4 J7T 776 79 01/91 � 10/96 2502

01/91 � 10/96 R6602 0,9
2.8 V6 (J638, J63J) 6 Z7W 713 110 01/91 � 10/96 2502
Espace III
1.9dTi 4 F9Q 722 72 02/99 � 10/02 354G 11V
2.0 16V 4 F4R 700, F4R 701 102-103 10/98 � 10/02 R6609 0,9
2.0 4 F3R 728,F3R 729,F3R 742, 84 11/96 � 10/00 R43XLS 0,8

F3R 768,F3R 769
2.2 12V TD 4 G8T 714,G8T 716 83 11/96 � 10/00 367G 11V
3.0 6 Z7X 775 123 11/96 � 10/98 R6605 1,1
Espace IV
1.9dCi 4 F9Q 680,F9Q 820,F9Q 826 88 11/02 � 354G 11V
3.5 V6 6 V4Y 711 177 11/02 � R6612 0,9
Fuego
1.4 TL/GTL 4 847 720 47 02/80 � 10/85 R43XLS 0,6
1.6 TS/GTS (1362) 4 A6M 726 71 10/80 � 10/85 R42XLS 0,6
2.0 TX/GTX (1363) 4 J6R 712 81 10/80 � 10/85 2502 0,7
2.1 TD 4 J8S 712 65 08/82 � 10/85 242G 11V
Grand Scénic
1.5dCi 4 74 04/04 � 354G 11V
1.6 4 83 04/04 � R6609 0,9
1.9dCi 4 81-96 04/04 � 354G 11V
2.0 4 99 04/04 � R6609 0,9
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Kangoo
1.2 (KC0A, KC0K, KC0F, KC01) 4 D7F 744 43 03/98 � R5602
1.4 4 E7J 780,E7J 634,E7J 635, 55 03/98 � R6605 0,9

K7J 700,K7J 701
1.4 (KC0C, KC0H, KC0B, KC0M) 4 K7J 701 55 03/98 � R5605 0,9
1.5dCi, dCi (KC07), dCi (KC08, KC09) 4 K9K 704, K9K 710 42-60 12/01 � 354G
1.5dCi 4 K9K 700, K9K 704, K9K 702, K9K 710 42-62 12/01 � 354G 11V
1.6 16V, 16V 4x4 (KC0P, KC0S, KC0L) 4 K4M 752, K4M 750 70 06/01 � R5605 0,9
1.6 16V 4 K4M 752,K4M 750,K4M 753 70 06/01 � R6609 0,9
1.9D 55 4 F8Q 662 40 03/98 � 363G 11V
1.9D 55 (KC0D), D 65 (KC0E, KC02, KC0J, KC0N) 4 F8Q 662, F8Q 630 40-47 03/98 � 363G
1.9D 65 4 F8Q 630,F8Q 632 47 03/98 � 363G 11V

03/98 � 501E 11V
1.9dCi 4x4, dTi 4 F9Q 790, F9Q 782, F9Q 780 59-62 02/00 � 354G 11V
1.9dCi 4x4, dCi 4x4 (KC0V), dTi (KC0U) 4 F9Q 790, F9Q 780 59-62 02/00 � 354G
Laguna
1.6 16V 4 K4M 720,K4M 724 79 11/97 � 03/01 R6609 0,9
1.8 4 F3P 670, F3P 678, F3P 720, F3P 724 66-69 11/93 � 03/01 R43XLS 0,8
1.8 16V 4 F4P 760 88 04/98 � 03/01 R6609 0,9
1.9dCi, dTi 4 F9Q 718, F9Q 710 72-79 10/97 � 03/01 354G 11V
1.9dTi 4 F9Q 716 72 10/97 � 03/01 367G 11V
2.0 16V 4 F4R 780 70-103 11/93 � 03/01 R6609 0,9
2.0 4 F3R 722,F3R 723 83 11/93 � 03/01 R43XLS 0,8
2.0 16V 4 N7Q 700,N7Q 704 102 06/95 � 03/01 R6604 1,2
2.2D, dT 4 G8T 706, G8T 752, G8T 790, 61-83 11/93 � 03/01 367G 11V

G8T 794, G8T 760
3.0 6 Z7X 760,Z7X 765 123 11/93 � 03/01 R5601 1,2
Laguna Grandtour
1.6 16V 4 K4M 724,K4M 720 79 11/97 � 03/01 R6609 0,9
1.8 16V (K563, K564) 4 F4P 760 88 04/98 � 03/01 R5605 0,9
1.8 (K56S/T/0), (K56Z) 4 F3P 678, F3P 720 66-69 09/95 � 03/01 R43XLS 0,9
1.9dCi (K56W) 4 F9Q 718 79 09/99 � 03/01 354G
1.9dTi (K56J) 4 F9Q 716 72 10/97 � 03/01 354G

10/97 � 03/01 367G
2.0 16V (A56A/B) 4 F4R 780 103 09/99 � 03/01 R5605 0,9
2.0 16V (K56D/M) 4 N7Q 704 102 09/95 � 03/01 R6604
2.0 (K56C/H) 4 F3R 723 83 09/95 � 03/01 R43XLS 0,9
2.2D (K56F/2, S56F), dT (K569) 4 G8T 790, G8T 760 61-83 09/95 � 03/01 359G
3.0 6 Z7X 765 123 02/96 � 03/01 R5601 1,2
Laguna II
1.6 16V 4 K4M 710,K4M 711 79 03/01 � R6609 0,9
1.8 16V 4 F4P 770, F4P 771, F4P 773, 85-89 03/01 � R6609 0,9

F4P 774, F4P 775
1.9dCi 4 F9Q 750, F9Q 756 68-96 03/01 � 354G 11V
2.0 16V 4 F4R 712,F4R 713,F4R 714,F4R 715 99 08/02 � R6609 0,9
2.0dCi 4 110-127 08/05 � 354G 11V
2.2dCi 4 102 05/05 � 354G
Laguna II Grandtour
1.6 16V (KG0A, KG0L) 4 K4M 710 79 03/01 � R5605 0,9
1.8 16V 4 F4P 771,F4P 773,F4P 774 85 03/01 � R6609 0,9
1.9dCi 4 F9Q 664 68 03/04 � 354G 11V
2.0 16V (KG00, KG0K, KG0W) 4 F4R 715 99 08/02 � R5605 0,9
2.0 16V Turbo (KG0S, KG0Z, KG1L, KG1M) 4 F4R 787 120 01/03 � R6604
2.2dCi 4 102 05/05 � 354G 11V
Megane Cabriolet
1.4 16V 4 K4J 714,K4J 750 70 03/99 � R6609 0,9
1.6 16V, e 4 K4M 700, K4M 701, K4M 708, 66-79 03/96 � R6609 0,9

K7M 702, K7M 703
2.0i 4 F3R 750, F3R 791, F3R 796 80-84 04/97 � R43XLS 0,8
2.0 16V 4 F7R 710,F7R 714 108 03/96 � 11/99 R5601 1,2
Megane Classic
1.4 4 E7J 626 55 09/96 � R6609 0,9

09/96 � CFR2CLS 0,8
1.6 e, i 4 K7M 702, K7M 703, K7M 790, 55-66 09/96 � 03/99 R6609 0,9

K7M 720
1.8 16V 4 F4P 720,F4P 722 85 01/01 � R6609 0,9
1.9D 4 F8Q 620,F8Q 624 47 09/96 � 364G 11V
1.9dCi, dTi 4 F9Q 732, F9Q 733, F9Q 744, 59-75 03/97 � 354G 11V

F9Q 730, F9Q 734
1.9 TDI, dT 4 F8Q 784, F8Q 786 66-69 09/96 � 362G 11V
1.9dTi 4 F9Q 731,F9Q 736 72 03/97 � 02/01 367G 11V
2.0i 4 F3R 752 80 03/99 � R6609 0,9

03/96 � R43XLS 0,8
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Megane Coach
1.4 16V (DA0D, DA1H, DA0W, DA10) 4 K4J 750 70 03/99 � R5605 0,9
1.6 16V (DA0B, DA04, DA11) 4 K4M 700 79 03/99 � R5605 0,9
1.6 e (DA0F) 4 K7M 702 66 03/96 � 03/99 CFR3CLS 0,9
1.9dTi 4 F9Q 731,F9Q 736 72 03/97 � 02/01 354G 11V

03/97 � 02/01 367G 11V
2.0 16V (DA0H) 4 F7R 714 108 03/96 � 11/99 R5601
2.0i (DA0G) 4 F3R 750 84 03/96 � R43XLS 0,9
Megane Grandtour
1.4 e 4 E7J 626 55 03/99 � R6609 0,9
1.6 16V 4 K4M 700,K4M 701,K4M 704,K4M 708 79 03/99 � R6609 0,9
1.8 16V (KA0S, KA12, KA1A, KA1M, KA1R) 4 F4P 722 85 01/01 � R5605 0,9
1.9D 4 F8Q 622,F8Q 790 47 04/99 � 501E 11V
1.9dTi 4 F9Q 731,F9Q 736 72 03/99 � 02/01 354G 11V
Megane Scenic
1.4i 4 E7J 764 55 01/97 � 09/99 R6609 0,9
1.6 e 4 K7M 702,K7M 703 ->Mot.-Nr. 981015 66 01/97 � 09/99 R6605 0,9
1.6 e, i 4 K7M 702, K7M 703 Mot.-Nr. 55-66 01/97 � 09/99 R6609 0,9

981016 ->, K7M 720
1.9D 4 F8Q 790 47 03/97 � 09/99 501E 11V
1.9dT 4 F8Q 784,F8Q 786 66 01/97 � 09/99 362G 11V
1.9dTi 4 F9Q 730,F9Q 734 72 04/97 � 09/99 367G 11V
2.0i 4 F3R 796, F3R 750, F3R 751 80-84 01/97 � 09/99 R43XLS 0,8
Megane I
1.4 16V, Eco, e 4 K4J 714, K4J 750, E7J 764, 52-70 01/96 � R6609 0,9

E7J 626, E7J 624
1.6 16V, e, i 4 K4M 700, K4M 701, K4M 704, 55-79 01/96 � R6609 0,9

K4M 708, K7M 702, K7M 703, 
K7M 790, K7M 720

1.8 16V 4 F4P 720,F4P 722 85 01/01 � R6609 0,9
1.9dCi, dTi 4 F9Q 732, F9Q 733, F9Q 744, 59-75 03/97 � 354G 11V

F9Q 731, F9Q 736
1.9D Eco 4 F8Q 620,F8Q 624 47 01/96 � 364G 11V
1.9 TDI, dT 4 F8Q 784, F8Q 786 66-69 01/96 � 362G 11V
1.9dTi 4 F9Q 730,F9Q 734 72 03/97 � 02/01 367G 11V
2.0 16V 4 F7R 710,F7R 714 108 07/96 � R5601 1,2
2.0i 4 80 03/99 � R6609 0,9

01/96 � R43XLS 0,8
Megane II
1.4 16V 4 K4J 730 72 11/02 � R6609 0,9
1.5dCi 4 K9K 722 60-78 11/02 � 354G 11V
1.6 16V 4 K4M 760 83 11/02 � R6609 0,9
1.9dCi 4 F9Q 800 68-96 11/02 � 354G 11V
2.0 16V 4 F4R 770 99 11/02 � R6609 0,9
2.0dCi 4 127 01/07 � 354G 11V
Megane II Coupé-Cabriolet
1.5dCi 4 63-78 05/05 � 354G 11V
1.6 4 K4M 761 83 09/03 � R5605
1.9dCi 4 81-96 09/03 � 354G 11V
2.0dCi 4 110 09/05 � 354G 11V
Megane II Estate
1.5dCi 4 60-78 09/03 � 354G 11V
1.6 4 K4M 761 83 09/03 � R5605
1.9dCi 4 68-96 09/03 � 354G 11V
2.0dCi 4 110 09/05 � 354G 11V
Megane II Saloon
1.4 4 K4J 730 72 09/03 � R5605 0,9
1.5dCi 4 60-74 09/03 � 354G
1.6 4 K4M 761 83 09/03 � R5605 0,9
1.9dCi 4 F9Q 800 68-88 09/03 � 354G
2.0 4 F4R 771 99 09/03 � R5605
Modus
1.4 4 K4J 770 72 12/04 � R6609 0,9
1.5dCi 4 50-78 12/04 � 354G 11V
1.6 4 K4M 790, K4M 791 65-82 12/04 � R6609 0,9
Rodeo 6
1.1 4 35 08/73 � 11/81 CR425FS
Safrane I
2.0 12V 4 J7R 734,J7R 735 97 04/92 � 07/96 R4603 1,0
2.1dT 4 J8S 760 65 11/93 � 07/96 242G 11V
2.2 4 J7T 760,J7T 761 101 04/92 � 07/96 R4603 0,8
2.5dT 4 S8U 762,S8U 763 83 12/92 � 07/96 120G 11V
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3.0 Biturbo 4x4 6 Z7X 726 193 02/93 � 07/96 R2601 0,8
3.0 V6 6 Z7X 721,Z7X 722,Z7X 723 123 12/92 � 07/96 R5601 1,2
Safrane II
2.0 16V 4 N7Q 710,N7Q 711 100 07/96 � 12/00 R6605 0,9
2.2dT 4 G8T 740 83 07/96 � 12/00 367G 11V
2.5 20V 5 N7U 700,N7U 701 121 07/96 � 12/00 R6605 0,9
3.0 V6 6 Z7X 721,Z7X 722,Z7X 723 123 07/96 � 12/00 R5601 1,2
Scénic
1.4 16V 4 K4J 714,K4J 750 70 09/99 � 08/03 R6609 0,9
1.6 16V 4 K4M 700,K4M 701,K4M 704,K4M 708 79 09/99 � 08/03 R6609 0,9
1.8 16V 4 F4P 720,F4P 722 85 01/01 � 08/03 R6609 0,9
1.9dCi, dCi RX4, dTi 4 F9Q 732, F9Q 733, F9Q 740, F9Q 744 59-75 11/00 � 08/03 354G 11V
1.9dTi 4 F9Q 731,F9Q 734,F9Q 736 72 09/99 � 08/03 354G 11V

09/99 � 08/03 367G 11V
2.0 16V, 16V RX4 4 F4R 740, F4R 741, F4R 744 102 06/00 � 08/03 R6609 0,9
Scénic II
1.4 4 72 06/03 � R6609 0,9
1.5dCi 4 60-78 06/03 � 354G 11V
1.6 4 K4M 761,K4M 782 83 06/03 � R6609 0,9
1.9dCi 4 81-96 06/03 � 354G 11V
2.0 4 F4R 770,F4R 771 99 06/03 � R6609 0,9
2.0dCi 4 110 09/05 � 354G 11V
Sport Spider
2.0 16V 4 110 03/95 � 10/99 R5601
Super 5
1.0 4 C1C 700 30 10/84 � 10/88 6502 0,8
1.1 4 C1E 750, C1E 752, C1E 756, 33-34 10/84 � 09/90 6502 0,8

C1E 760, C1E 754 10/90 � 03/95 R8600 0,7
1.2 4 C1G 702, C1G 720, C1G 722 40-44 01/87 � 12/96 6502 0,8
1.4 4 C1J 768, C1J 780, C3J 700, 43-52 10/84 � 12/96 6502 0,8

C3J 702, C3J 760, C2J 784, 
C2J 782, C2J 700, C2J 780, 
C2J 781, C2J 788, C2J 789, 
C2J 798

1.6D 4 F8M 720,F8M 730 40 10/84 � 12/96 247G 11V
1.7i 4 F3N 716, F3N 717, F3N 702, F3N 722 54-69 10/86 � 03/95 R42XLS 0,8
Thalia
1.4 16V 4 72 08/00 � R5605
1.5dCi 4 K9K 700, K9K 702 48-60 06/01 � 354G 11V
Twingo
1.2 (C067), 16V (C06C, C06D, C06K) 4 D4F 702, D7F 701 40-55 05/96 � R5602
1.2 (C063, C064) 4 C3G 702 40 03/93 � 10/96 R8600 0,9
1.2 (C066, C068) 4 D7F 704 43 05/96 � R5602

05/96 � R6609
Vel Satis
3.5 V6 6 V4Y 701 177 06/02 � R6612 0,9

RENAULT h

4 Box
0.8 (2106), (2391) 4 800 01, 800 705 19-25 09/66 � 07/89 7502 0,6
1.0 4 C1C 708 25 06/87 � 12/93 7502 0,6
1.1 (2370, 210B), (239B) 4 C1E 719, C1E 714 25-26 10/76 � 07/89 7502 0,6
5 Box
0.8 (2381) 4 800 710 26 10/72 � 08/84 7502 0,6
1.0 (2382) 4 689 710 32 01/72 � 12/85 7502 0,6
1.1 4 688 713 33 09/80 � 12/85 7502 0,6
11 Box
1.1 (S371) 4 C1E 720 35 03/83 � 06/86 R43XLS 0,8
1.2 (S37S) 4 C1G 710 40 10/84 � 12/88 R43XLS 0,8
1.4 (S372), (S373) 4 C1J 715, C2J 768 44-50 03/83 � 12/86 R43XLS 0,8
1.6D (S374) 4 F8M 720 40 08/83 � 12/88 247G 11V
12 Box
1.3 4 810-02 37 07/75 � 04/80 7502 0,6
18 Box
1.4 4 847 720 47 05/79 � 07/86 R43XLS 0,6
2.1Diesel 4 852 710 49 11/81 � 07/86 242G 11V

RENAULT j Cont...
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19 I Box
1.2 4 C1G 730 40 01/88 � 12/92 R8600 0,9
1.9D 4 F8Q 706 48 01/88 � 12/92 242G 11V

01/88 � 12/92 247G 11V
19 II Box
1.2 4 C1G 730 40 03/92 � 12/95 R8600 0,9
1.9D 4 F8Q 742 48 03/92 � 12/95 247G 11V
21 Box
1.7 4 F2N 710 65 06/86 � 04/95 2500 0,8
1.9D 4 47 06/86 � 08/94 242G 11V
2.1D 4 J8S 704 49 06/86 � 08/94 242G 11V
Clio I Box
1.1 4 34 01/91 � 09/98 R8600 0,8
1.2 4 E7F 706, E7F 750 40-44 01/91 � 09/98 CFR3CLS 0,9
1.9D 4 F8Q 732 48 01/91 � 09/98 247G 11V
Clio II Box
1.1 (SB0A) 4 D7F 722 43 09/98 � R5602
1.5dCi 4 48 06/01 � 354G
1.9D (SB0E) 4 F8Q 630 47 09/98 � 363G
Kangoo Express
1.2 (FC01, FC0A, FC0F) 4 D7F 744 43 03/98 � R5602
1.4 4 E7J 780,E7J 634,E7J 635,K7J 701 55 03/98 � R6609 0,9
1.5dCi 4 K9K 700 48 12/01 � 354G 11V
1.6 16V 4 K4M 752 70 10/01 � R6609 0,9
1.9dTi 4 F9Q 780,F9Q 782 59 02/00 � 354G 11V
Master I Box
2.0 28-35 4 J5R 718, 829 731 58-59 08/80 � 07/98 R43XLS 0,8
2.0 28-35 D 4 J8S 330 44 08/80 � 07/98 242G 11V
2.2 30 4 J7T 788 67 08/80 � 07/98 R6602 0,9
2.4 28-35 D 4 8140.61.2300 52 08/80 � 08/89 242G 11V
2.5 28-35 D 4 S8U 742,8140.67.2510 55 08/89 � 07/98 242G 11V
2.5 28-35 TD 4 S9U 702,8140.27.2580 72 08/89 � 07/98 116G 11V
2.5 35 TD 4 S9U 714,8140.27.2500,8140.27.2510 69 08/89 � 07/98 361G 11V
Master I Bus
2.0 28-35 4 J5R 718, 829 731 58-59 08/80 � 07/98 R43XLS 0,8
2.0 28-35 D 4 J8S 330 44 08/80 � 07/98 242G 11V
2.2 30 4 J7T 788 67 08/80 � 07/98 R6602 0,9
2.4 28-35 D 4 8140.61.2300 52 08/80 � 08/89 242G 11V
2.5 28-35 D 4 S8U 742,8140.67.2510 55 08/89 � 07/98 242G 11V
2.5 28-35 TD 4 S9U 702,8140.27.2580 72 08/89 � 07/98 116G 11V
2.5 35 TD 4 S9U 714,8140.27.2500,8140.27.2510 69 08/89 � 07/98 361G 11V
Master I Flatbed / Chassis
2.0 28-35 4 J5R 728, 829 730 58-59 10/82 � 07/98 R43XLS 0,8
2.5 28-35 D 4 S8U 742,8140.67.2510 55 08/89 � 07/98 242G 11V
2.5 28-35 TD 4 S9U 702,8140.27.2580 72 08/89 � 07/98 116G 11V
2.5 35 TD 4 S9U 714,8140.27.2500,8140.27.2510 69 08/89 � 07/98 361G 11V
Master II Box
1.9dCi 80, dTI 4 F9Q 772, F9Q 770 59-60 09/00 � 354G 11V
2.5D 4 S8U 770 59 07/98 � 01/01 361G 11V
2.8dTI 4 S9W 702 84 07/98 � 10/01 502E 11V
Master II Bus
1.9dCi 80, dTI 4 F9Q 772, F9Q 770 59-60 09/00 � 354G 11V
2.5D 4 S8U 770 59 07/98 � 01/01 361G 11V
2.8dTI 4 S9W 702 84 07/98 � 10/01 502E 11V
Master II Flatbed / Chassis
1.9dCi 80, dTI 4 F9Q 772, F9Q 770 59-60 09/00 � 354G 11V
2.5D 4 S8U 770 59 07/98 � 01/01 361G 11V
2.8dTI 4 S9W 702 84 07/98 � 10/01 502E 11V
Rapid Box
1.1 4 C1E 750, C1E 752, C1E 754, 33 07/85 � 04/95 6502 0,8

C1E 760, C1E 792, C1E 762, 
C1E 756

1.2 (F406, G40A) 4 C3G 710 40 09/91 � 03/98 R8600 0,8
1.4 4 C1J 768, C1J 780, C3J 702, 43-44 07/85 � 03/98 6502 0,8

C3J 700, C3J 760, C3J 762, C2J 784 09/91 � 03/98 R6605 0,9
1.6D 4 F8M 720,F8M 730,F8M 736,F8M 760 40 03/86 � 08/98 247G 11V
1.9D 4 F8Q 640,F8Q 682 40 09/94 � 03/98 364G 11V

09/91 � 03/98 247G 11V
Super 5 Box
1.0 (S400) 4 C1C 700 30 10/84 � 10/88 R43XLS 0,8
1.1 (S401) 4 C1E 752 34 10/84 � 12/96 R43XLS 0,8
1.6D (S404) 4 40 10/84 � 12/96 247G 11V
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Trafic Box
1.4 4 847 700, C1J 700 35 03/80 � 06/91 R43XLS 0,6
1.6 4 841 705 48 01/84 � 06/86 6502 0,7

01/84 � 06/86 42XLS 0,6
1.6 4x4 4 A1M 708, A1M 707 48 01/83 � 06/86 R43XLS 0,6
1.7 4 F1N 720, F1N 724 50 06/86 � 08/94 2500
1.9D 4 F8Q 606 44 06/97 � 03/01 363G 11V
2.0 4x4 4 J5R 716, J5R 726 59 06/86 � 08/90 R43XLS 0,9
2.1D, D 4x4 4 852 720, 852 750 43 09/80 � 06/94 242G 11V
2.1D 4 J8S 620,J8S 758 47 06/94 � 10/97 120G 11V
2.2 4x4 4 J7T 780 70 05/89 � 06/94 R6602 0,8

06/94 � 10/97 CR42CLTS
2.5D, 4x4 4 S8U 750,S8U 752,,8140.67.2500, 55 08/89 � 03/01 242G 11V

8140.67.2550,8140.67 08/89 � 03/01 361G 11V
Trafic Bus
1.4 4 847 701 35 03/80 � 04/89 R43XLS 0,6
1.6 4 841 705 48 01/84 � 06/86 6502 0,7

01/84 � 06/86 R43XLS 0,6
01/84 � 06/86 42XLS 0,6

1.7 4 F1N 724 50 06/86 � 04/89 2500
08/92 � 08/94 2500

1.9D 4 F8Q 606 44 06/97 � 03/01 363G 11V
2.0 4x4 4 J5R 726 59 06/86 � 04/89 R43XLS 0,9
2.1D 4 852 720, 852 750 43 03/85 � 06/94 242G 11V

06/94 � 10/97 120G 11V
2.2 4x4 4 J7T 780 70 05/89 � 06/94 R6602 0,8

06/94 � 10/97 R6602
2.5D, 4x4 4 S8U 750,S8U 752,,8140.67.2500, 55 08/89 � 03/01 242G 11V

8140.67.2550,8140.67 08/89 � 03/01 361G 11V
Trafic Flatbed / Chassis
1.4 4 847 700 35 03/80 � 04/89 R43XLS 0,6
1.6 4 841 705 48 01/84 � 06/86 6502 0,7

01/84 � 06/86 42XLS 0,6
1.7 4 F1N 722 50 06/86 � 08/94 2500
1.9D 4 F8Q 606 44 06/97 � 03/01 363G 11V
2.0 4 J5R 726 59 03/80 � 04/89 R43XLS 0,9

03/80 � 12/86 R43XLS 0,8
2.1D 4 852 720, 852 750, J8S 758 43-47 05/89 � 10/97 242G 11V

06/94 � 10/97 120G 11V
2.5D, 4x4 4 S8U 750,S8U 752,,8140.67.2500, 55 08/89 � 03/01 242G 11V

8140.67.2550,8140.67 08/89 � 03/01 361G 11V
Trafic II Box
1.9dCI 100 4 F9Q 760 74 03/01 � 354G 11V
Trafic II Bus
1.9dCI 100 4 F9Q 760 74 03/01 � 354G 11V
Trafic II Flatbed / Chassis
1.9dCI 100 4 F9Q 760 74 03/01 � 354G 11V
Twingo Box
1.2 (S063, S064) 4 C3G 702 40 03/93 � 05/96 R8600 0,9
1.2 (S066, S068) 4 D7F 706 43 05/96 � R5602

05/96 � R6609

ROLLS-ROYCE j

Corniche Convertible
6.8 V8 Turbo 8 242 01/00 � R9600 0,75
Phantom
6.75 12 338 05/03 � R9600 0,75
Silver Seraph
5.4 12 240 03/98 � R5602

ROVER j

25
1.1 16V 4 11 K4F 55 01/04 � CFR2CLS 0,8
1.4 16V 4 14 K4M, 14 K4F 62-76 10/99 � CFR2CLS 0,8
1.6 16V 4 16 K4F 80 10/99 � CFR2CLS 0,8
1.8 16V 4 18 K4F 85 10/99 � R5605
2.0iDT 4 20 T2N 74 10/99 � 359G 11V
45
1.4 4 14 K4F 76 02/00 � R5605
2.0iDT 4 20 T2N 74 02/00 � 359G 11V

RENAULT h Cont...

005-130 Apps v6:005-130 Apps_Print  18/9/08  16:40  Page 94  Scale: 100%



ROVER j Cont...

R
O

V
E
R

95

45 Saloon
2.0iDT 4 20 T2N 74 02/00 � 359G
75
1.8 4 K 1.8 88 02/99 � R5605
2.0 CDT, CDTi 4 M 47 R, 204D2 85-96 02/99 � 109G 11V
75 Tourer
2.0 V6 6 20 K4F 110 08/01 � R5605
100
1.1 111 C/L/S 4 11 K2A,11 K2D 44 03/90 � 12/98 CFR2CLS 0,8
1.4 114 GSi, 114 GTI 16V, 114 GTI/GT 16V KAT, 4 14 K4F, 14 K4C, 14 K4D, 14 K2A, 55-76 03/90 � CFR2CLS 0,8
114 S/L/GTA 14 K2D
1.4 114 D 4 TUD 3 38 10/92 � 12/94 243G 11V
1.5 115 D 4 TUD 5 42 12/94 � 12/98 117G 11V
100 Convertible
1.1 111 4 11 K2D 44 04/94 � CFR2CLS 0,8
1.4 114 4 14 K4F 75 03/97 � 10/98 CFR2CLS 0,8
200
1.1 211 4 11 K2D 44 01/98 � 03/00 R4602
1.3 213 S 4 EV 2 54 09/85 � 09/89 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.4 214, 214 GSi/Si, 214 Si/Gsi 4 14 K2D, 14 K2A, 14 K4F, 14 K4C, 55-76 10/89 � 10/95 CFR2CLS 0,8

14 K4D
1.4 214 GSi/Si, 214 Si 4 14 K4C, 14 K4F 70-76 01/90 � 03/00 R6605 0,9
1.4 214 i 4 14 K2F 55 11/95 � 03/00 CFR2CLS 0,8

11/95 � 03/00 CFR3CLS 0,9
1.6 216, 216 Vitesse 4 16 H 61-75 03/85 � 09/89 CFR2CLS 0,8
1.6 216 GSi 4 D 16 Z2 82 10/89 � 10/95 R6605 1,1
1.6 216 Si 4 16 K4F 82 11/95 � 03/00 CFR3CLS 0,8

11/95 � 03/00 R6605 1,1
1.8 218 K Vi 4 18 K4K (VVC) 107 11/95 � 03/00 R5605 0,8
1.8 218 TD 4 XUD 7TE 65 09/91 � 10/95 116G 11V
1.9 218 D 4 52 09/91 � 10/95 241G 11V
2.0 220 GTi 4 20 M4F 103 09/91 � 10/95 R6605 1,1
2.0 220 Turbo 4 20 T4G 147 01/93 � 10/95 R4602 0,8
2.0 220 D/SD, 220 SDi 4 20 T2R, 20 T2N 63-77 11/95 � 03/00 359G

11/95 � 03/00 359G 11V
200 Coupe
1.6 216 4 D 16 A8 90 09/90 � 06/99 R6605 1,1
2.0 220 GSi 4 20 T4H 100 01/93 � 06/99 R6605 0,9
2.0 220 Turbo 4 20 T4G 147 10/92 � 06/99 CFR2CLS 0,8
200 Hatchback
1.4 214 4 14 K2D 55 09/93 � 10/95 CFR2CLS

09/93 � 10/95 CFR3CLS 0,9
1.4 214 GSi/Si, 214 Si/Gsi 4 14 K4C, 14 K4F, 14 K4D 66-76 10/89 � 10/95 CFR3CLS 0,9
1.8 218 TD 4 XUD 7TE 65 09/91 � 10/95 241G 11V
1.9 218 D 4 52 09/91 � 10/95 241G 11V
2.0 220 GTi 4 20 T4H 100 01/93 � 10/95 CFR3CLS 0,8
400
1.4 414 GSI/SI 4 14 K4C,14 K4D 66 04/90 � 04/95 R6605 0,9
1.4 414 GSI/SI KAT 4 14 K4F 76 01/93 � 04/95 CFR2CLS 0,8
1.4 414 Si 4 14 K4F 76 05/95 � 03/00 CFR3CLS 0,8

05/95 � 03/00 R6605 0,9
1.6 416 GSI, 416 GTI, 416 Si 4 D 16 Z2, D 16 A8, D 16 Y2 82-90 04/90 � 03/00 R6605 1,1
1.6 416 Si 4 16 K4F 82 05/95 � 03/00 CFR3CLS 0,8

05/95 � 03/00 R6605 0,9
1.8 418 D 4 49 09/91 � 04/95 241G 11V
1.8 418 TD 4 XUD 7TE 65 09/91 � 04/95 116G 11V

09/91 � 04/95 241G 11V
2.0 420 GTI/GSI/Vitesse 4 20 M4F 103 02/92 � 04/95 R6605 0,9
2.0 420 Si Lux 4 20 T4H 100 01/93 � 03/00 CFR2CLS 0,8
2.0 420 Turbo 4 20 T4G 147 01/93 � 04/95 R4602 0,8
2.0 420 D, 420 Di 4 20 T2R, 20 T2N 63-77 05/95 � 03/00 359G

05/95 � 03/00 359G 11V
400 Hatchback
1.4 414 Si 4 14 K4F 76 05/95 � 03/00 CFR3CLS 0,8
1.6 416 Si 4 16 K4F 82 05/95 � 03/00 CFR3CLS 0,8
2.0 420 Si Lux 4 20 T4H 100 12/95 � 03/00 CFR2CLS
2.0 420 D, 420 Di 4 20 T2R, 20 T2N 63-77 05/95 � 03/00 359G
400 Tourer
1.6i 4 82 05/94 � 11/98 R6605 1,1
1.8i 4 18 K4K (VVC) 107 06/96 � 11/98 R5605 0,8
1.8 TD 4 XUD 7TE 65 09/93 � 11/98 241G 11V
2.0i 4 20 T4H 100 05/94 � 11/98 CFR3CLS 0,8
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600
1.9 618 i/Si 4 F 18 A3 85 03/96 � 02/99 CFR3CLS 0,9
2.0 620 Ti Vitesse 4 20 T4G 147 07/94 � 02/99 R6605 0,9
2.0 620 Sdi 4 20 T2N 77 12/94 � 02/99 359G 11V
800
2.0 820 16 V I/SI, 820 16V Turbo, 820 I/SI, 820 SI, 4 20 HS, 20 T4H, 20 HD M 16, 88-145 10/86 � 02/99 CFR2CLS 0,8
820 Sport, 820e 20 HD, T 16
2.5 825 SI/Sterling 6 C 25 A1, C 25 A2 110-127 10/86 � 12/91 R6605 1,1
2.5 825 Si Lux 6 25 K4F 129 04/96 � 02/99 CFR2CLS 0,8
2.5 825 D/SD 4 425 SL1RR,492 4 SHIRG 87 05/95 � 02/99 102G 11V

01/90 � 04/95 116G 11V
2.7 827 SI/Sterling 6 C 27 A1, C 27 A2 124-130 02/88 � 02/99 R6605 1,1
800 Coupe
2.5 825 Si (RS) 6 25 K4F 129 04/96 � 02/99 CFR2CLS 0,8
2.5 825 SD 4 425 SL1RR 87 09/93 � 02/99 102G 11V

09/93 � 02/99 116G 11V
2.7 827 24V (RS) 6 C 27 A1 124 08/92 � 02/99 R6605 1,1
800 Hatchback
2.0 820 I/SI (XS) 4 20 T4H 100 01/93 � 02/99 R4602
2.0 820 SE/SI, 820 SI (XS), 820 i/Si (XS) 4 20 HD, 20 HS, 20 HD M 16 88-103 10/86 � 12/91 CFR3CLS 0,8
2.0 820 16V Turbo (RS) 4 T 16 132 01/92 � 02/99 R4602 0,8
2.5 825 D/SD (XS) 4 492 4 SHIRG 87 01/92 � 02/99 241G 11V
2.7 827 24V I/SI (RS) CAT, 827 Vitesse (XS) CAT, 6 C 27 A2, C 27 A1 124-130 10/88 � 02/99 R6605 1,1
827 Vitesse/SLI

1000-Series Mk II
1.1 1100 4 32 01/70 � 12/74 42XLS
1.3 1300 4 39 01/70 � 12/74 42XLS
1.3 1300 GT 4 50 01/70 � 12/74 42XLS

01/70 � 12/74 R42XLS
2000-3500 Hatchback
2.0 2000 4 74 10/82 � 10/86 R6602 0,8
2.3 2300 6 88 09/77 � 10/86 R6602 0,8
2.6 2600, 2600 S 6 13 C 93-99 09/77 � 10/86 R6602 0,8
3.5 3500, 3500 Vitesse 8 38 A, 31 A 115-142 06/76 � 10/86 R42XLS 0,8
2200-3500
2.2 2200 (TC) 4 83 09/63 � 05/76 42XLS
Allegro
1.1 4 10 H 33-36 05/73 � 10/81 42XLS
1.3 4 12 H 40-46 05/73 � 10/83 42XLS

01/75 � 10/79 42XLS
01/75 � 10/79 R42XLS

1.5 Super 4 14 H 50 05/73 � 03/82 42XLS
1.8 1750 4 67 01/75 � 10/79 42XLS
Ambassador
1.7 4 62 03/82 � 02/84 CR42CLTS 0,8
2.0 4 69-75 03/82 � CR42CLTS 0,8
Cabriolet
1.4 214, 214 i 16V 4 14 K4C, 14 K4D, 14 K4F 66-76 01/92 � 11/99 R6605 0,9
1.6 216 i, 216 i 16V 4 D 16 A8, 16 K4F 82-90 01/92 � 11/99 R6605 1,1
Coupe
1.6 16 V 4 82 03/96 � 11/99 CFR2CLS 0,8
Ital
1.3 4 44 07/80 � 03/84 42XLS
1.7 4 58 07/80 � 03/84 CR42CLTS 0,8
2.0 4 67 07/80 � 03/84 CR42CLTS 0,8
Ital Station Wagon
1.3 4 44 07/80 � 03/84 42XLS
1.7 4 58 07/80 � 03/84 R6602 0,7
2.0 4 67 07/80 � 03/84 CR42CLTS 0,8
Maestro
1.3 4 49-51 09/90 � 01/95 42XLS 0,8
1.6 4 16 H956AK 59 03/83 � 10/84 R42XLS

09/90 � 01/95 42XLS 0,8
09/90 � 01/95 CFR2CLS 0,8

2.0 EFi 4 20 HC81,20 HA50AA,20 HC51AA 83 10/84 � 08/90 R3600 0,8
2.0D, TD 4 44-60 09/90 � 01/95 241G 11V
Marina
1.3 1300 4 44 04/71 � 06/75 42XLS
1.8 4 59 04/71 � 12/79 42XLS

04/71 � 12/79 6502
1.8 1800 4 54 03/75 � 10/78 42XLS
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Marina Coupe
1.3 1300 4 42 04/71 � 06/75 42XLS
1.8 1800 4 53 04/71 � 12/75 42XLS

04/71 � 12/75 6502
1.8 1800 TC 4 70 04/71 � 12/75 42XLS
Marina Station Wagon
1.8 1800 4 57 04/71 � 10/75 42XLS
Marina II
1.3 1300 4 42 10/75 � 09/78 42XLS
1.8 1800 4 54 10/75 � 09/78 42XLS
Marina II Station Wagon
1.3 1300 4 43 03/78 � 10/80 42XLS
1.8 1800 4 57 10/75 � 10/78 42XLS
Maxi
1.5 1500 4 50 04/69 � 07/80 R42XLS
Metro
1.0 4 99 H 33 10/80 � 04/90 R42XLS 0,8
1.0 Surf HLE 4 99 HA65P 35 10/80 � 04/90 R42XLS
1.3 Surf 4 12 HC21AA 44 11/85 � 04/90 42XLS 0,8
Mini Mk I
0.8 850 4 BMC Serie A 25 01/67 � 08/79 R42XLS
1.0 1000, 1000 Mayfair Sport 4 99 HD 81, 99 HD81 30 09/88 � 06/93 42XLS 0,6
1.3 1300 4 12 A2B, 12 A2D, 12 A2A, 12 A2E, 37-46 01/91 � R42XLS 0,8

12 A2L

Mini Mk I Convertible
1.3 1300 4 12 A2E 46 09/92 � 04/95 R42XLS 0,8
Montego
1.6 LS,HL 4 16 HC37 61 04/84 � 08/88 CFR2CLS 0,85
2.0 4 20 HSC,20 H 74 04/84 � 08/88 CR42XLSX 1,1
2.0i KAT 4 20 H 75 12/90 � 10/94 CR42XLSX 1,1
2.0 Mayfair 4 20 H(EFI) 83 04/84 � 08/88 R3600 0,8
2.0D Turbo 4 BB 60 10/88 � 10/95 241G 11V
Montego Estate
1.3 4 50 10/84 � 10/88 42XLS 0,8
1.6 LS 4 16 HC37 61 10/84 � 08/88 CFR2CLS 0,85
2.0 GTI/LXI 4 20 H 75 12/90 � 12/93 42XLS 0,6
2.0 HLI 4 20 H 83 10/84 � 08/88 R3600 0,8
Princess
1.8 1800 HL 4 18 H 60 04/76 � 09/78 42XLS
2.2 2200 HLS 6 22 H 81 04/76 � 09/78 42XLS
Princess 2
1.7 1700 4 65 10/78 � 10/82 CR42CLTS 0,7
2.0 2000 4 69 10/78 � 10/82 CR42CLTS 0,7
2.2 2200 6 82 10/78 � 10/82 42XLS

SAAB j

99 Combi Coupe
1.7 4 59 08/68 � 05/71 R43XLS
2.0i 4 BI 20 87 01/81 � 12/84 42XLS 0,7
2.0 Turbo 4 107 10/77 � 06/80 2500
900 I Combi Coupe
2.0 Turbo-16, Turbo-16 S KAT 4 B202L, B202XL 125-132 01/89 � 12/93 R4602 0,8
2.1 -16 4 B212I 100 09/90 � 07/93 R7600 0,7
9-3
2.0i 4 B204I 96 02/98 � 08/00 R6605 1,1
2.0 SE Turbo, Turbo 4 B204R, B204L 136-147 02/98 � 09/02 R2601 1,0
2.0 Turbo 4 B204E 113 10/98 � 09/02 R2601 1,0

10/98 � 09/02 R3600 0,7
10/99 � 09/02 R4601 1,0

2.2 TiD 4 X 22 DTH, D223L 85-92 02/98 � 09/02 365G
02/98 � 11/00 365G 11V

9-3 Cabriolet
2.0i 4 B204I 96 02/98 � 08/03 R7600
2.0 Turbo 4 B204E 113 10/98 � 08/03 R3600 0,7
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9-3 Convertible
2.0 Turbo 4 B205E 110 01/01 � 08/03 R6605 1,1
9-5
2.3 Turbo 4 B235L 162 07/03 � R4601 1,0
90
2.0 4 B 20 I 74 08/84 � 08/87 42XLS 0,8
95 Station Wagon
1.5 V4 4 Ford V4 (EGR) 46 01/76 � 08/77 42XLS 0,7

01/76 � 08/77 6502
10/65 � 12/75 42XLS 0,7
09/77 � 12/78 42XLS 0,7
09/77 � 12/78 R42XLS

96
1.5 V4 4 Ford V4 48 10/65 � 10/75 R43XLS
99
2.0 EMS, GL 4 B 20 I 74-87 04/72 � 12/84 42XLS 0,7
900 I
2.0 -16 4 B202I 93 01/89 � 08/91 R7600 1,1
2.0i 4 B201 81 09/85 � 08/90 42XLS 0,8
2.0 S Turbo-16, Turbo-16, Turbo-16 S 4 B202S, B202XL 104-129 01/84 � 12/93 R4602 0,8
2.1 -16 4 B212I 100 08/90 � 08/91 R7600 1,1
900 I Convertible
2.1 -16 4 B212I 100 08/90 � 06/94 R7600 0,7
900 II
2.0 -16 Turbo 4 B204L 136 07/93 � 02/98 R2601 1,0
2.0i 4 B204I 96 12/93 � 02/98 R6605 1,1
2.3 -16 4 B234I 110 07/93 � 02/98 CFR2CLS 0,8
2.5 -24 V6 6 B258I 125 07/93 � 02/98 R5602
900 II Convertible
2.3 -16 4 B234I 110 12/93 � 02/98 R5605 0,8
2.5 -24 V6 6 B258I 125 12/93 � 02/98 R5602
900 II Coupe
2.0i 4 B206I 98 07/93 � 07/94 R7600
2.3 -16 4 B234I 110 12/93 � 02/98 R5605 0,8
2.5 -24 V6 6 B258I 125 12/93 � 02/98 R5602
9000
2.0 -16 4 B202XI (KAT), B202I, B202XI 92-94 12/85 � 01/93 R7600 1,1
2.0 -16 CD, -16 ND Turbo, -16 Turbo, -16 Turbo CD 4 B204E, B202S, B202XL, B202, B202L 110-136 04/85 � 12/98 R2601 1,0
2.0 -16 CD, -16 Turbo CD 4 B204I, B204E, B202S 96-108 09/92 � 12/98 R6605 1,1
2.3 -16 Aero CS, -16 CD Turbo, 4 B234R, B234E, B234L 125-165 07/90 � 12/98 R2601 1,0
-16 CDE Eco-Power, -16 Turbo
2.3 -16 CD, -16 CDE 4 B234I 107-108 08/89 � 12/98 R6605 1,1
3.0 24 V6 CD/CDE 6 B308I 155 07/94 � 12/98 R7602 1,0
9000 Hatchback
2.0 -16 CS 4 B204I 96 09/93 � 12/98 R5604 1,1
2.0 -16 Turbo 4 B202XL 129 09/84 � 12/91 R4602 0,7
2.0 -16 Turbo CS 4 B202L 136 09/88 � 12/98 R4602 0,6
2.3 -16 CS, -16 CSE 4 B234I 107-108 09/89 � 12/98 R5604 1,1
3.0 -24 V6 CS/CSE 6 B308I 155 07/94 � 12/98 R5602

SEAT j

124
1.2 LS1200 4 FA12 48 01/68 � 10/80 42XLS 0,7

01/68 � 10/80 R42XLS
1.4 1430 4 55 01/70 � 12/76 R3600
1.6 1430 Especial 4 70 01/70 � 12/76 R42XLS
127
0.9 4 33 04/72 � 12/82 42XLS 0,7
1.0 4 38 04/72 � 12/82 42XLS 0,7
128
1.2 4 49 01/76 � 12/80 42XLS 0,7

01/76 � 12/80 R3600
1.4 4 57 01/76 � 12/80 42XLS 0,7
132
1.6 4 72 05/73 � 12/80 2500

05/73 � 12/80 R42XLS 0,7
1.8 4 77 05/73 � 12/80 2500

05/73 � 12/80 R42XLS 0,7
2.0D 4 40 05/73 � 12/80 242G 11V
2.2D 4 44 05/79 � 12/82 242G 11V

SAAB j Cont...
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133
0.8 4 DG 25 05/74 � 11/79 R42XLS 0,7
Alhambra
1.8 T 20V 4 AJH 110 10/97 � R5606 1,0
1.9 TDI 4 1Z, AHU, ANU, AFN, AUY 66-85 04/96 � 110G 12V
2.0i 4 ADY,ATM 85 04/96 � R5606 1,0
Altea
1.6 4 BGU,BSE,BSF 75 03/04 � R5606 1,0
1.9 TDI 4 BKC 77 04/04 � 110G
2.0 TDI 4 AZV 100 03/04 � 110G
Altea XL
1.6 4 BSE,BSF 75 10/06 � R5606 1,0
Arosa
1.0 4 AER,ALL 37 05/97 � 06/04 R5607 0,8
1.4 4 AEX,APQ,AKV 44 05/97 � 06/04 R5607 0,8
1.4 16V 4 AFK,ANM,AUB,AQQ 74 01/00 � 06/04 R5606 1,0
1.4 TDI 3 AMF 55 01/00 � 10/01 110G 12V
1.7 SDI 4 AKU 44 08/97 � 10/01 110G 12V
Cordoba
1.0i 4 AER 37 09/96 � 06/99 R5607

09/96 � 06/99 R5607 0,8
1.4 16V 4 APE, AUA, BBY, AQQ, AUB, BBZ 55-74 02/00 � R5606 1,0
1.4i 4 ABD 44 06/94 � 06/99 6500

06/94 � 06/99 6500 1,0
06/94 � 06/99 R5607
06/94 � 06/99 R5607 0,8

1.4i 16V 4 AFH 74 09/96 � 06/99 R5606
09/96 � 06/99 R5606 1,0

1.4 TDI 3 AMF 55 10/02 � 110G
1.6i 4 ALM, AEE, ABU 55 02/93 � R5607 0,8
1.6 4 APF,AKL,AEH,AUR 74 06/99 � R5606 1,0
1.6i 4 1F 55 05/94 � 06/99 R6607

02/93 � 06/99 6500
02/93 � 06/99 R5607
07/96 � 06/99 R5606
07/96 � 06/99 R5606 1,0

1.7 SDI 4 44 07/97 � 06/99 110G 11V
07/97 � 06/99 110G 12V

1.8i 4 ABS,ADZ 66 02/93 � 06/99 R5607 0,8
02/93 � 06/99 R5607

1.8i 16V 4 ADL 95 10/93 � 08/96 R4607
10/93 � 08/96 R4607 0,8

1.8 T 20V Cupra 4 AQX 115 07/00 � 10/02 R5606 1,0
1.9D, TD 4 1Y, AAZ 47-55 02/93 � 08/96 128G 11V
1.9 SDI, TDI 4 AEY, AFN 47-81 08/96 � 06/99 110G 11V

08/96 � 06/99 110G 12V
09/02 � 110G
08/96 � 110G 12V

1.9 TDI 4 1Z 66 08/96 � 06/99 110G 11V
2.0 4 AZL,BBX 85 09/02 � R5606 1,0

09/02 � R5605
2.0i 4 AGG,2E 85 02/93 � 06/99 R5607 0,8
2.0i 16V 4 ABF 110 08/96 � 06/99 R4607

08/96 � 06/99 R5606 1,0
Cordoba Hatchback
1.4 16V 4 APE, AUB 55-74 02/00 � 10/02 R5606
1.6 4 ALM 55 06/99 � 10/02 R6607

06/99 � 10/02 R5606
1.8 T 20V Cupra 4 AQX 115 07/00 � 10/02 R5606
1.9 SDI, TDI 4 AQM, ASV 50-81 06/99 � 10/02 110G 11V
1.9 TDI 4 ALH 66 06/99 � 10/02 110G 12V
Cordoba Vario
1.4 16V 4 APE 55 06/99 � R5606 1,0
1.4i 4 AEX,AKV,ANX,APQ 44 09/96 � 06/99 R5607 0,8

09/96 � 06/99 R5607
1.6i 4 1F 55 05/97 � 06/99 R6607

09/96 � 06/99 R5607 0,8
09/96 � 06/99 R5607
09/96 � 06/99 R5606

1.7 SDI 4 44 07/97 � 06/99 110G 11V
1.9 SDI 4 AEY 47 09/96 � 06/99 110G 11V

09/96 � 06/99 110G 12V
1.9 TDI 4 AHU, AFN 66-81 08/96 � 06/99 110G 11V
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Fura
0.9 4 100 GL 7000,09 NCA 29 03/84 � 12/86 R42XLS 0,8
1.4 4 127 B.7000 55 01/82 � 06/86 R42XLS 0,8
Ibiza I
0.9 4 09 NCA, 146 A 000 29-32 08/86 � 05/93 R42XLS 0,8
1.2 4 47 11/84 � 12/93 R2601 0,8
1.5i, i CAT 4 021 A 2000, 021 D.2000, 63-74 11/84 � 05/93 R2601 0,8

021 B.2000, 021 C.2000
1.7D 4 022 A.5000 40 06/84 � 08/87 239G 11V

09/87 � 05/93 244G 11V
Ibiza II
1.0 4 AAU 33 03/93 � 09/96 6500 1,0
1.0i 4 AER 37 09/96 � 08/99 R5607 0,8
1.3i 4 AAV 40 03/93 � 07/94 6500 1,0
1.4i 4 ABD 44 09/93 � 08/99 6500 1,0

09/93 � 08/99 R5607 0,8
1.4i 16V 4 AFH 74 09/96 � 08/99 R5606 1,0
1.6i 4 AEE,ABU,ALM 55 03/93 � 08/99 R5607 0,8

04/96 � 08/99 R5606 1,0
1.7 SDI 4 44 07/97 � 08/99 110G 12V
1.8i 4 ABS,ADZ 66 03/93 � 08/99 R5607 0,8
1.8i 16V 4 ADL 95 11/93 � 08/96 R4607 0,8
1.9D, TD 4 1Y, AAZ 47-55 03/93 � 08/96 128G 11V
1.9 SDI, TDI 4 AEY, 1Z, AHU, AFN 47-81 08/96 � 08/99 110G 12V
2.0i 4 2E,AGG 85 03/93 � 08/99 R5607 0,8
2.0i 16V 4 ABF 110 08/96 � 08/99 R5606 1,0
Ibiza III
1.4 16V 4 APE, AUA, AQQ, AUB 55-74 08/99 � 02/02 R5606 1,0
1.6 4 ALM 55 08/99 � 02/02 R5607 0,8

08/99 � 02/02 R5606 1,0
1.8 T 20V Cupra 4 AQX,AYP 115 07/00 � 02/02 R5606 1,0
1.9 SDI, TDI 4 AQM, AGP, ALH, AGR, ASK, ASV 50-81 08/99 � 02/02 110G 12V
Ibiza IV
1.4 16V 4 AUB,BBZ 74 02/02 � R5606 1,0
1.9 SDI, TDI, TDI Cupra R 4 ASY, AXR, ASZ, BPX 47-118 02/02 � 110G
Inca
1.4 16V 4 AUA 55 04/00 � R5606 1,0
1.4i 4 AEX,AKV,APQ 44 11/95 � R5607 0,8
1.6i 4 1F, AEE 55 11/95 � 05/98 R6607
1.7D 4 AHB 42 09/96 � 128G 11V
1.9D 4 1Y 47 11/95 � 128G 11V
1.9 SDI, TDI 4 AEY, AYQ, ALH 47-66 11/95 � 110G 12V
Leon
1.4 16V 4 APE 55 11/99 � R5606

11/99 � R5606 1,0
1.6 16 V 4 AEH, BCB 74-77 11/99 � R5606

11/99 � R5606 1,0
1.8 20V, 20V T, T Cupra R 4 AGN, APG, APP, AUQ, AMK 92-154 11/99 � R5606 1,0
1.8 20V, 20V T, 20V T 4, T Cupra R 4 APG, APP, AJQ, BAM 92-165 11/99 � R5606
1.9 SDI 4 AQM 50 11/99 � 110G 11V

11/99 � 110G 12V
1.9 TDI 4 ARL, ALH, AHF 66-110 11/99 � 110G 11V
1.9 TDI, TDI Syncro 4 ARL, ALH, AGR, AXR, ASV, AHF, ASZ 66-110 11/99 � 110G 12V
Malaga
1.2i 4 021 A 1000, 021 C.1000 44-52 11/84 � 12/93 R2601 0,8
1.5i, i CAT 4 021 A 2000, 021 B.2000 63-74 05/85 � 12/93 R2601 0,8
1.7D 4 022 A.5000 40 05/85 � 08/87 239G 11V

09/87 � 12/93 244G 11V
Marbella
0.8 4 08 NCA 25 08/86 � 12/93 R42XLS 0,8
0.9 4 09 NCA 29 01/87 � 12/93 R42XLS 0,8
0.9 KAT 4 08 NCB, 09 NCB 29-32 01/87 � 10/98 R8600 0,7
Panda
0.9 4 31 10/80 � 12/86 R42XLS 0,8
Ritmo
1.2 4 47 07/78 � 09/83 R42XLS 0,8
1.4 4 57 07/78 � 09/83 R42XLS 0,8
Ronda
1.2 4 021 A 1000 44-47 08/83 � 12/86 R2601 0,7
1.4 4 124 B 7000 54 06/82 � 11/88 R42XLS 0,7
1.5 4 021 A 2000 63 09/84 � 12/86 R2601 0,7
1.6 4 138 AR 6000 68 08/83 � 09/85 R3600 0,7

SEAT j Cont...

005-130 Apps v6:005-130 Apps_Print  18/9/08  16:41  Page 100  Scale: 100%



SEAT j Cont...

S
K

O
D

A

101

Terra
0.9 KAT 4 09 NCA, 09 NCB 29 01/87 � 12/96 R42XLS 0,8
1.3D 4 MN 33 03/90 � 12/94 128G 11V
1.4D 4 1 W 35 10/90 � 12/95 128G 11V
Toledo I
1.6i 4 1F, EZ, ABN 52-55 05/91 � 03/99 6500 1,0

11/96 � 03/99 R5606 1,0
1.8 16V 4 PL 92 05/91 � 03/99 R4607 0,8

05/91 � 03/99 R4603 0,8
1.8i 4 RP 65 05/91 � 11/93 4500 0,8

11/93 � 12/96 R5607 0,8
1.9D, TD 4 1Y, AAZ 47-55 05/91 � 03/99 128G 11V
1.9 SDI, TDI 4 1Y, 1Z, AHU, AFN 47-81 08/95 � 03/99 110G 12V
2.0i 4 2E,AGG 85 05/91 � 03/99 R5607 0,8
2.0i 16V 4 ABF 110 11/93 � 03/99 R5606 1,0
Toledo II
1.4 16V 4 AHW,AXP 55 07/99 � 05/06 R5606 1,0
1.6 16V 4 AEH, AKL, AUS 74-77 04/99 � 05/06 R5606 1,0
1.8 20V 4 AGN,APG 92 04/99 � 05/06 R5606 1,0
1.9 SDI, TDI 4 ARL, AGR, ALH, AHF, ASV 50-110 04/99 � 05/06 110G 12V
Toledo III
1.6 4 BGU,BSE,BSF 75 10/04 � R5606 1,0
1.9 TDI 4 BJB 77 10/04 � 110G

SEAT h

Marbella Box
0.8 4 08 NCA 25 01/87 � 12/93 R42XLS 0,8
0.9 4 09 NCA 29 01/87 � 12/93 R42XLS 0,8
0.9 CAT 4 09 NCB 29 01/87 � 12/93 R43XLS 0,8
Terra Box
0.9 4 09 NCA 29 01/87 � 12/95 R42XLS 0,8
1.3D 4 MN 33 03/90 � 02/92 128G 11V
1.4D 4 1 W 35 10/90 � 02/92 128G 11V

SKODA j

Fabia Combi
1.4 16V 4 AZF, AME, BKY, BBZ 44-74 04/00 � R5606
1.4 TDI 3 BNM, AMF, BNV 51-59 04/03 � 110G
1.9 SDI, TDI 4 ASY, ATD 47-74 04/00 � 110G 11V
2.0 4 AZL 85 04/00 � R5606

12/99 � R5606 1,0
Octavia Combi
1.6 4 AEE 55 07/98 � R5607

07/98 � R5606
1.8 20V, T 4x4 4 AGN, AUM 92-110 07/98 � R5606
1.8 T 4 AGU 110 07/98 � R5606

07/98 � R5606 1,0
1.8 T 4x4 4 AGU 110 05/01 � R5606 1,0
1.9 SDI, TDI 4 AQM, AGR, ASV 50-81 07/98 � 110G 11V
1.9 TDI 4 ASZ 96 01/03 � 110G
1.9 TDI 4x4 4 AGR, ATD 66-74 11/99 � 110G 11V

11/99 � 110G 12V
2.0 4x4 4 APK, AZH 85 04/99 � R5606

04/99 � R5606 1,0
100
1.0 4 OHV 29-31 01/70 � 12/77 7502 0,8
105,120
1.0 105 S,L 4 742,10 32 02/88 � 12/90 7502 0,6

02/88 � 12/90 7502 0,8
1.0 105 S,L,LS 4 742,10 33 10/83 � 12/90 7502 0,6
1.2 120 GLS 4 43 02/83 � 12/90 R7600
1.2 120 L 4 742,12 35 08/87 � 12/90 7502

08/87 � 12/90 7502 0,8
08/87 � 12/90 CR425FS
10/83 � 12/90 7502

Fabia
1.4 16V 4 AUA, BBY, BKY, AUB, BBZ 55-74 10/99 � R5606 1,0
1.9 SDI, TDI 4 ASY, ATD 47-74 11/99 � 110G 12V
2.0 4 AQY,AZL 85 12/99 � R5606 1,0
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Fabia Praktik
1.4 4 AQW 50 04/02 � R5606
1.4 TDI 3 BNM 51 10/05 � 110G
1.9 SDI 4 ASY 47 04/02 � 110G
Fabia Saloon
1.4 16V 4 AZF, AME, AUA, AUB 44-74 10/99 � R5606
1.4 TDI 3 BNM, AMF, BNV 51-59 04/03 � 110G
1.9 SDI, TDI 4 ASY, ATD 47-74 11/99 � 110G 11V
Favorit
1.3 135L 4 136B 43-50 05/89 � 09/94 CFR2CLS 0,8
1.3 135, 136 4 781.135, 136 L 42-45 10/90 � 09/94 R7600 0,85
1.3 135 X,LX,GLX 4 781.135E 40 01/90 � 09/94 R7600 0,7
Felicia I
1.3 4 135B, 135 L, 136B 40-50 10/94 � 03/98 CFR2CLS 0,8

10/94 � 03/98 R5606 1,0
1.6 LX 4 AEE 55 08/95 � R5607 0,8
1.9D 4 AEF 47 10/95 � 128G 11V
Felicia I Estate
1.3 LX, LXI 4 135 L, 135B, 136B 40-50 08/95 � 03/98 CFR2CLS 0,8
1.3 LX 4 AMJ, AMG 40-43 08/95 � 03/98 R5606 1,0
1.6 GLX 4 AEE 55 08/95 � 03/98 R5607 0,8
1.9D 4 AEF 47 10/95 � 03/98 128G 11V
Felicia I Fun
1.3 4 135M, 136M 40-50 06/97 � CFR3CLS 0,8
1.6 4 AEE 55 06/97 � R5607
1.9D 4 AEF 47 06/97 � 128G 11V
Felicia II
1.3 4 AMJ 43 01/98 � 06/01 R5606 1,0
1.6 4 AEE 55 01/98 � 06/01 R5607 0,8
1.9D 4 AEF 47 01/98 � 06/01 128G 11V
Felicia II Estate
1.6 4 AEE 55 01/98 � 06/01 R5607 0,8
1.9D 4 AEF 47 01/98 � 06/01 128G 11V
Octavia
1.6 4 AEE 55 09/96 � R5607 0,8

02/97 � R5606 1,0
1.8 T, T 4x4 4 AGN, AGU 92-110 09/96 � R5606 1,0
1.9 SDI, TDI 4 AGP, AQM, ALH, AGR, ASV, AHF 50-81 09/96 � 110G 12V
1.9 TDI 4 BXE 77 06/04 � 110G
2.0 4 AQY,APK,AZH,AEG 85 04/99 � R5606 1,0
Rapid
1.3 (130G), S (135GL) 4 742, 13, 135/8 43-45 09/84 � 12/90 R7600 0,9
Roomster
1.4 TDI 3 BNM, BMS 51-59 09/06 � 110G
1.9 TDI 4 BSW 77 09/06 � 110G
Superb
1.9 TDI 4 AVB, AWX 74-96 02/02 � 110G
2.0 4 AZM 85 02/02 � R5606
2.5 TDI 6 AYM, BDG 114-120 02/02 � 103G 12V

SKODA h

Favorit Forman
1.3 4 OHC 45 08/91 � 06/95 R7600 0,85
Favorit Pickup
1.3 4 135B, 781.135 40-42 12/92 � 06/97 R7600 0,7

SMART j

Cabrio
0.8 CDI 3 OM 660 DE 8LA 30 03/01 � 01/04 105G 11V
City-Coupe
0.8 CDI 3 OM 660 DE 8LA 30 11/99 � 01/04 105G 11V
Fortwo Cabrio
0.8 CDI 3 OM 660 DE 8LA 30 01/04 � 105G 11V
Fortwo Coupe
0.8 CDI 3 OM 660 DE 8LA 30 01/04 � 105G 11V

SKODA j Cont...
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Korando
2.3 4 103 05/97 � R7600 0,85
2.3D 4 OM 601.940 58 12/96 � 148G 11,5V
2.9D, TD 5 MB-OM 662 72-88 12/96 � 148G 11,5V
3.2 6 M 104.995 154 12/96 � R7600 0,85
Korando Cabrio
2.3 4 103-105 11/97 � R7600 0,8
2.9D, TD 5 MB-OM 662 72-88 11/97 � 148G 11,5V
3.2 6 162 06/97 � R7600 0,8
Musso
2.0 4 E20 93 10/96 � R7600 0,85
2.3 4 M 111.970 103 10/96 � R7600 0,85
2.3D 4 OM 601.940,MB-OM 661 59 10/95 � 148G 11,5V
2.9D, TD 5 MB-OM 662 73-88 03/96 � 148G 11,5V
3.2 6 M 104.992 162 06/96 � R7600 0,85
Rexton
2.9 5 88 04/02 � 148G 11,5V
3.2 6 162 04/02 � R7600 0,85

SUBARU j

1800 XT Coupe
1.8 Turbo 4WD 4 EA82 96-100 11/84 � 12/90 CR42XLSX 1,1

01/88 � 12/90 R3600 0,8
Forester
2.0 4 EJ20 90 08/97 � 09/02 R6605 1,1

08/97 � 09/02 R7600 1,1
06/98 � 09/02 R6605 1,1
09/02 � R7600 1,1

Impreza
1.6i 4 EJ16 66-70 08/92 � 12/00 R6605 1,1
1.8i 4WD 4 EJ18,EJ18E 76 08/92 � 06/96 R6605 1,1
2.0i 4WD 4 EJ20 85 10/95 � 07/96 R6605 1,1

06/98 � 12/00 R6605 1,1
Impreza Coupe
1.6 4WD 4 66 12/96 � 12/00 R5604 1,1
2.0 4WD 4 EJ20 85 12/95 � 12/00 R5604 1,1
Impreza Estate
1.6i, i 4WD, i 4WD 4 EJ16 66-70 08/92 � R5604 1,1
1.8i 4WD 4 EJ18 76 08/92 � 12/00 R5604 1,1
2.0 4WD 4 EJ20 85 12/95 � 12/00 R5604 1,1
Justy I
1.0 1000 3 EF10 37-40 11/84 � 10/95 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.0 1000 4WD 3 EF10 37-40 05/87 � 11/94 R42XLS 0,8
1.2 1200, 1200 4WD 3 EF12 49-55 10/86 � 10/95 CR42XLSX 1,1
Justy II
1.3 GX 4x4 4 EF13 50 10/95 � 09/96 R42XLS 0,8
Legacy I
1.8 1800 4 EJ18 SPI 76 01/89 � 12/93 R6605 1,1
2.0 2000 4WD 4 EJ20 EMPI 85 08/91 � 07/94 R6605 1,1
2.2 2200 4WD 4 EJ22 EMPI 100 01/89 � 07/94 R6605 1,1
Legacy I Estate
1.8 1800, 1800 4WD 4 EJ18 SPI 76 01/89 � 07/94 R5604 1,1
2.0 2000, 2000 4WD 4 EJ20 EMPI 85 09/91 � 07/94 R5604 1,1
Legacy II
2.0i, i 4WD 4 EJ20 EMPI, EJ20 85 09/94 � 03/99 R6605 1,1
2.2i 4WD 4 EJ22 EMPI 94-96 09/94 � 03/99 R6605 1,1
Legacy II Estate
2.0i 4 EJ20 EMPI 85 09/94 � 11/98 R43XLS

09/94 � 11/98 R5604 1,1
09/94 � 11/98 R6605 1,1

2.0i 4WD 4 EJ20 85 09/94 � 11/98 R5604 1,1
09/94 � 11/98 R6605 1,1

2.2i 4WD 4 EJ22 EMPI 94 09/94 � 11/98 R6605
Legacy III
2.0 4 EJ20 92 12/98 � 08/03 R6605 1,1
2.5 4 EJ25 115 10/98 � 08/03 R7600 1,1
Legacy III Estate
2.0 4 EJ20 92 12/98 � 08/03 R6605 1,1
2.5 4 EJ25 115 12/98 � 08/03 R6605
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Leone I
1.3 1300 4 EA65 45 03/79 � 10/84 R42XLS 0,8
1.6 1600 4 EA71 63 03/79 � 10/84 R42XLS 0,8
1.8 1800 4WD 4 EA81 59-60 09/80 � 10/84 R42XLS 0,8
Leone I Estate
1.3 1300 4 EA65 45 03/79 � 10/84 R42XLS 0,8
1.6 1600, 1600 4WD 4 EA71 52-63 03/79 � 10/84 R42XLS 0,8
1.8 1800 4WD (AM), 1800 Super 4WD (AM, AJ) 4 EA81 59-60 09/80 � 10/84 R42XLS 0,8
Leone I Hatchback
1.3 1300 4 EA65 45 03/79 � 10/84 R42XLS 0,8
1.6 1600 4 EA71 63 03/79 � 10/84 R42XLS 0,8
1.8 1800 4WD, 1800 Turismo 4WD 4 EA81 59-60 09/80 � 10/84 R42XLS 0,8
Leone II
1.6 1600 4 EA71 55 11/84 � 09/91 R42XLS 0,8
1.8 1800 Turbo 4WD 4 EA82 96-100 11/84 � 12/90 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.8 1800 4WD, 1800 4WD KAT 4 EA82 66-72 11/84 � 09/91 R42XLS 0,8
Leone II Estate
1.8 1800 4WD 4 EA82 66-88 11/84 � 07/91 CR42XLSX 1,1
Outback
2.5 4 115 10/00 � 08/03 R6605 1,1
Rex I
0.5 500 2 EK22 23 08/76 � 08/77 42XLS 0,8
Rex II
0.5 550, 550 4WD 2 EK23, EK23 6V 23-26 08/81 � 06/89 R5604 1,1
0.5 550 4WD 2 EK23 23 08/83 � 06/87 42XLS

08/83 � 06/87 R5604 1,1
Rex III
0.5 4WD 4 EN05 28 06/89 � 07/90 R5604 1,1
0.5 Kompressor 4 EN05 45 06/89 � 07/90 CFR2CLS 0,8
SVX
3.3i 24V 4WD (CXW) 6 EG33 DOHC 162-169 09/92 � 12/97 R4601 1,1
Vivio
0.7 660 4WD 4 EN07E 32 03/92 � 10/95 R5604 1,1

SUBARU h

Libero Bus
1.0 4WD (E10, KJ6) 3 EF10 37 01/83 � 12/87 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.2 4WD 3 EF12 38 08/86 � 02/00 CR42XLSX 1,1
MV
1.8 4 EA81 60 05/81 � 08/86 42XLS 0,8

05/81 � 08/86 6500

SUZUKI j

Alto I
0.8 (SS80F, SS80G) 3 F8B 29 06/82 � 12/85 R43XLS 0,8
Alto II
0.8 3 F8B 29 01/86 � 11/93 R43XLS 0,8
Alto III
1.0 4 G10B 39-43 09/94 � R43XLS 0,8
Baleno
1.3i 16V 4 G13BA, G13B 52-63 07/95 � 05/02 CFR2CLS 0,8
1.6i 16V 4 G16B 72 07/95 � 05/02 CFR2CLS 0,8
1.8 GT 4 J18A 89 03/96 � 05/02 R6605 1,1
1.9 TD 4 55 04/98 � 05/02 116G 11V
Baleno Estate
1.3 16V 4 G13BB 63 03/97 � 05/02 CFR2CLS 0,8
1.6i 16V 4 G16B 72 08/96 � 05/02 CFR2CLS 0,8
1.8i 16V 4 J18A 89 08/96 � 05/02 R6605 1,1
1.9 TD 4 55 04/98 � 05/02 116G 11V
Baleno Hatchback
1.3i 16V 4 G13B 63 07/95 � 05/02 CFR2CLS 0,8
1.6i 16V, i 16V 4x4 4 G16B 72 07/95 � 05/02 CFR2CLS 0,8
1.8 GT 4 J18A 89 03/96 � 05/02 R5604 1,1
1.9 TD 4 55 04/98 � 05/02 116G 11V
Cappucino
0.7 3 F6A 47 02/92 � 08/95 CR42XLSX 1,1

SUBARU j Cont...
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Grand Vitara
1.6 4 G16B 69 03/98 � CFR2CLS 0,8
2.0 4 J20A 94 03/98 � R6605 1,1
2.5 V6 24V 6 H 25 A 106 04/98 � R6605 1,1
Ignis
1.3 4 M13A 61 10/00 � 09/03 R6605 1,1
Ignis II
1.3 4 M13A 69 09/03 � R6605 1,1
Jimny
1.3 16V 4 G13BB, M13A 59-60 09/98 � CFR2CLS 0,8
Liana
1.3 4 M13A 66 03/02 � R6605 1,1
1.6 4 M16A 76-78 03/02 � R6605 1,1
Liana Estate
1.3 4 66 07/01 � R6605 1,1
1.6 4 M16A 76-78 07/01 � R6605 1,1
LJ 80
0.8 4 F8A 29 01/80 � 01/84 R43XLS 0,8
Samurai
1.0 4 F10A 33 11/88 � R43XLS 0,8
1.3 4 G13A, G13BA 44-51 11/88 � R43XLS 0,8
1.9 TD 4 XUD9 46 11/98 � 351G 11V
SJ 410
1.0 4 F10A 33 09/81 � 12/88 6502 0,8

09/81 � 12/88 R42XLS 0,8
09/81 � 12/88 R43XLS 0,8

SJ 410 Cabrio
1.0 4 F10A 33 09/81 � 12/88 6502 0,8

09/81 � 12/88 R42XLS 0,8
09/81 � 12/88 R43XLS 0,8

SJ 413
1.3 4 G13A 44-47 09/84 � 08/90 R43XLS 0,8
Swift Convertible
1.3 4 G13B 50 09/91 � 10/96 R42XLS 0,8
Swift I
1.0 Turbo 3 52 02/85 � 12/89 R42XLS 0,8
1.3 GTi/GXi 4 G13A, G13B 47-74 10/84 � 03/89 R42XLS 0,8
Swift II
1.0i 3 G10A 37-40 03/89 � 05/01 R42XLS 0,8
1.3 GTi 4 G13A, G13B 50-74 03/89 � 05/01 R42XLS 0,8
1.6i 4 G16B 68-70 11/89 � 05/01 CFR2CLS 0,8
Swift II Hatchback
1.0 (SF310, AA44), i (SF310, AA44) 3 G10A 37-40 03/89 � 05/01 42XLS 0,8

03/89 � 05/01 R42XLS 0,8
1.3 (SF413, AB35), 4WD (SF413, AA35), 4 G13A 50-52 03/89 � 05/01 R42XLS 0,8
4WD (SF413, AF35)
1.3 GTi (SF413, AA34) 4 G13B 74 03/89 � 05/01 42XLS 0,8

03/89 � 05/01 R42XLS 0,8
Vitara
1.6 4 G16A 59-60 07/88 � 01/95 R42XLS 0,8
1.6 16V 4 G16B 71 07/90 � 12/94 CFR2CLS 0,8
1.9D 4 XUD9A 50 01/95 � 03/98 351G 11V

08/96 � 03/98 116G 11V
2.0 16V 4 J20A 97 12/96 � 03/98 CFR2CLS 0,8
2.0 V6 24V 6 H 20 A 100 12/94 � 03/98 CFR2CLS 0,8
2.5 V6 24V 6 118 12/95 � 03/98 CFR2CLS 0,8
Vitara Cabrio
1.6 16V (ET) 4 G16B 71 07/90 � 03/99 CFR2CLS 0,8
1.6 (TA) 4 G16A 59 07/88 � 01/95 R43XLS 0,8
1.9D (ET) 4 XUD9A 50 01/95 � 03/98 116G 11V

01/95 � 03/98 351G
08/96 � 03/99 116G 11V

X-90
1.6i 16V 4 G16B 71 09/95 � CFR2CLS 0,8
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SUZUKI h

Carry Box
0.8 4 F8A 27 11/80 � 10/85 6502 0,8

11/80 � 10/85 R43XLS 0,8
1.3 4 G13B 58 03/99 � CFR2CLS 0,8
Super Carry Bus
1.0 4 F10A 30-33 10/85 � 03/99 R43XLS 0,8

TALBOT j

180
1.9D 4 44 01/82 � 12/82 241G 11V
2.0 4 7T2 81 02/73 � 09/77 R3600 0,7
1307-1510
1.3 Simca 1307 4 44 09/75 � 01/80 R3600
1.3 Simca 1307 S 4 60 07/75 � 12/78 6502
1.4 Simca 1510 4 63 01/80 � 04/81 R3600
1.6 1510 4 6J2A 66 07/81 � 06/82 42XLS
Avenger
1.6 4 51 02/70 � 07/81 CR42XLSX

Avenger Estate
1.6 4 51 04/72 � 07/81 42XLS 0,6
Horizon
1.1 4 E1B 40 01/79 � 09/84 R42XLS
1.3 4 2G1-BTC 40 09/81 � 06/86 42XLS

09/81 � 06/86 6502 0,6
02/78 � 09/84 6502 0,6

1.4 4 2Y1B 48 02/82 � 09/84 6502
07/79 � 06/86 42XLS
07/79 � 06/86 6502 0,6
07/79 � 06/86 6502 0,6

1.6 4 J2A 66 07/82 � 06/86 6502 0,6
1.9Diesel 4 XUD9 47-48 07/82 � 06/86 241G 11V
Matra Bagheera
1.3 (X3550) 4 3G4 62 01/74 � 03/78 2500 0,6
1.4 (X6), (X6550) 4 62-66 12/75 � 09/80 2500 0,6
Murena
1.6 4 X5J2A 66 08/81 � 01/85 6502 0,6
2.1 4 5N2 85 09/80 � 07/84 6502
2.1 S 4 X5N2 103 04/83 � 01/85 R3600
Rancho
1.4 4 X3Y2 59 01/77 � 07/84 6502 0,6
Samba
1.1 4 XW7 37 01/81 � 06/86 CR42CLTS 0,6
1.2 Rallye 4 129 D 65 01/83 � 10/86 2502 0,6
1.4 4 150 D 44 06/83 � 10/86 CR42CLTS 0,6
1.4 Rallye 4 XY8 53-58 01/81 � 10/86 2502
Samba Convertible
1.4 4 XY8 58 01/81 � 06/86 2502
Simca 1100 Break/tourisme
1.1 4 3E1, 3E1A 37-44 10/68 � 01/80 6502 0,6
Simca 1100 Hatchback
1.1 LE,LX,GLS,ES, LS,GLS 4 3E1, 3E1A 37-44 10/68 � 01/80 6502 0,6
Simca 1200 S Coupe
1.2 4 59-63 10/68 � 03/72 42XLS 0,7
Simca 1301
1.3 LS,GL,GLS 4 40 08/66 � 07/72 42XLS
Simca Sunbeam
0.9 4 CB 31 07/77 � 04/81 R42XLS 0,6
1.3 4 JB 40-44 07/77 � 04/81 R42XLS 0,6
1.6 4 TB 51-59 07/77 � 04/81 R42XLS 0,6
1.6 Ti 4 TB 74 10/78 � 03/83 R3600 0,7
Solara
1.3 4 6G1D/VP 40 02/80 � 07/86 6502 0,7
1.6 4 J1B, 6J1, J2 51-66 02/80 � 07/86 6502 0,6
Tagora
2.1 4 5N2 85 06/80 � 12/83 6502
2.3 Turbo Diesel 4 XD2S 59 08/81 � 12/87 241G 11V
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Corolla Combi
1.2 (KE36) 4 3K 40 07/75 � 01/80 R42XLS 0,8

07/75 � 01/80 R43XLS 0,8
LiteAce Wagon
1.3 4 4K 43 10/79 � 09/85 R43XLS 0,8
4 Runner
2.4 (RN61) 4 22REC 82 08/87 � 03/96 R43XLS 0,8
3.0 V6 (VZN 130) 6 3VZ-E 105 07/90 � 11/95 CFR3CLS 0,8
1000
1.0 4 2K 33 04/69 � 6502
Avensis
1.6 VVT-i 4 3ZZ-FE 81 04/03 � R5608 1,1
1.8 4 1ZZ-FE 95 10/00 � R5608 1,1

04/03 � R6605
2.0 4 3S-FE 94 09/97 � 10/00 R5608 1,1
Avensis Estate
1.8 4 1ZZ-FE 95 04/03 � R6605
Avensis Liftback
1.6 (AT220_) 4 4A-FE 74-81 09/97 � 10/00 R5608 0,9
1.8 VVT-i 4 1ZZ-FE 95 10/00 � 02/03 R6605
2.0 (ST220_) 4 3S-FE 94 09/97 � 10/00 R5609 1,1
Avensis Saloon
1.8 4 1ZZ-FE 95 04/03 � R6605
Avensis Station Wagon
1.6 (AT220_) 4 4A-FE 74-81 09/97 � 10/00 R5608 0,9
2.0 (ST220_) 4 3S-FE 94 09/97 � 10/00 R5609 1,1
Camry
2.0 4 2S-E,2S-ELC 73 04/86 � 01/88 R6606 1,1
2.0 GLi 16V 4 3S-FE 89-94 11/86 � 05/91 R7600 1,1
2.0 (SV21_, SV25_), Gli 16V (SV21_, SV25_) 4 3S-FE 89-94 11/86 � 05/91 R5609 1,1
2.2 4 5S-FE 96-100 06/91 � 11/01 R5608 1,1
2.2 (SXV10), (SXV20_) 4 5S-FE 93-100 06/91 � 11/01 R5604 1,1
2.5 V6 GXI (VZV21_) 6 2VZ-FE 118 02/88 � 05/91 R5604 1,1
3.0 24V 6 1MZ-FE 140 08/96 � 11/01 R6605 1,1
3.0 (VCV10) 6 3VZ-FE 138 06/91 � 08/96 R5604 1,1
Camry Liftback
1.8 4 1S-L 66 02/83 � 10/86 R43XLS 0,9
Camry Saloon
1.8 4 1S-L 66 02/83 � 10/86 R43XLS 0,9
2.0 GLI 4 2S-EL 79 03/83 � 10/86 R43XLS 0,8
Camry Station Wagon
1.8 (SV20_) 4 1S 66 11/86 � 08/88 R43XLS 0,8
2.0 (SV21_), GLi 16V (SV21_) 4 3S-FE 89-94 11/86 � 05/91 R5609 1,1
2.2 (SXV10) 4 5S-FE 100 03/92 � 07/96 R5604 1,1
2.5 (VZV21_) 6 2VZ-FE 118 01/90 � 05/91 R5604 1,1
3.0 (VCV10) 6 3VZ-FE 138 03/92 � 07/96 R6605 1,1
Carina
1.6 4 2T 55 02/76 � 03/78 R42XLS 0,8
1.6 (TA4L, TA60L) 4 2T 55 01/78 � 09/83 R43XLS 0,8
1.6 (TA12) 4 58 05/73 � 03/78 6502
1.8 4 3T 63 01/82 � 02/87 R43XLS 0,8
Carina E
1.6 (AT190), 16V, GLI (AT190) 4 4A-FE 73-85 04/92 � 09/97 R6605 1,1
1.8 (AT191) 4 7A-FE 79 01/95 � 09/97 R6605 1,1
2.0 GLI, i 4 3S-FE 93-98 04/92 � 09/97 R5608 1,1
Carina E Saloon
1.6 (AT190), 16V (AT190_), GLI (AT190) 4 4A-FE 78-85 04/92 � 09/97 R6605 1,1
1.8i 16V (AT191) 4 7A-FE 79 01/95 � 09/97 R6605 1,1
2.0 (ST191), GLI (ST191), GTi (ST191_), GTi 16V (ST191_) 4 3S-FE, 3S-GE 98-129 04/92 � 09/97 R5609 1,1
Carina E Sportswagon
1.6 GLI (AT190_), i (AT190_) 4 4A-FE 73-79 01/93 � 09/97 R6605 1,1
1.8i (AT191_) 4 7A-FE 79 02/95 � 09/97 R6605
2.0 GLI (ST191_), i (ST191_) 4 3S-FE 93-98 01/93 � 09/97 R5609 1,1
Carina II
1.6 4 4A-L 63 10/86 � 11/87 R6606 1,1

12/87 � 08/89 R5608 0,8
1.6 (AT171) 4 4A-F 66 12/87 � 11/89 R5604 1,1

12/87 � 03/92 R6605 1,1
1.8 GLI (ST150) 4 1S-L 74 10/83 � 11/87 R43XLS 0,8
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2.0 GLI 4 3S-FE 89 12/87 � 11/89 R5608 1,1
2.0 GLI (ST171) 4 3S-FE 89 12/87 � 03/92 R5609 1,1
Carina II Saloon
1.6 (AT151) 4 4A-LC 55 10/83 � 11/87 CR42XLSX 1,1

10/83 � 11/87 R43XLS 0,8
1.6 (AT171) 4 4A-F 66 12/87 � 08/90 R5604 1,1

12/87 � 03/92 R6605
12/87 � 03/92 R6605 1,1

1.8 GLI (ST150) 4 1S-EL 74 10/83 � 11/87 R43XLS 0,8
2.0 GLI (ST171) 4 3S-FE 89 12/87 � 03/92 R5609 1,1
Carina II Station Wagon
1.6 (AT171) 4 4A-F 66 12/87 � 12/89 R5604 1,1

12/87 � 03/92 CFR2CLS
12/87 � 03/92 R6605 1,1

2.0 4 3S-FE 89 12/87 � 04/92 R5609 1,1
Carina Station Wagon
1.6 (TA4K, TA60LG) 4 2T 55 04/78 � 09/83 R43XLS 0,8
1.8 4 57 08/82 � 12/82 R43XLS 0,8
Celica
1.6 LT (TA2), ST (TA2, TA22), ST (TA60) 4 4A-L, 2T, 2TB 55-66 05/73 � 02/90 R43XLS 0,8
1.6 GT 16V 4 4A-GEL 91 09/85 � 08/89 R5608 1,1
1.6 GT (TA2, TA22) 4 2T-G 79 12/74 � 03/78 CR42XLSX

12/74 � 03/78 R43XLS 0,8
1.6 LT (TA22) 4 58 05/73 � 03/78 6502
1.8 16V VT-i 4 1ZZ-FE 105 11/99 � R5608 1,1
1.8 16V VT-i (ZZT230_), i 16V (AT200/ST) 4 1ZZ-FE, 7A-FE 85-105 11/93 � R6605 1,1
1.8i 16V 4 7A-FE 85 11/93 � 11/99 R5608 0,8
2.0 4 3S-GEL 110 08/85 � 08/90 R5608 1,1
2.0 GT (RA63), XT (RA40) 4 18R-G, 18R 65-90 02/78 � 08/83 R42XLS 0,8
2.0i 16V, i 16V (ST202/GT) 4 3S-GE 125-129 11/93 � 11/99 R5609 1,1
2.0i Turbo 4WD (ST205) 4 3S-GTE 178 02/94 � 11/99 R5609
2.0 XT (RA40) 4 18R 66 02/79 � 07/85 R43XLS 0,8
2.0 XT (RA61) 4 21R-C 77 02/82 � 08/85 R42XLS 0,8

02/82 � 08/85 R43XLS 0,8
Celica Convertible
2.0 GTi (ST182) 4 3S-GE 115 05/91 � 01/94 R5609 1,1
2.0 GT (ST162) 4 3S-GEL 110 10/86 � 08/90 R5604 1,1
2.0i 16V 4 3S-GE 125 04/96 � 11/99 R5609 1,1
Celica Coupe
1.6 4 4A-GE 91 12/83 � 10/86 R5609 1,1
1.6 GT (TA4C), LT (TA4C), ST (TA4C, TA60), ST (TA60) 4 2T-G, 2TB, 4A-L, 2T 55-80 08/77 � 08/85 R43XLS 0,8
1.6 STI 4 4A-FE 77 10/89 � 10/93 R7600 0,8
1.6 STI (AT180) 4 4A-FE 77 10/89 � 01/94 CFR3CLS 0,8
2.0 4 18R-G 88 01/82 � 10/86 R43XLS
2.0 GTi (ST182) 4 3S-GE 115 10/89 � 01/94 R5609 1,1
Celica Hatchback
1.6 4 4A-L 63 04/86 � 02/90 R43XLS 0,8
1.6 GT 16V 4 4A-GEL 91 09/85 � 08/89 R5609 1,1
2.0 GT 4 3S-GEL 110 08/85 � 08/89 R5604 1,1
Celica Supra
2.8i 6 5M-GE 125 05/82 � 10/86 R42XLS 0,8
Corolla
1.2 (KE20, KE25) 4 3K-B 43 10/72 � 06/77 R42XLS 0,8

10/72 � 06/77 R43XLS 0,8
1.2 (KE20, KE25, KE30) 4 3K-H 40 08/74 � 12/80 R42XLS 0,8
1.3 4 2E-L,2E-LC 55 10/84 � 08/87 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.3 12V, XLI, i 4 2E, 2E-E, 4E-FE 53-55 08/87 � 04/97 R6606 1,1
1.3 12V (EE100_) 4 2E 53 07/92 � 04/97 R42XLS 0,8

07/92 � 04/97 R6606 1,1
1.3i (EE90) 4 2E-E 55 08/87 � 12/92 R42XLS 0,8

08/87 � 12/92 R43XLS 0,8
08/87 � 12/92 R6606 1,1

1.3 (KE70) 4 4K 44-48 09/79 � 06/83 CR42XLSX 1,1
09/79 � 06/83 R43XLS 0,8

1.3 XLI (EE101_), XLI 16V (EE101) 4 4E-FE 55-65 07/92 � 04/97 R6605 1,1
1.4 16V (ZZE111_), VVT-i 4 4ZZ-FE 71 02/00 � R5609 1,1
1.4 (EE111_) 4 4E-FE 63 04/97 � 02/00 R6605 1,1
1.6 4 4A-LC 53 08/85 � 08/87 R6606 1,1
1.6 (TE71) 4 4A-LC, 2T 54-63 10/82 � 05/88 R43XLS 0,8
1.6 16V 4 4A-FE, 3ZZ-FE 81 04/97 � R5608 1,1
1.6 (AE92) 4 4A-F 66 08/87 � 12/89 R5604
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1.6 (AE111_), Aut. (AE111_), Si (AE101_) 4 4A-FE 79-84 09/95 � 02/00 R6605 1,1
1.6 Aut., Si 4 4A-FE 79-84 07/92 � 02/00 R5608 0,8
1.6i 4 4A-FE 77 11/89 � 06/93 CFR3CLS 0,8

11/89 � 06/93 R6605 1,1
08/88 � 04/92 R7600 0,7

Corolla Compact
1.3 4 2E 55 08/87 � 12/89 R6606 1,1
1.3 12V (EE100_) 4 2E 53 07/92 � 05/95 R42XLS 0,8

07/92 � 05/95 R6606 1,1
1.3i 4 2E-E 55 06/89 � 04/92 R43XLS 0,8
1.3 XLI 4 4E-FE 55 09/95 � 04/97 R5608 0,8
1.3 XLI (EE101_), XLI 16V (EE101) 4 4E-FE 55-65 07/92 � 04/97 R6605 1,1
1.4 (ZZE111_) 4 4ZZ-FE 71 02/00 � 01/02 R5609 1,1
1.6 4 4A-FE 81 04/97 � 02/00 R5608 0,8
1.6 (AE111_), Aut. (AE111_), Si (AE101_) 4 4A-FE 79-84 07/92 � 02/00 R6605 1,1
1.6 (ZZE112_) 4 3ZZ-FE 81 02/00 � 01/02 R6605
1.8 GT (AE102_) 4 7A-FE 86 11/92 � 05/95 R6605 1,1
Corolla Coupe
1.2 (KE35) 4 3K-B 40 07/75 � 01/80 R42XLS 0,8

07/75 � 01/80 R43XLS 0,8
1.6 GT 16V (AE86) 4 4A-GE 91 08/83 � 07/87 R5609 1,1
1.6 SR 16V 4 4A-C 57 05/83 � 04/87 R43XLS 0,8
Corolla Estate
1.4 VVT-i 4 4ZZ-FE 71 01/02 � R5609 1,1
1.6 VVT-i 4 3ZZ-FE 81 01/02 � R6605
Corolla FX Compact
1.3 4 2E-L 55 08/85 � 08/87 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.6 GT 16V 4 4A-GEL 89 08/85 � 08/87 R5608 1,1
Corolla Hatchback
1.2 4 3K-H 40 09/76 � 01/80 R42XLS 0,8
1.3 (KE70) 4 4K 44-48 09/79 � 05/83 CR42XLSX 1,1

09/79 � 05/83 R43XLS 0,8
1.6 4 2T 54 09/76 � 01/80 R42XLS 0,8
1.6 (TE71) 4 2TB, 2T 54-63 09/76 � 05/83 R43XLS 0,8
1.6 GT (TE71) 4 2T-G 81 05/80 � 09/83 R42XLS 0,8
1.8 (TE72) 4 3T-C 57 09/79 � 05/82 R43XLS 0,8
Corolla Liftback
1.3 12V (EE100_) 4 2E 53 07/92 � 05/95 R42XLS 0,8

07/92 � 05/95 R6606 1,1
1.3 (AE80) 4 2A-L 51 06/83 � 09/84 R43XLS 0,8
1.3 (EE80) 4 2E-LC 55 01/85 � 08/87 CR42XLSX 1,1

01/85 � 08/87 R42XLS 0,8
1.3i (EE90) 4 2E-E 55 08/87 � 04/92 R42XLS 0,8

08/87 � 04/92 R43XLS 0,8
08/87 � 04/92 R6606 1,1

1.3 XLI (EE101_) 4 4E-FE 65 07/92 � 04/97 R6605 1,1
1.4 (ZZE111_) 4 4ZZ-FE 71 02/00 � 01/02 R5609 1,1
1.6 4 4A-L 63 07/85 � 05/88 R43XLS 0,8
1.6 (AE92) 4 4A-F, 4A-FE 70-77 08/87 � 04/92 CFR3CLS 0,8
1.6 (AE82) 4 4A-LC 54 08/85 � 08/87 R43XLS

06/83 � 08/87 CR42XLSX
1.6 (AE111_), Aut. (AE111_), GLI (AE101_) 4 4A-FE 79-84 07/92 � 02/00 R6605 1,1
1.6 GTI 4 4A-GE 92 07/87 � 06/93 R5609 1,1
Corolla Saloon
1.4 VVT-i 4 4ZZ-FE 71 08/02 � R5609 1,1
1.6 VVT-i 4 3ZZ-FE 81 08/02 � R6605
Corolla Station Wagon
1.3 (EE90) 4 2E 55 12/87 � 12/89 R42XLS 0,8

12/87 � 12/89 R6606 1,1
1.3 (KE70), i (EE90) 4 2E-E, 4K-C 44-55 12/79 � 06/92 R43XLS 0,8
1.3 (KE70) 4 4K 48 02/82 � 08/87 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.6 (AE92) 4 4A-F 66 02/88 � 05/92 R5604
1.6 (AE92), XLI, XLI 4x4 (AE95) 4 4A-F, 4A-FE 70-77 12/87 � 06/92 CFR3CLS 0,8
Corolla Verso
1.4 VVT-i 4 4ZZ-FE 71 01/02 � 05/04 R5609 1,1
1.6 4 3ZZ-FE 81 01/02 � R5608 1,1
1.8 4 1ZZ-FE 95 04/04 � R5608 1,1

04/04 � R6605 1,1
1.8 VVT-i 4 1ZZ-FE 99 01/02 � 05/04 R5608 1,1
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Corolla Wagon
1.3 12V (EE100_) 4 2E 53 07/92 � 05/95 R42XLS 0,8

07/92 � 05/95 R6606 1,1
1.3 XLI (EE101_), XLI 16V (EE101_) 4 4E-FE 55-65 07/92 � 04/97 R6605 1,1
1.4 16V (ZZE111_) 4 4ZZ-FE 71 02/00 � 01/02 R5609 1,1
1.6 16V (ZZE112_) 4 3ZZ-FE 81 02/00 � 01/02 R6605
1.6 (AE111_), Aut. (AE111_), Si (AE101_) 4 4A-FE 79-84 07/92 � 02/00 R6605 1,1
1.8 16V 4WD, AWD 4 7A-FE 81 09/95 � 01/02 R5608 0,8
1.8 AWD (AE115_) 4 7A-FE 81 04/97 � 01/02 R6605 1,1
Cressida Saloon
2.0 GLI 6 1G-E 80 11/82 � 12/84 R42XLS 0,8
2.0 (RX30), (RX60) 4 18R, 21R 66-77 07/77 � 03/85 R42XLS 0,8

07/77 � 03/85 R43XLS 0,8
Cressida Station Wagon
2.0 (RX35) 4 21R, 18R 66-77 12/77 � 03/85 R42XLS 0,8

12/77 � 03/85 R43XLS 0,8
Crown Saloon
2.8 SI (MS112), i Super Saloon, i Super Saloon (S12) 6 5M-GE, 5M 107-125 04/80 � 03/85 R42XLS 0,8
Crown Station Wagon
2.8 (MS1K) 6 5M-E 107 09/80 � 09/83 R42XLS 0,8
Land Cruiser
2.4 4 22R, 22RE 77-84 11/84 � 12/96 R43XLS 0,8
4.0 4.0 6 3F-E 115 08/87 � 12/89 R8600 0,7
4.2 (FJ40_V, FJ43_, FJ45_V, FJ55_), (FJ60_V) 6 2F 88-89 01/75 � 01/88 R8600 0,8
Land Cruiser 80
4.0 4.0 6 3F-E 115 01/90 � 08/92 R6606 1,1
4.5 24V (FZJ80_) 6 1FZ-FE 151 08/92 � 12/97 R5608 0,8
Land Cruiser 90
3.4i 24V (VZJ90_, VZJ95_) 6 5VZ-FE 131 04/96 � R5608
MR 2
1.6 16V 4 4A-GEL 91 11/84 � 06/90 R5608 1,1
1.6 16V (AW11) 4 4A-GEL 91 11/84 � 06/90 R5609 1,1
1.8 16V VT-i 4 1ZZ-FE 103 04/00 � R5608 1,1
2.0 16V 4 3S-GE 115-129 12/89 � 05/00 R5608 0,8
2.0 16V (SW20) 4 3S-GE 115 12/89 � 05/00 R5609 1,1
Paseo Convertible
1.5 16V 4 5E-FE 66 10/96 � 03/99 R5608 0,8

10/96 � 03/99 R6605 1,1
Paseo Coupe
1.5 16V 4 5E-FE 66 08/95 � 07/99 R5608 0,8

08/95 � 07/99 R6605 1,1
Picnic
2.0 16V 4 3S-FE 94 05/96 � 12/01 R5608 1,1
Previa
2.4 4WD 4 2TZ-FE 97 05/90 � 08/00 R6605 1,1
RAV 4 I
2.0 16V 4 3S-FE 95 06/94 � 06/00 R5608 1,1
RAV 4 I Cabrio
2.0 16V 4 3S-FE 94 12/97 � 06/00 R5608 1,1
RAV 4 II
1.8 VVTi 4 1ZZ-FE 92 02/01 � R5608 1,1
Starlet
1.0 4 1E, 1E-L 40 10/84 � 12/92 R42XLS 0,8
1.0 (EP80_), (KP60) 4 1E, 2K 33-40 02/78 � 12/92 R43XLS 0,8
1.2 S (KP62) 4 3K-H 39 10/78 � 08/82 R43XLS 0,8
1.3 4 2E-LC 55 10/84 � 08/87 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.3 12V 4 2E-LC, 2E-E 55 09/87 � 03/96 R6606 1,1
1.3 4 4E-FE 55 04/96 � 03/99 R5608 0,8

04/96 � 03/99 R6605 1,1
1.3 12V (EP81) CAT, 12V (EP81_), S (KP61) 4 2E, 2E-E, 4K 48-55 08/82 � 03/96 R43XLS 0,8
Starlet Estate
1.0 (KP60) 4 2K 33 02/78 � 09/84 R43XLS 0,8
1.2 4 3K-H 41 02/78 � 09/82 R43XLS 0,8
Supra
3.0 24V 6 7M-GE 150 01/86 � 08/88 R5608 0,8

01/86 � 08/88 R6605 1,1
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Tercel
1.3 (AL20, AL11) 4 2A 48 03/79 � 01/88 R43XLS 0,8
1.45 (AL21) 4 3A-C 52 08/83 � 05/85 R43XLS 0,8

08/83 � 05/85 R6606 1,1
1.5 4WD 4 3A-C, 3A 50-52 10/82 � 01/88 R43XLS 0,8
1.5 4WD (AL25) 4 3A-C 50 05/86 � 01/88 R6606 1,1
Yaris
1.0 16V 4 1SZ-FE 48-50 04/99 � R5608 1,1
1.3 4 2SZ-FE 64 04/02 � R5608 0,8
1.3 16V 4 2NZ-FE 63 11/99 � R5608 1,1
1.5 TS, VVT-i TS 4 1NZ-FE 77-78 04/01 � R5608 0,8
Yaris Verso
1.3 4 2NZ-FE 62-63 11/99 � R5608 1,1
1.5 4 1NZ-FE 77-78 03/00 � R5608 0,8

TOYOTA h

1000 Box
1.0 4 2K 33 04/69 � 6502
HiAce I Box
2.0 (RH25-32) 4 18R 65 07/77 � 03/83 R43XLS
HiAce I Wagon
1.6 4 12R 49 01/79 � 12/84 R6606 1,1
HiAce II Box
1.8 4 2Y 58 03/83 � 11/89 R43XLS 0,8
2.0 4 3Y 65 01/84 � 11/89 R6606 1,1
HiAce II Wagon
1.8 (H5G) 4 2Y 58 03/83 � 11/89 R43XLS 0,8
2.0 (H5G) 4 3Y 65 01/85 � 08/89 R6606 1,1
HiAce III Box
2.0 4 1RZ 74 08/89 � 08/95 R43XLS 0,8
2.4 4 2RZ-E 88 08/89 � 08/95 R6606 1,1
HiAce III Wagon
2.0 (RZH102) 4 1RZ 74 08/89 � 08/95 R43XLS 0,8
2.4 (RZH103), 4WD 4 2RZ-E 88 08/89 � 08/95 R6606 1,1
HiAce IV Wagon
2.4 (RCH12_, RCH22_) 4 2RZ-E 85 08/95 � 04/98 R43XLS
Hilux Pickup
1.8 (YN85_, YN90_) 4 2Y 61 08/88 � 07/94 R43XLS 0,8
2.0 4 3Y 65 01/84 � 12/86 R43XLS 0,8
2.2 4WD 4 4Y 69 01/87 � 12/89 R43XLS 0,8
2.4i 4WD 4 2RZ-FE 103 08/97 � R5608 0,8

06/89 � R43XLS 0,8
Land Cruiser Pickup
4.2 (FJ45_P) 6 2F 89 01/75 � 04/86 R8600 0,8
LiteAce Box
1.3 4 4K-C 42 10/79 � 10/86 R43XLS 0,8
1.5 4 5K 51-52 10/85 � 01/92 R43XLS 0,8
1.5 (KR27_V) 4 5K 52 01/92 � 01/95 R43XLS
LiteAce Bus
1.5 (KM30LG) 4 5K 51-52 10/85 � 01/92 R43XLS 0,8

10/85 � 01/92 R8600 0,8
1.5 (KR21LG) 4 5K 52 01/92 � 01/95 R43XLS
Modell F Bus
1.8De Luxe (YR20) 4 2Y 58 11/82 � 08/84 R43XLS 0,8

11/82 � 08/84 R6606 1,0
2.0 Super 4 3Y, 3Y-C 65-66 08/84 � 01/90 R43XLS 0,8
2.2 (YR22LG, YR31LG) 4 4Y-EC 72 08/87 � 01/90 CR42XLSX 1,1

TRABANT j

1.1
1.1 4 4VO5,9 / 7,5GRF 30 05/90 � 12/91 42XLS 0,8
1.1 Tramp
1.1 4 4VO5,9 / 7,5GRF 30 05/90 � 12/91 42XLS 0,8
1.1 Universal
1.1 4 4VO5,9 / 7,5GRF 30 12/90 � 12/91 42XLS 0,8
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TRIUMPH j

1300
1.3 TC 4 56 01/67 � 12/70 6502
1500
1.5 TC 4 53 04/75 � 12/77 6502
2000 Mkii
2.0 TC 6 68 04/75 � 12/77 6502
2500
2.5 S 6 79 04/75 � 12/77 R43XLS
2.5 TC 6 74 05/74 � 04/75 6502 0,7
2500 Estate
2.5 S 6 79 04/75 � 12/77 6502
2.5 TC 6 74 05/74 � 04/75 6502 0,7
Acclaim
1.3 (XD) 4 EJ 51 01/82 � 12/85 R42XLS 0,7
Dolomite
1.3 1300 5 43 01/77 � 12/81 6502 0,7
1.5 1500 HL 4 53 01/77 � 12/81 6502 0,7
1.9 1850, 1850 HL 4 68 01/72 � 12/81 6502 0,7
2.0 Sprint 4 95 06/73 � 12/81 CR42CLTS 0,7
Spitfire
1.5 1500, MK IV 4 FM11 51 12/72 � 01/80 6502 0,7
Toledo
1.3 1300 4 43 10/70 � 12/77 2500
TR 7
2.0 4 CG2 78 05/79 � 12/81 6502 0,7
TR 7 Coupe
2.0 4 CG2 78 01/76 � 12/81 6502 0,7
TR 8
3.5 8 99 01/80 � 12/81 CR425FS

TVR j

280 Convertible
2.8i 6 110 01/83 � 12/86 R3600 0,8
280 Coupe
2.8i 6 110 01/83 � 12/86 R3600 0,8

01/83 � 12/86 R42XLS
350 Convertible
3.5i 8 145 01/83 � 12/89 R42XLS 0,8

01/83 � 12/89 R43XLS
350 Coupe
3.5i 8 145 01/83 � 12/89 R42XLS 0,8
390
3.9 8 205 01/84 � 12/89 R3600 0,8

01/84 � 12/89 R8600 0,8
400
3.9 8 200 01/89 � 12/93 R3600 0,8
420 Convertible
4.2 8 224 01/85 � 12/89 R3600 0,8
420 Sports Saloon
4.2 8 198 01/85 � 12/89 R3600 0,8
450
4.4 8 238 01/89 � 12/93 R3600 0,8
Cerbera
4.2 8 268 01/96 � R6604
Chimaera
4.3 8 206 01/93 � 12/93 R3600
5.0 8 250 01/93 � R3600 0,7
Griffith
4.0 8 177 01/90 � 12/93 R3600
4.3 8 206 01/90 � 12/93 R3600
5.0 8 243 01/93 � R3600 0,7
S
2.9 6 125 01/88 � 12/96 R6602 0,9
Speed Eight
4.0 8 168 01/89 � 12/92 R3600
4.3 8 198 01/89 � 12/91 R3600
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Taimar
3.0 6 105 01/76 � 12/80 42XLS

01/76 � 12/80 R42XLS 0,8
3.0 Turbo 6 169 01/76 � 12/80 2500 0,8
Tasmin
2.8 6 118 01/80 � 12/83 R3600 0,8

VAUXHALL j

Agila
1.0 12V 3 Z 10 XE 43 09/00 � R7602

09/00 � R7602 1,0
08/03 � R7602

1.2 16V 4 Z 12 XE 55 09/00 � R7602
09/00 � R7602 1,0

Astra Estate
1.6D 4 16 D 40 02/82 � 08/86 241G 11V
Astra Hatchback
1.2 S 4 12 S 44 02/82 � 08/84 CR425FS
1.6 S 4 16 SH 66 09/81 � 08/86 R42XLS 0,7
1.6D 4 16 D 40 03/82 � 08/86 241G 11V
1.8 GTE 4 18 E 85 03/83 � 08/86 R42XLS
Astra Mk II Belmont
1.3 4 13 S 55 09/85 � 08/91 R42XLS 0,8
1.4i 4 C 14 NZ 44 01/90 � 12/91 R43XLS 0,8

01/90 � 12/91 R7602 1,0
1.6 S 4 16 SH 60-66 09/85 � 12/91 R42XLS 0,8
1.6D 4 16 DA 40 09/85 � 08/91 241G 11V
1.7D 4 17 D 42 01/89 � 12/91 241G 11V
1.8 4 18 SE 82 01/86 � 12/90 R43XLS 0,8
1.8i 4 18 SE (18), 18 E 82-85 09/85 � 08/91 R7602 1,0

09/85 � 08/91 R42XLS 0,8
09/85 � 08/91 R43XLS 0,8

Astra Mk II Convertible
1.6i, i KAT 4 E 16 NZ, C 16 LZ, C 16 NZ 55 10/87 � 08/93 CR42XLSX 1,1
2.0i, i KAT 4 20 NE, C 20 NE 85 01/87 � 08/93 R43XLS 0,8

01/87 � 08/93 R7602 1,0
Astra Mk II Estate
1.2 4 12 S 44 09/84 � 12/88 CR425FS 0,7
1.3 4 13 S 55 09/84 � 08/91 R42XLS 0,7
1.4 S 4 14 NV 55 01/89 � 08/91 R42XLS 0,7
1.6 4 16 SV 60 09/84 � 08/91 R42XLS 0,7
1.6D 4 16 DA 40 09/84 � 12/89 241G 11V
1.7D 4 17 D 42 02/89 � 08/91 241G 11V
1.8i 4 18 E 83 01/90 � 08/91 R42XLS 0,8
Astra Mk II Hatchback
1.2 4 12 S 44 09/84 � 08/91 CR425FS 0,7

09/84 � 08/91 R42XLS 0,7
1.3 4 13 S 55 09/84 � 08/91 R42XLS 0,7
1.4 S 4 14 NV 55 01/90 � 08/91 R42XLS 0,7
1.6 4 16 SV 60 09/84 � 08/91 R42XLS 0,7
1.6D 4 16 DA 40 09/84 � 12/89 241G 11V
1.7D 4 17 DR 42 01/89 � 08/91 241G 11V
1.8 GTE 4 18 SE 82 09/84 � 08/91 R42XLS 0,7
2.0 GTE 4 20 SEH 95 09/86 � 08/91 R42XLS 0,7
2.0 GTE 16V 4 20 XE 115 05/88 � 08/91 R5605 0,7
Astra Mk III
1.4i 4 C 14 SE 60 03/91 � 09/98 R43XLS 0,8
1.4i, i 16V 4 C 14 SE (18), X 14 XE 60-66 03/91 � 09/98 R7602 1,0
1.6i 4 X 16 SZ, C 16 NZ, X 16 SZR 52-55 03/92 � 08/96 R43XLS 0,8
1.6i, i 16V 4 X 16 SZ (18), C 16 NZ, 52-74 03/91 � 09/98 R7602 1,0

X 16 SZR (18), C 16 SE, X 16 XEL
1.7D 4 17 DR 44 07/92 � 09/98 241G 11V
1.7 TD 4 X 17 DTL 50 01/94 � 09/98 120G 11V
1.8i 4 C 18 NZ 66 09/91 � 09/98 R43XLS 0,8
1.8i, i 16V 4 C 18 NZ (18), C 18 XEL, C 18 XE 66-92 09/91 � 09/98 R7602 1,0
2.0i 16V 4 X 20 XEV 100 01/94 � 09/98 R7602 1,0
Astra Mk III Convertible
1.4i 4 C 14 SE 60 05/93 � 03/01 R43XLS 0,7

05/93 � 03/01 R7602
1.4i 16V 4 X 14 XE 66 01/96 � 03/01 R7602
1.6i 4 X 16 SZR 55 01/96 � 03/01 R43XLS 0,8

01/96 � 03/01 R7602 1,0
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1.8 16V 4 C 18 XEL,X 18 XE 85 11/94 � 03/01 R7602 1,0
2.0i 4 C 20 NE 85 03/93 � 10/94 R43XLS 0,7

03/93 � 10/94 R7602
Astra Mk III Estate
1.4 S, i 4 C 14 NZ, C 14 SE, 14 NV 44-60 03/91 � 02/98 R43XLS 0,7

03/91 � 02/98 R7602
1.4i 16V 4 X 14 XE 66 02/96 � 01/98 R7602
1.6i 4 X 16 SZ, E 16 NZ 52-55 09/91 � 02/98 R43XLS 0,7

09/91 � 02/98 R7602
1.6 Si, i 16V 4 X 16 XEL, C 16 SE 74 03/91 � 02/98 R7602
1.7D 4 17 DR 44 03/91 � 12/94 120G 11V
1.8i 4 C 18 NZ 66 09/91 � 02/98 R43XLS 0,7

09/91 � 02/98 R7602
1.8i 16V 4 C 18 XEL, C 18 XE 85-92 09/94 � 02/98 R7602
2.0i 4 C 20 NE 85 09/91 � 02/98 R43XLS 0,7

09/91 � 02/98 R7602
2.0i 16V 4 X 20 XEV 100 01/94 � 02/98 R7602
Astra Mk III Hatchback
1.4 S, i 4 C 14 NZ, C 14 SE, 14 NV 44-60 09/91 � 02/98 R43XLS 0,7

09/91 � 02/98 R7602
1.4i 16V 4 X 14 XE 66 02/96 � 02/98 R7602
1.6i 4 X 16 SZ, C 16 NZ, C 16 SE 52-74 09/91 � 02/98 R43XLS 0,7

09/91 � 02/98 R7602
1.6i 16V 4 X 16 XEL 74 01/94 � 02/98 R7602
1.7D 4 17 D, 17 DR 42-44 09/91 � 02/98 241G 11V
1.7 TD 4 X 17 DTL 50 11/94 � 02/98 120G 11V
1.8i 4 C 18 NZ 66 09/91 � 02/98 R43XLS 0,7

09/91 � 02/98 R7602
1.8i 16V 4 C 18 XEL, C 18 XE 85-92 09/94 � 02/98 R7602
2.0i 4 C 20 NE 85 09/91 � 02/98 R43XLS 0,7

09/91 � 02/98 R7602
2.0i 16V 4 X 20 XEV 100 01/94 � 02/98 R7602

09/91 � 02/98 R5602
09/91 � 02/98 R7602

Astra Mk IV
1.2 16V 4 X 12 XE, Z 12 XE 48-55 02/98 � R7602 1,0
1.4 16V 4 X 14 XE,Z 14 XE 66 02/98 � R7602 1,0
1.6 16V 4 X 16 SZR, Z 16 SE, X 16 XEL 55-74 02/98 � R7602 1,0
1.7 TD 4 X 17 DTL 50 02/98 � 08/00 120G 11V
1.8 16V 4 X 18 XE1, Z 18 XE 85-92 02/98 � R7602 1,0
2.0 16V, SRI Turbo 4 X 20 XEV, Z 20 LET 100-141 02/98 � R7602 1,0
2.0DI, DTI 16V 4 X 20 DTL, Y 20 DTL, X 20 DTH, 60-74 02/98 � 365G 11V

Y 20 DTH

Astra Mk IV Coupe
2.0 16V Turbo 4 Z 20 LET 140 09/00 � R7602
Astra Mk IV Estate
1.2 16V 4 X 12 XE, Z 12 XE 48-55 02/98 � R7602
1.6 4 Z 16 SE 62 09/00 � R7602
1.7 TD 4 X 17 DTL 50 02/98 � 08/00 120G 11V
1.8 16V 4 Z 18 XE 92 09/00 � R7602
2.0 16V 4 X 20 XEV 100 02/98 � R7602
2.0DI, DTI 16V 4 X 20 DTL, X 20 DTH 60-74 02/98 � 365G
Astra Mk IV Hatchback
1.2 16V 4 X 12 XE, Z 12 XE 48-55 02/98 � R7602
1.4 16V 4 Z 14 XE 66 02/98 � R7602
1.6 4 Z 16 SE 62 09/00 � R7602
1.7 TD 4 X 17 DTL 50 02/98 � 08/00 120G 11V
1.8 16V 4 Z 18 XE 92 09/00 � R7602
2.0 16V 4 X 20 XEV 100 02/98 � R7602
2.0DI, DTI 16V 4 Y 20 DTL, X 20 DTH 60-74 02/98 � 365G
Calibra
2.0i 4 C 20 NE 85 06/90 � 07/97 R43XLS 0,8
2.0i, i 16V 4 C 20 NE (18), X 20 XEV 85-100 06/90 � 07/97 R7602 1,0
2.0i 16V, i Turbo 4x4 4 C 20 XE, C 20 LET 110-150 06/90 � 07/97 R6609 0,7
2.5i V6 6 C 25 XE,X 25 XE 125 04/93 � 07/97 R7602 1,0
Carlton Mk II
1.8 S 4 18 S 65 12/82 � 08/86 R42XLS 0,7
2.0 S 4 C 20 NEJ 74 10/78 � 08/86 CR425FS 0,7
2.2i 4 22 E 85 11/84 � 08/86 CR425FS 0,8
2.3D 4 23 D 52 05/83 � 08/86 241G 11V

VAUXHALL j Cont...

Astra Mk III Convertible Cont....

005-130 Apps v6:005-130 Apps_Print  18/9/08  16:43  Page 114  Scale: 100%



VAUXHALL j Cont...

V
A

U
X
H

A
L
L

115

Carlton Mk II Estate
1.8 S 4 18 S 66 11/82 � 08/86 R42XLS 0,7
2.0 S 4 C 20 NEJ 74 01/82 � 08/86 CR425FS 0,7
2.2i 4 22 E 85 11/84 � 08/86 CR425FS 0,7
2.3D 4 23 D 52 05/83 � 08/86 241G 11V
Carlton Mk III
1.8 N, S 4 E 18 NVR, 18 NV, 18 SV 60-66 09/86 � 03/94 R42XLS 0,8
1.8i 4 18 SEH 85 09/86 � 03/94 R43XLS 0,8

09/86 � 03/94 R7602 1,0
2.0 4 C 20 NEJ, C 20 NEF, C 20 NE 73-85 09/86 � 03/94 R43XLS 0,8

09/86 � 03/94 R7602 1,0
2.0i 4 20 SE 90 09/86 � 03/94 R42XLS 0,8
2.2 TD 4 23 YDT 66 09/86 � 08/88 120G 11V
2.3D 4 23 YD 54 09/86 � 03/94 120G 11V
2.3 TD Interc. 4 23 DTR 74 08/88 � 03/94 241G 11V
2.4i 4 C 24 NE 92 09/88 � 03/94 CR425FS 0,8
2.6i 6 C 26 NE 110 09/90 � 03/94 CR425FS 0,8
2.9 3000 6 C 30 LE 115 03/87 � 12/87 CR425FS 0,8
3.0 3000, 3000 KAT 6 30 NE, C 30 NE 130 03/87 � 03/94 CR425FS 0,8
3.6 24V Lotus 6 C 36 GET 277 08/90 � 09/92 CFR2CLS 0,8
Carlton Mk III Estate
1.8 N, S, i 4 E 18 NVR, 18 SEH, 18 NV, 18 SV 60-85 09/86 � 03/94 R42XLS 0,7
2.0i 4 C 20 NE, C 20 NEJ 73-85 09/86 � 03/94 R43XLS 0,7

09/86 � 03/94 R42XLS 0,7
09/86 � 03/94 R7602

2.2 TD 4 23 YDT 66 09/86 � 08/88 120G 11V
2.3D 4 23 YD 54 09/86 � 03/94 120G 11V
2.3 TD Interc. 4 23 DTR 74 09/88 � 03/94 241G 11V
2.4i 4 C 24 NE 92 09/88 � 03/94 CR425FS 0,7
2.6i 6 C 26 NE 110 09/90 � 03/94 CR425FS 0,7
3.0 6 C 30 NE 130 03/87 � 03/94 CR425FS 0,7
3.0 24V 6 C 30 SEJ 147 09/89 � 03/94 R5602
Cavalier
1.3 1300 4 13 N 44 08/77 � 08/81 CR42XLSX 1,0
1.6 S 4 16 S 55 08/75 � 08/81 CR425FS 0,7
1.9 1900 4 19 S 66 10/75 � 03/78 CR425FS 0,7
2.0 S 4 20 S 74 01/78 � 08/81 CR425FS 0,7
Cavalier CC
1.6 1600 4 16 S 55 09/75 � 08/81 CR425FS 0,7
2.0 2000 4 20 S 74 08/77 � 08/81 CR425FS 0,7
Cavalier Coupe
1.9 S 4 66 10/75 � 03/78 CR425FS 0,7
2.0 S 4 20 S 74 03/78 � 08/81 CR425FS 0,7
Cavalier Mk II
1.3 S 4 13 S 55 09/81 � 08/88 R42XLS 0,7
1.6i, i KAT 4 E 16 NZ, C 16 NZ 55 08/86 � 08/88 R43XLS 0,8

08/86 � 08/88 R7602 1,0
1.6i KAT 4 C 16 LZ 55 08/86 � 08/88 CR42XLSX 1,1
1.8i KAT 4 E 18 NV, C 18 NE 62-74 01/85 � 08/88 R42XLS 0,8
2.0 2000i, SRi 130 4 20 SE, 20 SEH 90-95 09/86 � 08/88 R42XLS 0,8
2.0i, i KAT 4 20 NE, C 20 NE 85 09/86 � 08/88 R43XLS 0,8
Cavalier Mk II Convertible
1.8 1800i 4 18 SE 82 03/85 � 10/88 R42XLS 0,7
Cavalier Mk II Estate
1.3 S 4 13 S 55 09/81 � 08/88 R42XLS 0,7
1.6 4 16 SH 66 10/83 � 08/88 R42XLS 0,7
1.6D 4 16 DA 40 03/82 � 08/88 241G 11V
1.8i 4 18 SE 82 09/81 � 08/86 R42XLS 0,7
Cavalier Mk II Hatchback
1.3 S 4 13 S 55 09/81 � 08/88 R42XLS 0,7
1.6 S 4 16 SH 66 09/81 � 08/88 R42XLS 0,7
1.6 1600D 4 16 DA 40 03/82 � 08/88 241G 11V
1.8i 4 18 SE, 18 E 82-85 09/81 � 08/88 R42XLS 0,7
2.0i CAT 4 C 20 NE 85 09/86 � 08/88 R43XLS 0,7
2.0 SRi 130 4 20 SEH 95 03/87 � 08/88 R42XLS
Cavalier Mk III
1.4 S 4 14 NV 55 09/88 � 11/95 R43XLS 0,8

09/88 � 11/95 R7602 1,0
1.6 4 16 SV 60 09/88 � 05/93 R42XLS 0,8
1.6i 4 X 16 SZ 52 09/93 � 11/95 R7602 1,0
1.7D 4 17 D 42 09/88 � 09/92 241G 11V

07/92 � 11/95 120G 11V
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1.8 4 18 SV 66 09/88 � 10/92 R42XLS 0,8
1.8i KAT 4 C 18 NZ 66 09/88 � 11/95 R43XLS 0,8

03/90 � 11/95 R7602 1,0
2.0 SRi 16V, i 16V, i 4x4 4 20 NE, C 20 XE, X 20 XEV 85-110 09/88 � 11/95 R7602 1,0
2.0i 16V 4 C 20 XE 110 09/88 � 08/92 R6609 0,7
2.5 V6 6 C 25 XE 125 09/93 � 11/95 R7602 1,0
Cavalier Mk III Hatchback
1.4 S 4 14 NV 55 09/88 � 11/95 R43XLS 0,7

09/88 � 11/95 R7602
1.6 4 16 SV 60 09/88 � 05/93 R42XLS 0,7
1.6i 4 X 16 SZ, E 16 NZ 52-55 09/88 � 11/95 R43XLS 0,7

09/88 � 11/95 R7602
1.7D 4 17 D 42 09/88 � 09/92 241G 11V

07/92 � 11/95 120G 11V
1.8 4 18 SV 66 09/88 � 10/90 R42XLS 0,7

09/88 � 10/90 R43XLS 0,7
09/88 � 10/90 R7602

2.0i, i 4x4, i CAT 4 20 NE, C 20 NE 85 09/88 � 11/95 R43XLS 0,7
09/88 � 11/95 R7602

2.0 SRi, i 4x4 4 20 SEH 95 09/88 � 09/92 R42XLS 0,7
2.0i 16V, i 16V 4x4 4 X 20 XEV, C 20 XE 100-110 01/92 � 11/95 R7602
2.0i 16V 4 C 20 XE 110 09/88 � 11/95 CFR2CLS 0,7

09/88 � 11/95 R5605 0,7
09/88 � 11/95 R7602

2.5 V6 6 C 25 XE 125 02/93 � 11/95 R5602
Corsa
1.0i 12V 3 X 10 XE 40 11/96 � 09/00 R7602 1,0
1.2i 4 X 12 SZ,C 12 NZ 33 03/93 � 09/00 R43XLS 0,8
1.2i, i 16V 4 X 12 SZ, C 12 NZ (18), X 12 XE 33-48 03/93 � 09/00 R7602 1,0
1.4i, i S 4 C 14 NZ, X 14 SZ, C 14 SE 44-60 03/93 � 09/00 R43XLS 0,8
1.4i, i 16V, i S 4 C 14 NZ, X 14 SZ (18), X 14 XE, 44-66 03/93 � R7602 1,0

C 14 SE (18)
1.6 GSI 16V, i 16V 4 C 16 XE, X 16 XE 78-80 03/93 � 09/00 R7602 1,0
Corsa Convertible
1.4i 16V 4 X 14 XE 66 01/98 � R7602
Corsa Mk II
1.0 12V 3 Z 10 XE 43 09/00 � R7602 1,0
1.2 16V 4 Z 12 XE 55 09/00 � R7602 1,0
1.4 16V 4 Z 14 XE 66 09/00 � R7602 1,0
1.8 16V 4 Z 18 XE 92 09/00 � R7602 1,0
Frontera
2.2i 4 X 22 XE 100 03/95 � 10/98 R7602 1,0
2.3 TD 4 23 DTR 74 03/92 � 10/98 241G 11V
2.4i 4 C 24 NE 92 03/92 � 10/98 CR425FS 0,8
2.5 TDS 4 25TDS (VM41B) 85 09/96 � 10/98 102G 11V
2.8 TD 4 28 TDI (4JB1T) 83 03/95 � 10/98 102G 11V
Frontera Sport
2.0i 4 C 20 NE,X 20 SE 85 03/92 � 10/98 R43XLS 0,8

03/92 � 10/98 R7602 1,0
2.5 TDS 4 25TDS (VM41B) 85 09/96 � 10/98 102G 11V
2.8 TD 4 28 TDI (4JB1T) 83 03/95 � 08/96 102G 11V
Frontera Mk II
2.2i 4 X 22 SE 100 10/98 � R7602 1,0
2.2DTI 4 X 22 DTH,Y 22 DTH 85 10/98 � 365G 11V
3.2i 6 6 VD1 151 10/98 � R6605 1,1
Meriva
1.8i 16V 4 Z 18 XE 92 05/03 � R7602
Monterey
3.2 6 6VD1 130 06/92 � 07/98 R6605 1,1
Nova
1.0 4 10 S 33 09/82 � 10/87 CR425FS 0,7
1.2 N, i, i KAT 4 E 12 GV, 12 NC, C 12 NZ, 12 NV 33-38 01/85 � 03/93 R42XLS 0,8
1.3i KAT 4 C 13 N 44 09/89 � 03/93 R42XLS 0,8
1.4i, i S 4 C 14 NZ, C 14 SE 44-60 01/90 � 03/93 R43XLS 0,8

01/90 � 03/93 R7602 1,0
1.6 GSI, GSI KAT 4 C 16 SEI, C 16 SE 72-74 09/89 � 03/93 R43XLS 0,8

09/89 � 03/93 R7602 1,0
1.6 GSI 4 E 16 SE 74 05/88 � 03/92 R42XLS 0,8

VAUXHALL j Cont...
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Nova Hatchback
1.0 4 10 S 33 05/83 � 03/93 CR425FS 0,7
1.2 N, S, i 4 E 12 GV, 12 NV, 12 ST 33-43 05/83 � 03/93 R42XLS 0,7
1.2i CAT 4 C 12 NZ 33 09/89 � 03/93 R43XLS 0,7

09/89 � 03/93 R7602
1.3i CAT 4 C 13 N 44 09/89 � 03/93 R42XLS
1.3 S 4 13 SB 51 05/83 � 10/89 R42XLS 0,7
1.4 S, i 4 C 14 NZ, 14 NV 44-55 01/90 � 03/93 R43XLS 0,7

01/90 � 03/93 R7602
1.4i S 4 C 14 SE 60 09/91 � 03/93 R42XLS 0,7
1.6 GSI 4 E 16 SE 74 05/88 � 03/92 R42XLS 0,7
1.6 GSI CAT 4 C 16 SE 74 02/92 � 03/93 R43XLS 0,7

02/92 � 03/93 R7602
Omega
2.0 16V 4 20 SE, X 20 XEV 85-100 03/94 � 12/00 R7602 1,0
2.0 4 X 20 SE 85 03/94 � 09/99 R7602 1,0

03/94 � 09/99 R7602 1,2
2.0DTI 16V 4 X 20 DTH 74 10/98 � 09/00 365G 11V
2.2 16V 4 Y 22 XE,Z 22 XE 106 09/99 � R7602 1,0
2.5 V6 6 X 25 XE 125 03/94 � 09/00 R7602 1,0
2.5 TD 6 25 DT,X 25 DT 96 04/94 � 02/01 246G 11V
2.6 V6 6 Y 26 SE 132 09/00 � R7602
3.0 V6 6 X 30 XE 155 04/94 � R7602 1,0
Omega Estate
2.0 16V 4 X 20 SE, X 20 XEV 85-100 03/94 � 09/99 R7602
2.0DTI 16V 4 X 20 DTH 74 10/98 � 09/00 365G
2.2DTI 16V 4 Y 22 DTH 88 09/00 � 365G
2.5 V6 6 X 25 XE 125 03/94 � 09/00 R7602
2.5 TD 6 25 DT 96 04/94 � 02/01 246G 11V
3.0 V6 6 X 30 XE 155 04/94 � R7602
Royale
2.2 E 4 22 E 85 11/84 � 08/87 CR425FS 0,8
2.2 TD 4 23 TD 63 11/84 � 08/87 120G 11V
2.5 E 6 25 E 103 09/84 � 08/87 CR425FS 0,8
2.9 6 C 30 LE 115 09/85 � 08/87 CR425FS 0,8
3.0 6 30 E 132 10/79 � 10/82 CR425FS 0,7
Royale Coupe
2.9 6 30 E 132 02/78 � 08/86 CR425FS 0,7
3.0 6 30 E 132 10/79 � 10/82 CR425FS 0,7
Senator
2.5i 6 25 E 103 09/84 � 08/87 CR425FS 0,8
3.0i 6 30 E 132 09/84 � 12/86 CR425FS 0,8
Senator Mk II
2.5i 6 25 E 103 09/87 � 10/90 CR425FS 0,8
2.6i 6 C 26 NE 110 09/90 � 09/93 CR425FS 0,8
3.0i KAT 6 C 30 LE, 30 NE, C 30 NE 115-130 09/87 � 09/93 CR425FS 0,8
Signum
3.2 V6 6 Z 32 SE 155 05/03 � R7602 1,2
Sintra
2.2i 16 V 4 X 22 XE 104 11/96 � 04/99 R7602 1,0
2.2DTI 4 X 22 DTH 85 07/97 � 04/99 365G 11V
3.0i 24V 6 X 30 XE 148 11/96 � 04/99 R7602
Tigra
1.4 16V 4 X 14 XE 66 07/94 � R7602 1,0
1.6 16V 4 X 16 XE 78 07/94 � R7602 1,0
Tigra Twintop
1.4 4 Z 14 XEP 66 06/04 � R7602
Vectra
1.6i, i 16V 4 X 16 SZR, X 16 XEL, Y 16 XE, Z 16 XE 55-74 10/95 � R7602 1,0
1.8i 16V 4 X 18 XE, X 18 XE1, Z 18 XE 85-92 10/95 � R7602 1,0
2.0i 16V 4 X 20 XEV 100 10/95 � 09/00 R7602 1,0
2.0DI 16V, DTI 16V 4 X 20 DTL, X 20 DTH, Y 20 DTH 60-74 06/97 � 365G 11V
2.2DTI 16V 4 Y 22 DTR 92 09/00 � 365G
2.5i V6 6 X 25 XE 125 10/95 � 09/00 R7602 1,0
2.6i V6 6 Y 26 SE 125 09/00 � R7602
Vectra Estate
1.6i, i 16V 4 X 16 SZR, Y 16 XE 55-74 11/96 � R7602
1.8i 16V 4 X 18 XE 85 11/96 � 09/00 R7602
2.0i 16V 4 X 20 XEV 100 11/96 � 09/00 R7602
2.0DI 16V, DTI 16V 4 X 20 DTL, Y 20 DTH 60-74 11/96 � 365G
2.2DTI 16V 4 Y 22 DTR 92 09/00 � 365G
2.5i GSi, i V6 6 X 25 XE 125-143 11/96 � 09/00 R7602
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Vectra Hatchback
1.6i, i 16V 4 X 16 SZR, X 16 XEL 55-74 10/95 � R7602
1.8i 16V 4 X 18 XE1, Z 18 XE 85-92 10/95 � R7602
2.0i 16V 4 X 20 XEV 100 10/95 � 09/00 R7602
2.0DTi 16V, Di 16V 4 X 20 DTL, Y 20 DTH 60-74 11/96 � 365G
2.2DTI 16V 4 Y 22 DTR 92 09/00 � 365G
2.5i GSi, i V6 6 X 25 XE 125-143 10/95 � 09/00 R7602
Vectra Mk II
1.8 16V 4 Z 18 XE 90 04/02 � R7602 1,2
2.0DTI 16V 4 Y 20 DTH 74 04/02 � 365G
2.2DTI 16V 4 Y 22 DTR 92 04/02 � 365G
3.2 V6 6 Z 32 SE 155 10/03 � R7602 1,2
Vectra Mk II GTS
2.2DTI 16V 4 Y 22 DTR 92 04/02 � 365G
3.2 V6 6 Z 32 SE 155 08/02 � R7602 1,2
Viceroy
2.5 2500 6 25 S 85 01/80 � 10/82 CR425FS 0,7
Viva
1.3 1256 4 43 10/71 � 10/75 42XLS 0,7
Viva Coupe
1.3 1256 E 4 43 10/71 � 10/75 42XLS 0,7
Viva Estate
1.3 1256 4 43 10/71 � 10/75 42XLS 0,7
Zafira
1.6 16V 4 X 16 XEL 74 04/99 � R7602
1.8 16V 4 X 18 XE1, Z 18 XE 85-92 04/99 � R7602 1,0
2.0DI 16V, DTI 16V 4 X 20 DTL, Y 20 DTH 60-74 04/99 � 365G 11V

VAUXHALL h

Arena Combi
1.9D 4 F8Q 600,F8Q 606 44 03/98 � 08/01 363G 11V
2.5D 4 S8U 758,S8U 780,S8U 782 55 03/98 � 08/01 242G 11V
Arena Van
1.9D 4 F8Q 600,F8Q 606 44 03/98 � 08/01 363G 11V
2.5D 4 S8U 758,S8U 780,S8U 782 55 03/98 � 08/01 242G 11V
Astravan Mk III
1.4i 4 C 14 NZ 44 01/91 � 10/94 R43XLS 0,8

01/91 � 10/94 R7602 1,0
1.6i 4 X 16 SZ, C 16 NZ (18) 52-55 01/91 � 08/98 R7602 1,0

01/91 � 08/98 R43XLS 0,8
1.7D, TD 4 17 DR, X 17 DTL 44-50 01/91 � 08/98 120G 11V
Astravan Mk IV
1.6i 4 X 16 SZR, Z 16 SE 55-62 08/98 � R7602 1,0
1.7 TD 4 X 17 DTL 50 08/98 � 120G 11V
2.0DI 4 X 20 DTL 60 08/98 � 365G 11V
Brava Pickup
2.3 4 4 ZD1, 23 P 69-72 06/90 � 09/96 R42XLS 0,8
2.5D 4 4 JA1 56 08/91 � 06/94 241G 11V
Combo
1.2 4 C 12 NZ 33 07/94 � 10/01 R43XLS 0,7

07/94 � 10/01 R7602
07/94 � 10/01 R43XLS 0,8
07/94 � 10/01 R7602 1,0

1.4 4 C 14 NZ, C 14 SE 44-60 07/94 � 10/01 R43XLS 0,7
07/94 � 10/01 R43XLS 0,8
07/94 � 10/01 R7602
07/94 � 10/01 R7602 1,0

1.6 4 Z 16 SE 64 10/01 � R7602 1,2
Corsavan
1.4i 4 C 14 NZ 44 01/94 � 09/00 R43XLS 0,8

01/94 � 09/00 R7602 1,0
Corsavan Mk II
1.2 16V 4 Z 12 XE 55 09/00 � R7602 1,0
Movano Chassis/cab
2.5D 4 S8U 770 59 10/98 � 09/00 361G
Movano Combi
1.9DTI 4 F9Q 770, F9Q 774 59-60 09/00 � 354G
2.5D 4 S8U 770 59 10/98 � 09/00 361G

VAUXHALL j Cont...
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Movano Van
1.9DTI 4 F9Q 770, F9Q 774 59-60 09/00 � 354G 11V
2.5D 4 S8U 770 59 10/98 � 09/00 361G 11V
Novavan
1.2 4 12 NV 38 01/90 � 10/94 R42XLS 0,8
Vivaro Box
1.9DI, DTI 4 F9Q 760 59-74 08/01 � 354G 11V
Vivaro Combi
1.9DI, DTI 4 F9Q 760 59-74 08/01 � 354G
2.0 16V 4 F4R 720 88 08/01 � R5605

VOLVO j

66
1.1DL 4 B 11 33 08/75 � 08/78 7502 0,7
1.3 GL 4 B 130 42 08/75 � 08/78 7502 0,7
66 Estate
1.1DL 4 B 11 33 10/75 � 11/79 7502 0,7 0,7V
1.3 GL 4 B 130 42 10/75 � 11/79 7502 0,7
140
1.8 4 B 18 A 55 08/66 � 07/68 7502 0,7
140 Estate
1.8 S 4 B 18 A 55 08/66 � 07/68 7502 0,7
164
2.9 6 B 30 E 118 08/72 � 07/74 7502
240
2.0 4 B 20 A 60 08/74 � 07/76 CR425FS

08/76 � 08/83 42XLS 0,7
08/84 � 07/85 R42XLS 0,7

2.1 4 B 21 A 71-79 08/74 � 07/84 42XLS 0,7
2.1 Turbo 4 B 21 E, B 21 ET 90-114 08/74 � 07/84 R3600 0,7
2.3 4 B 23 E 100 08/80 � 07/83 R3600 0,7

08/78 � 07/80 R3600 0,7
2.3i CAT 4 B 230 A, B 230 F 81-85 08/84 � 07/93 R42XLS 0,7
2.3 4 B 23 A 82 08/80 � 07/84 42XLS 0,7

08/86 � 12/88 R3600 0,7
08/83 � 07/85 R3600 0,7
08/84 � 12/89 R3600 0,7

2.4Diesel 6 D 24 58-60 08/78 � 08/93 128G 11V
240 Kombi
2.0 4 B 200 K 76 08/84 � 07/85 R42XLS 0,8
2.1 4 B 21 A 71-79 08/74 � 07/84 42XLS 0,7

08/74 � 07/79 R3600 0,7
2.1 Turbo 4 B 21 ET 114 08/80 � 07/85 R3600 0,7
2.3 4 B 230 A 81 08/84 � 07/86 42XLS 0,8
2.3i KAT 4 B 230 F 83-85 08/86 � 07/93 R42XLS 0,8
2.3 4 B 23 E 98 08/87 � 12/89 R3600 0,8
2.4Diesel 6 D 24 58 08/87 � 08/93 128G 11V
260
2.7 6 B 27 E, B 27 A 92-109 08/74 � 07/82 R3602 0,8
2.8 6 B 28 E, B 28 A 95-114 08/80 � 07/82 R3602 0,8
260 Coupe
2.7 6 B 27 E 103 08/77 � 07/78 R3602 0,8
260 Estate
2.7 6 B 27 E, B 27 A 92-103 07/75 � 07/82 R3602 0,8
2.8 6 B 28 F 114 08/80 � 07/82 R3602 0,8
340-360
1.4 4 B 14.3 E 46 08/82 � 08/85 R42XLS 0,7

08/79 � 07/83 R42XLS 0,7
08/86 � 12/88 R42XLS 0,7
08/75 � 07/83 7502 0,7
08/75 � 07/83 R42XLS 0,7
08/87 � 07/88 R42XLS 0,7
08/83 � 07/86 R42XLS 0,7

1.6Diesel 4 D 16 40 08/84 � 07/91 247G 11V
1.7 4 B 17 2 K 59 08/85 � 08/86 R42XLS 0,8

09/86 � 07/91 R8600 0,7
2.0 4 B 200 K 75-77 08/84 � 07/90 R42XLS 0,8

08/84 � 07/89 R3600 0,8
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340-360 Saloon
1.4 4 B 14.4 S 50-53 08/83 � 12/88 R42XLS 0,7
1.6Diesel 4 D 16 40 08/84 � 07/91 247G 11V
1.7 4 B 17 2 K 59 08/85 � 07/91 R42XLS 0,7

08/85 � 07/91 R43XLS 0,7
2.0 4 B 19 A 66-68 08/82 � 07/84 42XLS 0,7

08/84 � 07/90 R42XLS 0,7
08/84 � 07/89 R3600 0,7

440 K
1.6 4 B 16 F 61 09/88 � 12/96 R42XLS 0,7
1.7 Turbo 4 B 18 KP, B 18 FP, B 18 FT 64-90 08/88 � 12/96 R42XLS 0,8
1.7 4 B 18 F 70 08/88 � 07/89 R8600 0,7
1.8 4 B 18 U 66 08/91 � 12/96 R42XLS 0,7
2.0 4 B 20 F 80-81 08/92 � 07/96 R42XLS 0,8
460 L
1.7 Turbo 4 B 18 FT 88-90 08/89 � 07/96 R42XLS 0,8
1.8 4 B 18 U 66 08/91 � 07/96 R42XLS
2.0 4 B 20 F 80-81 08/92 � 07/96 R42XLS 0,8
480 E
1.7 4 B 18 F 70 08/87 � 07/89 R8600 0,7

04/86 � 07/89 R3600 0,8
1.7 Turbo 4 B 18 FT 88-90 08/87 � 07/96 R42XLS 0,8
2.0 4 B 20 F 81 08/92 � 09/95 R42XLS 0,8
740
2.0 4 B 19 ET 110 12/83 � 07/84 R3600 0,7

01/86 � 08/92 R42XLS 0,7
01/85 � 12/85 42XLS
01/87 � 08/88 R3600 0,7
08/85 � 07/92 R3600 0,7
08/85 � 07/92 R42XLS 0,7

2.0 Turbo 4 B 200 FT 114 09/90 � 08/91 R3600 0,7
2.3 Turbo 4 B 230 FB, B 234 F, B 230 K, 86-140 08/83 � 08/92 R3600 0,7

B 23 E, B 230 E, B 230 FT 08/84 � 07/92 R42XLS 0,7
2.4Diesel, TD 6 D 24, D 24 T, D 24 TIC 60-90 08/84 � 07/92 128G 11V
740 Kombi
2.0 4 B 200 F 82 08/89 � 07/91 R42XLS 0,8
2.3 Turbo 4 B 234 F, B 230 F, B 23 A, B 230 E, 84-140 08/84 � 08/92 R3600 0,8

B 230 GT, B 230 FT 08/84 � 07/88 42XLS 0,8
08/86 � 07/92 R42XLS 0,8

2.4Diesel, TD, Turbo-Diesel 6 D 24, D 24 TIC, D 24 T 60-90 08/84 � 07/92 128G 11V
760
2.3 Turbo, Turbo (704) 4 B 230 FT, B 23 ET, B 230 ET 115-134 08/82 � 07/92 R3600 0,7
2.4D, TD Interc. (704), Turbo Diesel (704) 6 D 24, D 24 TIC, D 24 T 60-85 01/82 � 07/92 128G 11V
2.8 (704), (704, 764), (764) 6 B 28 A, B 280 F, B 28 E 95-115 08/81 � 08/91 R3602 0,8
760 Kombi
2.3 Turbo 4 B 230 ET 134 08/84 � 08/90 R42XLS 0,8
2.4 TD Interc., Turbo Diesel 6 D 24 TIC, D 24 T 80-85 04/87 � 07/92 128G 11V
2.8 6 B 280 F, B 280 E, B 28 E KAT. 105-115 05/86 � 08/91 R3602 0,7
780
2.9 6 B 280 F 108 08/87 � 07/90 R3602 0,7
850
2.0 5 B 5204 F, B 5202 S 93-105 06/91 � 12/96 CFR2CLS 0,8
2.0 Turbo 5 B 5204 T2, B 5204 FT 132-155 08/93 � 12/96 R5605 0,8
2.3 T5, T5 R, T5-R 5 B 5234 FT, B 5234 T2, B 5234 T4 166-184 08/93 � 12/96 R5605 0,7
2.5 5 B 5252, B 5252 S, B 5254 S 103-125 06/91 � 12/96 CFR3CLS 0,7
2.5 TDI 5 D 5252 T 103 08/95 � 12/96 110G 11V
850 Estate
2.0 5 B 5204 F 105 06/91 � 12/96 R4602 0,8

08/94 � 12/96 R6604 1,2
2.3 T5, T5 R, T5-R 5 B 5234 FT, B 5234 T2, B 5234 T4 166-184 02/93 � 12/96 R5605 0,7
2.5 5 B 5252, B 5252 S, B 5254 S 103-125 06/91 � 12/96 R6604 1,2
2.5 TDI 5 D 5252 T 103 08/95 � 12/96 110G 12V
940
2.0 4 B 204 FT 102 09/90 � 09/93 R3600 0,7

09/90 � 07/94 R42XLS 0,7
2.0 GL 4 B 204 E 103 09/90 � 04/92 R3600 0,7
2.0 Turbo 4 B 200 FT 114 04/96 � 10/98 R3600 0,7
2.3 Turbo 4 B 234 F, B 230 FT, B 230 FT+ 114-140 08/90 � 07/94 R3600 0,7
2.3 4 B 230 FD 85 08/92 � 07/94 R42XLS 0,7
2.4D, TD Intercooler, Turbo Diesel 6 D 24, D 24 TIC, D 24 T 60-90 08/90 � 12/94 128G 11V
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940 Kombi
2.0 4 B 200 F 82 01/92 � 07/94 R42XLS 0,8
2.3 4 B 234 F,B 234 G 114 08/90 � 07/91 R3600 0,8
2.3 Turbo 4 B 230 FD, B 230 FB, B 230 G, 85-140 08/90 � 12/94 R42XLS 0,8

B 230 FT, B 230 FT+
2.4D, TD Intercooler, Turbo Diesel 6 D 24, D 24 TIC, D 24 T 60-90 08/90 � 07/95 128G 11V
940 II
2.0 4 B 200 G 89 11/94 � 12/95 R42XLS 0,7
2.0 Turbo 4 B 200 FT 114 04/96 � 10/98 R3600 0,7
2.3 ti 4 B 230 FD, B 230 FB, B 230 FK 85-99 08/94 � 10/98 R42XLS 0,7
2.3 Turbo 4 B 230 FT 121 08/94 � 10/98 R3600 0,7

08/94 � 10/98 R42XLS 0,7
2.4 TD Interc. 6 D 24 TIC 90 08/94 � 10/98 128G 11V
940 II Estate
2.0 Turbo 4 B 200 FT 114 04/96 � 10/98 R3600 0,7
2.3 Turbo, ti 4 B 230 FD, B 230 FB, B 230 FK, 85-126 08/90 � 10/98 R42XLS 0,8

B 230 FT
2.4 TD Interc. 6 D 24 TIC 90 08/90 � 10/98 128G 11V
960
2.0 4 B 204 FT 140 08/90 � 09/93 R3600 0,7
2.3 Turbo 4 B 230 FT 121 09/90 � 08/93 R42XLS 0,7
2.4 TD Interc. 6 D 24 TIC 85 09/91 � 07/94 128G 11V
2.9 6 B 6304 F 150 08/90 � 07/94 CFR3CLS 0,8
960 Kombi
2.0 4 B 204 FT 140 08/90 � 09/93 R3600 0,7
2.3 Turbo 4 B 230 FT 121 09/90 � 08/93 R42XLS 0,7
2.4 TD Interc. 6 D 24 TIC 85 09/91 � 07/94 128G 11V
2.9 6 B 6304 F,B 6304 S 150 08/90 � 07/94 CFR2CLS 0,8
960 II
2.5 6 B 6254 S 125 07/94 � 12/96 CFR3CLS 0,8
960 II Estate
2.5 6 B 6254 S 125 07/94 � 12/96 R6609 0,8
2.9 6 B 6304 S 150 07/94 � 12/96 CFR2CLS 0,8
C70 Convertible
2.0 T 5 B 5204 T2, B 5204 T3 132-166 03/98 � 10/05 R5605 0,8
2.3 T5 5 B 5234 T9 180 07/02 � 10/05 R6604
2.4 T, i 5 B 5244 S5, B 5244 S4, B 5244 T7 103-147 07/02 � R6604
2.5 5 B 5254 S 125 06/98 � 10/05 R6604 1,2
C70 Coupe
2.0 T 5 B 5204 T2, B 5204 T3 132-166 03/97 � 09/02 R5605 0,8
2.5 5 121 03/99 � 09/02 CFR2CLS 0,8

11/99 � 09/02 R6604 1,2
P 1800
2.0 ES 4 91 04/72 � 11/73 7502
S40 I
1.6 4 B 4164 S, B 4164 S2 77-80 09/95 � 12/03 R6604 1,2
1.8 4 B 4184 S,B 4184 S3 85 07/95 � 08/99 R6604 1,2
1.8i 4 B 4184 SJ 90 06/01 � 12/03 R6604 1,2
1.9DI 4 D 4192 T2 70 03/99 � 07/00 367G 11V

07/00 � 12/03 354G 11V
1.9 TD 4 D 4192 T 66 07/95 � 08/99 362G 11V
2.0 4 B 4204 S, B 4204 S2 100-103 07/95 � 12/03 R6604 1,2
S40 II
1.6 4 B 4164 S3 74 01/05 � R6604
1.8 4 B 4184 S11 92 04/04 � R6604 1,2
S60
2.4 Bifuel 5 B 5244 S2, B 5244 S, B 5244 SG2 103-125 11/00 � R6604 1,2
S70
2.0 5 B 5204 F, B 5204 T2, B 5202 S 93-132 01/97 � 11/00 R6604 1,2
2.4 5 B 5254 S 103-125 01/97 � 11/00 R6604 1,2
2.5 Bifuel 5 B 5252 S, B 5244 SG, GB 5252 S 103-121 01/97 � 11/00 R6604 1,2
2.5 TDI 5 D 5252 T 103 01/97 � 11/00 110G 12V
S80
2.0 T 5 B 5204 T4, B 5204 T3 120-166 06/98 � 07/06 R5605
2.4 Bifuel 5 B 5244 S2, B 5244 S, B 5244 SG2 103-125 01/99 � 07/06 R6604 1,2
2.5 TDI 5 D 5252 T 103 01/99 � 07/06 110G 12V
2.9 6 B 6304 S3 150 05/98 � 07/06 R6604 1,2
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S90
2.9 6 B 6304 S2, B 6304 G 132-150 01/97 � 05/98 R6609 0,8
V40 Estate
1.6 4 B 4164 S, B 4164 S2 77-80 12/95 � 06/04 R6604 1,2
1.8i 4 B 4184 S, B 4184 S3, B 4184 S2, 85-90 07/95 � 06/04 R6604 1,2

B 4184 S9, B 4184 SJ
1.9DI 4 D 4192 T2 70 03/99 � 07/00 367G 11V

07/00 � 06/04 354G 11V
1.9 TD 4 D 4192 T 66 07/95 � 08/99 362G 11V
2.0 4 B 4204 S 100-103 07/95 � 06/04 R6604 1,2
V50
1.8 4 B 4184 S11 92 04/04 � R6604 1,2
V70 I Estate
2.0 5 B 5202 S 93-120 01/97 � 03/00 R6604 1,2
2.4 Bifuel 5 B 5254 S, B 5244 SG 103-125 01/97 � 05/00 R6604 1,2
2.5 Bifuel 5 B 5252 S, GB 5252 S 106-121 01/97 � 03/00 R6604 1,2
2.5 TDI 5 D 5252 T 103 01/97 � 05/00 110G 12V
V70 II Estate
2.4 Bifuel 5 B 5244 S2, B 5244 SG 103-125 03/00 � R6604 1,2
2.5 TDI 5 D 5252 T 103 03/00 � 110G 12V
V90 Estate
2.9 6 B 6304 S2, B 6304 G 132-150 01/97 � 12/98 R6609 0,8

VW j

412 Variant
1.8 E,LE 4 AN 63 07/73 � 03/75 6502
Bora
1.4 16V 4 AHW,AKQ,APE,AXP 55 03/00 � 05/05 R5606 1,0
1.6 16V 4 AEH, AKL, APF, AVU, BFQ, BJH, 74-77 10/98 � 05/05 R5606 1,0

AUS, ATN
1.8 4motion 4 AGN, BAF 92 10/98 � 05/05 R5606 1,0
1.9 SDI, TDI, TDI 4motion 4 AQM, AGP, ARL, ALH, AGR, ATD, 50-110 10/98 � 05/05 110G 12V

AXR, AHF, ASV, AJM, 
ASZ Fgst.-Nr. -->F1J-2-600 000

2.0 4motion 4 APK, AQY, AZH 85 10/98 � 05/05 R5606 1,0
Bora Estate
1.4 16V 4 AHW,AXP 55 09/01 � 05/05 R5606 1,0
1.6 16V 4 AEH, AKL, APF, AVU, BFQ, AUS, ATN 74-77 05/99 � 05/05 R5606 1,0
1.8 4motion 4 AGN 92 05/99 � 05/05 R5606 1,0
1.9 TDI, TDI 4motion 4 AGR, ATD, AXR, AHF, ASV, AJM, 66-96 05/99 � 05/05 110G 12V

ASZ Fgst.-Nr. -->F1J-2-600 000
2.0 4motion 4 AQY, APK, AZH 85 05/99 � 05/05 R5606 1,0
Corrado
1.8 16V 4 KR 100 04/89 � 07/92 R4603 0,8
2.0i 4 2E,ADY 85 04/93 � 12/95 R5607 0,8
2.0i 16V 4 9A 100 08/91 � 12/95 R4607 0,8
Derby
0.9 4 HA 29 02/77 � 09/81 42XLS 0,7
1.0 4 GL 29 10/81 � 12/84 42XLS 0,7
1.1 4 HB 37 02/77 � 07/83 42XLS 0,7
1.3 4 HW 37 08/83 � 12/84 6502

02/77 � 12/84 42XLS 0,7
09/82 � 12/84 2500

EOS
2.0 TDI 4 BMM 103 06/06 � 110G
FOX
1.4 TDI 3 BNM 51 04/05 � 110G
Golf II
1.8 GTI 16V 4 KR 102 02/86 � 06/90 R4603 0,8
Golf I
1.1 4 FA, FJ 37-38 04/74 � 07/83 42XLS 0,7
1.3 4 GS, GF 43-44 08/79 � 12/83 42XLS 0,7
1.5 4 FH 51 04/74 � 12/75 42XLS 0,7

08/77 � 07/83 6502 0,7
1.5D 4 CK 37 08/76 � 07/80 128G 11V
1.6 4 FT, FP 51-55 08/75 � 02/84 42XLS 0,7

01/83 � 02/84 6500
01/83 � 02/84 6502

1.6 GTI 4 EG 81 08/76 � 07/82 2500 0,7
1.6D, TD 4 JK, CY 40-51 08/80 � 07/83 128G 11V
1.8 GTI 4 JJ 82 08/82 � 12/83 4500
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Golf I Cabriolet
1.5 4 JB 51 01/79 � 11/83 6502 0,7
1.6 4 RE, EW 53-55 08/83 � 04/92 6500

08/83 � 04/92 6502 0,7
08/79 � 07/82 2500 0,7

1.8 4 2H 72 08/89 � 03/93 4500 0,8
Golf II
1.0 4 HZ 37 08/85 � 10/91 42XLS 0,7
1.3 KAT 4 NU, MH, NZ, 2G 37-40 08/85 � 12/92 42XLS 0,7
1.6 TD 4 1V, RA, SB 44-59 04/89 � 10/91 128G 11V
1.8 GTI KAT, Syncro 4 RH, PF, 1P 62-79 08/86 � 10/91 42XLS 0,7
1.8 GTI, Syncro 4 GU, HV, HT 66-77 08/84 � 10/91 4500 0,8
1.8 GTI, Syncro, i KAT, i Syncro KAT 4 GX, RD, RP 66-79 08/84 � 10/91 R5607 0,8
1.8 GTI 16V 4 PL 95 02/86 � 10/91 R4607 0,8
Golf III
1.4 4 ABD 40-44 10/91 � 08/97 6500 1,0

10/91 � 08/97 R5607 0,8
1.6 4 ABU,AEA,AEE 55 09/92 � 08/97 R5607 0,8

07/95 � 08/97 R5606 1,0
1.8 Syncro 4 ABS, ADZ, ACC 66 11/91 � 08/97 R5607 0,8
1.9D, TD,GTD 4 1Y, AAZ 48-55 11/91 � 08/97 128G 11V
1.9 SDI, TDI 4 AEY, 1Z, AHU, ALE, AFN 47-81 09/93 � 08/97 110G 12V
2.0 Syncro 4 2E, ADY, AGG, AKR 85 11/91 � 08/97 R5607 0,8
2.0 GTI 16V 4 ABF 110 08/92 � 08/97 R5606 1,0
Golf III Cabriolet
1.6 4 AFT 74 10/94 � 05/98 R5606 1,0
1.8 4 ABS,ADZ 66 07/93 � 05/98 R5607 0,8
1.9 TDI 4 1Z, AHU, AFN 66-81 08/95 � 05/98 110G 12V
2.0 4 2E,ADY,AGG,AKR 85 07/93 � 05/98 R5607 0,8
Golf III Variant
1.4 4 ABD 40-44 07/93 � 04/99 6500 1,0

07/93 � 04/99 R5607 0,8
1.6 4 ABU,AEA,AEE 55 07/93 � 12/97 R5607 0,8

07/94 � 04/99 R5606 1,0
1.8 Syncro 4 ABS, ADZ, ANP 66 07/93 � 04/99 R5607 0,8
1.9D, TD 4 1Y, AAZ 48-55 07/93 � 04/99 128G 11V
1.9 SDI, TDI, TDI Syncro 4 AEY, 1Z, AHU, ALE, AFN 47-81 03/94 � 04/99 110G 12V
2.0 Syncro 4 AEP, 2E, ADY, AGG, AKR 79-85 07/93 � 04/99 R5607 0,8
2.9 VR6 Syncro 6 ABV 140 10/94 � 04/99 R7602
Golf IV
1.4 16V 4 AHW,AKQ,AXP,APE,BCA 55 08/97 � 06/05 R5606 1,0
1.6 4 AEH,AKL,APF 74 08/97 � 02/00 R5606 1,0
1.6 16V 4 AVU, BFQ, BJH, ATN, AUS 75-77 02/00 � 06/05 R5606 1,0
1.8 4motion 4 AGN, BAF 92 08/97 � 06/05 R5606 1,0
1.9 SDI, TDI, TDI 4motion 4 AGP, AQM, ARL, AGR, ALH, ATD, 50-110 08/97 � 06/05 110G 12V

AXR, AHF, ASV, AJM, AUY, 
ASZ --> Fgst.-Nr. F1J-2-600 000

2.0 4motion 4 APK, AQY, AZH 85 07/98 � 06/05 R5606 1,0
Golf IV Cabriolet
1.6 4 AFT 74 06/98 � 06/02 R5606 1,0
1.8 4 ADZ,ANP 66 06/98 � 06/02 R5607 0,8
1.9 TDI 4 ALE, AHU, AFN, AVG 66-81 06/98 � 06/02 110G 12V
2.0 4 AGG,AKR 85 06/98 � 06/02 R5607 0,8
Golf IV Variant
1.4 16V 4 AHW,AKQ,AXP,APE,BCA 55 05/99 � R5606 1,0
1.6 4 AEH,AKL,APF 74 05/99 � 02/00 R5606 1,0
1.6 16V 4 AVU, AUS, ATN 75-77 02/00 � R5606 1,0
1.8 4motion 4 AGN 92 05/99 � R5606 1,0
1.9 SDI, TDI, TDI 4motion, TDi GTi 4 AGP, AQM, AGR, ALH, ATD, AXR, 50-110 05/99 � 110G 12V

AHF, ASV, AJM, ASZ --> Fgst.-Nr. 
F1J-2-600 000, ARL

2.0 4motion 4 APK, AQY, AZH 85 05/99 � R5606 1,0
Golf V
1.4 16V 4 BCA 55 10/03 � R5606 1,0
1.6 4 BGU,BSE,BSF 75 01/04 � R5606 1,0
1.9 TDI, TDI 4motion 4 BXF, BLS, BXE 66-77 10/03 � 110G
2.5 TDI 6 BDG 120 10/03 � 02/06 103G 12V
Golf V Plus
1.4 16V 4 BCA 55 01/05 � R5606 1,0
1.6 4 BSE,BSF 75 05/05 � R5606 1,0
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Iltis
1.6 TD 4 1C 51 08/87 � 12/88 128G 11V
1.7 4 YX 55 03/79 � 12/88 42XLS 0,7
Jetta I
1.1 4 GG 37 08/78 � 02/84 42XLS 0,7
1.3 4 GS 43 08/82 � 02/84 6502

08/79 � 02/84 42XLS 0,7
1.5 4 JB 51 08/78 � 02/84 6502
1.5D 4 CK 37 08/78 � 07/80 128G 11V
1.6 4 FR 63 08/78 � 02/84 42XLS 0,7
1.6 GLI 4 EG 81 08/78 � 07/82 2500 0,7
1.6D, TD 4 JK, CY 40-51 08/80 � 02/84 128G 11V
1.8 4 JJ 82 08/82 � 02/84 4500
Jetta II
1.3 4 HK, GT 40-44 01/84 � 06/87 42XLS 0,8
1.3 KAT 4 MH, NZ, 2G 40 01/84 � 12/91 42XLS 0,7
1.6 4 EZ,ABN 55 01/84 � 07/92 6502 0,8

01/84 � 07/92 6500 1,0
1.6D, TD 4 JP, ME, 1V, JR, MF, RA, SB 40-59 01/84 � 10/91 128G 11V
1.8 KAT, Syncro 4 RH, PB, PF, 1P 62-82 01/84 � 10/91 42XLS 0,7
1.8 4 GU, HV, EV, GZ 66-82 01/84 � 10/91 4500 0,8
1.8 KAT, Syncro 4 GX, RD, RP 66-79 08/84 � 10/91 R5607 0,8
1.8 16V 4 KR 102 06/87 � 12/89 R4603 0,8

08/86 � 10/91 R4607 0,8
Jetta III
1.6 4 BSE,BSF 75 10/05 � R5606 1,0
1.9 TDI 4 BXE 77 09/05 � 110G
Kaefer
1.6 1600 i (Mexico) 4 ACD 34 10/92 � 07/03 R8600 0,7
Lupo
1.0 4 AER,ALL 37 09/98 � 07/05 R5607 0,8
1.2 TDI 3L 3 ANY 45 07/99 � 07/05 110G 12V
1.4 16V 4 AHW, AKQ, APE, AUA, BBY, AFK, 55-74 09/98 � 07/05 R5606 1,0

ANM, AQQ, AUB
1.4 TDI 3 AMF 55 01/99 � 10/01 110G 12V
1.6 GTI 4 AVY 92 09/00 � 07/05 R5606 1,0
1.7 SDI 4 AKU 44 09/98 � 09/01 110G 12V
New Beetle
1.6 4 AWH, AYD 74-75 10/99 � R5606 1,0
1.8 T 4 APH 110 10/99 � R5606
1.9 TDI 4 ALH, ATD 66-74 01/98 � 10/01 110G 12V
2.0 4 AQY,AEG,APK 85 01/98 � R5606 1,0
New Beetle Convertible
1.6 4 BFS 75 01/03 � R5606 1,0
1.8 T 4 AWU 110 01/04 � R5607
1.9 TDI 4 AXR, BSW 74-77 03/03 � 110G
2.0 4 BDC 85 01/03 � R5606
Parati
1.9D 4 1Y 47 08/02 � 128G 11V
Passat
1.3 4 FY 40 05/73 � 07/83 42XLS 0,7

05/73 � 01/78 42XLS
08/80 � 07/86 42XLS
08/80 � 07/86 6500
08/80 � 07/86 42XLS 0,7
08/80 � 07/86 6500

1.5 4 ZC 63 05/73 � 12/75 2500
1.5D 4 CK 37 08/77 � 07/80 128G 11V
1.6 4 1F 53 02/88 � 09/91 6500

02/88 � 09/91 6502
02/88 � 09/91 R6607
02/88 � 09/91 6502 0,7
08/75 � 07/80 42XLS
01/85 � 03/88 6500 1,0
02/88 � 12/88 6500
02/88 � 12/88 6500 1,0
02/88 � 12/88 6502 0,7
08/75 � 07/80 42XLS 0,7
10/94 � 08/96 R5606
10/94 � 08/96 R5606 1,0
10/96 � R5606 1,0
10/96 � 11/00 R5606
05/05 � R5605
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1.6 TD 4 RA 59 05/86 � 03/88 128G 11V
08/88 � 09/93 128G 11V

1.8 4 AAM 55 08/90 � 08/96 R6607
02/88 � 08/96 R5607 0,8
02/88 � 08/96 R5607
04/88 � 07/93 42XLS 0,7
04/88 � 07/93 4500
01/97 � 11/00 R5606
01/97 � 11/00 R5606 1,0

1.8 Syncro/4motion, T, T 20V 4 ADR, APU, AWL 92-110 10/96 � 05/05 R5606
1.8 4 ADR,APT,ARG 92 10/96 � 11/00 R5606 1,0

03/03 � 03/05 R5606 1,0
1.8 16V 4 KR 100 04/88 � 12/89 R4603 0,8

04/88 � 12/89 R4604
1.8 G60 Syncro 4 PG 118 08/88 � 08/96 R3600
1.8 GL 4 KR 102 08/91 � 09/93 R4603 0,8
1.8 T 4 AWM 125 02/01 � 05/05 R5607
1.9D, TD 4 1Y, AAZ 50-55 05/89 � 08/96 128G 11V
1.9 TDI 4 1Z 66 10/93 � 08/96 110G 11V

10/93 � 08/96 110G 12V
1.9 TDI, TDI 4motion, TDI Syncro/4motion 4 AHH, AFN, ATJ, AVF, AVG 66-96 03/96 � 05/05 110G 11V
1.9 TDI, TDI 4motion 4 AHU, AHH, AVB, AFN, AVG, AJM, 66-96 03/96 � 10/01 110G 12V

ATJ, AVF, AWX
1.9 TDI 4 AVB, BLS 74-77 11/00 � 110G

02/00 � 11/00 110G 11V
02/00 � 11/00 110G 12V

2.0 4 AEP 79 03/95 � 08/96 R5607
03/95 � 08/96 R5607 0,8

2.0 Syncro 4 2E, ADY, AGG 85 02/90 � 08/96 R5607 0,8
02/90 � 08/96 R5607
02/90 � 08/96 R6607

2.0 16V 4 9A 100 08/88 � 09/93 R4607
08/88 � 09/93 R4607 0,8
01/94 � 08/96 R5606
01/94 � 08/96 R5606 1,0

2.1 5 WE 85 01/81 � 07/83 42XLS 0,7
2.2 5 KV 100 01/85 � 03/88 3500 0,8

01/85 � 03/88 4500 0,8
2.3 VR5, VR5 Syncro/4motion 5 AGZ 110 10/96 � 11/00 R7602
2.5 TDI, TDI 4motion, TDI Syncro/4motion 6 AFB, AKN, BDG, BAU, BDH 110-132 07/98 � 05/05 103G 12V
2.8 V6 Syncro/4motion 6 ALG 142 10/96 � 11/00 R6604
Passat Saloon
1.6 4 PP 51 08/87 � 03/88 R6607

01/85 � 03/88 6500
1.6 TD 4 CY 51 01/85 � 03/88 128G 11V
1.8 4 RM 64 05/86 � 03/88 4500

05/86 � 03/88 R3600 0,7
01/85 � 03/88 4500

2.2 5 KX 85 01/85 � 03/88 4500
Passat Variant
1.3 4 FY, ZA, FZ, ZF 40-44 05/73 � 07/86 42XLS 0,7

08/80 � 07/86 42XLS
08/80 � 07/86 6500

1.5D 4 CK 37 02/77 � 07/80 128G 11V
1.6 4 PP 51 08/87 � 03/88 R6607

04/88 � 09/91 6500
04/88 � 09/91 6502
04/88 � 09/91 R6607
04/88 � 09/91 6502 0,7
02/86 � 03/88 6500
02/86 � 03/88 6500 1,0
08/80 � 03/88 6500
04/88 � 12/88 6500
04/88 � 12/88 6500 1,0
04/88 � 12/88 6502
04/88 � 12/88 6502 0,7
08/80 � 03/88 42XLS 0,7
06/97 � 11/00 R5606
07/94 � 12/95 R5606
07/94 � 12/95 R5606 1,0
06/97 � 11/00 R5606 1,0
11/00 � 05/05 R5606
11/00 � 05/05 R5606 1,0
08/05 � R5606 1,0

1.6D 4 JK 40 08/80 � 03/88 128G 11V

VW j Cont...

Passat Cont....

005-130 Apps v6:005-130 Apps_Print  18/9/08  16:44  Page 125  Scale: 100%



V
W

126

1.6 TD 4 CY 51 04/82 � 03/88 128G 11V
08/88 � 09/93 128G 11V
08/88 � 09/93 128G 11V

1.8 4 KR 102 08/91 � 09/93 R4603 0,8
08/90 � 05/97 R6607
05/86 � 03/88 4500
05/86 � 03/88 R3600 0,7
02/88 � 05/97 R5607
02/88 � 05/97 R5607 0,8

1.8 Syncro 4 DS, DZ, JN 66-82 01/83 � 03/88 4500
1.8 4 PF, PB 79-82 04/88 � 07/92 42XLS 0,7

04/88 � 07/92 4500
06/97 � 11/00 R5606
06/97 � 11/00 R5606 1,0

1.8 Syncro/4motion, T, T 20V 4 ADR, ARG, AEB, AWT 92-110 06/97 � 05/05 R5606
1.8 4 ADR,APT,ARG 92 06/97 � 11/00 R5606 1,0
1.8 16V 4 KR 100 04/88 � 12/89 R4603 0,8

04/88 � 12/89 R4604
1.8 G60 Syncro 4 PG 118 08/88 � 05/97 R3600
1.9 5 WN 85 01/81 � 07/83 2500
1.9D, TD 4 1Y, AAZ 50-55 05/89 � 05/97 128G 11V
1.9 TDI, TDI 4motion, TDI Syncro/4motion 4 1Z, AHH, AVG, ATJ, AWX, AVF 66-96 10/93 � 05/05 110G 11V
1.9 TDI, TDI 4motion 4 1Z, AHU, AHH, AVB, AFN, AVG, 66-96 10/93 � 10/01 110G 12V

AJM, ATJ, AVF, AWX
1.9 TDI 4 AVB 74 02/00 � 05/05 110G

03/96 � 05/97 110G 11V
03/96 � 05/97 110G 12V

1.9 TDI 4motion 4 ATJ 85 08/99 � 11/00 110G 11V
08/99 � 11/00 110G 12V

2.0 4 AEP 79 03/95 � 08/96 R5607
03/95 � 08/96 R5607 0,8
02/90 � 05/97 R5607 0,8

2.0 Syncro 4 ADY, AGG 85 02/90 � 05/97 R5607
02/90 � 05/97 R6607

2.0 4 AZM 85 11/00 � 05/05 R5606
08/83 � 03/88 4500

2.0 16V 4 9A 100 08/88 � 09/93 R4607
08/88 � 09/93 R4607 0,8
01/94 � 05/97 R5606
01/94 � 05/97 R5606 1,0

2.0 Syncro 5 JS 85 05/84 � 03/88 4500
05/84 � 03/88 4500 0,8

2.1 5 WE 85 01/81 � 07/83 42XLS 0,7
2.2 5 KV, KX 85-100 01/85 � 03/88 4500
2.2 Syncro 5 JT 88 08/85 � 03/88 4500

08/85 � 03/88 4500 0,8
2.5 TDI, TDI 4motion, TDI Syncro/4motion 6 AFB, AKN, BDG, BAU, BDH 110-132 07/98 � 05/05 103G 12V
2.8 V6, V6 Syncro/4motion 6 AQD 142 06/97 � 11/00 R6604
Phaeton
3.0 V6 TDI 4motion 6 BMK 165 09/04 � 103G 12V
5.0 V10 TDI 4motion 10 AJS 230 11/02 � 110G
Polo
0.8 4 HE 25 09/75 � 09/81 42XLS 0,7
0.9 4 HA 29 09/75 � 09/81 42XLS 0,7
1.0 4 GL 29 10/81 � 10/86 42XLS 0,7

08/85 � 01/92 42XLS 0,7
08/85 � 01/92 4500

1.0 45, 50 4 AEV, AER, ALL 33-37 10/94 � 10/99 R5607 0,8
1.0 CAT 4 AAU 33 08/89 � 09/94 4500

08/89 � 09/94 6500
1.0 KAT 4 AAK,ACM 33 08/89 � 09/94 4500 0,8

08/89 � 09/94 6500 1,0
1.1 4 HB, HC 37-44 03/75 � 09/89 42XLS 0,7
1.3 4 HW 37 08/83 � 07/85 42XLS 0,7

08/83 � 07/88 4500
10/81 � 07/82 42XLS 0,7
10/81 � 07/83 42XLS 0,7
09/82 � 09/89 2500 0,7

1.3 55 4 ADX 40 10/94 � 07/95 R5607 0,8
1.3 CAT 4 NZ 40 07/87 � 09/94 6500

10/89 � 03/91 3500
1.3 KAT 4 AAV 40 07/87 � 09/94 6500 1,0

07/87 � 09/94 42XLS 0,7
10/89 � 03/91 3500 0,8

1.3D 4 MN 33 08/86 � 07/90 128G 11V
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1.4 100 16V, 16V 4 AHW, AUA, APE, BBY, AFK, AUB, 55-74 04/96 � R5606 1,0
AQQ, BBZ, AFH

1.4 16V 4 APE, BKY, AFK, BBZ 55-74 10/99 � R5606
1.4 55, 60 4 AEX, APQ, AKV 40-44 07/95 � 10/99 R5607 0,8
1.4D 4 1W 35 08/90 � 09/94 128G 11V
1.4 TDI 3 BWB, BMS 51-59 04/05 � 110G

10/01 � 110G 11V
10/99 � 09/01 110G 12V

1.6 120 16V GTI, 16V GTI 4 ARC, AVY, AJV 88-92 09/98 � 09/01 R5606 1,0
1.6 16V GTI 4 AVY 92 10/99 � 09/01 R5606
1.6 75 4 AEA,AEE 55 10/94 � 10/99 R5607 0,8
1.7 60 SDI, SDI 4 AKU, AHG 42-44 04/97 � 10/99 110G 12V
1.7 SDI 4 AKU 44 10/99 � 09/01 110G

10/99 � 09/01 110G 12V
1.9 64 D 4 AEF 47 10/94 � 10/99 128G 11V
1.9 64 SDI, SDI 4 AGD, ASX 47 07/96 � 09/01 110G 12V
1.9D 4 AEF 47 10/99 � 09/01 128G

10/99 � 09/01 128G 11V
1.9 SDI, TDI 4 AGD, ASY, ATD, BLT 47-96 10/99 � 110G
Polo Classic
1.0 4 GL 29 01/85 � 10/86 42XLS 0,7

01/85 � 10/86 42XLS 0,8
01/85 � 09/94 42XLS 0,7
01/85 � 09/94 6500
01/85 � 09/94 42XLS 0,7

1.3 4 HK 40 01/85 � 07/87 42XLS 0,8
01/85 � 07/87 4500

1.3 KAT 4 MH, NZ 40 01/85 � 09/94 42XLS 0,7
1.3D 4 MN 33 08/86 � 12/88 128G 11V
1.4 60 4 AEX,AKV,ANX,APQ 44 12/95 � 09/01 R5607 0,8
1.4 75 16V 4 APE,AUA 55 10/99 � 09/01 R5606 1,0
1.4D 4 1W 35 10/90 � 09/94 128G 11V
1.6 75 4 AEE,ALM 55 11/95 � 09/01 R5607 0,8
1.6 100 4 AFT,AEH,APF,AKL,AUR 74 12/95 � 09/01 R5606 1,0
1.7 57 SDI 4 AKW 42 07/97 � 09/01 110G 12V
1.8 90 4 ADZ,ADD 66 01/97 � 09/01 R5607 0,8
1.9 64 D 4 1Y 47 01/96 � 10/96 128G 11V
1.9 110 TDI, 64 SDI, 68 SDI, 90 TDI 4 AEY, 1Y, AQM, AGP, AHU, ALE, 47-81 12/95 � 09/01 110G 12V

ALH, AGR, AFN, ASV

Polo Coupe
1.0 4 GL 29 05/82 � 10/86 42XLS 0,7

08/85 � 01/92 42XLS 0,7
08/85 � 01/92 4500

1.0 CAT 4 ACM 33 08/89 � 09/94 6500
1.1 4 HB 37 10/81 � 07/83 42XLS 0,7
1.3 4 3F 57 03/91 � 09/94 3500 0,8
1.3 KAT 4 2G,MH,NZ 40 07/87 � 08/94 42XLS 0,7

07/87 � 08/94 6500 1,0
1.4D 4 1W 35 08/90 � 09/94 128G 11V
Polo Saloon
1.4 4 BBY, BBZ 55-74 07/03 � R5606 1,0
Polo Variant
1.4 4 AEX,AKV,ANX,APQ 44 05/97 � 09/01 R5607 0,8
1.4 16V 4 APE,AUA 55 10/99 � 09/01 R5606 1,0
1.6 4 AEE,ALM 55 05/97 � 09/01 R5607 0,8

05/97 � 09/01 R5606 1,0
1.7 SDI 4 AKW 42 08/97 � 09/01 110G 12V
1.8 4 ADZ 66 05/97 � 09/01 R5607 0,8
1.9 SDI, TDI 4 AEY, AGP, AQM, AHU, ALE, AGR, 47-81 05/97 � 09/01 110G 12V

ALH, AFN, ASV

Santana
1.3 4 FZ 44 08/81 � 07/83 R3600 0,7
1.6 4 DT, WV, YP 55-63 08/81 � 12/84 42XLS 0,7
1.6 TD 4 CY 51 12/81 � 12/84 128G 11V
1.8 4 63 01/95 � 42XLS 0,8

01/95 � R43XLS 0,7
1.9 5 WN 85 08/81 � 07/83 2500 0,7
2.0 5 HP 85 08/83 � 12/84 4500

08/83 � 12/84 R3600 0,7
2.1 5 WE 85 08/82 � 12/83 42XLS 0,7
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Scirocco
1.1 4 FA 37 04/74 � 07/79 42XLS 0,7
1.3 4 GF 44 08/79 � 12/83 42XLS 0,7
1.5 4 FH 51 02/74 � 12/75 42XLS 0,7

08/77 � 12/83 6502 0,7
1.6 4 EWA 51 08/83 � 07/84 6500

08/83 � 07/84 6502 0,7
01/83 � 07/90 6500
01/83 � 07/90 6502 0,7
08/75 � 07/79 42XLS
08/75 � 07/79 R3600 0,7
08/75 � 04/84 42XLS 0,7
06/76 � 07/82 2500 0,7

1.8 4 JH 70 11/85 � 07/92 R5607 0,8
1.8 16V 4 KR 102 10/85 � 07/89 R4603 0,8

03/86 � 07/92 R4607 0,8
Sharan
1.8 T 20V 4 AWC 110 09/97 � R5606
1.9 TDI, TDI 4motion 4 1Z, AHU, ANU, AFN, AVG, AUY 66-85 09/95 � 110G 12V
2.0 4 ADY,ATM 85 09/95 � R5606 1,0
2.8 VR6 6 AAA 128 09/95 � 04/00 R7602
Touareg
2.5 R5 TDI 5 BAC 128 01/03 � 110G
3.0 V6 TDI 6 BKS 165 11/04 � 103G 12V
5.0 V10 TDI 10 BLE 230 10/02 � 110G
Touran
1.6 4 BGU,BSE,BSF 75 07/03 � R5606 1,0
1.9 TDI 4 BXJ, AVQ, BXE 66-77 02/03 � 110G
2.0 EcoFuel 4 BSX 80 02/06 � R6609 0,7
Vento
1.4 4 ABD 40-44 11/91 � 09/98 6500 1,0

11/91 � 09/98 R5607 0,8
1.6 4 ABU,AEA,AEE 55 09/92 � 09/98 R5607 0,8

10/94 � 09/98 R5606 1,0
1.8 4 ABS,ADZ 66 11/91 � 09/98 R5607 0,8
1.9D, TD 4 1Y, AAZ 48-55 11/91 � 09/98 128G 11V
1.9 SDI, TDI 4 AEY, 1Z, AHU, ALE, AFN 47-81 09/93 � 09/98 110G 12V
2.0 GL 4 2E, ADY, AGG, AKR, AEP 79-85 11/91 � 09/98 R5607 0,8

VW h

Caddy I
1.5 4 JB 51 08/82 � 07/83 6502
1.6 4 EM 55 10/82 � 10/83 42XLS

01/83 � 07/92 42XLS
01/83 � 07/92 6502

1.6D 4 ME 40 08/82 � 07/92 128G 11V
1.8 4 JH 70 08/85 � 07/92 R5607 0,8
Caddy II Box
1.4 4 AUA 55 08/00 � 01/04 R5606 1,0
1.4 60 4 AEX,APQ,AKV 44 11/95 � 01/04 R5607 0,8
1.6 75 4 AEE 55 11/95 � 12/00 R5607 0,8
1.7 SDI 4 AHB 42 07/96 � 09/00 110G 12V
1.9D 4 1Y, AEF 47 11/95 � 01/04 128G 11V
1.9 SDI, TDI 4 AEY, AYQ, AHU, ALE, ALH 47-66 11/95 � 01/04 110G 12V
Caddy II Estate
1.7 SDI 4 AHB 42 07/96 � 09/00 110G 11V
1.9D 4 1Y 47 11/95 � 01/04 128G 11V
1.9 SDI, TDI 4 AYQ, AHU 47-66 11/95 � 01/04 110G 11V
Caddy II Pickup
1.6 4 AEE 55 06/96 � 12/00 R5607
1.9D 4 AEF 47 06/96 � 12/00 128G 11V
Caddy III Box
1.4 4 BCA 55 03/04 � R5606 1,0
1.6 4 BGU 75 04/04 � R5606 1,0
1.9 TDI 4 BLS 77 04/04 � 110G
2.0 EcoFuel 4 BSX 80 04/06 � R6609 0,7
Caddy III Estate
1.9 TDI 4 BLS 77 04/04 � 110G
K 70
1.6 4 DB, DA 55-66 08/70 � 10/74 42XLS 0,7
1.8 4 DC 74 08/73 � 10/74 42XLS 0,7
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LT 28-35 I Box
2.0 4 CH 55 04/75 � 09/83 R3600 0,7
2.4i 6 1E 69 03/94 � 07/95 6500 1,0
2.4D, TD 6 1S, ACT, 1G, ACL 51-70 08/88 � 05/96 128G 11V
2.7D 4 CG 48 11/75 � 01/80 128G 11V
LT 28-35 I Flatbed / Chassis
2.0 4 CH 55 04/75 � 09/83 R3600 0,7
2.4i 6 1E 69 03/94 � 07/95 6500 1,0
2.4D, TD 6 1S, ACT, 1G, ACL 51-70 08/88 � 05/96 128G 11V
2.7D 4 CG 48 11/75 � 01/80 128G 11V
LT 28 I Bus
2.0 4 CH 55 04/75 � 09/83 R3600 0,7
2.4i 6 1E 69 08/89 � 12/90 42XLS 0,7

01/91 � 07/95 6500 1,0
2.4D, TD 6 ACT, 1S, 1G, ACL 51-70 08/89 � 06/96 128G 11V
LT 40-55 I Box
2.0 4 CH 55 04/75 � 09/83 42XLS
2.4i 6 1E 69 03/94 � 07/95 6500 1,0
2.4D, TD 6 1S, ACT, 1G, ACL 51-70 08/88 � 06/96 128G 11V
LT 40-55 I Flatbed / Chassis
2.4i 6 1E 69 03/94 � 07/95 6500 1,0
2.4D, TD 6 1S, ACT, 1G, ACL 51-70 08/88 � 06/96 128G 11V
LT 28-35 II Bus
2.3 4 AGL 105 05/96 � R5602
2.5 SDI, TDI 5 AGX, BBE, APA, AHD, ANJ, AVR 55-80 05/96 � 110G 12V
LT 28-46 II Box
2.3 4 AGL 105 05/96 � R5602
2.5 SDI, TDI 5 AGX, BBE, APA, AHD, ANJ, AVR 55-80 05/96 � 110G 12V
LT 28-46 II Flatbed / Chassis
2.3 4 AGL 105 06/96 � R5602
2.5 SDI, TDI 5 AGX, BBE, APA, AHD, ANJ, AVR 55-80 05/96 � 110G 12V
Multivan V
1.9 TDI 4 AXB 77 04/03 � 110G
2.0 4 AXA 85 04/03 � R5606 1,0
2.5 TDI, TDI 4motion 5 AXE, AXD 96-128 04/03 � 110G
Polo Box
1.0 4 AAU 33 04/93 � 6500 1,0
1.3 4 AAV 40 04/93 � 6500 1,0
1.4 4 AEX,APQ 44 05/98 � 12/99 R5607 0,8
1.4D 4 1W 35 04/93 � 128G 11V
1.7 SDI 4 AKU 44 08/97 � 12/99 110G 11V

08/97 � 12/99 110G 12V
1.9D 4 AEF 47 10/94 � 12/99 128G 11V
1.9 SDI 4 AGD 47 07/96 � 12/99 110G 11V

07/96 � 12/99 110G 12V
Saveiro Flatbed / Chassis
1.6 4 EW 55 08/90 � 07/96 6502 0,7
Taro
1.8 4 2Y 61 04/89 � 09/94 R43XLS 0,8
2.2 4 4Y 69 06/89 � 07/94 R43XLS 0,8
2.4i 4x4 4 22R 84 06/89 � 03/97 R8600 0,7
Transporter III Box
1.6 TD 4 JX 51 08/84 � 07/92 128G 11V
1.7D 4 KY 42 10/86 � 07/92 128G 11V
1.9 Syncro 4 DF, DG 44-57 10/82 � 07/92 42XLS

10/82 � 07/92 4500
2.1 4 DJ --> Fgst.-Nr. K 82 08/85 � 07/92 2500 0,7

08/85 � 07/92 4500 0,8
Transporter III Bus
1.6 TD 4 JX 51 08/84 � 07/92 128G 11V
1.7D 4 KY 42 10/86 � 07/92 128G 11V
1.9 Syncro 4 DF, DG 44-57 08/82 � 07/92 42XLS

08/82 � 07/92 4500
2.1 4 DJ --> Fgst.-Nr. K 82 08/85 � 07/92 2500 0,7

08/85 � 07/92 4500 0,8
Transporter III Flatbed / Chassis
1.6 TD 4 JX 51 08/84 � 07/92 128G 11V
1.7D 4 KY 42 10/86 � 07/92 128G 11V
1.9 Syncro 4 DF, DG 44-57 08/82 � 07/92 42XLS

08/82 � 07/92 4500
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2.1 4 DJ --> Fgst.-Nr. K 82 08/85 � 07/92 2500 0,7
08/85 � 07/92 4500 0,8

Transporter IV Box
1.8 4 PD 49 12/90 � 07/92 4500 0,8
1.9D, TD 4 1X, ABL 44-50 09/90 � 04/03 128G 11V
2.0 4 AAC 62 07/90 � 04/03 R6607
2.4D 5 AJA, AAB 55-57 09/90 � 04/03 128G 11V
2.5 5 AAF 81 11/90 � 04/03 6500 1,0
2.5 TDI, TDI Syncro 5 AXG, AJT, AYY, ACV, AUF, AYC, AXL 65-111 09/95 � 04/03 110G 12V
Transporter IV Bus
1.8 4 PD 49 12/90 � 07/92 4500 0,8
1.9D, TD 4 1X, ABL 44-50 09/90 � 04/03 128G 11V
2.0 4 AAC 62 09/90 � 04/03 R6607
2.4D 5 AJA, AAB 55-57 09/90 � 04/03 128G 11V
2.5 5 AAF 81 11/90 � 04/03 6500 1,0
2.5 TDI, TDI Syncro 5 AXG, AJT, AYY, ACV, AUF, AYC, AXL 65-111 09/95 � 04/03 110G 12V
Transporter IV Flatbed / Chassis
1.8 4 PD 49 12/90 � 07/92 4500 0,8
1.9D, TD 4 1X, ABL 44-50 09/90 � 04/03 128G 11V
2.0 4 AAC 62 07/90 � 04/03 R6607
2.4D 5 AJA, AAB 55-57 09/90 � 04/03 128G 11V
2.5 5 AAF 81 11/90 � 04/03 6500 1,0
2.5 TDI, TDI Syncro 5 AXG, AJT, AYY, ACV, AUF, AYC, AXL 65-111 09/95 � 04/03 110G 12V
Transporter V Box
1.9 TDI 4 AXC, AXB 63-77 04/03 � 110G
2.0 4 AXA 85 04/03 � R5606 1,0
2.5 TDI, TDI 4motion 5 BPC, BNZ, AXD 96-128 04/03 � 110G
Transporter V Bus
1.9 TDI 4 AXC, AXB 63-77 04/03 � 110G
2.0 4 AXA 85 04/03 � R5606 1,0
2.5 TDI, TDI 4motion 5 AXE, BNZ, BPC 96-128 04/03 � 110G
Transporter V Flatbed / Chassis
1.9 TDI 4 AXC, AXB 63-77 04/03 � 110G
2.0 4 AXA 85 04/03 � R5606 1,0
2.5 TDI, TDI 4motion 5 AXE, BNZ, AXD 96-128 04/03 � 110G

WARTBURG j

353
1.0 (353 W 000) 3 353, 18 37 04/69 � 08/88 7502 0,6
1.3 4 4VO7,2/7,5GRF 43 09/88 � 05/91 42XLS 0,8
353 Tourist
1.0 3 353, 18 37 04/69 � 01/89 7502 0,6
1.3 4 4VO7,2/7,5GRF 43 02/89 � 05/91 42XLS 0,7

YULON j

101 Feeling
1.6 4 65 01/89 � 12/93 R6605 1,1
1.8 4 72 01/89 � 12/93 R6605 1,1

ZASTAVA j

101
1.1 4 128 A.064 41 05/75 � 12/93 R43XLS 0,7
1.3 4 128 AR 000 48 10/81 � 12/93 R42XLS 0,7
Yugo
0.9 4 33 04/80 � 06/92 R43XLS 0,7
1.1 60 EFI 4 100 GL. 0.64,11 E 1.064 44 08/91 � 06/95 R43XLS 0,8
1.3 65 EFI 4 13 E 1.064 48 08/91 � 06/95 R43XLS 0,8
Yugo Florida
1.3 4 13 E.3.064 50 03/91 � R43XLS 0,8
1.4 CAT 4 160 A1.000 52 10/88 � R43XLS 0,7
1.6 4 62 08/89 � 06/95 R43XLS 0,7

ZAZ j

Tavrija
1.1 4 MEMZ-245 37 01/89 � 42XLS 0,6
1.3 4 MEMZ-310 44 01/89 � 42XLS 0,6

VW h Cont...

Transporter III Flatbed / Chassis Cont....
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• Numerical Index
• Index Numérique
• Numerischer Index
• Índice Numérico

• Indice Numerico
• Numerieke index
• Índice Numérico
• Numeriskt index

• �одержание 

• Rakamsal Indeks
• Spis numeryczny

• Αριθμητικ	 Ευρετήρι�

• რიცხვობრივი ინდექსი

• Model years not included. Refer to 
catalogue application for model details.

• Années du modèle non inclues. Se reporter 
au catalogue d'application pour plus de 
détail.

• Nicht eingeschlossene murterjahre beziehen 
sie sich bitte, um Anwendung für mehr 
details zu katalogisieren

• Modelos no incluidos. Por favor vea el 
catálogo para más detalles

• Anno di produzione non indicato. 
Consultare il catalogo per le specifiche del 
modello

• Model en jaar niet aangegeven. Voor 
specificatie en model raadpleeg de 
catalogus

• Modelos não incluídos. Por favor veja o 
catálogo para mais informação

• Modellåren finns ej. Se vidare i katalogens 
applikationsguide för mer modellinformation.

• год выпуска автомобиля не указан. Для
получения более полной информации
о модели автомобиля обратитесь к
каталогу применяемости

• Model yılı içermemekte. Ayrıntılı model bilgisi
için uygulama kataloğuna bakınız. 

• Roczniki modeli nie są podane. Jeżeli 
szukasz szczegółów, przejdz do aplikacji 
w katalogu.

• Μοντέλο Χρονολογία δεν 
συµ/εριλαµβάνεται. Ανατρέξτε στο 
κατάλογο εγαρµογής για λε/τοµεριες 
µοντέλου.

• იმ მოდელებისათვის რომელიც 

კატალოგში შესული არ არის იხილეთ 

კატალოგი მოდელის გამოყენების 

დეტალები.
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2500
ALFA ROMEO 33, 33 Sportwagon, 75, 90, -

155, 164, Alfasud, Alfasud Coupe, 
Alfasud Giardinetta, Arna, Giulietta, 
GTA Coupe, GTV, Montreal, RZ, Spider, SZ
AUDI 50, 80, 90 Super, Coupe
FERRARI 208/308, 400 i, 412 i, Mondial
FIAT 124, 125
FORD Capri
LAMBORGHINI Miura
LANCIA Gamma, Gamma Coupe
MASERATI 228, 420/430, Biturbo Coupe, -

Biturbo Spider, Karif, Kyalami, Quattroporte
MERCEDES-BENZ Coupe (W111), 
Pagode (W113), S-Class (W108, W109)
PEUGEOT 204, 204 Break, 204 Convertible, -

204 Coupe, 404, 504
PININFARINA Spidereuropa
PORSCHE 924
RENAULT 9, 19 I Chamade, 21 Saloon, Clio I
SAAB 99 Combi Coupe
SEAT 132
TALBOT Matra Bagheera
TRIUMPH Toledo
TVR Taimar
VW Derby, Golf I, Golf I Cabriolet, Jetta I, -

Passat, Passat Variant, Polo, Santana, -

Scirocco
RENAULT 21 Box, Trafic Box, Trafic Bus, -

Trafic Flatbed / Chassis
VW Transporter III Box, Transporter III Bus, 
Transporter III Flatbed / Chassis

2502
ALPINE V6
CITROËN Axel, BX, CX I, CX I Break, CX II, -

CX II Break, GS, GS Break, LNA, Visa
MERCEDES-BENZ 190 (W201)
OPEL Manta B
PEUGEOT 205 I, 305 II, 505, 505 Break
RENAULT 18, 18 Variable, 20, 21, 21 Estate, -

21 Saloon, 25, Espace I, Espace II, Fuego
TALBOT Samba, Samba Convertible

3500
ALFA ROMEO 33, 33 Sportwagon, 145, 146,
155
AUDI 90, 100, 100 Avant, 200, Coupe
LANCIA Delta I, Kappa, Kappa Coupe, -

Kappa SW, Thema SW
PORSCHE 968 Convertible
VW Passat, Polo, Polo Coupe

41-814
FORD Escort Classic Turnier, Escort VI, -

Escort VI Convertible, Escort VI Estate, -

Escort VII Convertible, Escort VII Saloon, -

Escort VI Saloon, Fiesta IV, Focus, 
Focus Estate, Focus Saloon, Fusion, -

Maverick, Mondeo I, Mondeo I Estate, -

Mondeo II, Mondeo II Estate, 
Mondeo I Saloon, Puma

42XLS
ALFA ROMEO 6, 33 Sportwagon, 75, 90, -

Alfetta, Giulietta, GTV, Spider
ALPINA B3 (E30), B6 (E30), B9 Coupe (E24), -

B10 (E34), B11 (E32), C1 (E21), C1 (E30), 
C2 (E30)
AUDI 50, 80, 100, 100 Avant, Coupe
CITROËN GS
DAIHATSU Cuore I

42XLS cont...
FIAT 124, 124 Familiare, 127, 131, 
131 Familiare/panorama, 132, 238-Serie, 
900 T/E Pulmino, Argenta
FORD Escort II, Granada
FSO 125P, 125P Estate, 126P, 132P, 
Polonez I, Polonez II
GINETTA G21
HONDA Civic I Hatchback
HYUNDAI Sonata II
ISUZU Trooper Open Off-Road Vehicle
KIA Pride
LADA 1200-1500 Estate, 1200-1600, Nova, -

Nova Estate, Samara, Samara Forma, -

Toscana
LANCIA Beta Coupe, Thema, Y10
LAND ROVER 90/110, Range Rover I
MASERATI Khamsin, Merak
MAZDA 616, 626 I, 626 III
MERCEDES-BENZ /8 Coupe (W114), 
Coupe (C123), G-Class (W460), 
G-Class (W463), Kombi Estate (S123), 
Saloon (W123), S-Class (W108, W109), 
S-Class (W126), S-Class (W221), 
S-Class Coupe (C126), 
S-Class Coupe (C216), SL (R107), 
SL Coupe (C107)
MITSUBISHI Celeste, Colt II, Cordia, 
Galant I, Galant I Station Wagon, 
Lancer IV Saloon, Sapporo I, Space Wagon
MOSKVICH 412, 427 Estate, 21412
NISSAN Pickup
PEUGEOT 204 Convertible, 505, 505 Break
PUCH G-Modell
RENAULT 19 II Chamade
ROVER 1000-Series Mk II, 2200-3500, -

Allegro, Ital, Ital Station Wagon, Maestro, -

Marina, Marina Coupe, Marina II, 
Marina II Station Wagon, 
Marina Station Wagon, Metro, Mini Mk I, -

Montego Estate, Princess, Princess 2
SAAB 90, 95 Station Wagon, 99, 
99 Combi Coupe, 900 I
SEAT 124, 127, 128
SUBARU Rex I, Rex II
SUZUKI Swift II Hatchback
TALBOT 1307-1510, Avenger Estate, -

Horizon, Simca 1200 S Coupe, Simca 1301
TRABANT 1.1, 1.1 Tramp, 1.1 Universal
TVR Taimar
VAUXHALL Viva, Viva Coupe, Viva Estate
VOLVO 240, 240 Kombi, 340-360 Saloon, -

740, 740 Kombi
VW Derby, Golf I, Golf II, Iltis, Jetta I, Jetta II, -

Passat, Passat Variant, Polo, Polo Classic, -

Polo Coupe, Santana, Scirocco
WARTBURG 353, 353 Tourist
ZAZ Tavrija
CITROËN C25 Box, C25 Bus
FIAT Ducato Box, Ducato Bus, 
Ducato Flatbed / Chassis
ISUZU Midi Box, Midi Bus
PEUGEOT J5 Box, J5 Bus, 
J5 Flatbed / Chassis
RENAULT Trafic Box, Trafic Bus, 
Trafic Flatbed / Chassis
SUBARU MV
VW Caddy I, K 70, LT 28 I Bus, 
LT 40-55 I Box, Transporter III Box, -

Transporter III Bus, 
Transporter III Flatbed / Chassis

4500
ALFA ROMEO 33, 33 Sportwagon
AUDI 80, 90, 100, 100 Avant, 200, 200 Avant,
Coupe, Quattro
FSO Polonez III, Polonez III Saloon
LANCIA Delta II, Thema
PEUGEOT 505
PORSCHE 914
SEAT Toledo I
VW Golf I, Golf I Cabriolet, Golf II, Jetta I, -

Jetta II, Passat, Passat Saloon, 
Passat Variant, Polo, Polo Classic, 
Polo Coupe, Santana, Transporter III Box, -

Transporter III Bus, 
Transporter III Flatbed / Chassis, 
Transporter IV Box, Transporter IV Bus, 
Transporter IV Flatbed / Chassis

4502
CITROËN 2 CV, AMI, AMI Break, CX I, 
CX I Break, Dyane, LNA, Mehari
JAGUAR XJ
CITROËN Acadiane

6500
AUDI 80, 100 Avant
OPEL Kadett D
SEAT Cordoba, Ibiza II, Toledo I
VW Golf I, Golf I Cabriolet, Golf III, 
Golf III Variant, Jetta II, Passat, 
Passat Saloon, Passat Variant, Polo, 
Polo Classic, Polo Coupe, Scirocco, Vento
OPEL Corsa A Box
SUBARU MV
VW LT 28-35 I Box, 
LT 28-35 I Flatbed / Chassis, LT 28 I Bus, 
LT 40-55 I Box, LT 40-55 I Flatbed / Chassis, -

Polo Box, Transporter IV Box, 
Transporter IV Bus, 
Transporter IV Flatbed / Chassis

6502
ARO 10
AUDI 100 Avant
BMW 3 (E21), 3 (E30), 5 (E12), 5 (E28), 
6 (E24), 7 (E23)
CITROËN SM
DAIMLER 2.8-5.3, Coupe
FORD OTOSAN Anadol, Anadol Estate
HINDUSTAN Contessa Classic
HYUNDAI Sonata II
ISUZU Gemini, Gemini Saloon
JAGUAR E-Type, E-Type 2+2, 
E-Type Convertible
LADA Niva
LAND ROVER Range Rover I
MARUTI 800
MAZDA 323 II, 626 III, 626 III Station Wagon,
818 Estate
MERCEDES-BENZ /8 (W114), /8 (W115), 
/8 Coupe (W114), Coupe (C123), 
Kombi Estate (S123), Saloon (W123), 
S-Class (W116), S-Class (W126), SL (R107), -

SL Coupe (C107)
MG Midget
MITSUBISHI Colt I, Colt Lancer, Lancer I, -

Lancer III, Tredia
NISSAN Cherry, Cherry Coupe, 
Cherry Hatchback, Cherry Traveller, Pickup, -

Prairie, Stanza, Stanza Hatchback, Sunny II
PEUGEOT 404, 404 Convertible, 504, 
504 Break, 504 Convertible, 504 Coupe, 505
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6502 Cont...
RENAULT 9, 11, 12, 16, 19 I, 19 II, 
19 II Chamade, 21, Super 5
ROVER Marina, Marina Coupe
SAAB 95 Station Wagon
SUZUKI SJ 410, SJ 410 Cabrio
TALBOT 1307-1510, Horizon, Murena, -

Rancho, Simca 1100 Break/tourisme, 
Simca 1100 Hatchback, Solara, Tagora
TOYOTA 1000, Carina, Celica
TRIUMPH 1300, 1500, 2000 Mkii, 2500, 
2500 Estate, Dolomite, Spitfire, TR 7, 
TR 7 Coupe
VW 412 Variant, Derby, Golf I, 
Golf I Cabriolet, Jetta I, Jetta II, Passat, -

Passat Variant, Scirocco
NISSAN Cabstar
PEUGEOT 504 Pickup
RENAULT Rapid Box, Trafic Box, Trafic Bus, -

Trafic Flatbed / Chassis
SUZUKI Carry Box
TOYOTA 1000 Box
VW Caddy I, Saveiro Flatbed / Chassis

7502
ARO 10
CITROËN CX I, CX I Break, DS, DS Break, -

DS Convertible
DACIA 1310 Estate, 1310 Saloon
FIAT 126, 500, 500 Estate
FSO 126P
MG MGB GT
MORGAN Plus Eight
OPEL Kadett B, Manta A, Rekord C, 
Rekord C Coupe, Rekord D Coupe
RENAULT 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 12, 12 Variable, 15
SKODA 100, 105,120
VOLVO 66, 66 Estate, 140, 140 Estate, 164, -

340-360, P 1800
WARTBURG 353, 353 Tourist
BARKAS B 1000 Box, B 1000 Bus
RENAULT 4 Box, 5 Box, 12 Box

CFR2CLS
AUTOBIANCHI Y10
CATERHAM 21
CHEVROLET Corvette '83
CHRYSLER Neon, Stratus, 
Stratus Convertible, Voyager II
CITROËN C15, XM, XM Break
DAIMLER Daimler, XJ 40, 81
FIAT Palio, Panda, Tipo, Uno
FORD Scorpio I, Sierra, Sierra Estate, 
Sierra Hatchback
FSO Polonez III
HYUNDAI Coupe
JEEP Cherokee
KIA Carens I, Carens II, Clarus, 
Clarus Estate, Rio, Sephia, Shuma, Sportage
LANCIA Delta II, Y10
LAND ROVER Discovery I, Discovery II
MAZDA 323 C IV, 323 III, 323 III Hatchback, -

323 S IV, 626 III, 626 III Hatchback, 
626 III Station Wagon
MG Maestro
MITSUBISHI Space Runner, Space Wagon
NISSAN 200 SX, Almera I, Bluebird, 
Bluebird Hatchback, Bluebird Station Wagon,
Sunny II Hatchback, Sunny III, 
Sunny III Hatchback, Sunny III Liftback
OPEL Omega A
PANTHER Kallista

CFR2CLS Cont...
PEUGEOT 205 I, 205 II, 309 I, 405 I, 
405 I Break
RELIANT Scimitar Roadster, 
Scimitar Sabre Roadster
RENAULT 19 I, 19 II, Megane Classic
ROVER 25, 100, 100 Convertible, 200, 
200 Coupe, 200 Hatchback, 400, 
400 Hatchback, 800, 800 Coupe, Coupe, -

Maestro, Montego, Montego Estate
SAAB 900 II
SKODA Favorit, Felicia I, Felicia I Estate
SUBARU Rex III
SUZUKI Baleno, Baleno Estate, 
Baleno Hatchback, Grand Vitara, Jimny, 
Swift II, Vitara, Vitara Cabrio, X-90
TOYOTA Carina II Station Wagon
VAUXHALL Carlton Mk III, 
Cavalier Mk III Hatchback
VOLVO 850, 960 II Estate, 960 Kombi, 
C70 Coupe
FIAT Ducato Box, Ducato Bus, 
Ducato Flatbed / Chassis, Fiorino Pickup
NISSAN Sunny Box
SUZUKI Carry Box

CFR3CLS
CITROËN Xantia, XM Break, ZX Break
DODGE Stratus
FIAT Ulysse
HONDA Prelude V
HYUNDAI XG
JAGUAR XJ
JEEP Cherokee
MERCEDES-BENZ CLK Convertible (A208)
MORGAN Plus Four
NISSAN Almera I Hatchback, 
Bluebird Hatchback, Primera, 
Primera Hatchback, Primera Traveller, Serena,
Sunny III Hatchback, Sunny III Liftback
PEUGEOT 205 I, 305 II, 306, 
306 Convertible, 306 Hatchback, 405 I, 405 II
PLYMOUTH Breeze
RENAULT 19 II Chamade, Megane Coach
ROVER 200, 200 Hatchback, 400, 
400 Hatchback, 400 Tourer, 600, 
800 Hatchback
SKODA Felicia I Fun
TOYOTA 4 Runner, Celica Coupe, Corolla, -

Corolla Liftback, Corolla Station Wagon
VOLVO 850, 960, 960 II
CITROËN Berlingo Box
FIAT Ducato Box
RENAULT Clio I Box

CR41CXLS
LANCIA Delta I
LOTUS Esprit S2, Esprit S4
MITSUBISHI Colt II, Galant III
PORSCHE 944, 944 Convertible

CR425FS
ALPINE A110
DAF 66 Estate

CR425FS Cont...
OPEL Admiral B, Ascona A, 
Ascona A Voyage, Ascona B, Commodore A,
Commodore A Coupe, Commodore B, -

Commodore B Coupe, Commodore C, -

Commodore C Estate, Corsa A Hatchback, -

Corsa A TR, Diplomat B, Frontera A, GT, -

Kadett B, Kadett B Coupe, Kadett B Estate, -

Kadett C, Kadett C City, Kadett C Coupe, -

Kadett C Estate, Kadett D, Kadett D Estate, -

Kadett E, Kadett E Estate, 
Kadett E Hatchback, Manta A, Manta B, -

Manta B CC, Monza A, Omega A, 
Omega A Estate, Rekord C, Rekord C Estate,
Rekord D, Rekord D Coupe, Rekord D Estate,
Rekord E, Rekord E Estate, Senator A, -

Senator B
RENAULT 10, Rodeo 6
SKODA 105,120
TRIUMPH TR 8
VAUXHALL Astra Hatchback, 
Astra Mk II Estate, Astra Mk II Hatchback, -

Carlton Mk II, Carlton Mk II Estate, 
Carlton Mk III, Carlton Mk III Estate, Cavalier, -

Cavalier CC, Cavalier Coupe, Frontera, Nova,
Nova Hatchback, Royale, Royale Coupe, -

Senator, Senator Mk II, Viceroy
VOLVO 240
BEDFORD Blitz
OPEL Corsa A Box, Kadett E Box

CR42CLTS
CHEVROLET Blazer '94
CITROËN Axel, CX I, CX I Break, CX II, 
CX II Break, GS Break, LNA, Visa, 
Visa Convertible
MERCEDES-BENZ 190 (W201), 
Kombi Estate (S123), Kombi Estate (S124), -

Saloon (W123), Saloon (W124)
OPEL Manta B
PEUGEOT 104, 104 Coupe, 204, 204 Break, -

205 I, 304, 304 Break, 304 Convertible, 305 I,
305 I Break, 305 II, 305 II Break, 504 Coupe, -

604
RENAULT 5, 14, 18, 30, Espace II
ROVER Ambassador, Ital, Ital Station Wagon,
Princess 2
TALBOT Samba
TRIUMPH Dolomite
RENAULT Trafic Box

CR42XLSX
DAIHATSU Move
FORD Capri
HONDA Accord II, Accord II Hatchback, -

Accord III, Accord III Aerodeck, Civic II, 
Civic II Hatchback, Civic I Shuttle, CRX I, -

Integra, Jazz, Prelude II
HYUNDAI Lantra I, Pony/Excel Saloon, Pony,
Pony Saloon, S Coupe, Sonata I, Sonata II, -

Sonata V, Starex, Trajet
ISUZU Campo, Gemini, Piazza, 
Trooper Open Off-Road Vehicle
KIA Joice, Magentis, Pride, Sephia, 
Sephia Saloon
LADA Nadeschda
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CR42XLSX Cont...
MITSUBISHI Colt II, Colt III, Eclipse II, 
Galant I, Galant III, Galant I Station Wagon, -

Galant IV, Galant IV Saloon, Galant VI Estate, -

Lancer III, Lancer III Station Wagon, 
Lancer IV, Lancer IV Saloon, Pajero II, 
Pajero II Open Off-Road Vehicle, Sapporo II, -

Sigma, Space Wagon, Starion, Tredia
NISSAN 280 ZX,ZXT, Laurel, Silvia, 
Sunny II Coupe
OPEL Ascona C, Ascona C Hatchback, -

Kadett E, Kadett E Estate, 
Kadett E Hatchback
ROVER 200, Montego
SUBARU 1800 XT Coupe, Justy I, Leone II, -

Leone II Estate
SUZUKI Cappucino
TALBOT Avenger
TOYOTA Carina II Saloon, Celica, Corolla, -

Corolla FX Compact, Corolla Hatchback, -

Corolla Liftback, Corolla Station Wagon, -

Starlet
VAUXHALL Astra Mk II Convertible, Cavalier,
Cavalier Mk II
HYUNDAI H-1 Bus, H100 Box, H100 Bus
ISUZU Midi Van
MITSUBISHI L 200, L 300 Box, L 300 Bus, 
L 300 Flatbed / Chassis
SUBARU Libero Bus
TOYOTA Modell F Bus

R2601
ALFA ROMEO 145, 146, 155, 156
CATERHAM 21, Super Seven
FORD Escort III, Escort III Convertible, 
Escort IV, Escort IV Convertible, 
Escort IV Estate, Escort V, Escort V Estate, -

Fiesta I, Fiesta II, Orion II
LANCIA Dedra, Kappa, Kappa Coupe, 
Kappa SW
RENAULT Safrane I
SAAB 9-3, 900 II, 9000
SEAT Ibiza I, Malaga, Ronda
FORD Escort '86 Express

R3600
ALFA ROMEO 33, 145, 146, 164, 166, 
Alfetta GT, Giulia, GT, GTV, Spider
ASTON MARTIN Zagato Coupe
AUDI 80, 100, 100 Coupe, 200
BMW 1500-2000, 2000-3.2 Coupe (E9)
CITROËN AMI, GS, GS Break
FIAT 124 Coupe, 124 Spider, 127, 131, 
131 Familiare/panorama, 132, 850 Spider, -

Coupe, Croma, Regata, Regata Weekend, -

Ritmo Bertone Convertible, Ritmo I, Ritmo II, -

Tempra, Tempra SW, Tipo, Uno, X 1/9
FORD Capri, Capri II, Consul Coupe, Cortina,
Escort I, Escort I Estate, Escort II, 
Escort II Estate, Escort IV Estate, Granada, -

Granada Estate, Taunus ´80 Turnier, Taunus, -

Taunus '80
FSO Polonez II
GINETTA G23, G34
INNOCENTI Elba
JAGUAR XJ
LANCIA Beta, Beta Coupe, Beta H.P.E., 
Beta Monte Carlo, Beta Spider, Dedra, 
Dedra SW, Delta I, Delta II, Prisma, Thema, -

Thema SW, Trevi
LOTUS Eclat, Elite, Esprit S2, Esprit S3, -

Excel
MASERATI Biturbo

R3600 Cont...
MERCEDES-BENZ G-Class (W460), 
Kombi Estate (S123)
MG Maestro, Metro, Montego
MITSUBISHI Colt I, Colt III, Eclipse I, 
Galant IV Saloon, Sapporo II, Space Wagon
MORGAN Plus Four
MOSKVICH 2140
RELIANT Scimitar Cabriolet, 
Scimitar Station Wagon
RENAULT 16, 19 I Cabriolet
ROVER Maestro, Montego, Montego Estate
SAAB 9-3, 9-3 Cabriolet
SEAT 124, 128, Ronda
SUBARU 1800 XT Coupe
TALBOT 180, 1307-1510, Murena, 
Simca Sunbeam
TVR 280 Convertible, 280 Coupe, 390, 400, -

420 Convertible, 420 Sports Saloon, 450, -

Chimaera, Griffith, Speed Eight, Tasmin
VOLVO 240, 240 Kombi, 340-360, 
340-360 Saloon, 480 E, 740, 740 Kombi, 760,
940, 940 II, 940 II Estate, 940 Kombi, 960, -

960 Kombi
VW Passat, Passat Saloon, Passat Variant, -

Santana, Scirocco
FIAT Fiorino Pickup
VW LT 28-35 I Box, 
LT 28-35 I Flatbed / Chassis, LT 28 I Bus

R3602
CITROËN BX, Visa
MAZDA Tribute
RENAULT 25
VOLVO 260, 260 Coupe, 260 Estate, 760, -

760 Kombi, 780

R42XLS
AC ME
ALFA ROMEO 164
ASTON MARTIN DB6 Convertible
AUDI 80
AUTOBIANCHI A 112, Y10
BMW 3 Convertible (E30), 3 Touring (E30), -

2000-3.2 Coupe (E9), 2500-3.3 (E3)
CHEVROLET Kalos
DAEWOO Kalos, Lanos Saloon, Nexia
DAIHATSU Charade III, Cuore I, Cuore II, -

Cuore III, Cuore IV, Cuore V
FIAT 126, 127, 127 Panorama, 128, 
128 Coupe, 128 Familiare, Cinquecento, -

Ducato Panorama, Duna, Duna Weekend, -

Panda, Panda Van, Regata, Regata Weekend,
Ritmo I, Ritmo II, Seicento, Tempra, 
Tempra SW, Tipo, Uno
FORD Capri, Capri II, Escort I, 
Escort I Estate, Escort II, Escort II Estate, -

Granada, Granada Estate, Scorpio I, Sierra, -

Sierra Estate, Sierra Hatchback, 
Taunus Turnier
HONDA Accord I, Accord I Hatchback
HYUNDAI Lantra I, Pony, Sonata III
INNOCENTI Elba, Koral, Mini
JAGUAR XJ
JEEP CJ5-CJ8
KIA Sephia Saloon, Sorento
LADA 110, 111, 112, Niva, Nova, 
Nova Estate, Samara, Samara Forma, -

Toscana
LANCIA A 112, Delta I, Y10
LAND ROVER Discovery I, Discovery II, -

Range Rover II
MASERATI Bora

R42XLS Cont...
MAZDA 323 I, 323 III, 323 III Hatchback, 
323 I Station Wagon, 626 II, 
626 II Hatchback, 626 III Coupe, 
929 II Coupe
MG Metro, MGB Convertible, MGB GT, 
MGR V8, Midget
MITSUBISHI Celeste, Colt II, Colt III, Cordia, -

Galant II, Galant III, Galant II Station Wagon, -

Galant IV, Galant IV Saloon, Galant V Saloon,
Lancer I, Lancer III, Lancer III Station Wagon,
Lancer IV, Lancer IV Saloon, 
Pajero I Open Off-Road Vehicle, Sapporo II, -

Space Wagon, Tredia
MORGAN Plus Eight
NISSAN Bluebird, Bluebird Coupe, 
Datsun 160 J, Laurel, Patrol Hardtop, 
Patrol Station Wagon, Pickup, Prairie, Stanza,
Stanza Hatchback, Sunny II Coupe, 
Sunny II Hatchback
OPEL Ascona B, Ascona C, 
Ascona C Hatchback, Campo, 
Corsa A Hatchback, Corsa A TR, Kadett D, -

Kadett D Estate, Kadett E, 
Kadett E Convertible, Kadett E Estate, 
Kadett E Hatchback, Manta B, Manta B CC, -

Omega A, Omega A Estate, Rekord D, -

Rekord D Coupe, Rekord D Estate, Rekord E,
Rekord E Estate, Vectra A, 
Vectra A Hatchback
PININFARINA Spidereuropa
PORSCHE 911, 911 Convertible, 924, 928, -

944
PROTON Persona 300
RELIANT Scimitar Station Wagon
RENAULT 5, 9, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 
18 Variable, 19 I, 19 I Chamade, 19 II, 
19 II Cabriolet, 19 II Chamade, 20, 21, 
21 Estate, 21 Saloon, Clio I, Fuego, Super 5
ROVER 1000-Series Mk II, 
2000-3500 Hatchback, Allegro, Maestro, -

Maxi, Metro, Mini Mk I, Mini Mk I Convertible
SAAB 95 Station Wagon
SEAT 124, 132, 133, Fura, Ibiza I, Marbella, -

Panda, Ritmo, Ronda, Terra
SUBARU Justy I, Justy II, Leone I, 
Leone I Estate, Leone I Hatchback, Leone II
SUZUKI SJ 410, SJ 410 Cabrio, 
Swift Convertible, Swift I, Swift II, 
Swift II Hatchback, Vitara
TALBOT Horizon, Simca Sunbeam
TOYOTA Carina, Celica, Celica Supra, -

Corolla, Corolla Combi, Corolla Compact, -

Corolla Coupe, Corolla Hatchback, 
Corolla Liftback, Corolla Station Wagon, -

Corolla Wagon, Cressida Saloon, 
Cressida Station Wagon, Crown Saloon, -

Crown Station Wagon, Starlet
TRIUMPH Acclaim
TVR 280 Coupe, 350 Convertible, 
350 Coupe, Taimar
VAUXHALL Astra Hatchback, 
Astra Mk II Belmont, Astra Mk II Estate, 
Astra Mk II Hatchback, Carlton Mk II, 
Carlton Mk II Estate, Carlton Mk III, 
Carlton Mk III Estate, Cavalier Mk II, 
Cavalier Mk II Convertible, 
Cavalier Mk II Estate, 
Cavalier Mk II Hatchback, Cavalier Mk III, -

Cavalier Mk III Hatchback, Nova, 
Nova Hatchback
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R42XLS Cont...
VOLVO 240, 240 Kombi, 340-360, 
340-360 Saloon, 440 K, 460 L, 480 E, 740, -

740 Kombi, 760 Kombi, 940, 940 II, 
940 II Estate, 940 Kombi, 960, 960 Kombi
ZASTAVA 101
BEDFORD Midi Box, Midi Bus, Rascal Box, -

Rascal Bus
CITROËN C25 Box, C25 Bus
DAIHATSU Hijet II Box, Hijet II Bus, 
Sparcar Bus
FIAT Campagnola, Fiorino, Fiorino Box, -

Fiorino Pickup, Seicento Van
HONDA Acty TN
HYUNDAI H-1 Bus
ISUZU Midi Van
MAZDA B-Serie
MITSUBISHI L 200, L 300 Box, L 300 Bus, 
L 300 Flatbed / Chassis
NISSAN Cabstar, Urvan Box, Urvan Bus
OPEL Corsa A Box, Kadett E Box, 
Kadett E Combo
PEUGEOT J5 Bus
SEAT Marbella Box, Terra Box
VAUXHALL Brava Pickup, Novavan

R43XLS
ASIA MOTORS Rocsta
AUDI 100
CHRYSLER Voyager I
DAEWOO Espero, Lanos, Nexia, 
Nexia Saloon, Rezzo
DAIHATSU Charade I, Charmant, 
Rocky Hard Top
DAIMLER Limousine
FIAT Ritmo Bertone Convertible
FORD Capri III
HONDA Civic I, Civic I Hatchback, 
Civic I Wagon, Prelude I Coupe, Quintet
HYUNDAI Pony, Pony Wagon, Stellar
LADA Nadeschda, Samara
MAZDA 121 I, 323 I, 323 II, 
323 II Hatchback, 323 III, 323 III Hatchback, -

323 III Station Wagon, 626 I, 626 II, 
626 II Hatchback, 626 III, 626 III Coupe, 
929 I, 929 II, 929 III, 929 II Station Wagon
MERCEDES-BENZ Coupe (C123)
MG Midget
MITSUBISHI Celeste, Colt I, Eclipse II, -

Lancer I, Tredia
NISSAN Bluebird, Bluebird Traveller, Cherry, -

Cherry Coupe, Cherry Hatchback, 
Cherry Traveller, Datsun 160 J, Laurel, Micra, -

Patrol GR I, Pickup, Sunny, Sunny I, 
Sunny I Coupe, Sunny II, Sunny II Hatchback,
Sunny II Traveller, Sunny I Traveller, 
Sunny Traveller, Terrano I
OPEL Ascona C, Ascona C Hatchback, 
Astra F, Astra F Convertible, Astra F Estate, -

Astra F Hatchback, Calibra A, 
Corsa A Hatchback, Corsa A TR, Corsa B, -

Frontera A Sport, Kadett E, 
Kadett E Convertible, Kadett E Estate, 
Kadett E Hatchback, Omega A, 
Omega A Estate, Vectra A, 
Vectra A Hatchback
PORSCHE 928
PREMIER 118 NE
PROTON Satria, Wira

R43XLS Cont...
RENAULT 5, 9, 11, 16, 18, 18 Variable, 
21 Saloon, Clio I, Espace III, Fuego, Laguna, -

Laguna Grandtour, Megane Cabriolet, -

Megane Classic, Megane Coach, Megane I, -

Megane Scenic
SAAB 96, 99 Combi Coupe
SUBARU Legacy II Estate
SUZUKI Alto I, Alto II, Alto III, LJ 80, -

Samurai, SJ 410, SJ 410 Cabrio, SJ 413, -

Vitara Cabrio
TOYOTA 4 Runner, Camry Liftback, 
Camry Saloon, Camry Station Wagon, Carina,
Carina II, Carina II Saloon, 
Carina Station Wagon, Celica, Celica Coupe, -

Celica Hatchback, Corolla, Corolla Combi, -

Corolla Compact, Corolla Coupe, 
Corolla Hatchback, Corolla Liftback, 
Corolla Station Wagon, Cressida Saloon, -

Cressida Station Wagon, Land Cruiser, -

LiteAce Wagon, Starlet, Starlet Estate, Tercel
TRIUMPH 2500
TVR 350 Convertible
VAUXHALL Astra Mk II Belmont, 
Astra Mk II Convertible, Astra Mk III, 
Astra Mk III Convertible, Astra Mk III Estate, -

Astra Mk III Hatchback, Calibra, 
Carlton Mk III, Carlton Mk III Estate, 
Cavalier Mk II, Cavalier Mk II Hatchback, -

Cavalier Mk III, Cavalier Mk III Hatchback, -

Corsa, Frontera Sport, Nova, 
Nova Hatchback
VOLVO 340-360 Saloon
VW Santana
ZASTAVA 101, Yugo, Yugo Florida
DAIHATSU Hijet I Box, Hijet I Bus
FORD Econovan
MAZDA E 2000,2200 Box, E 2000,2200 Bus
NISSAN Urvan Box, Urvan Bus, Vanette Box,
Vanette Bus
OPEL Astra F Van, Combo, Kadett E Box, -

Kadett E Combo
RENAULT 11 Box, 18 Box, Master I Box, -

Master I Bus, Master I Flatbed / Chassis, -

Super 5 Box, Trafic Box, Trafic Bus, 
Trafic Flatbed / Chassis
SEAT Marbella Box
SUZUKI Carry Box, Super Carry Bus
TOYOTA HiAce I Box, HiAce II Box, 
HiAce III Box, HiAce III Wagon, 
HiAce II Wagon, HiAce IV Wagon, 
Hilux Pickup, LiteAce Box, LiteAce Bus, -

Modell F Bus
VAUXHALL Astravan Mk III, Combo, -

Corsavan
VW Taro

R4601
DAIHATSU Charade III
FORD Escort IV, Escort IV Convertible, 
Escort IV Estate, Escort V, 
Escort V Convertible, Escort V Estate, 
Escort VI, Fiesta II, Fiesta III, Orion II, 
Orion III, Scorpio I Estate, Scorpio I Saloon
FORD USA Probe II
HONDA Civic III Hatchback, Civic III Saloon, -

Civic II Shuttle, HR-V, Integra
MITSUBISHI Sapporo III
NISSAN Bluebird, Bluebird Hatchback, -

Maxima QX
SAAB 9-3, 9-5
SUBARU SVX
FORD Escort '86 Express

R4602
CITROËN AX, BX, Xantia, ZX
FIAT Palio, Punto, Tempra, Tipo, Ulysse
FORD Escort III, Escort III Convertible, 
Escort IV, Escort IV Convertible, 
Escort IV Estate, Escort VI, Escort VII, 
Escort VII Estate, Fiesta II, Fiesta III, Orion I, -

Orion II, Orion III, Scorpio I, Scorpio I Estate, -

Scorpio II, Scorpio II Estate, 
Scorpio I Saloon, Sierra, Sierra Estate, 
Sierra Hatchback
LANCIA Dedra, Delta II
LOTUS Elan
NISSAN Sunny III, Sunny III Liftback, 
Sunny III Traveller
PANTHER Kallista
PEUGEOT 205 II, 309 I, 605
RENAULT 19 I, 19 I Cabriolet, 19 II, Clio I
ROVER 200, 400, 800 Hatchback
SAAB 900 I, 900 I Combi Coupe, 
9000 Hatchback
VOLVO 850 Estate
CITROËN Jumpy
FIAT Fiorino Box, Scudo Combinato
FORD Escort '81 Express, Transit Box, -

Transit Bus, Transit Flatbed / Chassis
PEUGEOT Expert

R4603
AUDI 90, Coupe
FIAT Uno
PEUGEOT 405 I
RENAULT 21, 21 Estate, 21 Saloon, Safrane I
SEAT Toledo I
VW Corrado, Golf II, Jetta II, Passat, 
Passat Variant, Scirocco

R4604
ALFA ROMEO 33 Sportwagon
AUDI 90, Coupe
FIAT Punto
VW Passat, Passat Variant

R4606
ASTON MARTIN DB7 Convertible, 
DB7 Coupe
FIAT Punto Convertible
FORD Galaxy
LANCIA Dedra SW
LOTUS Elise
CITROËN Jumpy Box
FIAT Scudo Box
FORD Transit Box, Transit Bus, 
Transit Flatbed / Chassis

R4607
AUDI 80, 80 Avant, 90, 100, A6, A6 Avant, -

Cabriolet, Coupe
SEAT Cordoba, Ibiza II, Toledo I
VW Corrado, Golf II, Jetta II, Passat, 
Passat Variant, Scirocco

R5601
CITROËN AX, BX, XM, XM Break
PEUGEOT 306, 306 Hatchback, 309 II, 405 I,
405 I Break, 405 II, 405 II Break, 605
RENAULT 19 I Chamade, 25, Clio I, Laguna, -

Laguna Grandtour, Megane Cabriolet, -

Megane Coach, Megane I, Safrane I, 
Safrane II, Sport Spider
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R5602
BERTONE Freeclimber 2
BMW 3 (E30), 3 (E36), 3 (E46), 
3 Compact (E36), 3 Compact (E46), 
3 Convertible (E30), 3 Convertible (E36), 
3 Convertible (E46), 3 Coupe (E36), 
3 Coupe (E46), 3 Touring (E30), 
3 Touring (E36), 3 Touring (E46), 5 (E28), 
5 (E34), 5 (E39), 5 (E60), 5 Touring (E34), 
5 Touring (E39), 6 (E63), 7 (E32), 7 (E38), 
7 (E65, E66), 8 (E31), X3 (E83), X5 (E53), Z3, -

Z3 Coupe, Z4 (E85), Z8
DAIHATSU Sirion, Terios
FIAT Brava, Bravo, Coupe, Marea, 
Marea Weekend, Palio, Punto, Ulysse
LANCIA Dedra SW, Kappa, Kappa Coupe, -

Kappa SW, Lybra, Lybra SW, Y
LAND ROVER Range Rover III
LOTUS Esprit S4
OPEL Astra F Hatchback, Omega A Estate, -

Vectra A Hatchback
PORSCHE Boxster
RENAULT Kangoo, Twingo
ROLLS-ROYCE Silver Seraph
SAAB 900 II, 900 II Convertible, 
900 II Coupe, 9000 Hatchback
VAUXHALL Astra Mk III Hatchback, 
Carlton Mk III Estate, 
Cavalier Mk III Hatchback
NISSAN Vanette Cargo Bus
RENAULT Clio II Box, Kangoo Express, -

Twingo Box
VW LT 28-35 II Bus, LT 28-46 II Box, 
LT 28-46 II Flatbed / Chassis

R5604
ACURA Integra Coupe, Integra Hatchback, -

Integra Saloon, Legend, Legend Coupe
CHEVROLET Lacetti
DAEWOO Lanos Saloon, Nubira Saloon, -

Nubira Wagon
FIAT Strada
FORD Escort V Convertible, Sierra Estate, -

Sierra Hatchback
HONDA Civic II Shuttle, Civic IV Coupe, 
Civic IV Fastback, Civic IV Hatchback, 
Civic V Aerodeck, Civic V Coupe, 
Civic V Fastback, Civic V Hatchback, -

Concerto, Concerto Saloon, Legend I Coupe,
Logo
ISUZU Gemini, Trooper
KIA Shuma Saloon, Sportage
MAZDA 626 III Hatchback, 626 IV
Hatchback, MX-6
MITSUBISHI Carisma Saloon, Galant V
Saloon, Lancer Estate, Lancer Saloon, 
Space Runner, Space Wagon
NISSAN 200 SX, 300 ZX, Bluebird, 
Bluebird Hatchback, Bluebird Station Wagon,
Maxima, Sunny II Coupe, Sunny II Hatchback
RELIANT Scimitar Roadster, 
Scimitar Sabre Roadster
SAAB 9000 Hatchback
SUBARU Impreza Coupe, Impreza Estate, -

Legacy I Estate, Legacy II Estate, Rex II, 
Rex III, Vivio
SUZUKI Baleno Hatchback
TOYOTA Camry, Camry Station Wagon, -

Carina II, Carina II Saloon, 
Carina II Station Wagon, Celica Convertible, -

Celica Hatchback, Corolla, 
Corolla Station Wagon
FORD Transit Bus

R5604 Cont...
MITSUBISHI L 300 Bus
NISSAN Sunny Box

R5605
ASTON MARTIN Virage Convertible
CATERHAM Super Seven
CITROËN Berlingo, Saxo, Xantia, 
Xantia Break, XM, XM Break, Xsara, 
Xsara Break, Xsara Coupe, Xsara Picasso
DAIHATSU Copen
FIAT Punto, Punto Convertible
FORD Galaxy, Scorpio II, Scorpio II Estate
ISUZU Impulse
JAGUAR XJ
LAND ROVER Freelander, 
Freelander Soft Top
MG MGF, MG ZR, MG ZS Hatchback, 
MG ZT-T
OPEL Kadett E Hatchback
PEUGEOT 206 SW, 305 II, 306, 
306 Convertible, 306 Hatchback, 307, 405 I, -

405 II, 406, 406 Coupe, 1007
RELIANT Scimitar Sabre Roadster
RENAULT Kangoo, Laguna Grandtour, -

Laguna II Grandtour, Megane Coach, 
Megane Grandtour, 
Megane II Coupé-Cabriolet, Megane II Estate,
Megane II Saloon, Thalia
ROVER 25, 45, 75, 75 Tourer, 200, 400 Tourer
SAAB 900 II Convertible, 900 II Coupe
SEAT Cordoba
VAUXHALL Astra Mk II Hatchback, 
Cavalier Mk III Hatchback
VOLVO 850, 850 Estate, C70 Convertible, -

C70 Coupe, S80
VW Passat
CITROËN Berlingo Box
FIAT Punto Van
PEUGEOT Partner Combispace
VAUXHALL Vivaro Combi

R5606
AUDI 80, 80 Avant, 100, 100 Avant, A2, A3, -

A3 Sportback, A4, A4 Avant, A6, A6 Avant, -

A8, Allroad, Cabriolet, Coupe, TT, 
TT Roadster
JAGUAR S-Type, XK 8 Convertible
LANCIA Kappa, Kappa Coupe, Kappa SW
MERCEDES-BENZ A-Class (W168), 
C-Class (W202), C-Class Estate (S202), 
CLK (C208), CLK Convertible (A208), 
E-Class (W210), E-Class Estate (S210), 
SLK (R170)
SEAT Alhambra, Altea, Altea XL, Arosa, -

Cordoba, Cordoba Hatchback, 
Cordoba Vario, Ibiza II, Ibiza III, Ibiza IV, Inca, -

Leon, Toledo I, Toledo II, Toledo III
SKODA Fabia, Fabia Combi, Fabia Praktik, -

Fabia Saloon, Felicia I, Felicia I Estate, 
Felicia II, Octavia, Octavia Combi, Superb
VW Bora, Bora Estate, Golf III, 
Golf III Cabriolet, Golf III Variant, Golf IV, 
Golf IV Cabriolet, Golf IV Variant, Golf V, 
Golf V Plus, Jetta III, Lupo, New Beetle, 
New Beetle Convertible, Passat, 
Passat Variant, Polo, Polo Classic, 
Polo Saloon, Polo Variant, Sharan, Touran, -

Vento, Caddy II Box, Caddy III Box, 
Multivan V, Transporter V Box, 
Transporter V Bus, 
Transporter V Flatbed / Chassis

R5607
AUDI 80, 80 Avant, 90, 100, 100 Avant, A4, -

A4 Avant, A4 Convertible, A6, A6 Avant, -

Cabriolet, Coupe
LANCIA Delta I
SEAT Arosa, Cordoba, Cordoba Vario, 
Ibiza II, Ibiza III, Inca, Toledo I
SKODA Felicia I, Felicia I Estate, 
Felicia I Fun, Felicia II, Felicia II Estate, -

Octavia, Octavia Combi
VW Corrado, Golf II, Golf III, Golf III Cabriolet,
Golf III Variant, Golf IV Cabriolet, Jetta II, -

Lupo, New Beetle Convertible, Passat, -

Passat Variant, Polo, Polo Classic, 
Polo Variant, Scirocco, Vento, Caddy I, -

Caddy II Box, Caddy II Pickup, Polo Box

R5608
DAIHATSU Sirion
LEXUS IS
NISSAN 100 NX, Almera I, Maxima, Pickup, -

Primera, Primera Hatchback, 
Primera Traveller, Serena, Sunny III, Terrano I
TOYOTA Avensis, Avensis Liftback, 
Avensis Station Wagon, Camry, Carina E, -

Carina II, Celica, Corolla, Corolla Compact, -

Corolla FX Compact, Corolla Verso, 
Corolla Wagon, Land Cruiser 80, 
Land Cruiser 90, MR 2, Paseo Convertible, -

Paseo Coupe, Picnic, RAV 4 I, 
RAV 4 I Cabrio, RAV 4 II, Starlet, Supra, Yaris,
Yaris Verso, Hilux Pickup

R5609
DAIHATSU Sirion, Terios, YRV
TOYOTA Avensis Liftback, 
Avensis Station Wagon, Camry, 
Camry Station Wagon, Carina E Saloon, -

Carina E Sportswagon, Carina II, 
Carina II Saloon, Carina II Station Wagon, -

Celica, Celica Convertible, Celica Coupe, -

Celica Hatchback, Corolla, Corolla Compact, -

Corolla Coupe, Corolla Estate, 
Corolla Liftback, Corolla Saloon, 
Corolla Verso, Corolla Wagon, MR 2

R5610
FORD USA Probe II
HONDA Accord IV, Accord IV Aerodeck, -

Accord IV Coupe, Accord V, 
Accord V Aerodeck, Accord V Coupe, 
Accord VI, Accord VII, Accord VII Coupe, -

Accord VII Hatchback, CR-V I, Shuttle
MAZDA 626 IV Hatchback

R6600
BERTONE Freeclimber
BMW 3 (E30), 3 Convertible (E30), 
3 Touring (E30), 5 (E28), 5 (E34), 6 (E24), 
7 (E23), 7 (E32), Z1

R6601
BMW 3 (E30), 3 Compact (E46), 
3 Convertible (E46), 3 Coupe (E46), 
3 Touring (E46), 5 (E39), 7 (E32), 7 (E38), 
7 (E65, E66), 8 (E31)

R6602
AUDI 100 Avant, A6, A8, V8
CITROËN BX, LNA
FORD Escort III Estate, Escort IV, 
Escort IV Estate, Fiesta I, Fiesta II, Orion II
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R6602 Cont...
MERCEDES-BENZ Coupe (C123), 
Coupe (C124), G-Class (W460), 
G-Class (W461), G-Class (W463), 
G-Class Cabrio (W463), Kombi Estate (S123),
Kombi Estate (S124), Saloon (W123), 
Saloon (W124), S-Class (W126), SL (R107)
PEUGEOT 104, 104 Coupe, 205 I
RENAULT 18, 21 Saloon, 25, Espace II
ROVER 2000-3500 Hatchback, 
Ital Station Wagon
TVR S
FORD Escort '86 Express, Fiesta Box
RENAULT Master I Box, Master I Bus, 
Trafic Box, Trafic Bus

R6603
FORD Escort IV, Escort IV Estate, Escort V, -

Escort V Estate, Escort VI, Escort VI Estate, -

Escort VII Estate, Fiesta III, Fiesta IV, Ka, -

Orion II, Orion III, Scorpio I, Scorpio I Estate, -

Scorpio I Saloon, Sierra Estate, 
Sierra Hatchback
FORD USA Aerostar, Probe I
MAZDA 121 III
PROTON Gen 2
FORD Escort '86 Express, 
Escort '91 Express

R6604
AUDI A4, A4 Avant, A4 Convertible, A6 Avant
RENAULT Laguna, Laguna Grandtour, -

Laguna II Grandtour
TVR Cerbera
VOLVO 850 Estate, C70 Convertible, 
C70 Coupe, S40 I, S40 II, S60, S70, S80, 
V40 Estate, V50, V70 I Estate, V70 II Estate
VW Passat, Passat Variant

R6605
ACURA Legend II
AUTOBIANCHI Y10
CHEVROLET Lumina APV
CITROËN BX, BX Break, C15, Evasion, -

Xantia, XM, XM Break, Xsara, Xsara Coupe, -

ZX
DAEWOO Espero, Kalos, Lacetti Hatchback, -

Nexia Saloon
DAIHATSU Applause I, Applause II, 
Charade III, Charade III Saloon, Charade IV, -

Charade IV Saloon, Feroza Hard Top, 
Feroza Soft Top, Gran Move, Move, Sirion
FIAT Siena, Uno
FORD Escort IV, Escort IV Estate, Escort V, -

Escort V Estate, Escort VI, 
Escort VI Convertible, Escort VI Estate, -

Escort VII Convertible, Escort VII Estate, -

Fiesta II, Fiesta III, Orion II, Orion III, 
Scorpio II, Scorpio II Estate, Sierra, 
Sierra Estate
HONDA Accord III, Civic II, 
Civic III Hatchback, Civic III Saloon, Civic IV, -

Civic IV Coupe, Civic V, Concerto, CRX I, -

CRX II, CRX III, Jazz, Legend I, Prelude III
HYUNDAI Accent, Accent Saloon, Atos, 
Atos Prime, Coupe, Elantra, Elantra Saloon, -

Getz, Lantra II, Lantra II Wagon, Matrix, -

Trajet, Tucson
ISUZU Gemini, Trooper
KIA Cerato, Cerato Saloon, Picanto, Retona, -

Rio Estate, Shuma, Shuma II, Sportage
LADA 110, 111, 112
LANCIA Y10, Zeta

R6605 Cont...
MAZDA 121 II, 323 C IV, 323 F IV, 323 F V, -

323 F VI, 323 III, 323 III Station Wagon, 
323 P V, 323 S IV, 323 S V, 323 S VI, 626 III, -

626 III Station Wagon, 626 IV, 
626 IV Hatchback, Demio, MPV I, MX-3, 
MX-5 I, Premacy, Xedos 6, Xedos 9
MITSUBISHI Carisma, Carisma Saloon, 
Colt IV, Colt V, Galant V, Galant VI, Lancer IV, -

Lancer V, Lancer V Station Wagon, 
Pajero II Open Off-Road Vehicle, 
Space Runner, Space Star, Space Wagon
NISSAN 100 NX, 300 ZX, Almera I, 
Almera I Hatchback, Almera II Hatchback, -

Almera Tino, Bluebird, Maxima, Micra, 
Prairie PRO, Primera, Primera Hatchback, -

Primera Traveller, Serena, Sunny II, 
Sunny III Hatchback, Sunny III Liftback, 
X-Trail
OPEL Monterey A
PEUGEOT 205 I Convertible, 205 II, 
305 II Break, 309 I, 309 II, 405 I, 405 I Break, -

406 Break
PROTON Impian, Persona 300, Persona 400
RENAULT 19 II, Clio I, Clio II, Espace III, -

Kangoo, Megane Scenic, Safrane II
ROVER 200, 200 Coupe, 400, 400 Tourer, -

600, 800, 800 Coupe, 800 Hatchback, -

Cabriolet
SAAB 9-3, 9-3 Convertible, 900 II, 9000
SUBARU Forester, Impreza, Legacy I, 
Legacy II, Legacy II Estate, Legacy III, 
Legacy III Estate, Outback
SUZUKI Baleno, Baleno Estate, Grand Vitara,
Ignis, Ignis II, Liana, Liana Estate
TOYOTA Avensis, Avensis Estate, 
Avensis Liftback, Avensis Saloon, Camry, -

Camry Station Wagon, Carina E, 
Carina E Saloon, Carina E Sportswagon, -

Carina II, Carina II Saloon, 
Carina II Station Wagon, Celica, Corolla, -

Corolla Compact, Corolla Estate, 
Corolla Liftback, Corolla Saloon, 
Corolla Verso, Corolla Wagon, 
Paseo Convertible, Paseo Coupe, Previa, -

Starlet, Supra
VAUXHALL Frontera Mk II, Monterey
YULON 101 Feeling
DAIHATSU Hijet II Box, Hijet II Bus
FIAT Ducato Box, Ducato Bus, 
Ducato Flatbed / Chassis
FORD Escort '86 Express, Escort '91
Express, Escort '95 Box
MAZDA E 2000,2200 Box, E 2000,2200 Bus
NISSAN Vanette Box, Vanette Bus
RENAULT Rapid Box

R6606
CHRYSLER Saratoga
DAEWOO Kalos, Matiz, Tico
DAIHATSU Charade III, Charade IV
GEO Metro, Metro Convertible
HINDUSTAN Contessa Classic
HONDA Accord III, Accord III Aerodeck, Jazz
HYUNDAI Sonata I, Sonata II
KIA Pride Estate, Rio, Rio Estate, Sephia
MAZDA 121 I, 323 C IV, 323 F IV, 323 III, 
323 III Hatchback, 323 I Station Wagon, 
323 S IV, 626 II Hatchback, 626 III Hatchback
MITSUBISHI Colt III, Colt IV, Colt V, Galloper,
Lancer IV, Lancer V, Lancer VI, Pajero I, -

Pajero II, Pajero II Open Off-Road Vehicle

R6606 Cont...
NISSAN Bluebird Coupe, Cherry, 
Cherry Hatchback, Laurel, Micra, Pickup, -

Sunny I, Sunny I Coupe, Sunny II, 
Sunny II Coupe, Sunny II Hatchback, 
Sunny II Traveller, Sunny I Traveller
PROTON Persona 400
TOYOTA Camry, Carina II, Corolla, 
Corolla Compact, Corolla Liftback, 
Corolla Station Wagon, Corolla Wagon, 
Land Cruiser 80, Starlet, Tercel
BEDFORD Chevanne
DAIHATSU Hijet II Box, Hijet II Bus
MAZDA B-Serie
NISSAN Urvan Box, Urvan Bus, Vanette Box,
Vanette Bus
TOYOTA HiAce II Box, HiAce III Box, 
HiAce III Wagon, HiAce II Wagon, 
HiAce I Wagon, Modell F Bus

R6607
AUDI 80, 80 Avant, 90, 100 Avant, A6, 
A6 Avant, Cabriolet, Coupe
SEAT Cordoba, Cordoba Hatchback, -

Cordoba Vario, Inca
VW Passat, Passat Saloon, Passat Variant, -

Transporter IV Box, Transporter IV Bus, 
Transporter IV Flatbed / Chassis

R6609
ALFA ROMEO Spider
ASTON MARTIN Virage Coupe, 
Virage Estate, Virage Saloon
CITROËN AX, Berlingo, BX, BX Break, C2, -

C3, C3 Pluriel, Evasion, Saxo, Xantia, 
Xantia Break, XM, XM Break, Xsara, 
Xsara Coupe, ZX, ZX Break
DAEWOO Leganza
DAIHATSU YRV
FIAT Cinquecento, Panda, Panda Van, Punto,
Seicento, Tempra, Ulysse, Uno
JAGUAR XJ, XJSC Convertible, XJS Coupe
LADA 110
LANCIA Y, Y10, Zeta
NISSAN Primera, Serena
OPEL Astra F Estate, Calibra A, 
Kadett E Estate
PEUGEOT 106 I, 106 II, 205 I, 205 II, 
206 Hatchback, 305 II Break, 306, 306 Break,
306 Convertible, 306 Hatchback, 307 Break, -

309 I, 309 II, 405 I Break, 405 II, 405 II Break,
406, 406 Break, 406 Coupe, 605, 806
PORSCHE 968
RENAULT Clio II, Clio III, Espace III, 
Grand Scénic, Kangoo, Laguna, 
Laguna Grandtour, Laguna II, 
Laguna II Grandtour, Megane Cabriolet, -

Megane Classic, Megane Grandtour, 
Megane I, Megane II, Megane Scenic, -

Modus, Scénic, Scénic II, Twingo
VAUXHALL Calibra, Cavalier Mk III
VOLVO 960 II Estate, S90, V90 Estate
VW Touran
CITROËN Jumper Box, Jumper Bus, 
Jumper Flatbed / Chassis
FIAT Ducato Box, Ducato Bus, 
Ducato Flatbed / Chassis, Punto Van, -

Seicento Van
PEUGEOT Boxer Box, Boxer Bus, 
Boxer Flatbed / Chassis, Partner Box
RENAULT Kangoo Express, Twingo Box
VW Caddy III Box
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R6612
CITROËN C4, C4 Coupe, C5, C5 Break, C8, -

Evasion, Xsara, Xsara Break, Xsara Coupe, -

Xsara Picasso
FIAT Ulysse
LANCIA Phedra, Zeta
NISSAN Almera II, Micra, Primera, 
Primera Estate, X-Trail
PEUGEOT 206 CC, 206 Hatchback, 206 SW,
307, 307 Break, 307 CC, 307 SW, 406, 
406 Break, 406 Coupe, 407, 407 SW, 607, -

806, 807
RENAULT Espace IV, Vel Satis
CITROËN Jumpy, Jumpy Box
FIAT Scudo Box, Scudo Combinato
PEUGEOT Expert, Expert Box

R7600
AUDI A6 Avant, A8
CHEVROLET Beretta
CHRYSLER Neon, Stratus, Voyager II
DAEWOO Korando, Korando Cabrio, Lanos, -

Musso, Nexia, Nubira, Rexton, Rezzo
DAIHATSU Cuore VI
FIAT Barchetta, Brava, Bravo, Doblo, Marea, -

Multipla, Palio, Palio Weekend, Panda, Punto,
Siena, Stilo
HYUNDAI Accent, Atos, Coupe, Elantra, 
S Coupe
JEEP Grand Cherokee I
KIA Clarus, Clarus Estate
LANCIA Ypsilon
MAZDA 323 C V, 323 F VI, 323 P V, 323 S IV,
323 S V, 323 S VI, 929 III, MX-3, MX-5 II, 
MX-6, Xedos 6, Xedos 9
MERCEDES-BENZ A-Class (W169), 
B-Class (W245), Cabriolet (A124), 
C-Class (W202), C-Class Estate (S202), -

Coupe (C124), E-Class (W124), 
E-Class (W210), E-Class Convertible (A124), -

E-Class Coupe (C124), E-Class Estate (S124),
E-Class Estate (S210), G-Class (W463), 
G-Class Cabrio (W463), Kombi Estate (S124),
Saloon (W124), S-Class (W140), 
S-Class Coupe (C140), SL (R129), 
SLK (R170)
MITSUBISHI Eclipse II, Lancer V, Lancer VI, -

Pajero Pinin, Space Gear, Space Star
NISSAN 300 ZX, Almera II, Almera Tino, -

Bluebird, Bluebird Hatchback, Micra, -

Pathfinder, Prairie PRO, Primera
PEUGEOT 205 II, 306, 306 Hatchback, 309 I
PONTIAC Trans Sport '89
PUCH G-Modell
RENAULT Clio I
SAAB 9-3 Cabriolet, 900 I, 
900 I Combi Coupe, 900 I Convertible, 
900 II Coupe, 9000
SKODA 105,120, Favorit, Rapid
SSANGYONG Korando, Korando Cabrio, -

Musso, Rexton
SUBARU Forester, Legacy III
TOYOTA Camry, Celica Coupe, Corolla
MERCEDES-BENZ Sprinter 4-T Box (904), -

Sprinter 4-T Bus (904), 
Sprinter 4-T Flatbed / Chassis (904)
MITSUBISHI L 300 Box, L 300 Bus, 
L 300 Flatbed / Chassis
PEUGEOT Boxer Flatbed / Chassis
SKODA Favorit Forman, Favorit Pickup

R7602
AUDI A6 Avant
CITROËN Xantia Break
DAEWOO Evanda, Leganza, Nubira, 
Nubira Saloon, Nubira Wagon, Rezzo
DAIHATSU Cuore VII
FIAT Palio, Ulysse
FORD Galaxy
HYUNDAI Elantra Saloon
MERCEDES-BENZ V-Class (638/2)
OPEL Agila, Astra F, Astra F Convertible, -

Astra F Estate, Astra F Hatchback, 
Astra G Convertible, Astra G Coupe, 
Astra G Estate, Astra G Hatchback, 
Astra G Saloon, Calibra A, 
Corsa A Hatchback, Corsa A TR, Corsa B, -

Corsa C, Frontera A, Frontera A Sport, -

Frontera B, Kadett E, Kadett E Convertible, -

Kadett E Estate, Kadett E Hatchback, Meriva,
Omega B, Omega B Estate, Signum, Sintra, -

Speedster, Tigra, Vectra A, 
Vectra A Hatchback, Vectra B, 
Vectra B Estate, Vectra B Hatchback, 
Vectra C, Vectra C Estate, Vectra C GTS, -

Zafira
PEUGEOT 205 II
RENAULT Clio II
SAAB 9000
VAUXHALL Agila, Astra Mk II Belmont, 
Astra Mk II Convertible, Astra Mk III, 
Astra Mk III Convertible, Astra Mk III Estate, -

Astra Mk III Hatchback, Astra Mk IV, 
Astra Mk IV Coupe, Astra Mk IV Estate, 
Astra Mk IV Hatchback, Calibra, 
Carlton Mk III, Carlton Mk III Estate, 
Cavalier Mk II, Cavalier Mk III, 
Cavalier Mk III Hatchback, Corsa, 
Corsa Convertible, Corsa Mk II, Frontera, -

Frontera Mk II, Frontera Sport, Meriva, Nova, -

Nova Hatchback, Omega, Omega Estate, -

Signum, Sintra, Tigra, Tigra Twintop, Vectra, -

Vectra Estate, Vectra Hatchback, 
Vectra Mk II, Vectra Mk II GTS, Zafira
VW Golf III Variant, Passat, Sharan
MERCEDES-BENZ Vito Box (638), 
Vito Bus (638)
OPEL Astra F Van, Astra G Box, Combo, -

Combo Tour, Corsa B Box, Kadett E Box, -

Kadett E Combo
VAUXHALL Astravan Mk III, Astravan Mk IV, -

Combo, Corsavan, Corsavan Mk II

R8600
CHRYSLER GS Daytona Shelby Coupe, 
Le Baron, Le Baron Convertible, Voyager I
DAEWOO Espero
HYUNDAI Sonata I
JAGUAR XJ
LADA Samara
LAND ROVER Defender, 
Defender Station Wagon, Discovery II, 
Range Rover I, Range Rover II
MG Midget
RENAULT 5, 19 I, 19 I Chamade, 19 II, 
19 II Chamade, Clio I, Super 5, Twingo
SEAT Marbella
TOYOTA Land Cruiser
TVR 390
VOLVO 340-360, 440 K, 480 E
VW Kaefer
RENAULT 19 I Box, 19 II Box, Clio I Box, -

Rapid Box, Twingo Box

R8600 Cont...
TOYOTA Land Cruiser Pickup, LiteAce Bus
VW Taro

R8601
GEO Metro Saloon, Tracker Cabrio, 
Tracker Station Wagon
PLYMOUTH Voyager

R9600
BENTLEY Azure, Continental
ROLLS-ROYCE Corniche Convertible, 
Phantom
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• Numerical Index
• Index Numérique
• Numerischer Index
• Índice Numérico

• Indice Numerico
• Numerieke index
• Índice Numérico
• Numeriskt index

• �одержание 

• Rakamsal Indeks
• Spis numeryczny

• Αριθμητικ	 Ευρετήρι�

• რიცხვობრივი ინდექსი

• Model years not included. Refer to 
catalogue application for model details.

• Années du modèle non inclues. Se reporter 
au catalogue d'application pour plus de 
détail.

• Nicht eingeschlossene murterjahre beziehen 
sie sich bitte, um Anwendung für mehr 
details zu katalogisieren

• Modelos no incluidos. Por favor vea el 
catálogo para más detalles

• Anno di produzione non indicato. 
Consultare il catalogo per le specifiche del 
modello

• Model en jaar niet aangegeven. Voor 
specificatie en model raadpleeg de 
catalogus

• Modelos não incluídos. Por favor veja o 
catálogo para mais informação

• Modellåren finns ej. Se vidare i katalogens 
applikationsguide för mer modellinformation.

• год выпуска автомобиля не указан. Для
получения более полной информации
о модели автомобиля обратитесь к
каталогу применяемости

• Model yılı içermemekte. Ayrıntılı model bilgisi
için uygulama kataloğuna bakınız. 

• Roczniki modeli nie są podane. Jeżeli 
szukasz szczegółów, przejdz do aplikacji 
w katalogu.

• Μοντέλο Χρονολογία δεν 
συµ/εριλαµβάνεται. Ανατρέξτε στο 
κατάλογο εγαρµογής για λε/τοµεριες 
µοντέλου.

• იმ მოდელებისათვის რომელიც 

კატალოგში შესული არ არის იხილეთ 

კატალოგი მოდელის გამოყენების 

დეტალები.
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101G
CHRYSLER 300 C, 300 C Touring, 
PT Cruiser
JEEP Grand Cherokee II
MERCEDES-BENZ C-Class (W202), 
C-Class (W203), C-Class Coupe (CL203), 
C-Class Estate (S202), 
C-Class T-Model (S203), CLK (C209), 
CLS (C219), E-Class (W210), E-Class (W211),
E-Class Estate (S210), 
E-Class T-Model (S211), G-Class (W463), 
G-Class Cabrio (W463), GL-Class (X164), 
M-Class (W163), M-Class (W164), 
R-Class (W251), S-Class (W220), 
S-Class Coupe (C215), V-Class (638/2), 
Viano (W639), Sprinter 2-T Box (901, 902), -

Sprinter 2-T Bus (901, 902), 
Sprinter 2-T Flatbed / Chassis (901, 902), -

Sprinter 3.5 Flatbed / Chassis (906), 
Sprinter 3.5-T Box (906), 
Sprinter 3.5-T Bus (906), 
Sprinter 3-T Box (903), 
Sprinter 3-T Bus (903), 
Sprinter 3-T Flatbed / Chassis (903), 
Sprinter 4-T Box (904), 
Sprinter 4-T Bus (904), 
Sprinter 4-T Flatbed / Chassis (904), 
Sprinter 5-T Box (906), 
Sprinter 5-T Flatbed / Chassis (906), 
Vito Box (638), Vito Box (W639), 
Vito Bus (638), Vito Bus (W639)

102G
ALFA ROMEO 155, 164
CHRYSLER Voyager I, Voyager II, Voyager III
FORD Scorpio II, Scorpio II Estate
JEEP Cherokee, Grand Cherokee I, 
Grand Cherokee II
OPEL Frontera A, Frontera A Sport
ROVER 800, 800 Coupe
VAUXHALL Frontera, Frontera Sport

103G
AUDI A4, A4 Avant, A4 Convertible, A6, 
A6 Allroad, A6 Avant, A8, Allroad
SKODA Superb
VW Golf V, Passat, Passat Variant, Phaeton, 
Touareg

104G
MERCEDES-BENZ A-Class (W168), 
Vaneo (414)

105G
SMART Cabrio, City-Coupe, Fortwo Cabrio, 
Fortwo Coupe

106G
FORD Escort VI, Escort VII, 
Escort VII Convertible, Escort VII Estate, -

Escort VII Saloon, Fiesta IV, Mondeo II, -

Mondeo II Estate, Mondeo II Saloon
MAZDA 121 III
FORD Escort '95 Box, Fiesta Box

109G
BMW 3 (E46), 5 (E39), 7 (E38), X5 (E53)
LAND ROVER Freelander, Range Rover III
MG MG ZT
OPEL Omega B
ROVER 75

110G
AUDI 80, 80 Avant, 100, 100 Avant, A2, A3, -

A3 Sportback, A4, A4 Avant, A6, A6 Avant, -

Cabriolet
FORD Galaxy
SEAT Alhambra, Altea, Arosa, Cordoba, -

Cordoba Hatchback, Cordoba Vario, Ibiza II, -

Ibiza III, Ibiza IV, Inca, Leon, Toledo I, 
Toledo II, Toledo III
SKODA Fabia, Fabia Combi, Fabia Praktik, -

Fabia Saloon, Octavia, Octavia Combi, -

Roomster, Superb
VOLVO 850, 850 Estate, S70, S80, V70 I
Estate, V70 II Estate
VW Bora, Bora Estate, EOS, FOX, Golf III, -

Golf III Cabriolet, Golf III Variant, Golf IV, 
Golf IV Cabriolet, Golf IV Variant, Golf V, 
Jetta III, Lupo, New Beetle, 
New Beetle Convertible, Passat, 
Passat Variant, Phaeton, Polo, Polo Classic, -

Polo Variant, Sharan, Touareg, Touran, Vento,
Caddy II Box, Caddy II Estate, Caddy III Box,
Caddy III Estate, LT 28-35 II Bus, 
LT 28-46 II Box, 
LT 28-46 II Flatbed / Chassis, Multivan V, -

Polo Box, Transporter IV Box, 
Transporter IV Bus, 
Transporter IV Flatbed / Chassis, 
Transporter V Box, Transporter V Bus, 
Transporter V Flatbed / Chassis

114G
MERCEDES-BENZ C-Class (W202), 
E-Class (W124), E-Class Estate (S124)

116G
CITROËN Berlingo, Evasion, Xantia, 
Xantia Break, XM, XM Break, ZX, ZX Break
FIAT Ducato Panorama, Panda
FORD Granada, Granada Estate, Scorpio I, -

Scorpio I Estate, Scorpio I Saloon, Sierra, -

Sierra Estate, Sierra Hatchback
ISUZU Trooper
JEEP Cherokee
LANCIA Thema, Thema SW, Zeta
OPEL Campo, Frontera A Sport
PEUGEOT 306, 306 Break, 306 Hatchback, -

405 II, 405 II Break, 406, 406 Break, 605, 806
RENAULT 18, 18 Variable
ROVER 200, 400, 800, 800 Coupe
SUZUKI Baleno, Baleno Estate, 
Baleno Hatchback, Vitara, Vitara Cabrio
CITROËN Berlingo Box, C25 Box, C25 Bus, -

Jumper Box, Jumper Bus, 
Jumper Flatbed / Chassis, Jumpy Box
FIAT Ducato Box, Scudo Box, 
Scudo Combinato
MERCEDES-BENZ Sprinter 2-T Box (901, 902),
Sprinter 2-T Bus (901, 902), 
Sprinter 2-T Flatbed / Chassis (901, 902), -

Sprinter 3-T Box (903), 
Sprinter 3-T Bus (903), 
Sprinter 3-T Flatbed / Chassis (903), 
Sprinter 4-T Box (904), 
Sprinter 4-T Flatbed / Chassis (904)
PEUGEOT Boxer Box, Boxer Bus, 
Boxer Flatbed / Chassis, Expert, Expert Box, -

Expert Flatbed / Chassis, J7 Box, J7 Bus, 
J7 Flatbed / Chassis, Partner Box, 
Partner Combispace
RENAULT Master I Box, Master I Bus, 
Master I Flatbed / Chassis

117G
CITROËN AX, Saxo
NISSAN Micra
PEUGEOT 106 I, 106 II
ROVER 100

118G
MERCEDES-BENZ C-Class (W202), 
C-Class Estate (S202), E-Class (W124), 
E-Class (W210), E-Class Estate (S124), 
E-Class Estate (S210), G-Class (W463), 
G-Class Cabrio (W463), S-Class (W140), 
S-Class Coupe (C140)
PUCH G-Modell

120G
CHRYSLER Voyager I, Voyager II
FIAT Croma, Strada
LANCIA Thema
OPEL Ascona C Hatchback, Astra F, 
Astra F Estate, Astra F Hatchback, 
Astra G Estate, Astra G Hatchback, 
Astra G Saloon, Frontera A, Kadett D, 
Kadett D Estate, Kadett E, Kadett E Estate, -

Kadett E Hatchback, Omega A, 
Omega A Estate, Rekord E, Rekord E Estate, -

Senator A, Vectra A, Vectra A Hatchback
RENAULT 21, 21 Estate, 21 Saloon, Safrane I
VAUXHALL Astra Mk III, Astra Mk III Estate, -

Astra Mk III Hatchback, Astra Mk IV, 
Astra Mk IV Estate, Astra Mk IV Hatchback, -

Carlton Mk III, Carlton Mk III Estate, 
Cavalier Mk III, Cavalier Mk III Hatchback, -

Royale
BEDFORD Blitz
FIAT Ducato Box, Ducato Bus, 
Ducato Flatbed / Chassis
IVECO Daily I
OPEL Astra F Van, Astra G Box, 
Kadett E Box, Kadett E Combo
RENAULT Trafic Box, Trafic Bus, 
Trafic Flatbed / Chassis
VAUXHALL Astravan Mk III, Astravan Mk IV

128G
AUDI 80, 80 Avant, 90, 100, 100 Avant
SEAT Cordoba, Ibiza II, Inca, Terra, Toledo I
SKODA Felicia I, Felicia I Estate, 
Felicia I Fun, Felicia II, Felicia II Estate
VOLVO 240, 240 Kombi, 740, 740 Kombi, -

760, 760 Kombi, 940, 940 II, 940 II Estate, -

940 Kombi, 960, 960 Kombi
VW Golf I, Golf II, Golf III, Golf III Variant, Iltis,
Jetta I, Jetta II, Parati, Passat, Passat Saloon,
Passat Variant, Polo, Polo Classic, 
Polo Coupe, Santana, Vento
MULTICAR M26
SEAT Terra Box
VW Caddy I, Caddy II Box, Caddy II Estate, -

Caddy II Pickup, LT 28-35 I Box, 
LT 28-35 I Flatbed / Chassis, LT 28 I Bus, 
LT 40-55 I Box, LT 40-55 I Flatbed / Chassis, -

Polo Box, Transporter III Box, 
Transporter III Bus, 
Transporter III Flatbed / Chassis, 
Transporter IV Box, Transporter IV Bus, 
Transporter IV Flatbed / Chassis

138G
FIAT Brava, Bravo, Marea, Marea Weekend
LANCIA Kappa, Kappa SW
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148G
DAEWOO Korando, Korando Cabrio, Musso,
Rexton
MERCEDES-BENZ 190 (W201), 
C-Class (W202), E-Class (W124), 
E-Class Estate (S124), G-Class (W460), 
G-Class (W461), G-Class (W463), 
G-Class Cabrio (W463), Kombi Estate (S124),
Saloon (W124), S-Class (W140), 
S-Class Coupe (C140), V-Class (638/2)
PUCH G-Modell
SSANGYONG Korando, Korando Cabrio, -

Musso, Rexton
MERCEDES-BENZ 100 Box (631), 
100 Bus (631), 100 Flatbed / Chassis (631), -

Sprinter 2-T Box (901, 902), 
Sprinter 2-T Bus (901, 902), 
Sprinter 2-T Flatbed / Chassis (901, 902), -

Sprinter 3-T Box (903), 
Sprinter 3-T Bus (903), 
Sprinter 3-T Flatbed / Chassis (903), 
T1 Box (601), T1 Box (602), T1 Bus (601), 
T1 Bus (602), T1 Flatbed / Chassis (601), 
T1 Flatbed / Chassis (602), Unimog, 
Vito Box (638), Vito Bus (638)

149G
ALFA ROMEO 145, 146, 155, 164
FIAT Palio Weekend, Punto, Tempra, 
Tempra SW, Tipo
LANCIA Dedra, Dedra SW, Delta II
ALFA ROMEO AR 6 Box, AR 6 Bus
DAF 400 Flatbed / Chassis, 400-Serie Box
FIAT Ducato Box, Ducato Bus, 
Ducato Flatbed / Chassis, Fiorino Box, -

Fiorino Pickup, Punto Van

230G
MERCEDES-BENZ /8 (W115), 190 (W201), -

Coupe (C123), G-Class (W460), Henschel 2-T,
Kombi Estate (S123), Kombi Estate (S124), -

Ponton (W120), Saloon (W123), 
Saloon (W124)
PUCH G-Modell
LDV 400 Box, 400 Bus, 400 Flatbed /
Chassis
MERCEDES-BENZ 100 Box (631), 
100 Bus (631), 100 Flatbed / Chassis (631), -

T1 Box (601), T1 Box (602), T1 Bus (601), 
T1 Flatbed / Chassis (601), 
T1 Flatbed / Chassis (602), Unimog

233G
ISUZU Gemini, Trooper Open Off-Road Vehicle
OPEL Corsa A Hatchback, Vectra A

239G
CITROËN CX II, CX II Break
LAND ROVER 90/110
SEAT Ibiza I, Malaga
ALFA ROMEO AR 6 Box, AR 6 Bus
CITROËN C25 Box, C25 Bus
PEUGEOT J5 Box, J5 Bus, 
J5 Flatbed / Chassis

240G
FORD Escort III, Escort III Estate, Escort IV, -

Escort IV Estate, Fiesta II, Orion I, Orion II, -

Escort '81 Express, Escort '86 Express

241G
ARO 240-244
BMW 3 (E30), 5 (E28)
CITROËN BX, BX Break, C15, Visa, Xantia, -

XM, XM Break, ZX, ZX Break
FIAT Elba
FSO Polonez III
HONDA Concerto
INNOCENTI Elba
LADA Niva
MAHINDRA CJ 3, CJ 3 Wagon
OPEL Ascona C Hatchback, Kadett D
PEUGEOT 205 I, 205 II, 305 I, 305 I Break, -

305 II, 306, 306 Break, 306 Hatchback, 309 I,
309 II, 405 I, 405 I Break, 405 II, 405 II Break,
504, 504 Break, 505, 505 Break, 604, 605
ROVER 200, 200 Hatchback, 400, 
400 Tourer, 800 Hatchback, Maestro, -

Montego
TALBOT 180, Horizon, Tagora
VAUXHALL Astra Estate, Astra Hatchback, -

Astra Mk II Belmont, Astra Mk II Estate, 
Astra Mk II Hatchback, Astra Mk III, 
Astra Mk III Hatchback, Carlton Mk II, 
Carlton Mk II Estate, Carlton Mk III, 
Carlton Mk III Estate, Cavalier Mk II Estate, -

Cavalier Mk II Hatchback, Cavalier Mk III, -

Cavalier Mk III Hatchback, Frontera
BEDFORD Blitz
CITROËN C25 Box, C25 Bus
OPEL Kadett E Box
PEUGEOT 205 Box, 504 Pickup, J5 Box, 
J5 Bus, J5 Flatbed / Chassis, J9 Box, 
J9 Bus, J9 Flatbed / Chassis
VAUXHALL Brava Pickup

242G
FIAT 131, 131 Familiare/panorama, 132, 147,
Argenta, Croma, Ducato Panorama
FSO Polonez II
JEEP Cherokee
RENAULT 18, 18 Variable, 19 I, 
19 I Chamade, 20, 21, 21 Estate, 21 Saloon, -

25, 30, Espace I, Espace II, Fuego, Safrane I
SEAT 132
ALFA ROMEO AR 8 Box, 
AR 8 Flatbed / Chassis
FIAT 242-Serie Box, Ducato Box, 
Ducato Bus, Ducato Flatbed / Chassis
IVECO Daily I
RENAULT 18 Box, 19 I Box, 21 Box, 
Master I Box, Master I Bus, 
Master I Flatbed / Chassis, Trafic Box, 
Trafic Bus, Trafic Flatbed / Chassis
VAUXHALL Arena Combi, Arena Van

243G
CITROËN AX, ZX
PEUGEOT 106 I
ROVER 100

244G
FIAT 127, 127 Panorama, Brava, Bravo, -

Croma, Ducato Panorama, Duna, 
Duna Weekend, Regata, Regata Weekend, -

Ritmo II, Tipo, Uno
LANCIA Dedra, Delta I, Prisma
SEAT Ibiza I, Malaga
FIAT Ducato Box, Ducato Bus, 
Ducato Flatbed / Chassis, Fiorino, 
Fiorino Box, Fiorino Pickup, Talento Box, -

Talento Bus, Talento Flatbed / Chassis

245G
FORD Escort Classic, Escort Classic Turnier, -

Escort IV, Escort IV Estate, Escort V, 
Escort V Estate, Escort VI, Escort VI Estate, -

Escort VII, Escort VII Convertible, 
Escort VII Estate, Escort VII Saloon, 
Escort VI Saloon, Fiesta III, Mondeo I, -

Mondeo I Estate, Mondeo I Saloon, Orion II, -

Orion III, Sierra, Sierra Estate, 
Sierra Hatchback, Escort '86 Express, 
Escort '91 Express, Escort '95 Box, 
Fiesta Box, P 100 II

246G
BERTONE Freeclimber
BMW 3 (E30), 3 (E36), 3 Compact (E36), 
3 Touring (E30), 3 Touring (E36), 5 (E34), 
5 Touring (E39), 7 (E38)
LAND ROVER Range Rover II
OPEL Omega B, Omega B Estate
VAUXHALL Omega, Omega Estate

247G
JEEP Cherokee
RENAULT 9, 11, 19 I, 19 I Chamade, 19 II, 
19 II Chamade, 21, Clio I, Super 5
VOLVO 340-360, 340-360 Saloon
RENAULT 11 Box, 19 I Box, 19 II Box, 
Clio I Box, Rapid Box, Super 5 Box

351G
CITROËN Berlingo, Evasion, Xantia, 
Xantia Break, XM, XM Break, Xsara, 
Xsara Break, Xsara Coupe
FIAT Ulysse
LADA Niva
PEUGEOT 306, 306 Break, 306 Hatchback, -

406, 406 Break, 605, 806
SUZUKI Samurai, Vitara, Vitara Cabrio
CITROËN Berlingo Box, Jumper Box, -

Jumper Bus, Jumper Flatbed / Chassis, -

Jumpy, Jumpy Box, Jumpy Flatbed / Chassis
FIAT Ducato Box, Ducato Bus, 
Ducato Flatbed / Chassis, Scudo Box, 
Scudo Combinato
PEUGEOT Boxer Box, Boxer Bus, 
Boxer Flatbed / Chassis, Expert, Expert Box, -

Expert Flatbed / Chassis, Partner Box, 
Partner Combispace

352G
CITROËN Berlingo, C15, Xsara, Xsara Break
PEUGEOT 206 Hatchback, 306, 306 Break, -

306 Hatchback
CITROËN Berlingo Box, Jumpy, Jumpy Box
FIAT Scudo Combinato
PEUGEOT Expert, Expert Box, Partner Box, 
Partner Combispace

353G
ALFA ROMEO 145, 146, 156, 
156 Sportwagon, 166
FIAT Brava, Bravo, Marea, Marea Weekend, 
Multipla
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354G
DACIA Logan, Logan MCV
NISSAN Almera II, Almera II Hatchback, -

Micra, Note
RENAULT Clio II, Clio III, Espace III, 
Espace IV, Grand Scénic, Kangoo, Laguna, -

Laguna Grandtour, Laguna II, 
Laguna II Grandtour, Megane Classic, -

Megane Coach, Megane Grandtour, 
Megane I, Megane II, 
Megane II Coupé-Cabriolet, Megane II Estate,
Megane II Saloon, Modus, Scénic, Scénic II, -

Thalia
VOLVO S40 I, V40 Estate
NISSAN Interstar Box, Interstar Bus, 
Interstar Flatbed / Chassis, Primastar Box, -

Primastar Bus
OPEL Movano Box, Movano Combi, 
Vivaro Box, Vivaro Combi
RENAULT Clio II Box, Kangoo Express, -

Master II Box, Master II Bus, 
Master II Flatbed / Chassis, Trafic II Box, -

Trafic II Bus, Trafic II Flatbed / Chassis
VAUXHALL Movano Combi, Movano Van, -

Vivaro Box, Vivaro Combi

359G
HONDA Accord VII, Accord VII Hatchback
LAND ROVER Freelander, Freelander Soft Top
RENAULT Laguna Grandtour
ROVER 25, 45, 45 Saloon, 200, 400, 
400 Hatchback, 600

361G
FIAT Ducato Box, Ducato Bus, 
Ducato Flatbed / Chassis
IVECO Daily I
OPEL Arena Box, Arena Combi, 
Movano Box, Movano Combi, 
Movano Dumptruck, 
Movano Flatbed / Chassis
RENAULT Master I Box, Master I Bus, -

Master I Flatbed / Chassis, Master II Box, -

Master II Bus, Master II Flatbed / Chassis, -

Trafic Box, Trafic Bus, 
Trafic Flatbed / Chassis
VAUXHALL Movano Chassis/cab, 
Movano Combi, Movano Van

362G
MITSUBISHI Carisma, Carisma Saloon
NISSAN Bluebird Traveller
RENAULT Megane Classic, Megane I, -

Megane Scenic
VOLVO S40 I, V40 Estate

363G
RENAULT Clio II, Kangoo
OPEL Arena Box, Arena Combi
RENAULT Clio II Box, Trafic Box, Trafic Bus, -

Trafic Flatbed / Chassis
VAUXHALL Arena Combi, Arena Van

364G
RENAULT Megane Classic, Megane I, 
Rapid Box

365G
OPEL Astra G Convertible, Astra G Coupe, -

Astra G Estate, Astra G Hatchback, 
Astra G Saloon, Frontera B, Omega B, -

Omega B Estate, Signum, Sintra, Vectra B, -

Vectra B Estate, Vectra B Hatchback, 
Vectra C, Vectra C Estate, Vectra C GTS, -

Zafira
SAAB 9-3
VAUXHALL Astra Mk IV, Astra Mk IV Estate, -

Astra Mk IV Hatchback, Frontera Mk II, -

Omega, Omega Estate, Sintra, Vectra, 
Vectra Estate, Vectra Hatchback, 
Vectra Mk II, Vectra Mk II GTS, Zafira
OPEL Astra G Box
VAUXHALL Astravan Mk IV

366G
FORD Fiesta IV, Focus, Focus C-Max, 
Focus Estate, Focus II, Focus Saloon, -

Galaxy, Mondeo IV, Fiesta Box, 
Tourneo Connect, Transit Connect, 
Transit Tourneo

367G
HONDA Accord VI, Civic V, Civic V Aerodeck,
Civic V Fastback
MG MG ZS
RENAULT Espace III, Laguna, 
Laguna Grandtour, Megane Classic, 
Megane Coach, Megane I, Megane Scenic, -

Safrane II, Scénic
VOLVO S40 I, V40 Estate

501E
RENAULT Kangoo, Megane Grandtour, 
Megane Scenic

502E
CITROËN Jumper Box, Jumper Bus, 
Jumper Flatbed / Chassis
FIAT Ducato Box, Ducato Bus, 
Ducato Flatbed / Chassis
IVECO Daily I, Daily II
PEUGEOT Boxer Box, Boxer Bus, 
Boxer Flatbed / Chassis
RENAULT Master II Box, Master II Bus, 
Master II Flatbed / Chassis

3
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?
• Competitive Cross Reference
• Correspondances
• Querverweise zur konkurrenz
• Cruce de referencias 

del competidor

• Cross-reference competitivi

• Cross referenties
• Cross-Reference
• Kompetitiva korsreferenser

• �росс-референс с аналогами

производителей 

• Rakip Referans Karsilastirmasi 
• Skrzyżowanie z konkurencją

• Παραπ�μπή Ανταγωνισμ�ύ

• სხვა მწარმოებლის
შესაბამისი ნომერი

• To be used as a reference only. Refer to 
product applications to determine the 
appropriate part number.

• A utiliser uniquement comme guide de 
référence. Se reporter aux aplications du 
produit pour déterminer le numéro de pièce 
approprié .

• Dient nur zur referenz. Sehen sie unter den 
produktanwendungen nach, um die 
entsprechende teilnummer zu 
ermitteln.

• Da utilizzare solo come guida di riferimento.
Per stabilire il numero corretto del pezzo 
fare riferimento ad applicazioni prodotto.

• Deve essere utilizzato solo come riferimen
to. Consultare applicazioni del prodotto per 
trovare il codice corretto. 

• Alleen te gebruiken als referentie. Om het 
juiste artikelnummer vast te stellen, kijk bij 
de producttoepassingen.

• Para ser usado só como referência. Veja as 
aplicações do produto para determinar o 
uso apropiado da referência

• Skall endas användas som referens. 
Konsultera produktapplikationerna för att 
bestämma rätt delnummer.  

• �спользуется только для поиска. �оотносится с 
применяемостью детали для определения 
правильного номера по каталогу.  

• Sadece referans olarak kullanmak için. En 
uygun parça numarasini bulmak için ürün 
uygulamalarina bakiniz. 

• Stosować tylko jako referencję. Aby ustalić 
odpowiedni numer seryjny, należy odnieść 
się do zastosowań produktu. 

• �ρησιμ�π�ιείται μ�ν� ως ανα��ρά. 
Ανα�έρεται στις ε�αρμ�γές τ�υ 
πρ�ϊ�ντ�ς για τ�ν πρ�σδι�ρισμ� τ�υ 
κατάλληλ�υ αριθμ�ύ παρτίδας 

• განიხილეთ როგორც მხოლოდ
რეკომენდაცია. იხილეთ პროდუქციის
ტექნიკური მახასიათებლები შესაბამისი

ნაწილის ნომრის დასადგენად.
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BERU

14F7LDUR4 R5602
14F8LUR R6601
14FGH6DTUR R4607
14FGH7DTUR R5606
14FGH7DTURX R5606
14FGR7CTU R5601
14FR5DU R2601
14FR6DTU R4604
14FR6DU R4602
14FR7DU CFR2CLS
14FR7DU CFR3CLS
14FR7DUX R5604
14FR7DUX R6605
14FR7KU R5608
14FR7KUOX R5609
14FR7LDU R5602
14FR7LUX R5610
14FR8DU R7600
14FR8LDU R7602
14FR8LDU4 R7602
14GH7DTUR R5607
14GH8DTU R6607
14GH8DTUR R6607
14GH8DTURX R6607
14K5DU 2502
14KR7DU R6602
14KR7DUX R6603
14R5DU CR41CXLS
14R6BU CR425FS
14R6DU R3600
14R7DU R42XLS
14R7DUX CR42XLSX
14R8DU R43XLS
14R8DUX R6606
14R9DU R8600
145DU 2500
145DUO 2500
146D 42XLS
146DTU 3500
147BU 7502
147DTU 4500
147DU 42XLS
147DUO 42XLS
148DTU 6500
148DU 6502
148DUO 6502
148LUR R6600

BOSCH

F5DC R2601
F6DC R4602
F6DC R4606
F6DC0R R4602
F6DC0R R4606
F6DCX R4601
F6DTC R4604
F6LTCR R4607
F7DC CFR2CLS
F7DC CFR3CLS
F7DC R5605
F7DC R6609
F7DC0 CFR2CLS
F7DC0 CFR3CLS
F7DC0 R5605
F7DC0 R6609
F7DC0R CFR2CLS
F7DC0R CFR3CLS
F7DC0R R5605
F7DC0R R6609
F7DCR4 CFR2CLS
F7DCR4 CFR3CLS
F7DCR4 R5605
F7DCR4 R6609
F7DCX R5604
F7DCX R6605

BOSCH

F7LDCR R5602
F7LTCR R5606
F8DC R7600
F8DC0 R7600
F8DC0R R7600
F8DC4 R7600
F8DCOR R7600
F8LCR R6601
F8LDCR R7602
FLR8LDCU R7602
FR5DC R2601
FR6DC R4602
FR6DC R4606
FR6DC2 R4606
FR6DCX R4601
FR6DTC R4604
FR6DTCW R4604
FR7DC CFR2CLS
FR7DC CFR3CLS
FR7DC R5605
FR7DC R6609
FR7DC0 CFR2CLS
FR7DC0 CFR3CLS
FR7DC0 R5605
FR7DC0 R6609
FR7DC2 R5605
FR7DC4 CFR2CLS
FR7DC4 CFR3CLS
FR7DC4 R5605
FR7DC4 R6609
FR7DCO CFR2CLS
FR7DCO CFR3CLS
FR7DCU R5604
FR7DCU R6605
FR7DCX R5604
FR7DCX R6605
FR7DE R5605
FR7KC R5608
FR7KCW R5608
FR7KCX R5609
FR7LCX R5610
FR7LDC R5602
FR7LDC4 R5602
FR7LTC R5606
FR8DC R7600
FR8DC0 R7600
FR8DE R6609
FR8LDC R7602
FR8LDC4 R7602
FR8ME R6612
H5DC 2502
H5DC0 2502
H6D R3602
H6DC R3602
H6DC0 R3602
H7D CR42CLTS
H7DC R6602
H7DC0 R6602
HR6DC R3602
HR7DC R6602
HR7DC0 R6602
HR7DCX R6603
W5AC 4502
W5DC 2500
W5DC CR41CXLS
W5DC0 2500
W5DC0 CR41CXLS
W6B 7502
W6B CR425FS
W6D 42XLS
W6D R42XLS
W6D1 R3600
W6DC R3600
W6DC0 R3600
W6DTC 3500
W7BC 7502
W7BC CR425FS
W7D 6502

BOSCH

W7D R43XLS
W7DC 42XLS
W7DC R42XLS
W7DC0 42XLS
W7DC0 R42XLS
W7DCR 42XLS
W7DCR R42XLS
W7DCX CR42XLSX
W7DTC 4500
W7LTCR R5607
W8D 6502
W8D R43XLS
W8DC 6502
W8DC R43XLS
W8DC0 6502
W8DC0 R43XLS
W8DCX R6606
W8DTC 6500
W8LCR R6600
W8LTCR R6607
W9DC R8600
W9DC0 R8600
W9DCX R8601
W9LC R9600
WR5DC CR41CXLS
WR6DC R3600
WR7BC CR425FS
WR7DC R42XLS
WR7DCX CR42XLSX
WR7LTC R5607
WR8DC R43XLS
WR8DC04 R43XLS
WR8DC4 R43XLS
WR8DCX R6606
WR8LTC R6607
WR9DC R8600
WR9DCX R8601

CHAMPION

L87YC 7502
L87YCC 7502
N6YC 2500
N6YCC 2500
N6YCX 2500
N7BYC 3500
N7BYC4 3500
N8Y 42XLS
N9BYC 4500
N9BYC 6500
N9BYC4 4500
N9BYC4 6500
N9Y 42XLS
N9YC 42XLS
N9YCC 42XLS
N279YC 2500
N281YC 6502
RC6YC R2601
RC6YCC R2601
RC7BMC R4603
RC7BMC R5601
RC7BYC R4604
RC7BYC4 R4604
RC7YC CFR2CLS
RC7YC4 R5604
RC7YCC CFR2CLS
RC7YCC R5605
RC7YCC4 R5604
RC8BYC R5602
RC8DMC R5602
RC8VTYC4 R4607
RC8VTYC4 R5606
RC8YC CFR2CLS
RC8YC4 R4601
RC8YCC R4606
RC9MCC R6601
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CHAMPION

RC9MCC4 R5610
RC9YC CFR3CLS
RC9YC R4602
RC9YC4 R6605
RC9YCC CFR3CLS
RC9YCC R5605
RC9YCC R6609
RC9YCC4 R6605
RC10DMC R7602
RC10YC R7600
RC10YC4 R6605
RC10YCC R7600
RC10YCL R6609
RC12YC R7600
RC87YCL R5605
RC89TMC R6604
RC89YCC R6609
REC9YCL R6612
RL87YC CR425FS
RN6YC CR41CXLS
RN6YCC CR41CXLS
RN7YC R42XLS
RN7YC R3600
RN7YC4 CR42XLSX
RN7YCC R42XLS
RN7YCC R3600
RN7YCC4 CR42XLSX
RN8VTYC4 R5607
RN9YC R42XLS
RN9YC4 CR42XLSX
RN9YC4 R6606
RN9YCC R42XLS
RN9YCC4 CR42XLSX
RN9YCC4 R6606
RN10VTYC4 R6607
RN11YC R8600
RN11YCC R8600
RN12YC R43XLS
RS7YC CR42CLTS
RS7YCC CR42CLTS
RS9YC R6602
RS9YC4 R6603
RS9YCC R6602
RS9YCC4 R6603
S6YC 2502
S6YCC 2502

DENSO

16EPB10 6500
16PRU11 R6605
20EPBRS R5607
20EPR R42XLS
20EPRU R42XLS
20PRU11 R5604
J16CRU R6600
J20CR11 R5610
K16PRU CFR3CLS
K16RU R5608
K16RU11 R5609
K20PBR R4604
K20PBR R4607
K20PBRS10 R5606
K20RU R5608
K20RU11 R5609
Q16PU11 R6605
Q16RU R7600
Q20PRU CFR2CLS
Q20RU CFR2CLS
Q20RU11 R5604
Q22PRU R2601
QJ20CRU11 R5610
T20EPRU CR42CLTS
T22EPU 2502
W14EPRU R8600
W16EP 6502

DENSO

W16EPR R43XLS
W16EPRU11 R6606
W20EP 42XLS
W20EPB 4500
W20EPRU10 CR42XLSX
W20EPRU11 CR42XLSX
W20EPU 42XLS
W20EXRU11 CR42XLSX
W20EXU 42XLS
W20FP 7502
W20FPR CR425FS
W20FPRU CR425FS
W20FPU 7502
W22EP 2500
W22EPRU CR41CXLS
W22EPU 2500
W22EXRU CR41CXLS
W22EXU 2500

EYQUEM

755LS 42XLS
C42S 7502
C52LS 6502
C52LS3X 6500
C62LS 42XLS
C62LS3X 4500
C72LS3X 3500
C82LJS 2502
C82LS 2500
RC32LS R8600
RC42S CR425FS
RC52LJS R6602
RC52LJS5 R6603
RC52LS R43XLS
RC52LS5 R6606
RC52LZ3EX R6607
RC52LZE R6600
RC58LZ3EX R5607
RC62LJS CR42CLTS
RC62LS R42XLS
RC62LS5 CR42XLSX
RC72LS R3600
RC82LS CR41CXLS
RFC42LS R7600
RFC42LZ2E R7602
RFC52LS CFR3CLS
RFC52LS3 R6604
RFC52LS5 R6605
RFC52LZE R6601
RFC58LS CFR2CLS
RFC58LS3 R5601
RFC58LS5 R5604
RFC58LZ R5608
RFC58LZ2E R5602
RFC58LZ3EX R5606
RFC58LZ5 R5609
RFC58LZE5 R5610
RFC62LS R4602
RFC62LS3 R4603
RFC62LS3X R4604
RFC62LS5 R4601
RFC62LZ3EX R4607
RFC82LS R2601
RFN52HZ R6612
RFN52LZ R6609
RFN52LZK R6609
RFN58LZ R5605
RFN62LZ R4606

MARELLI

7LC1R R6605
7LCR CFR3CLS
7LPR CFR3CLS

MARELLI

8LC1R R5604
9LCR R2601
CW6L 6502
CW6NP 7502
CW7LP 42XLS
CW7LPR R42XLS
CW8LP 2500
CW75LP 42XLS
CW78LPR R3600
F6NCR CR425FS
F7LC 42XLS
F7LC R43XLS
F7LC1R CR42XLSX
F7LCR R42XLS
F7LDC 42XLS
F7LDC1R CR42XLSX
F7LMC 4500
F8LCR R3600
F9LC 2500
F9LDC 2500
F45LCR R8600
F45LDCR R8600
F75LMC1R R5607
FL7LCR R42XLS
FL8LCR R3600
L6LSCR R7602
L7LCR CFR3CLS
L8LCR CFR2CLS
L75LSCR R5602
T7LCR R6602
T9LDC 2502

MOTORCRAFT

AE32C 7502
AER32C CR425FS
AG12C 2500
AG12CU 2500
AG22 42XLS
AG22C 42XLS
AG22CT 4500
AG22CU 42XLS
AG32A 42XLS
AG32C 6502
AG32CT1 6500
AG32CU 42XLS
AG252C 42XLS
AGPR12C R2601
AGPR12CD R2601
AGPR22C R4602
AGPR22C1 R5604
AGPR22CD CFR2CLS
AGPR22CD1 R5604
AGPR32C CFR3CLS
AGPR32C1 R6605
AGPR32CD CFR3CLS
AGPR32CD1 R6605
AGR12 R3600
AGR12C R3600
AGR22C R42XLS
AGR22CU R42XLS
AGR32C R43XLS
AGR42C R8600
AGR42CU R8600
AGR44CU R8600
AGR252 R42XLS
AGR252C R42XLS
AGRF22C R6602
AGS32C1 R6606
RFAGPR22C2E R5602
RFAGPR22C3E R5601
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NGK

BCPR4ES R7600
BCPR5E CFR3CLS
BCPR5ES CFR3CLS
BCPR5ES11 R6605
BCPR5EY CFR3CLS
BCPR5EY11 R6605
BCPR6E CFR2CLS
BCPR6E11 R5604
BCPR6ES CFR2CLS
BCPR6ES11 R5604
BCPR6ET R4604
BCPR6EY11 R5609
BCPR6S11 R5604
BCPR7E R2601
BCPR7ES R2601
BCPR7EY R2601
BKR4E R7600
BKR4ES R7600
BKR4EY R7600
BKR5E CFR3CLS
BKR5E11 R6605
BKR5EK R7602
BKR5EKU R6604
BKR5ES CFR3CLS
BKR5ES11 R6605
BKR5EY CFR3CLS
BKR5EY11 R6605
BKR5EYA R5608
BKR5EZ R6609
BKR5N11 R6605
BKR6E CFR2CLS
BKR6E11 R5604
BKR6EK R5602
BKR6EKUB R5601
BKR6ES CFR2CLS
BKR6ES11 R5604
BKR6ET10 R5606
BKR6EY R5608
BKR6EY11 R5609
BKR6EYA R5608
BKR6EYA11 R5609
BKR6EZ R5605
BKR6N11 R5604
BKR7E R2601
BKR7EY R2601
BKUR6ET R5606
BKUR6ET10 R5606
BKUR7ET R4607
BP5E 6502
BP5EA 6502
BP5ES 6502
BP5ET 4500
BP5ET10 4500
BP5EY 6502
BP5EZ 6502
BP6E 42XLS
BP6ES 42XLS
BP6ET 3500
BP6EY 42XLS
BP6EZ 42XLS
BP6HS 7502
BP6HSA 7502
BP7EFS 2502
BP7ES 2500
BP7Y 2500
BPR4E R8600
BPR4ES R8600
BPR5E R43XLS
BPR5E11 R6606
BPR5EA R43XLS
BPR5EA11 R6606
BPR5ES R43XLS
BPR5ES11 R6606
BPR5EY R43XLS
BPR5EY11 R6606
BPR5EZ R43XLS
BPR6E R42XLS
BPR6E11 CR42XLSX
BPR6EF CR42CLTS

NGK

BPR6EFS CR42CLTS
BPR6ES R42XLS
BPR6ES11 CR42XLSX
BPR6EY R42XLS
BPR6EY11 CR42XLSX
BPR6HS CR425FS
BPR7E CR41CXLS
BPR7ES CR41CXLS
BPR7EY CR41CXLS
BPR7EY R3600
BUR5ET R6607
BUR5ET10 R6607
BUR6ET R5607
BUR6ET10 R6607
LFR5A11 R6612
ZFR5F R6601
ZFR6F11 R5610
ZFR6J11 R5610
ZGR5A R6600

VALEO

64H 2500
70H3E 3500
76H 42XLS
76H3E 4500
84H 6502
84H3E 6500
88N 7502
C60H 2502
R64H CR41CXLS
R70H R3600
R74HZ3YE R5607
R76H R42XLS
R76H11 CR42XLSX
R84H R43XLS
R84H11 R6606
R84HZ3YE R6607
R84HZY R6600
R88N CR425FS
R90H R8600
RC68H CR42CLTS
RC72H R6602
RC72H11 R6603
RF64H R2601
RF72H R4602
RF72H11 R4601
RF72H3 R4603
RF72H3E R4604
RF72HZ3YE R4607
RF72HZDC R4606
RF74H CFR2CLS
RF74H11 R5604
RF74H3 R5601
RF74HZ R5608
RF74HZ11 R5609
RF74HZ2Y R5602
RF74HZ3YE R5606
RF74HZDC R5605
RF74HZY11 R5610
RF80H CFR3CLS
RF80H11 R6605
RF80H3 R6604
RF80HZY R6601
RF80LZDC R6612
RF82H R7600
RF82HZ2Y R7602
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?
• Competitive Cross Reference
• Correspondances
• Querverweise zur konkurrenz
• Cruce de referencias 

del competidor

• Cross-reference competitivi

• Cross referenties
• Cross-Reference
• Kompetitiva korsreferenser

• �росс-референс с аналогами

производителей 

• Rakip Referans Karsilastirmasi 
• Skrzyżowanie z konkurencją

• Παραπ�μπή Ανταγωνισμ�ύ

• სხვა მწარმოებლის
შესაბამისი ნომერი

• To be used as a reference only. Refer to 
product applications to determine the 
appropriate part number.

• A utiliser uniquement comme guide de 
référence. Se reporter aux aplications du 
produit pour déterminer le numéro de pièce 
approprié .

• Dient nur zur referenz. Sehen sie unter den 
produktanwendungen nach, um die 
entsprechende teilnummer zu 
ermitteln.

• Da utilizzare solo come guida di riferimento.
Per stabilire il numero corretto del pezzo 
fare riferimento ad applicazioni prodotto.

• Deve essere utilizzato solo come riferimen
to. Consultare applicazioni del prodotto per 
trovare il codice corretto. 

• Alleen te gebruiken als referentie. Om het 
juiste artikelnummer vast te stellen, kijk bij 
de producttoepassingen.

• Para ser usado só como referência. Veja as 
aplicações do produto para determinar o 
uso apropiado da referência

• Skall endas användas som referens. 
Konsultera produktapplikationerna för att 
bestämma rätt delnummer.  

• �спользуется только для поиска. �оотносится с 
применяемостью детали для определения 
правильного номера по каталогу.  

• Sadece referans olarak kullanmak için. En 
uygun parça numarasini bulmak için ürün 
uygulamalarina bakiniz. 

• Stosować tylko jako referencję. Aby ustalić 
odpowiedni numer seryjny, należy odnieść 
się do zastosowań produktu.

• �ρησιμ�π�ιείται μ�ν� ως ανα��ρά. 
Ανα�έρεται στις ε�αρμ�γές τ�υ 
πρ�ϊ�ντ�ς για τ�ν πρ�σδι�ρισμ� τ�υ 
κατάλληλ�υ αριθμ�ύ παρτίδας 

• განიხილეთ როგორც მხოლოდ
რეკომენდაცია. იხილეთ პროდუქციის
ტექნიკური მახასიათებლები შესაბამისი

ნაწილის ნომრის დასადგენად.
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BERU

GN003 101G
GN007 102G
GN008 103G
GN013 351G
GN016 352G
GN017 353G
GN018 354G
GN022 106G
GN855 110G
GN857 128G
GN858 148G
GN860 114G
GN905 359G
GN908 149G
GN909 116G
GN912 117G
GN927 361G
GN948 118G
GN954 120G
GN959 362G
GN963 363G
GN970 138G
GN991 364G
GN992 365G
GN993 366G
GN999 367G
GV603 230G
GV636 241G
GV642 242G
GV663 244G
GV666 245G
GV719 246G
GV852 247G

BOSCH

250200057 241G
250200059 242G
250200061 241G
250200069 242G
250200469 242G
250201001 230G
250201004 128G
250201005 241G
250201006 242G
250201008 241G
250201009 241G
250201011 128G
250201019 241G
250201026 148G
250201027 246G
250201029 247G
250201030 241G
250201032 128G
250201033 149G
250201035 114G
250201037 116G
250201038 118G
250201039 120G
250201040 128G
250201041 148G
250201042 116G
250201043 120G
250201045 116G
250201046 128G
250201047 148G
250201048 118G
250201049 106G
250201405 244G
0250201927SB 241G
0250201929SB 242G
0250201930SB 128G
0250201932SB 230G
0250201935SB 247G
0250201936SB 149G
0250201937SB 246G

BOSCH

0250201939SB 116G
0250201940SB 148G
250202001 245G
250202009 110G
250202018 245G
250202020 117G
250202022 110G
250202023 102G
250202029 101G
250202033 245G
250202034 138G
250202039 101G
250202045 101G
250202102 103G
0250202901SB 245G
0250202902SB 110G
250251471 138G

NGK

Y207TS 128G
Y501U 103G
Y503R 352G
Y506R 363G
Y515J 354G
Y524J 366G
Y730U 359G
Y731U 117G
Y732U 110G
Y740U 367G
Y741U 102G
Y745U 101G
Y747U 353G
Y748U 365G
Y752M 351G
Y902R 241G
Y908R 242G
Y910R 245G
Y912M 247G
Y913M 247G
Y916R 148G
Y917U 246G
Y918R 128G
Y920R 244G
Y922R 149G
Y923U 116G
Y924U 120G
Y925R 118G
Y927R 364G
Y928U 138G
Y930U 114G
Y932R 362G
Y935U 361G
Y937R 106G
Y938R 351G
Y1031 247G
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All information contained in this catalogue is based on authorative information available at the time of publication. However, while every
precaution has been taken in the compilation of this information we cannot accept responsibility for inaccuracies in print or
specification 

Toute les informations de ce catalogue sont basées sur des informations autorisées valables au moment de la publication.
Cependant, bien que toutes les précautions aient été prises lors de leur compilation, en aucun cas, nous ne pouvont être tenus pour
responsables de toute erreur d'impression ou de spécifications. 

Alle Informationen, die in diesem Katalog enthalten sind, basieren sich auf authorative Information verfügbar zu der Zeit der
Publikation. Jedoch während jede Vorkehrung während der Kompilation dieser Informationen eingelassen worden ist, können wir die
Verantwortlichkeit für Ungenauigkeiten im Druck oder in der Spezifikation nicht annehmen 

Toda la información que contiene este catálogo se basa en información de fuentes fidedignas disponibles en el momento de su pub-
licacion. Sin embargo, a pesar de haber tomado las precauciones necesarias en el momento de su recopilación, la compañía no se
hace responsable de posibles errores en la impresión on en las especificaciones de dicha información. 

Tutte le informazioni contenute in questo catalogo sono basate su informazioni disponibili al momento della pubblicazione. Tuttavia,
mentre ogni precauzione è stata presa per la compilazione di tali informazioni non possiamo accettare la responsabilità per inesat-
tezze di stampa o nelle specifiche. 

Alle informatie in deze catalogus is gebaseerd op informatie die beschikbaar was ten tijde van publicatie. Alhoewel zeer voorzichtig
te werk is gegaan met het verzamelen van deze informatie, zijn wij niet verantwoordelijkheid voor onjuistheden in de specificaties
dan wel in de tekst. 

Toda a informação contida em este catálogo é baseada em informação autoritária ao tempo da publicação da mesma. No entanto,
todas as precauções foram tomadas na compilação de esta informação não podemos aceitar a responsabilidade por erros aparecidos
durante a impressão ou nas especificações

All information i denna katalog är baserad på information som är tillgänglig vid publikationstillfället. Vi frånsäger oss allt ansvar för
tryck- eller faktafel.  

�ся информация, содержащаяся в данном каталоге, основана на последних данных, полученных к моменту публикации. Однако, несмотря на тщательность в сборе и
обобщении информации, при печати могли возникнуть ошибки, за которые мы не несем ответственности 

Bu katalogda yer alan bütün bilgiler basım zamanındaki yetkin bilgilerdir. Her ne kadar bu bilgilerin derlenişi ihtiyatla hazırlanmış
olsa da, spesifikasyondaki yada basımdaki kusurlardan dolayı sorumluluk kabul edilmemektedir. 

Informacja zawarta w tym katalogu jest oparta na informacji weryfikowanej w momencie publikacji. Pomimo to, nie pobieramy �adnej
odpowiedzialności za błędy, które mogą zostać popełnione podczas druku. 

Όλες οι �ληροφορίες �ου εµ�εριέχονται σ' αυτόν τον κατάλογο βασίζονται στις έγκυρες �ληροφορίες �ου είναι διαθέσιµες
κατά την διάρκεια της έκδοσης. Εντούτοις, καθώς έχουν ληφθεί �ρολη�τικά µέτρα στην συγγραφή των �ληροφοριών, δεν
α�οδεχόµαστε την ευθύνη για τις ανακρίβειες στην εκτύ�ωση ή στους �ροσδιορισµούς 

• Disclaimer
• Clause de non-responsabilité
• Haftungsausschluss 
• Renuncia 

• Disclaimer
• Disclaimer  
• Termo Responsabilidade 
• Disclaimer 

• отказ
• Tekzip 
• Zrzeczenie się
• Αποποίηση
• უარყოფა

ამ კატალოგში მოცემული ინფორმაცია ეყრდნობა პუბლიკაციის მომენტისათვის არსებულ ინფორმაციას. თუმცა ის დიდი

სიფრთხილითაა შედგენილი, ჩვენ ვიხსნით პასუხისმგებლობას გარკვეული ინფორმაციის შეცდომით დაბეჭდვის ან სპეციფიკაციებში

დაშვებული უზუსტობების გამო.  
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